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1.   Please order by item number: Emmet  is the code word for this catalogue which means:  
“Please forward from Catalogue 143: item/s ...”. 

2.   Payment strictly on receipt of books. 
3.   You may return any item found unsatisfactory, within seven days. 
4.   All items are in good condition, octavo, and cloth bound, unless otherwise stated. 
5.   Prices are net and in Euro. Other currencies are accepted. 
6.   Postage, insurance and packaging are extra. 
7.   All enquiries/orders will be answered. 
8.   We are open to visitors, preferably by appointment. 
9.   Our hours of business are: Mon. to Fri. 9 a.m.-5.30 p.m., Sat. 10 a.m.- 1 p.m. 
10. As we are Specialists in Fine Books, Manuscripts and Maps relating to Ireland, 
      we are always interested in acquiring same, and pay the best prices. 
11. We accept: Visa and Mastercard.  
      There is an administration charge of 2.5% on all credit cards. 
12. All books etc. remain our property until paid for. 
13. Text and images copyright © De Burca Rare Books. 
14. All correspondence to 27 Priory Drive, Blackrock, County Dublin. 
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COVER ILLUSTRATIONS:  

Our front cover illustration is taken from item 95, the rare Broadside: Memoirs of Mr. Emmet, 

Executed in Thomas-street, City of Dublin, for High Treason. The lower cover is taken from item 
6, John Angell's The Trials of Owen Kirwan ... and Robert Emmet, Esq. for High Treason. The 
inside front cover is taken from item 101, Arms of The Fitz Gerald Family, Earls of Kildare. Pen 
and ink and watercolour.  The inside back cover is the fine early Photograph of Clare Island - 
item 58.  
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1. [ACHILL HERALD] The Achill Missionary Herald, and Western Witness. No. 186. Vol. 
XV. Achill Island, December 27, 1852. pp. 557- 573. Disbound. Small piece torn from final leaf 
with minute loss of text. In very good condition. Extremely rare.   €385 

The Achill Mission was founded by the Rev. Edward Nangle in the early 1830s, it was part of the 
wider movement by Evangelicals to convert the Roman Catholic population along the western seaboard 
of Ireland, through the medium of their own language, to the Protestant faith. The main players in this 
early nineteenth century experiment were the Rev. Edward Nangle, his friend and honorary physician 
to the Mission, Dr. Neason Adams and Landlord of most of Achill Island, Sir Richard O'Donel. The 
Protestant Archbishop of Tuam, Dr. Power le Poer Trench, a fervent evangelical, was an enthusiastic 
supporter of Nangle and the Achill Mission. Vehemently opposed to the Mission and all its activities 
was the Roman Catholic Archbishop of Tuam, Dr. John MacHale, who visited the island himself 
during this time and sent a succession of militant priests to the island in an effort to disrupt any 
progress on the part of the Mission.  

EARLY ISSUE IN CHOICE STATE 
2. ACKERMANN, Rudolph. The Microcosm of London: or, London in miniature. Original 
edition with engraved title, vignettes, and 104 brilliantly coloured aquatints of interior and 
exterior views of the most famous Public Buildings, Institutions, Churches, Theatres, etc., of the 
Metropolis. Aquatinted by Stadler, Bluck and others after drawings by Augustin Pugin and 
Thomas Rowlandson. Brilliant impressions. Three volumes. London: T. Bensley, Printer, [1808-
1809]. First edition. Large paper copy [290 x 354mm]. Bound from the parts with the earliest 
state of the text, pages watermarked 1806-1807 and plates watermarked mainly 1806-1808. All 
errata uncorrected including the incorrect spelling of "coustomhouse" on p.218 (usually 
corrected, even in parts issues). Title and contents pages of Volume I in the first state. Half titles 
to each volume. Finely bound in full levant purple morocco by V.A. Brown, Hildenborough. 
Covers framed by double gilt fillets; spines divided into five panels by four thick raised bands, 
title, volume number and publisher in gilt direct in the second, fourth and fifth, the remainder 
lavishly tooled in gilt; board edges gilt; broad gilt dentelles; splash-marbled endpapers; red and 
black double endbands. A fine set in a fine attractive binding.  €6,750 

 
Abbey Scenery 212; Tooley p.19.  
"The Pictures in this book cover all the well-known public buildings of London - churches, banks, 
prisons, theatres, etc., capitally portrayed by Pugin. His work for Ackermann seems to have been his 
first essay in book illustration, but his architectural training enabled him to add great care and accuracy 
of detail to a bold and expressive style. Rowlandson with the happiest faculty for expressing character, 
is equally at home amid a discussion of naval policy at the Admiralty Board-Room, or among the 
excited, gambling crowd of the Royal Cockpit. At Westminster Abbey or Bridewell, the College of 
Physicians or Billingsgate, everywhere he has seized on the essential features of the typical frequenters 
of the place. The book is a living and delightful record of the old metropolis ... the London of Lamb, 
Jane Austen, Dickens, and Thackeray, of places and incidents that are now mere memories. You will 
find here the old playhouses - Covent Garden, Drury Lane, Astley's, and Sadler's Wells. You will find a 
picture of Doctors Commons, that recalls David Copperfield and Mrs. Tremlow. You will find the 
Fleet Prison, with its memories of Mr. Pickwick, Sam Weller, and Mr. Jingle. Here, too, is Vauxhall 
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Gardens, where Becky Sharp so enjoyed herself ... " 
The 'Microcosm' is the finest of all colour plate books relating to London. The plates by Pugin and 
Rowlandson present a graphic picture of London and are of great historic interest, as a lot of the 
buildings no longer exist. 
A superb and beautiful set of this most interesting work in mint condition. Tooley had seen only 4 sets 
in this desirable first state. 

3. A.E. [George Russell] Thoughts for a Convention. Memorandum on the State of Ireland. 
Dublin and London: Maunsel, 1917. pp. 32. Printed wrappers. A very good copy.  €185 

Lloyd George's attempt to secure a final settlement of the demand for Home Rule brought about The 
Irish Convention (July 1917 - August 1918). As the discussions progressed, the southern unionists and 
a section of the nationalists coalesced to form a moderate centre which endeavoured to secure 
agreement. They were defeated by the intransigence of the extreme nationalists and the 'Not an Inch' 
Unionists, who would not budge from their prepared position. 

VICTORIAN ALBUM 
4. [ALBUM OF WATERCOLOURS & DRAWINGS] A very fine Victorian album compiled 
by James Morton of Londonderry, dated at head 1854, containing a selection of original 
watercolours and drawings, verses (some original) etc. In an attractive small quarto black 
morocco binding, cover profusely decorated in gilt and blind, and in excellent condition. In 
recent slipcase.  €1,450 

 
 

 
Includes captioned views of Home Villa, Castlederg; Crow Hill, County Armagh (large country house); 
Gortmore, County Tipperary; Ballymacreese House, 1875; Devenish Island, Lough Erne; an interesting 
coloured view of Londonderry from across the bridge showing vessels moored by the river quays, 
signed JM 1869, slightly soiled; coloured view of Loughgall, County Antrim 1868 (same hand); 
drawing of Cove of Cork with ships in the river; an attractive watercolour evening landscape 
(uncaptioned); two ink drawings, one signed C.J.D. (Capt. C.J. Dunne); a view of Dee Bridge, 
Aberdeen; a German lakeside view with verses in German; Chapelle de Dreux; Kreuzberg Castle, Bonn 
1864; pen-and-ink drawing of ‘Une conférenciere sous la commune’, signed Ch. Guillemain, ‘Souvenir 
a Miss Morton’; and some attractive botanical watercolours and drawings, one signed M. Herbert.   
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The illustrations are in several hands; many of them are thoroughly competent, much better than usual 
in such albums, some of frameable quality.  The poetry is conventional, including verses ‘To my Sister, 
improved from Byron’, etc. 

5. [ANCIENT IRISH MANUSCRIPTS] A Collection of 70 Photographs of Ancient Irish 
Manuscripts By Heinrich Riffarth, numbered 29b - 133b. Circa 1889. Dated Jun 1889, from his 
stamp on a printed page. 156 x 210mm. (including mount). Occasional mild foxing to mounts, a 
few lightly faded, otherwise in very good condition.   €385 

Heinrich Riffarth of Berlin was one of Germany's foremost photographers. In photo-mechanical 
printing he had attained the highest perfection. His autotypes and photogravures established his world-
wide reputation. 

WITH HAND-COLOURED FRONTISPIECE OF EMMET 
6. ANGELL, John. The Trials of Owen Kirwan, Felix Roorke, Thomas Connelly, Michael 
Kelly, Laurence Bigley, Michael Terrell, John Hayes, Henry Howley and Robert Emmet, Esq. 
for High Treason, tried at Sessions-House, Green Street, before ... John Lord Norbury [and 
others] ... To which is subjoined the Provisional Proclamation. Taken in short-hand by John 
Angell, Professor of Stenography. 
Special Commission, Sessions-House, Dublin, 1803. At head of title: By Special Commission. 
Hand-coloured portrait frontispiece. Dublin: Printed and sold by Alex. Stewart, 86 Bride-street, 
1803. pp. Later half green morocco over cloth boards, title in gilt along spine. Occasional mild 
foxing. Tipped in at front is a hand-coloured engraving of Emmet, by Lightfoot. A very good 
copy of an extremely rare book.  €695 

COPAC locates the TCD and London 
Library copies only. 
"Let no man write my epitaph; for as no 
man who knows my motives dare now 
vindicate them, let not prejudice or 
ignorance, asperse them. Let them and me 
rest in obscurity and peace, and my tomb 
remain uninscribed, and my memory in 
oblivion, until other times and other men 
can do justice to my character. When my 
country takes her place among the nations 
of the earth, then and not till then, let my 
epitaph be written."  
John Angell (fl. 1758), was a professional 
shorthand writer. He was born in  Dublin, 
and was professor of the art there. 
The hand-coloured portrait frontispiece, 
engraved by Peter Lightfoot is tipped in. 
Inscribed on verso in F.S. Bourke's hand 
in pencil is a description of Emmet: 'Dark 
brown hair / Coat green, dark / Pants and 
waistcoat white / Complexion sallow'. 
7. ANON A Letter to the Right 
Honourable J--- P------ : Speaker of the 
House of Commons in Ireland. London: 
Printed for J. Wilkie, in St. Paul's 
Church-Yard, 1767. pp. [iv], 44. With 

half-title. Disbound. Half-title a little dusted, otherwise a very good copy.  €185 
ESTC T103820. Goldsmiths'-Kress no. 10322.4. Black 658. 
Hon. John Ponsonby (1713-1787) Anglo-Irish politician was the second son of Brabazon Ponsonby, 
who was created the Earl of Bessborough in 1739, and his first wife, Sarah Margetson Colvill. He was 
the grandson of William Ponsonby, 1st Viscount Duncannon. In 1739, Ponsonby entered the Irish 
House of Commons for Newtownards, becoming its speaker in 1756. He also served as First 
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Commissioner of the Revenue and he became a member of the Privy Council of Ireland in 1746. In 
1761, Ponsonby was elected for Kilkenny County and Armagh Borough, and sat for the first. In 1768, 
he stood also for Gowran and Newtownards, and in 1776 for Carlow Borough, but chose each time 
Kilkenny County, which he represented until 1783.  
Belonging to one of the great families which at this time monopolized the government of Ireland, 
Ponsonby was one of the principal "undertakers," men who controlled the whole of the king's business 
in Ireland, and he retained the chief authority until George Townshend, 1st Marquess Townshend 
became lord-lieutenant in 1767. This anonymous letter addressed to John Ponsonby sets forth his 
reduced status with the new administration and the struggle for supremacy between the Ponsonby 
faction and the party dependent on Townshend, one result of this being that Ponsonby resigned the 
speakership in 1771.  
He married in 1743 Lady Elizabeth Cavendish, daughter of the 3rd Duke of Devonshire, a connection 
which was of great importance to the Ponsonbys.  (His older brother, William Ponsonby, 2nd Earl of 
Bessborough, had married the Duke's eldest daughter in 1739). His sons, William Ponsonby, 1st Baron 
Ponsonby of Imokilly, and George Ponsonby, were also politicians of distinction. His daughter 
Catherine married Richard Boyle, 2nd Earl of Shannon, and was mother to Henry Boyle, 3rd Earl of 
Shannon. 

8. [ANON] The Pernicious Practice of Tithe-Jobbing Exhibited submitted for the Consideration 
of Parliament. Dublin: Printed in the Year 1768. pp. 8. Fine in recent printed pale blue wrappers. 
Exceedingly rare.  €575 

COPAC locates the UCD copy only. Not in Black. ESTC T197612. Not in NLI. 
This annual tax levied on land by the Established Church (The Church of Ireland ) upon the produce of 
the land could be either in kind or in cash and tithes could be bought and sold like any other goods. 
Speculative laymen known as 'tithe farmers' or 'jobbers' took the task of the exaction of the tithes and 
were very unpopular with the Presbyterians. 

9. [ARMORIAL BINDINGS] The Catalogue of Books From the Libraries or Collections of 
Celebrated Bibliophiles and Illustrious Persons of the Past with Arms or Devices Upon the 
Bindings Exhibited at the Grolier Club in the Month of January 1895. New York: Published by 
the Grolier Club, 1895. Royal octavo.. xiii, [5], 75, [1]. Green cloth, titled in gilt. Edition limited 
to 350 copies on Holland paper and printed at the De Vinne Press. A very good copy.  €225 

COPAC locating 8 copies only. 
With examples of armorial bindings from the libraries of Marie de 
Medici, Emperor Charles V, Henry IV, Henrietta Maria wife of 
Charles I, Marie Antoinette, Cardinal Richelieu, Grolier, La 
Comtesse du Barry and others. 244 books are described 
emphasizing their ownership markings. Essential reference for 
those interested in the history of bookbinding. 
Armorial bindings, often showing the heraldic device stamped in 
gilt on the upper cover of a book, are also visually striking 
collectors’ items. Arms traditionally denote rank within a nobility, 
indicate prestigious associations and suggest aspects of personal 
and familial identity. In medieval Europe, arms became customary 
for nobles who constituted a distinct military caste, and evolved by 
the Renaissance into signs of privilege and self-branding. An 
interesting and early study of heraldry in bookbinding. 

10. [ARTS & CRAFTS SOCIETY OF IRELAND] The Arts 
and Crafts Society of Ireland and Guild of Irish Art-Workers. 
Catalogue of the Seventh Exhibition, 1925. Dublin, Belfast, Cork. Foreword by P. Oswald 
Reeves. Dublin: Printed by Maunsel & Roberts, 1925. Quarto. pp. [ii], 69, [21 (Announcements 
and Adverts)]. Pictorial wrappers. Frayed at edges. Occasion mild foxing. A very good copy. 
Exceedingly rare.  €875 

No copy located on COPAC or WorldCat. 
The Exhibition was held in Dublin, Belfast and Cork from the 31st October, 1925 till the end of 
January, 1926. The catalogue of exhibits included: Leather Work; Bookbinding; Printed Books and 
Printing; Prints; Bookplates; Wood Engravings; Lithography; Decorative Scribe Work; Drawings in 
Black and White for Reproduction; Drawings in Colour for Reproduction; Fashion Plates; Posters;  
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Lace; Crochet; Smocking; Embroidery; Tapestry; 
Carpets; Weaving; Designs for Textiles; Metal Work and 
Enamelling; Jewellery; Pottery; Wood Carving; Furniture; 
Painted Woodwork; Decorative Painting; Mosaic; Stained 
Glass; Designs and Cartoons for Stained Glass and Opus 
Sectile.   
The catalogue includes designs for Embroidery by 
Elizabeth Corbet Yeats, Lily Yeats, Mrs. Jack B. Yeats, 
Katherine McCormack, Gertrude M. Grew; May Tisdall, 
etc. Several designs for Stained Glass by Harry Clarke, 
Maurice McGonigal, Kathleen Quigley, etc. Designs for 
Books, Prints & Printing by Elizabeth Corbet Yeats, Jack 
B. Yeats and Mrs. Jack B. Yeats at the Cuala Press. Set of 
Bookplates by Jack. B. Yeats and Pamela Colman Smith. 
Bookbinding (13 items) by Colm O'Lochlainn, Eleanor 

Kelly, Charles Chamberlain, Neville Roberts, Eva McKee, William Pender who richly tooled the 
books, Book bound in Vellum designed by Harry Clarke, executed and lent by George Harrap; Printed 
Books and Printing - Designed by Elizabeth Corbet Yeats, Colm O'Lochlainn,  Beatrice Elvery, Jack B. 
Yeats, Wilhelmina M. Geddes, Mary Gill. Etc. 

11. ARTS & CRAFTS SOCIETY. Journal and Proceedings of the Arts and Crafts Society of 
Ireland. Four volumes. With illustrations. Dublin, Belfast & London: Hodges, Figgis, Mullen, & 
Hatchards, 1896/1906. Royal octavo. pp. 306, plus numerous adverts. Continuous pagination for 
the four parts. Printed green and grey wrappers, professional repair to spine of volume one; top 
edge and fore-edge untrimmed. In fine condition. Extremely rare.  €1,250 

COPAC locates the TCD complete set only; The British Library with the part I only. 
A host of men and women in all parts of Ireland came together and formed what was to become known 
as the Irish Arts and Crafts Movement of the 1880s to 1930s. The ACSI was founded in 1894, 
instigated by Dermot Bourke, 7th Earl of Mayo, with the aim of encouraging and sponsoring the 
development of artistic industries in Ireland. It held its first exhibition in 1895, opening on 7 November 
in the Royal University Buildings, Earlsfort Terrace, Dublin. It was broadly modelled on its British 
counterpart, the Arts and Crafts Exhibition Society. Along with holding exhibitions, the Society also 
held lectures for both members and non-members. It also published exhibition catalogues, pamphlets, 
and reports. 
In 1907 the ASCI founded the Guild of Irish Art Workers for professional craftspeople. The Society 
was disbanded in 1925, after its seventh exhibition that year. Amongst the member of the Society were 
Harry Clarke, Robert Arthur Dawson, Rosamond Praeger, Oswald Reeves, Evelyn Gleeson, Alice 
Brittain, Alice Shaw, Sir Charles Cameron, George Coffey, Joseph McGrath, S.F. Milligan, J.G. 
Nutting, R.C. Orpen, T. Pim, Horace Plunkett, Sir Arthur Vicars, T.W Rolleston, The Earl of Rosse, 
etc. The members worked in varying media including leather, lace, metal, wood, stone, marble, stained 
glass and porcelain. 

FINE ARTS AND CRAFTS BINDING 
12. [AUCASSIN & NICOLETTE] Aucassin and Nicolette. Done into English by Andrew 
Lang. With Twelve Photogravures after Drawings by Gilbert James. London: George Routledge. 
New York: E.P. Dutton & Co.,  1905. The Edinburgh Press (Frank and Edward Murray, 
Printers). First Edition thus. Octavo. pp. xxxii,, 91, [2]. Title printed in red and black. Bound in 
full olive-green morocco, upper cover framed by a single gilt fillet, elaborately tooled and 
decorated to a floral pattern with gilt leaves, onlay of gilt crimson morocco and gilt rosettes, 
thousands of gilt dots decorate the borders, inner panel ruled in gilt; lower cover triple gilt ruled; 
board edges dotted in gilt; wide gilt doublures, gilt ruled; cream endpapers with additional 
marbled endpapers; red endbands. All edges gilt. A magnificent and fine example of an arts and 
crafts binding, the binder regrettably is unknown.  €485 

Aucassin et Nicolette (12th or 13th century) is an anonymous medieval French fictional story. It is the 
unique example of a chantefable, literally, a "sung story", a combination of prose and verse. The work 
is known from only one surviving manuscript, discovered in 1752 by medievalist Jean-Baptiste de La 
Curne de Sainte-Palaye. 
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13. BACONS NEW EXCELSIOR MAP. Bacon's New Excelsior Map of Ireland with Railways 
Roads and Distances. In Eight Sheets. Scale 6.5 miles to an inch. Depicted are the counties, 
towns, cities, villages, rural districts, boroughs, roads, rivers, canals, mountains (with heights), 
lakes, islands, roads, battlefields and railway lines. Inset geological map of Ireland. With index 
gazetteer; boroughs, urban and rural districts with populations; population of counties and 
provinces. With explanation of symbols used. Lines of latitude and longitude. Coloured. Folded 
linen-backed maps, each in binder's folders. London & Dublin: G.W. Bacon & Co., c.1901. A 
few minor tears to a few folds, traces of old tape removed from a few. Housed in Publisher's 
linen box. In very good condition.  €675 

INSCRIBED AND SIGNED BY MICHEÁL MAC LIAMMÓIR 
14. [BALLYSHANNON DRAMA] Ballyshannon All-Ireland 
Drama Festival. Souvenir Programme of the Ninth Festival at the 
Abbey Theatre, Ballyshannon Friday, 1st April to Sunday, April 
10th. Adjudicator: Micheal Mac Liammoir. Ballyshannon: The 
Donegal Democrat, n.d. pp. [16]. Stapled printed wrappers. Signed 
'for Eithne - congratulations - , / Micheál Mac Liammoir' on fifth 
page. Light fraying to edges, otherwise in very good condition. 
Very rare.                                                                                  €165 

The presentation inscription from Mac Liammoir was to Eithne Dolan 
who played the part of Christine in 'The Blind Wolf'. 

15. BARRY, Edward.  M.D. A Treatise on a Consumption of the 
Lungs. With a previous Account of Nutrition, and of the Structure 
and Use of the Lungs. Dublin: Printed by George Grierson, 1726. 
pp. [11], 4-20, 227, [1]. Contemporary full panelled calf, title in 
gilt on morocco letterpiece on spine. Minor surface wear and wear 
to spine ends. Name torn from top right-hand corner of margin. A very good copy. Exceedingly 
rare in commerce.  €1,250 

Sir Edward Barry, 1st Baronet FRS (1696-1776) Irish physician and politician, was the son of Edward 
Barry and his wife Jane, and was educated at Trinity College, Dublin. In 1717, Barry graduated with a 
Bachelor of Arts. Subsequently, he studied at the University of Leyden in the Netherlands and became 
a Doctor of Medicine in 1721. He received the same degree from the University of Dublin in 1740 and 
the University of Oxford in 1761. 
Barry was elected a Fellow of the Royal Society in 1732. Additionally he was appointed a Fellow of 
the Royal College of Physicians of Ireland in 1740 and its president in 1749. Barry became Physician-
General to the Army in Ireland in 1745. He taught as Regius Professor of Physic Dublin University 
between 1754 and 1761. A year later, Barry became a Fellow of the Royal College of Physicians of 
London and then a censor in 1763. He entered the Irish House of Commons in 1744, representing 
Charleville until 1760. On 1 August 1775, he was created a baronet, of the City of Dublin, in the 
Baronetage of Ireland. 
In 1746, Barry married secondly Jane Dopping, daughter of Anthony Dopping, sometime the Bishop of 
Ossory. He had four sons by his first wife and also three sons and two daughters by his second wife. 
Barry died at Bath, Somerset and was succeeded in the baronetcy by his eldest son Nathaniel.  His third 
son Robert was also a Member of Parliament for Charleville. 

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY FROM TOM BARRY AT CROSSBARRY 
16. BARRY, Commandant General Tom. Guerilla Days in Ireland. Cork: The Mercier Press, 
1955. pp. [xii], 223. Cream papered boards. Signed presentation copy from the author "To my 
friends / Derick & Mrs. McKenna / with all good wishes / Tom Barry / 13.11.1966 Crossbarry." 
Several newspaper clippings tipped in and loosely inserted, with an original photograph of the 
monument at Crossbarry. A very good copy in repaired dust jacket.  €675 

Tom Barry was born in the west of the 'Rebel County' in 1897. During the First World War he served 
with the British Army in Mesopotamia. On returning to Ireland in 1919 he became a prominent 
member of the Irish Republican Army, commanding the West Cork unit which he later developed into 
one of the leading Flying Columns of the war. The Column enjoyed remarkable success notably in the 
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Kilmichael and Crossbarry ambushes. He opposed the Treaty and supported the Republican side during 
the Civil War. He also served as I.R.A. Chief of Staff in the late thirties. 
On attending the 1966 commemoration at Crossbarry, Tom Barry signed and inscribed this copy. The 
Crossbarry Ambush or Battle of Crossbarry occurred on 19 March 1921 and was one of the largest 
engagements of the Irish War of Independence. It took place near the small village of Crossbarry in 
County Cork, about 20 km south-west of Cork city. At 1 a.m. on that morning, over 400 British troops 
left Cork, 200 Ballincollig, 300 Kinsale, 350 Bandon. Sometime later 120 Auxiliaries left Macroom 
and other troops left Cork and Clonakilty. About a hundred Irish Republican Army (IRA) volunteers of 
the West Cork Brigade Flying Column, commanded by Tom Barry, escaped an attempt by these British 
troops to encircle them. During the hour-long battle, ten British troops and three IRA volunteers were 
killed. 

THE ART OF THE BOOK 
17. BECKETT, Samuel. Stirrings Still. Illustrated by Louis le Brocquy. New York: Blue Moon, 
& London: John Calder, 1988. Folio. pp. [44]. Bound in quarter vellum parchment with a natural 
linen and cotton cloth stamped with a motif by the artist in eighteen-carat gold, backstrip lettered 
in gilt. Limited edition of 226 copies, numbered one to two hundred and 26 hors commerce 
copies [P/2],  signed by Beckett and le Brocquy. Edges untrimmed, matching linen slipcase. A 
fine copy. Rare.  €2,450 

The illustrations consist of one original lithographic image in two tones of Samuel Beckett and eight 
original lithographic drawings in black ink. These have been printed by Pierre Chave at his Atelier in 
Vence, France. The paper is deckle edged Velin de Rives made by Arjomari, France. 
Enclosed is the original invoice from the publisher John Calder, dated 4th April, 1989.  

DUBLIN SCHOOL OF ANATOMY PREMIUM 
18. BÉCLARD, Pierre Auguste. Elements of 
General Anatomy: Translated from the last edition of 
the French of P.A. Béclard ... With notes and 
corrections, by Robert Knox. Edinburgh: Maclachlan 
& Stewart, 1830. pp. xxiv, 397, [1]. Contemporary 
full polished calf. Covers framed by multiple gilt 
fillets, gilt floral design to corners, inner blind-
stamped panel enclosing in the centre in blind the 
Premium badge of the Original School of Anatomy 
Medicine and Surgery, Peter Street, Dublin. Spine 
divided into five panels by four gilt raised bands, 
title in gilt in the second, the remainder with gilt 
device; board edges ruled in gilt; splash-marbled 
endpapers; red and gold endbands. Bookplate of 
Thos. P. Mason, M.D. on front pastedown. All edges 
marbled. A very good copy.                              €785 
Pierre Augustin Béclard (1785-1825) French anatomist 
and surgeon was a native of Angers. He was a professor 
of anatomy in Paris and chief surgeon at Pitié Hospital, 
and in 1818 he was appointed to the chair of anatomy. 
He was considered a brilliant lecturer.  
Béclard is credited with introducing new imputative and 
surgical practices, performing in 1823 an extirpation of 
the parotid gland. His name is lent to the eponymous 
"Béclard's nucleus", defined as the core of ossification 

in the cartilage of the distal epiphysis of the femur during the latter part of fetal life. 
19. [BELFAST AND BANGOR] Twenty-four Choice Photographic Views of Belfast and 
Bangor. Beecham's Photo-Folio. Vol. III Ireland. St. Helen's: Published by Thomas Beecham, 
n.d. (c.1900). pp. [24]. Stapled yellow wrappers printed in red. 152 x 113mm. A good copy.  €35 
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"TO BERKELEY, EVERY VIRTUE UNDER HEAV'N" 
20. BERKELEY, George. A Treatise Concerning the Principles of Human Knowledge. Wherein 
the Chief Causes of Error and Difficulty in the Sciences, with the Grounds of Scepticism, 
Atheism, and Irreligion, are inquired into. First printed in the year 1710. To which are added 
three dialogues between Hylas and Philonous, in opposition to sceptics and atheists. First printed 
in the year 1713. Both written by George Berkeley, M.A. Fellow of Trinity-College, Dublin. 
London: Jacob Tonson, 1734. Large crown octavo. First collected edition. pp. 355, [1]. Head- 
and tail-pieces; decorative initials. Title within double-ruled border. Contemporary full brown 
calf. Spine professionally restored with a new matching backstrip, gilt on black lettering pieces, 
new hand-made endpapers, light browning to the edges of the title and the last leaf (from the 
binding). A very good copy.  €875 

ESTC T73934. 
George Berkeley, (1685-1753), Bishop of Cloyne, was born 
at Dysert Castle, on the river Nore, about two miles from 
Thomastown, County Kilkenny. He was educated at 
Kilkenny School, and entered Trinity College in 1699. Soon 
after his entrance into the College, he was regarded as either 
the greatest genius or the greatest dunce in the place. His 
close friends however regarded him as a prodigy of learning 
and goodness of heart. He became a Fellow in 1707. 
He moved to London in 1713 and joined the circle headed 
by Swift, Pope and Addison, in the coffee-houses and 
drawing-rooms of that city. It was here he began his 
writings which were to establish him as a major European 
Philosopher. In 1723, Esther Van Homrigh (Swift's 
'Vanessa') died and left Berkeley, to his astonishment, 
£4,000, nearly half her property. She had altered her will 
after her quarrel with Swift three years previously. It was 
his intention to found a college in the Bermudas and in 1725 
Walpole backed the project, and he sailed for the West 
Indies. He stopped off at Rhode Island, never reached the 
Bermudas, and had his grant withdrawn. 
The following year he married Anne Foster, daughter of the 
Speaker of the Irish House of Commons. In 1734 he was 
made Bishop of Cloyne and became absorbed in the state of 
Ireland's economy and society. In the succeeding years he 
wrote numerous pamphlets on many subjects from religion 
to politics. Because of ill health he moved to Oxford in 1752 and died there in the following year. The 
most famous tribute had already been paid in a poem by Alexander Pope: 'To Berkeley, every Virtue 
under Heav'n. 
The treatise concerning the principles of human knowledge (1710) is Berkeley's masterpiece. In it he 
articulates and defends the full-blown philosophy of immaterialism. This doctrine, also known as 
subjective idealism, denies the existence of matter and goes on to argue that the very idea of matter is 
nonsensical. The view was as startling and counterintuitive in Berkeley's time as it is now. However, 
his greatness lies in the power and subtlety of the arguments that lead to this conclusion. Berkeley 
challenged Descartes, Newton and Locke claiming that every existing object is generated wholly by 
human consciousness. 

HIS EARLIEST PUBLISHED WORK 
21. BIGGS, Michael. & St. COLUMBA'S COLLEGE RATHFARNHAM. Five issues of the 
very rare St. Columba’s College, Rathfarnham, College Magazine Why Not, Vol. I  nos. 2 & 3, 
Vol.  II nos. 1 & 2, Vol. III no. 2, 1942-44,  prepared entirely by students at  Columba’s and 
produced at the College’s own printing press. The collection is remarkable for the very striking 
covers featuring coloured linocut illustrations by Michael Biggs, who later made his name as a 
liturgical sculptor and lettering artist and illustrated several books for the Dolmen Press. He is 
credited in the last issue here as G.M. Biggs, Art Editor. These must surely be his earliest 
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published work.  Prepared with the simplest means, they show a highly-developed sense of 
colour and structure,  worthy of an established artist and  very remarkable in one so young and  
inexperienced. Not found in NLI online catalogue,  possibly a unique surviving run. 
With other St. Columba’s ephemera including the Rugby Club programme for season of 1941 
(chairman W.H. Lush), with team results teams entered in manuscript, and  three entertainment 
programmes with  named  performers from 1942 and 1943. All  exceptionally rare.   €450 
22. [BLACK AND TANS] List of the Acts of Aggression Committed in Ireland by the Police 
and the Military of the Usurping English Government, as reported in the Daily Press for the June 
/ July, 1920. Typescript (carbon copy), pp. 45. Foolscap.   €175 

Includes statistics and history of Murders, Raids, Arrests, Sentences, Court-martials and Armed 
Assaults committed by RIC and Black and Tans. 
The Black and Tans were constables recruited into the Royal Irish Constabulary (RIC) as 
reinforcements during the Irish War of Independence. Recruitment began in Great Britain in January 
1920 and about 10,000 men enlisted during the conflict. The vast majority were unemployed former 
soldiers from Great Britain who fought in the First World War, although some were from Ireland. 
The British administration in Ireland promoted the idea of bolstering the RIC with British recruits. 
They were to help the overstretched RIC maintain control and suppress the Irish Republican Army, 
although they were less well trained in ordinary policing. The nickname "Black and Tans" arose from 
the colours of the improvised uniforms they initially wore, a mixture of dark green RIC (which 
appeared black) and khaki British Army. They served in all parts of Ireland, but most were sent to 
southern and western regions where fighting was heaviest. By 1921, Black and Tans made up almost 
half of the RIC in County Tipperary, for example. 
The Black and Tans gained a reputation for police brutality and became notorious for reprisal attacks 
on civilians and civilian property, including extrajudicial killings, arson and looting. Their actions 
further swayed Irish public opinion against British rule; their actions incited condemnation in Britain as 
well. 

23. BLACKBURNE, E. Owens. Illustrious Irishwomen, being Memoirs of some of the Most 
Noted Irishwomen from the Earliest Age to the Present Century. Two volumes. London:  
Tinsley, 1877. pp. (1) x, 414, (2) vi, 360. Contemporary half red morocco over marbled boards. 
Spines divided into six panels by five raised bands, title and volume number in second and third, 
the remainder with gilt laurel wreath; red and gold endbands; red and gold marbled endpapers. 
Top edges gilt. A very good to fine attractive set. Scarce.  €375 

This work is divided into five sections: Early Irish Period - Queen Macha, Queen Maeve, Saint Brigit, 
etc.; Mediaeval Period - Margaret O'Carroll, The Fair Geraldine, Grainne O'Mailly, etc.; Famous 
Actresses - Margaret Woffington, "Perdita" (Mrs. Robinson), Maria Pope, etc.; Literary Women - 
Charlotte Brooke, Mary Tighe, Constantia Grierson, Maria Edgeworth, Lady Stirling-Maxwell, etc.; 
Miscellaneous - The Lady Freemason, The Beautiful Gunnings, The Ladies of Llangollen, Lady Louisa 
Conolly, Sarah Curran, etc. 

24. BØE, Johs. Viking Antiquities in Great Britain and Ireland. Edited by Haakon Shetelig. Part 
III Norse Antiquities in Ireland. By Johs. Bøe. Illustrated. Oslo: Aschehoug, 1940. Imperial 
octavo. pp. 136, [1]. Half blue cloth on marbled boards, titled in gilt. A fine copy.  €145 

A RARE COLLECTION 
25. BOOK LABELS. A Collection of 15 Rare Irish Booksellers and Printers Labels. 
1. M'Mullen, Printer, Bookseller and Stationer,  No. 55, Lower Exchequer-street, (Near Grafton-
street). Copperplate Printing Executed. Manuscript note on verso - receipt for Mrs. Fox. . Large 
engraved rectangular label [125 x 73mm]. 
2. William Porter. For 'Thomas Wilson Esq. 21 William Street' [in manuscript] From William 
Porter, Printer, Bookseller and Stationer, 72, Grafton-Street. Large engraved rectangular label 
[152 x 98mm]. 
3. Account Books and Stationary of everyday description, of the very best quality to be had of 
James Draper, No (6) Crampton Court. Large engraved oval label [111 x 71mm]. Dated in pencil 
on verso 1803. 
4. Ballynahinch Reading Society. Instituted 1813. Large engraved label [80 x 98mm]. 
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5. Premium. Division 2 Class Ursuline Convent, Cork. July - 1825. Examiners: In manuscript - 
M. Baldwin, M.J. Kennelly, M.K. Shine, M.S. Ryan. Signed by the Superioress, M.J. Sullivan. 
Engraved label. [52 x 74mm]. 
6. Premium. Mater Decor Carmeli. Carmelite Academy, 41 Lower Dominick-street. St. Aloysius 
(2nd) School. 1. Premium in General Education. Signed by the Master - Thomas Coleman, 
Christmas, 1874. Printed label. [84 x 111mm]. 
7. J.P. Power, Wholesale Paper Merchant, Account-Book Manufacturer, and General Stationer, 
51, Thomas-street, Dublin. Ledgers, Journals, Cash Books, Memorandums ... Books, &c. Large 
engraved label. 78 x 95mm]. 
8. Chambers, Jnr. & Co., 1, Capel Street, Essex Bridge, Dublin, Paper Merchants, Printers and 
General Merchants. Large engraved label with floral border. [74 x 90mm]. 
J.P. Power, Wholesale Paper Merchant, Account-Book Manufacturer, and General Stationer, 51, 
Thomas-street, Dublin. Ledgers, Journals, Cash Books, Memorandums ... Books, &c. Large 
engraved label. 78 x 95mm]. 
9. Chambers, Jnr. & Co., 1, Capel Street, Essex Bridge, Dublin, Paper Merchants, Printers and 
General Merchants. Large engraved label with floral border. [74 x 90mm]. A variant printing. 
10. Society of St. John The Evangelist, For promoting the exercise of the Spiritual and Corporal 
Works of Mercy, Smock-Alley, (Opposite the Chapel).  
"Let us not love in Word nor in tongue, but in Deed, and in Truth" - I John, 3 chap. 18 v. The 
Holder of this Book is requested to take notice that the limited time for keeping this Book , to 
read, is 3 weeks. Engraved label with decorative border. [88 x 65mm]. 
11. William Leckie, Letter-press, Lithographic, and Copperplate Printer, Stationer, Bookbinder & 
Ruler, Account-book Manufacturer &c., Maps, Rentals, Law Forms. (59 Bolton-St.). Licensed to 
Sell Stamps.  
12. ‘If from your Seal, you'd take impression fair, First at a Taper heat the stone with care; Then 
melt your Wax, the Seal apply, but not While yet the Liquid fusion's blazing hot; Press hard, not 
long, and in this easy way, The genius of the sculptor you'll display’. George Brown, Fowne's-
street, Dublin. Yellow engraved label, with decorative border. [70 x 45mm]. 
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13. Roscommon Regiment. No. 242. This Book to be returned in 4 days. Contains 3 plates. Large 
engraved label with decorative border. [100 x 44mm]. Circa 1800. 
14. Stamp of the Kilkenny Library Society, cut from a Journal of the Society and dated April, 4, 
1863. 
15. C.H. Wogan's Calendar 1874.Printed in green and gold. Advertisement on rear: The most 
Elegant Assortment of Goods suitable for Christmas, New Year, Birthday, or Wedding Presents -
- C.H. Wogan, Stationer, 3 Upper Sackville Street, Dublin. [100 x 78mm]. Folded. 
All items in very good condition.   €1,250 
26. [BOOK OF BALLYMOTE] The Book of Ballymote, a collection of pieces (prose and 
verse) in the Irish language. Compiled about the beginning of the fifteenth century. With 
introduction, analysis, and index by Robert Atkinson. Dublin: Royal Irish Academy. 1887. Thick 
imperial folio. Quarter green buckram on cream papered boards, title on printed label on spine. 
Mild foxing to endpapers and to a few margins. A fine copy. Very rare.  €2,650 

COPAC locates 10 copies only. WorldCat 8. 
The Book of Ballymote a large vellum manuscript contains genealogical, topographical, biblical and 
hagiographical material. It was begun under the patronage of Tadgh MacDonagh and was written 
mostly at Castle of Ballymote, former seat of the MacDonagh of Corann, by several scribes. The most 
important of these were, Solam O'Droma, Robertus MacSithigh and Manus O'Duignan, all pupils of 
Donal MacAedhagain. The Manuscript remained in the hands of the MacDonaghs, chiefs of Oilill in 
Ardagh, until 1522, when it was sold by them for seven score milch cows to Aedh Og O'Donnell. 
The book contains a number of pieces in prose and verse, the ancient Book of Invasions, the Book of 
Rights and it has a key to the Ogham alphabet. It also contains the genealogies of almost all the 
principal Irish families; several historical and romantic tales of the early Irish kings; a history of the 
most remarkable women of Ireland down to the English Invasion; an Irish translation of Nennius's 
History of the Britons, a copy of the Dinsenchus, a translation of the Argonautic Expedition and the 
War of Troy. This was the first Irish manuscript to be acquired by the Royal Irish Academy; presented 
in the year of foundation, 1785, by the Chevalier Thomas O’Gorman, who, it is alleged, had purchased 
it from a millwright's widow in Drogheda for £20. 

27. [BOOK OF LEINSTER] The Book of Leinster, sometimes called the Book of Glendalough. 
A collection of pieces (prose and verse) in the Irish language, compiled in part, about the middle 
of the twelfth century: Now for the first time published from the original manuscript in the 
library of Trinity College, Dublin, by the Royal Irish Academy. With an Introduction, Analyses, 
and Index by Robert Atkinson. Dublin: Royal Irish Academy House, 19, Dawson-Street, 1880. 
Imperial folio. pp. [iv], 90, 410, 1, + errata. Quarter pebbled cloth on cream papered boards, title 
on printed label on spine. Stamp of previous owner V. Rev. W. G. Skehan, P.P., Loughmore, 
Templemore, County Tipperary on front endpaper. Corners a little bumped. A very good copy. 
Very rare.  €1,475 

COPAC locates 6 copies only. 
Todd tells us "The book was written in the lifetime of Dermot MacMorrough 1110-1171 A.D., and was 
most probably his property". Eugene O'Curry suggested that the principal scribe was Finn MacGorman, 
Bishop of Kildare.  
The Book of Leinster was written about 1160, completed sometime between 1201 and 1224, and is one 
of the most important extant Middle Irish collections, especially for the period before the Normans 
came to Ireland in the second half of the 12th century. It contains historical and genealogical poems, 
mainly on Leinster kings and heroes, mythological and historical accounts of invasions and battles, 
descriptive prose and verse topographical lists giving the history and etymology of nearly 200 place-
names, treatises on bardic and Greek metres, Latin hymns, a version of the hero tale The Cattle Raid of 
Cooley, and the oldest version of The Tragic Death of the Sons of Usnech (the legend of Deirdre). 

BOOKPLATES OF IRISH MEDICAL DOCTORS 
28. BOOKPLATES. A Collection of 43 Bookplates of Irish Medical Doctors: MacDowel 
Cosgrave; E. & A. MacDowel Cosgrave; MacDowel Cosgrave, M.D., Knight of the Order of St 
John of Jerusalem, 5, Gardener Row Dublin 1898; R. Glynn Clobery M.D.; Joesph Shenbridge, 
Chirurgeon; Thomas Reade M.D. a  former student to Mercer's Hospital, 1872; Sir Frans 
Hutchinson Bart.; Wm. Jas. Leighton, M.D. (designed by John Vinycomb); Robert Scott M.D.;  
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Charles Lucas M.D.; Robert J. Browne; John Denham M.D. Dublin; Henry Tweedy M.D.; 
Charles Chauney M.D.; Benjamin Dickson, F.T.C.D.; Anthony Traill, M.D.; Alexander Shearer 
M.D.; Thomas Sharp M.D.; M. Johnston, MRCS; Sir Robert Scott, M.D.; John McMunn M.D.; 
E. Percevalis Wright M.D.; Richard McClelland, M.B.; Surgeon Lieut. Colonel Green; John P. 
McKnight; Aquilla Smith M.D. M.R.I.A.; The Harry Godfrey Massy Miles Prize Label; Henry 
Colpoys Tweedy; Gerald Molloy; Bethel Solomons;  Bethel & Gertrude Solomons; Edward 
Solomons; School of Medicine Tulane University of Louisiana; J.D.H. Widdess; Coll. Reg. Med. 
Lond.; William Bullen M.D.; Philip Crampton Smyly; William Moore; Doctor Wm. M Bourke; 
Richard Bookey M.D.; S. Wilmot; F.S. Bourke. Some stained, a few with traces of old worming, 
but on the whole in good condition. Very rare collection.   €1,250 

PRESENTATION COPY FROM THE AUTHOR 
29. BOURKE, Very Rev. U.J. The Aryan Origin of the Gaelic Race and Language. The Round 
Towers, The Brehon Law, Truth of the Pentateuch. London: Longmans, 1876. Second edition. 
pp. xvii, [1], 512, 32 (advertisement and index). Original publisher's cloth, professionally 
recased. Inscribed from the author to Rev. Wm. Flynn on titlepage. Fore margin of one leaf 
frayed. Neat stamps of S.F. Xavier College. A very good copy.  €45 

Showing the present and past literary position of Irish Gaelic, its phonesis the foundation of classic 
pronunciation, its Bardic beauties, the source of rhyme, the civilisation of Pagan Ireland, etc. 

30. BOWE, Nicola Gordon. Harry Clarke: His Graphic Art. Illustrated. Dublin: Dolmen, & Los 
Angeles: Burns, 1983. First edition. Quarto. pp. 160. Black cloth, titled in gilt. A fine copy in 
fine unpriced-clipped dustjacket.  €65 

Published in association with H. Keith Burns of Los Angeles. Includes 51 examples of his graphic art 
(books, theatre, programmes, share certificates, handkerchiefs and catalogues.);  bibliography of the 
books illustrated by Clarke; together with a selected bibliography of editions published in the United 
States. 

31. BROWNE, Kathleen A. Was Wexford Betrayed to Cromwell ? The Truth. Wexford?, 
[1940]. pp. 35. Printed wrappers. Light foxing. Cover faded frayed a little, otherwise a good 
copy.  €65 
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Kathleen Browne participated in many of the political, national and cultural movements in Ireland in 
the early 20th century. For her part in the Easter Rising she was jailed in Kilmainham, and was one of 
the longest held prisoners there. She succeeded Alice Stopford Green in the Senate. 
The author in her foreword states the purpose for this pamphlet: "The object of this little book is to 
vindicate the memory of a much-maligned gentleman, Captain James Stafford, Governor of Wexford 
Castle in 1649. The tradition that he was guilty of treachery is believed in by many to the present day. 
They are scarcely to be blamed, for almost all Irish historians, some very learned and eminent, have 
accepted it without verification. My attention was first drawn to its falsehood by Mr. P.H. Hore, who in 
1928 wrote to me saying that no proof of the treachery existed". 
This work is enhanced with folding pedigrees of Stafford family of Ballyconnor, Ballymacane, and  
Stonebridge. 

32. BUGGE, Alexander. Contributions to the History of the Norsemen in Ireland. I. The Royal 
Race of Dublin. II. Norse Elements in Gaelic Tradition of Modern Times. III. Norse Settlements 
Round the Bristol Channel. Christiania: 1900. Imperial octavo. pp. 17, [1], 32, 11. Blue buckram, 
titled in gilt on upper cover. Previous owner's signature on front free endpaper. Fine. Rare.  €150 

INSCRIBED BY J.P.T. BURTCHELL 
33. BURTCHELL, J.P.T. & MOIR, J. Reid. The Early Mousterian Implements of Sligo. 
Drawings by C.O. Waterhouse. Frontispiece map. Suffolk: Harrison, 1928. Quarto. pp. 28, 19 
(plates). Quarter linen on printed paper boards. Signed inscribed copy from J.P.T. Burtchell. 
Some light wear to boards. A very good copy.  €150 
34. BURGHCLERE, Lady. Strafford. Two volumes. London, Macmillan, 1931. First and only 
edition. pp.(1) xvi, 348, (2) vii, 373. Blue cloth, titled in gilt. A fine set in fine dust jackets.  €75 

Thomas Wentworth, 1st Earl of Strafford (1593 - 1641) English statesman and a major figure in the 
period leading up to the English Civil War. He served in Parliament and was a supporter of King 
Charles I. From 1632 to 1640 he was Lord Deputy of Ireland, where he established a strong 
authoritarian rule. Recalled to England, he became a leading advisor to the King, attempting to 
strengthen the royal position against Parliament. When Parliament condemned Wentworth to death, 
Charles reluctantly signed the death warrant and Wentworth was executed. 

35. BURKE, Oliver J. The Abbey of Ross, Its History and Details. Illustrated. Dublin: Gill and 
Waterford: 1908. New edition. pp. [viii], 86. Original green cloth binding. Some minor spotting, 
otherwise a very good copy. Scarce.  €95 

This Friary was founded in 1348 by Raymond de Burgh, progenitor of the MacRaymond Burkes of the 
Barony of Clare in County Galway. Luke Wadding in his 'Chronicles' tells us that it took three years to 
build. The friary flourished until the suppression of the monasteries by Henry VIII in 1538, many of the 
monks were put to death, some imprisoned, and those that survived fled. They were always however 
protected by the powerful Clanricardes and shortly afterwards were reinstated. The author was a 
member of that distinguished family of the Burkes of Ower, a noted historian and an eminent barrister 
in his day. 

36. [BURNET, Gilbert] La Vie de Guilme Bedell, Eveque de Kilmore en Irlande. Traduit de 
l'Anglois  de M. le Docteur Burnet par L.D.M. [Louis Dumesnil]. Amsterdam: Chez Pierre 
Savouret, Marchand-Libraire dans le Kalver-straat, 1687. 12mo. pp. [36], 240. Title vignette. 
Head-pieces and tail-piece; initials; printed marginalia. Original marbled stiff wrappers bound in 
modern blue cloth. Edges untrimmed, browning to inside of wrapper., a few leaves at beginning 
dog-eared. Bookplate of I. M. Moffat-Pender on front pastedown. A very good copy.  €365 

COPAC with 5 locations only. The BL copy imperfect (wanting pp. 147, 148). 
Gilbert Burnet (1643-1715), Scottish Theologian and Historian, was fluent in Dutch, French, Latin, 
Greek, and Hebrew. He was respected as a Cleric, a Preacher, and an Academic, as well as a Writer 
and Historian and was associated with the Whig party. 
On Easter 1689 Burnet was consecrated Bishop of Salisbury and three days later was sworn as 
chancellor of the Order of the Garter. He was present at King William's death bed. He was out of royal 
favour in the reign of Queen Anne. Burnet began his 'History of My Own Time' in 1683, covering the 
English Civil War and the Commonwealth of England to the Treaty of Utrecht of 1713. He wrote 'The 
Life of William Bedell' in 1685. This French edition was translated from the English by Louis 
Dumesnil. 
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37. [BUTT, Isaac] Portrait of Isaac Butt as a young 
Barrister 1849. Black and White Lithograph from a 
Daguerreotype by Professor Gluckman. Dublin: 
Gluckman, March 16th, 1849. Printed by M & N 
Hanhart. 29 x 33cm. In fine condition. Rare.        €265 
Lithograph by James Henry Lynch. 
Isaac Butt, (1813-1879) professor, lawyer and Irish 
nationalist leader who, if not the originator of the term 
Home Rule, was the first to make it an effective political 
slogan. He was born near Stranolar, Glenfin, County 
Donegal. Butt received his secondary school education at 
The Royal School in Raphoe, County Donegal, and at 
Midleton College, County Cork, before going to Trinity 
College, Dublin, at the age of fifteen. Whilst there he co-
founded the 'Dublin University Magazine' and edited it for 
four years. He was the founder (1870) and first chief of the 
Home Government Association and president (1873-77) of 
the Home Rule Confederation of Great Britain, but he was 
superseded in 1878 as head of the Home Rule movement 
by the younger and more forceful Charles Stewart Parnell. 

Butt served as professor of political economy at Trinity College Dublin (1836-41) and was called to the 
Irish bar in 1838 and the English bar in 1859. Intermittently from 1852 he represented, successively, 
one English and two Irish constituencies in the House of Commons. In 1848 he undertook the defense 
of the Young Ireland leaders, who were charged with high treason for their abortive insurrection that 
year. From 1865 to 1869 he was the principal defense counsel for the imprisoned leaders of the Fenians 
(Irish Republican, or Revolutionary, Brotherhood). 

38. BYNG, John Hon. An Exact Copy of a Remarkable Letter from Admiral Byng to the Right 
Hon. W - P - [William Pitt], Esq. Dated March 12, 1757, two Days before his Execution. 
London: Printed in the Year 1757. pp. [2], 18, [1], 24-27, [1]. Original stitched pale blue wrapper 
on lower cover. Some mild dusting. A very good copy.  €375 

COPAC locates only the Oxford copy of this imprint. 
Admiral John Byng (1704-1757) was a Royal Navy officer who was court-martialled and executed by 
firing squad. After joining the navy at the age of thirteen, he participated at the Battle of Cape Passaro 
in 1718. Over the next thirty years he built up a reputation as a solid naval officer and received 
promotion to vice-admiral in 1747. He also served as Commodore-Governor of Newfoundland Colony 
in 1742, Commander-in-Chief, Leith, 1745 to 1746 and was a member of parliament from 1751 until 
his death. 
Byng failed to relieve a besieged British garrison during the Battle of Minorca at the beginning of the 
Seven Years' War. He had sailed for Minorca at the head of a hastily assembled fleet of vessels, some 
of which were in poor condition. He fought an inconclusive engagement with a French fleet off the 
Minorca coast, and then elected to return to Gibraltar to repair his ships. Upon return to Britain, Byng 
was court-martialled and found guilty of failing to "do his utmost" to prevent Minorca falling to the 
French. He was sentenced to death and, after pleas for clemency were denied, was shot dead by a firing 
squad on 14 March 1757. 
The heavy sarcasm suggests Byng is not the real author; yet it concludes with a detailed study of the 
actual movement of the ships in action, timing of broadsides, etc. A very scarce imprint. 
William Pitt, 1st Earl of Chatham, PC, FRS (1708-1778) British statesman of the Whig group who 
served as Prime Minister of Great Britain in the middle of the 18th century. Historians call him Pitt of 
Chatham, or William Pitt the Elder, to distinguish him from his son, William Pitt the Younger, who 
also was a prime minister. Pitt was also known as The Great Commoner, because of his long-standing 
refusal to accept a title until 1766. 

39. BYRNE, Professor Francis John. The Rise of the Uí Néill and the high-kingship of Ireland. 
The thirteenth O'Donnell lecture, delivered at University College, Dublin, on 28th November, 
1969. Dublin: National University of Ireland, 1969. pp. 27, [1]. Green stapled wrappers. A very 
good copy.  €15 
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A UNIQUE AND SUPERB EXAMPLE OF AN IRISH PROVINCIAL BINDING 
40. BYRON, Lord. The Works of Lord Byron. Complete in 
one volume. London: John Murray, 1837.  Octavo. pp.  viii, 
827 (double column). Frontispiece with an Engraved Portrait 
of Byron at 19, after Sanders; extra engraved titlepage 
depicting Newstead Abbey, followed by the Dedication to Sir 
Robert Peel. Paper repair to frontispiece, some mild foxing and 
old inoffensive waterstain. Bound in full black calf, with the 
ticket (pink rectangular label with floral border) stating ‘Bound 
at / the / Mayo Constitution / Office’ [Castlebar].  Covers 
framed by a narrow gilt floral roll with inner double blind and 
single gilt fillets to a panel design with outer fleurons adorned 
with arabesque blind tooling in the corners. Spine divided into 
seven panels by gilt raised bands, title lettered in gilt direct in 
the second; blue and white endbands; mauve and green 
marbled endpapers; inner fabric joints; gauffering to fore-
edges of leaves which are also painted in blue to a floral 
pattern. A superb and unique example of a provincial Irish 
binding.                                                                            €1,450 
The Mayo Constitution was a weekly newspaper located in Ellison 
Street, Castlebar, and ran from the early part of the nineteenth 
century until 1872.  It was a staunchly conservative supporter of the 
British establishment and for a period was edited by William 
Hamilton Maxwell, Church of Ireland clergyman and author of 
'Wild Sports of the West of Ireland'. The only other ticketed 
binding from an Irish provincial newspaper that we are aware of is 
found on a volume in the National Library and bears the label: 
James Colhoun, Bookbinder / Sentinel / Londonderry. [Echoes of 
Tyrconnell, by Rebecca Scott, Londonderry 1880].  
Equally rare, to our knowledge, is the only other example of a 
provincial binding with gauffered edges by Harvey Bookbinders of 
Waterford (See De Búrca: Irish Bookbinding Dublin & Provincial 
Catalogue, 1993, item 79).  

Unfortunately no record survives of the name of the binder in the Mayo Constitution Office  bindery. 
This Castlebar binding is a superb example of Irish provincial bookbinding in the early nineteenth 
century. 
Provenance: Signature of John Egan, Westport, County Mayo, on front pastedown. 

41. CAMPBELL, Nancy. Agnus Dei. Illustrated by Joseph Campbell. Dublin: Maunsel and 
Company, n.d. (c.1913). pp. 16. Stitched blue paper wrappers, title in silver on upper cover. 
Some minor foxing, otherwise a fine copy. Very scarce.  €175 

COPAC locates 6 copies only. 
Joseph Campbell (1879-1944) Irish poet and lyricist, wrote under the Gaelic form of his name Seosamh 
Mac Cathmhaoil. He is now remembered best for words he supplied to traditional airs, such as My 
Lagan Love and Gartan Mother's Lullaby; his verse was also set to music by Arnold Bax and Ivor 
Gurney. He married in 1910 Nancy Maude, and they moved shortly to Dublin, and then County 
Wicklow. She was the daughter of Col. Aubrey Maude of the Cameronian Highlanders; her grandfather 
was Col. Sir George Maude, who had been Crown Equerry to Queen Victoria for 35 years. The 
marriage was against her family’s wishes, and she became permanently estranged from them. 

42. CARLISLE, Nicholas. A Topographical Dictionary of Ireland; Exhibiting The Names of the 
several Cities, Towns, Parishes, and Villages, with the Barony, County and Province to which 
they respectively belong. The Valuation and Present State of the Ecclesiastical Benefices. The 
Distance and Bearing of every Place from the nearest Post-Office, and of the Post Offices from 
the Metropolis. Fairs. Members of Parliament, and Corporations. Charter Schools. And Assizes. 
To which is added, Miscellaneous Information respecting Monastic Foundations, and other 
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matters of Local History. Collected from the most Authentic Documents, and arranged in 
Alphabetical Order. Being a Continuation of the Topography of the United Kingdom of Great 
Britain and Ireland. London: Printed for William Miller, 1810. Quarto. Contemporary full diced 
russia, covers with a narrow gilt floral roll, gilt and blind panel in centre crossed with gilt 
diamond shaped design. Spine professionally rebacked, title in gilt direct in the second panel, the 
remaining panels divided by gilt and blind rolls; board edges ruled in gilt; green and red 
endbands. Unobtrusive old stain to lower margin of four leaves at front. Near fine. Rare.  €675 

Nicholas Carlisle (1771-1847), FRS, MRIA, English antiquary and librarian was born in York. In 1806, 
he became a candidate for the office of Secretary to the Society of Antiquaries, which he obtained the 
following year. In 1812, he became an Assistant Librarian of the Royal Library; he went on to 
accompany that collection to the British Museum, which he attended two days each week. He wrote 
several topographical dictionaries of England, Ireland, Wales and Scotland. He also wrote an historical 
account of Charitable Commissioners, and of Foreign Orders of Knighthood. 

 
See items 42 & 44. 

43. [CARLOW BIBLE SOCIETY] The Report of the Eighth Anniversary of the Auxiliary 
Bible Society, adopted at the Annual Meeting, held in the Presbyterian Meeting-House, Carlow, 
on the 28th of July, 1826. With an Appendix, containing the Report of the Ladies Association, In 
conjunction with it, and Lists of Subscribers. Carlow: Printed by Charles Lahee, Dublin-Street, 
1826. pp. 16. Original printed blue stitched wrappers, with Greek-key border. Some wear to 
spine.  A fine copy. Extremely rare. Unrecorded.  €685 

No copy located on COPAC, WorldCat. Not in NLI or TCD. 
The first attempt to form a Congregation in the town of Carlow was made in the year 1816. The 
Methodists having kindly granted the use of their house of worship, Mr. Cooke was sent as a supply for 
some months and was succeeded by Mr. Stewart and Mr. Parke. 
During Mr. Parke’s stay their thoughts were turned to the erection of a place of worship and 
subscriptions were set on foot for the furtherance of this object. Ground was taken from Mr. Nathanial 
Proctor at the rent of £15.0.0 per annum. A plan was given by Mr Cobden, the estimate amounting to 
£800.0.0. and the first stone was laid by Mr. C. Butler, Sovereign of the town of Carlow, on the 18th 
June, 1818. 
On the 26th July, 1821, the lease of the house was subjected, having been made to the following 
trustees in the name of the Congregation, and with this resolution, that as any trustee was removed by 
death, the remaining trustees should supply his place by another chosen from the Congregation. 
Mr. Thomas Cox, Mr. A. Malcomson, Mr. Thomas Cobden, Mr. S. Walker, Mr. Francis Montgomery, 
Mr. S. Clarke, Rev. James Morgan, Mr. J. Lahee, D. Mahary. 
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FAR FROM A JOYFUL OR BEAUTIFUL SPECTACLE 
44. CARLYLE, Thomas. Reminiscences of My Irish Journey in 1849. With a preface by J.A. 
Froude. London: Sampson Low, 1882. pp. vii, 263. Half green morocco over marbled boards, 
spine divided into six panels by five raised bands with gilt dots, title and author in gilt direct in 
the second and third, the remainder tooled in gilt to a floral design; green marbled endpapers; red, 
gold and maroon endbands. Top edge gilt. A very attractive copy.  €225 

Woods 127. 
This work was not intended for publication by the author, Thomas Carlyle, the noted essayist and 
historian, as it was based on letters to his family but on the advice of J.A. Froude it was published. The 
author travelled extensively throughout the country and for much of the journey was accompanied by 
Gavan Duffy. "Have half forcibly recalled all my remembrances, and thrown down on paper since my 
return. Ugly spectacle: sad health: sad humour: a thing unjoyful to look back upon. The whole country 
figures in my mind like a ragged coat; one huge beggar's gabardine, not patched or patchable any 
longer: far from a joyful or beautiful spectacle." 
The contents also includes his description of a railway under construction between Thomastown and 
Waterford; he describes a train journey from Killarney to Limerick; visits workhouses at Kilkenny and 
Westport; Goes to church at Ballygiblin, Lord Clare's demesne near Limerick and visits the Cistercian 
Abbey at Mount Melleray. He also visits Lord George Hill's model estate at Gweedore and many other 
places of note, etc. 

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY FROM DR. CARMICHAEL 
45. CARMICHAEL, Richard. An Essay on the Venereal Diseases which have been 
Confounded with Syphilis, and the Symptoms which exclusively arise from that Poison.  
Illustrated by drawings of the cutaneous eruptions of true syphilis, and the resembling diseases. 
By Richard Carmichael, M.R.I.A., President of the Royal College of Surgeons in Ireland, and 
one of the surgeons of the Lock Hospital, Dublin. Dublin: Printed by James Cumming & Co. 
Temple-Lane, for Gilbert and Hodges; London: Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, and Browne, 
1814. First edition. Quarto. pp. x, 237. [4 (coloured plates)]. Modern half diced russia on 
matching marbled boards. Spine divided into five panels by four gilt raided bands, title in gilt 
direct in the second, the remainder elaborately tooled in gilt. Signed presentation copy. 
Occasional mild foxing, paper repair to margin of two leaves. A fine copy. Very rare.  €1,450 

Richard Carmichael MRCSI MRIA (1779-1849) was an eminent Irish surgeon, medical writer and 
philanthropist. He was born in Bishop Street, Dublin, son of Hugh Carmichael, a solicitor, and Sarah 
Rogers from County Meath. He studied medicine at the nearby Royal College of Surgeons in Ireland.  
At the age of sixteen, after two years study at the Royal College of Surgeons in Ireland, Carmichael 
was appointed assistant surgeon and ensign to the Wexford Militia. In 1803 he was elected Surgeon to 
St. George's Hospital and Dispensary - an institution in which he began his study of cancer. In 1803, he 
was appointed a Surgeon to the House of Industry Hospitals - institutions which he raised greatly in 
public estimation by his teaching, and to which his admirable cliniques attracted large classes. In 1810 
his appointment as a Surgeon to the Lock Hospital gave him ample opportunities of observing that 
disease with the history of the diagnosis and treatment of which Carmichael's name will be forever 
associated. For many years his practice was large and lucrative. 
He was elected President of the Royal College of Surgeons in Ireland (RCSI) in 1813, 1826 and 1845. 
He was the first Irishman to receive the honour of being elected a corresponding member of the Royal 
Academy of Medicine in France. His bequest to RCSI instituted the Carmichael Prize Essay, awarded 
on themes of medical education. In 1816 he was appointed to the Richmond Hospital, Dublin, where he 
taught with Robert Adams, John Cheyne and Ephraim MacDowel. In 1826 they founded, at their own 
expense, the "School of Anatomy, Medicine and Surgery of the Richmond Hospital". This was 
renamed the Carmichael School of Medicine after his death, and to which he bequeathed £10,000. 
He founded the Irish Medical Association in 1840. Carmichael was an ardent medical reformer, and for 
ten years presided over the Medical Association of Ireland, the objects of which were the protection of 
the interests of the profession, and the reformation of the methods of educating and examining its 
members. Carmichael desired to see a separation of the prescribing from the compounding of 
medicines, and he advocated the complete education of the student, so as to qualify him to practise in 
any department of the healing art. Carmichael contributed £500 to the funds of this Association; but the 
money not being required, was ultimately, at Carmichael's desire, transferred to the Medical 



De Búrca  Ra re Books 

18 

 

Benevolent Association. This institution had always in him an active advocate and a liberal benefactor, 
and his last public act was to preside at one of its annual meetings. In his will this excellent Society was 
not forgotten, £4,500 being bequeathed to it. 
He drowned while riding his horse across the sands to his summer residence in Sutton, near Dublin, 
and was buried in St. George's Churchyard, Whitworth Road. The foundation stone for the new school 
of medicine named the Carmichael School of Medicine was laid on 29 March 1864 in North Brunswick 
St. The building was next to the North Dublin Union and cost £6,000. Architect was J. E. Rogers of 
Dublin. 

WITH EXQUISITE HAND-COLOURED AQUATINTS 
46. CARR, John Esq. The Stranger in Ireland; or, A Tour in the Southern and Western Parts of 
that Country, in the year 1805. With 16 folding hand-coloured aquatints and engraved map of the 
Lakes of Killarney. London: Printed for Richard Phillips, No. 6, Bridge-Street, 1806. Quarto. pp. 
xv, [2], 530, 16 (plates). Contemporary full calf. Modern flat spine divided into six panels by gilt 
rules, title in gilt on recent morocco label in the second, the remainder tooled in blind. Wear to 
extremities. All plates in magnificent hand-colouring. A near fine copy. €2,350 

 
Sir John Carr (1772-1832), a native of Devonshire, was called to the Bar at the Middle Temple, but for 
health reasons found it advisable to travel and published accounts of his journeys in different European 
countries. Carr's  'Stranger in Ireland'  is a lively account of his impressions and experiences during his 
travels throughout the country in the year 1805. He supplemented his own experience with extensive 
reading of the works on this country available at that time. Of particular interest and value are his 
descriptions and accounts of County Wicklow, Killarney, Dublin, Cork, Limerick and Kilkenny, 
illustrated with sixteen magnificent hand-coloured aquatints. It was a very popular work and 1,500 
copies were sold of the first edition, this was followed by French and American editions. So successful 
were his previous works that the publisher, Phillips, paid Carr £600 in anticipation of its success. He 
was knighted by the Lord Lieutenant of Ireland, the Duke of Bedford. 
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TAILTEANN PRIZE NOVEL 
47. CARTY, Francis. The Irish Volunteer. London: Dent, 1934. pp. [iv], 280, 4 (publisher's list). 
Modern grey cloth with original backstrip laid on. A very good copy in repaired dust jacket. 
Scarce. €95 

The story of a youth who grows to manhood in an Irish town in the years following the Easter Rising 
up to the truce of 1921. Art Russell, the young tradesman, is swept from books and dreams, along with 
most of young Ireland, into the Sinn Fein movement, when it reaches the town of Dunmalys. 
The author was awarded a Tailteann Prize for this novel. 

48. CASEMENT, Roger. Original Lithograph drawn on stone from Life (1916) by Prof. L. 
Fanto, Art Director, State Theatre, Saxony. Limited to 350 copies (No. 73). Signed by the printer 
Colm O Lochlainn, dated 1935. In large folder. 406 x 280mm. In very good condition.   €575 

 
De Búrca 82. 
Roger Casement (1864-1916), was born in Sandycove, Dublin. Both his parents died when he was 
young and he was raised by an aunt in Ulster and educated at Ballymena Academy. He was employed 
in the British Consular Service from 1895 to 1913, from which position he exposed cruelties in the 
Congo and on the rubber plantations of Brazil, where he was Consul-General. Knighted in 1911, he 
joined the Irish Volunteer movement a year later and Sinn Féin in 1914 when he went to Germany 
looking for arms. In April 1916 the Germans despatched a ship, the 'Aud', with a cargo of arms to be 
landed in Kerry for use in the Easter Rising, Casement followed in a submarine and landed on Banna 
Strand where he was captured, taken to London and tried for high treason. He was found guilty and 
hanged on 3rd August in the same year. 
Early in the 1930s Colm O Lochlainn acquired the lithographic stone on which Fanto had drawn the 
best surviving portrait of Casement. Issued in a limited edition of 350 copies. This copy carries 
letterpress below the portrait, not present in all copies. Proceeds of the sale of these drawings were 
given to the Irish Academy of Letters (founded by Yeats and Shaw) for the annual Casement Prize. 
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PRINTED FOR PRIVATE CIRCULATION ONLY 
49. [CASEMENT, Roger] Passages Taken from the Manuscript written by Roger Casement in 
the Condemned Cell at Pentonville Prison. With preface by Herbert O. Mackey. Dublin: Printed 
for Private Circulation only, 1950. pp. 8. Brown printed stapled wrappers. A very good copy. 
Very scarce.  €375 

Includes Casement’s final poem, written for Fr. James McCarroll the Roman Catholic priest who 
attended Casement in his cell at Pentonville shortly before his execution. A most moving document. 

50. CHAMBERS, Anne. Chieftain to Knight. Tibbott-ne-Long Bourke (1567-1629). With 
numerous illustrations. Dublin: Wolfhound Press, 1983. First edition. pp. 207. Brown papered 
boards, titled in gilt. A fine copy in dust jacket.  €15 

Theobald Bourke was the son of the famous sea-captain Granuaile and her husband Richard an Iarainn 
who was descended from the Bourkes of Castlebar. He got his cognomen 'Teabóid na Long' or 
Theobald of the Ships because he was born on board one of his mother's ships. As a young man he 
would have seen the disestablishment of the Gaelic order in County Mayo and in particular the 
outlawing of the MacWilliamship, that is the chieftaincy of the Mayo Bourkes. This work is an 
invaluable account not only of the history of one of the most powerful families in Mayo, but of the 
final chapter of Gaelic Ireland, culminating in defeat at Kinsale, where Theobald was knighted. He was 
married to Maud, daughter of Charles O'Connor Sligo. They resided at Castle Bourke and had estates 
comprising 54,000 acres in six baronies of County Mayo. 

LIMITED TO 30 COPIES ONLY IN A FINE BINDING 
51. CHANDLER, Edward. Photography in 
Ireland. The Nineteenth Century. Illustrated. 
Dublin: De Burca, 2001. Folio. pp. xii, 44 
(plates), 134. Bound in full black morocco title 
in silver along spine; early daguerreotype 
camera in silver on upper cover; blue 
endpapers; blue and white endbands. Signed by 
the author, publisher & binder, Des Breen. Top 
edge silver. A fine copy in leather entry 
slipcase.                                                      €750 

Eddie Chandler was a graphic designer by 
profession and was involved in photography in 
Ireland for almost half a century. From the 1960s 
he was involved in the historical aspect of the 
medium and he began researching its early years 
in Ireland. Because of the nature of the subject, 
sources of information were few and difficult to 
find, he spent many decades pouring over old 
newspapers and periodicals, some of which were 
not even available in Ireland.  
Eddie was recognized internationally as an expert 
in the field, and, amassed a substantial collection 
of early photographic material relating to Ireland. 
Much of this was transferred to the National Library of Ireland during the 1980s and now forms part of 
the National Photographic Archive. He was responsible for the acquisition by the NLI of the archive of 
negatives from Clonbrock House, County Galway - these were taken by Augusta, Lady Clonbrock 
during the nineteenth century. He also advised Sotheby's and Christie's in London on Irish photographs. 
He lectured widely in Ireland and was honoured when asked to deliver two talks in London on Irish 
photography to the Historical Group of the prestigious Royal Photographic Society. 
This book pieces together the lives and careers of largely forgotten men and women who pushed 
forward the boundaries of the visual world. From the very start in 1839, and throughout the nineteenth 
century, there was no mainstream movement in the art-science called photography. 
Eddie's no nonsense prose style, blending scholarship and an infectious passion for his subject, is most 
enjoyable to read. He is inquisitive, informative, insightful. The work is further complemented with his 
selection of rare plates. 
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52. [CHILDREN'S FANCY DRESS] The Lady Mayoress Requests the Pleasure of the 
Company of Miss Margaret Ryan at a Children's Fancy Dress Ball in the Mansion House, on 
Thursday 3rd January 1901, AT 7 o'Clock. Dancing 7 30 to 11. Numbered on verso 277 Dublin: 
Printed by Waller & Co., Dublin [1901]. Engraved cartouche of two dancers. 180 x 125. Mild 
foxing. Rare ephemera item.   €125 
53. [CHRIST-CHURCH MEADOWS] Manuscript. A Map of those Lands call'd Christ-Church 
Meadows on the West side of Wattling Street, Dublin. Survey'd by Order of the Trustees for 
Doctr. Stephen's Hospital, June 28 1720. Gab. Sloaks.  560 x 400mm. Title within decorative 
cartouche; compass pointer; scale 10 perches to an inch. In very good condition.   €385 

Depicted are the lands on the south side of the River Liffey, Royal Hospital Grounds to the west, Sir 
Samuel Cook's ground to the south and Lord Santry's to the east. The pricked-line shews the former 
course of the waste water from the Mill-race. The double line b,c, shews the present course of the 
same. 

  
See items 53 & 54. 

54. CHURCH OF IRELAND FOOTBALL CLUB Two Original Photographs of the Church if 
Ireland Training College Football Club. 1916 - 1917 & 1917 - 1918. W. Mc Crea, Photographer, 
Berkeley Road and St. Stephen's Green, Dublin. Mounted on card with letterpress. Names of the 
football team on lower margin. 355 x 280mm. & 298 x 235mm. In very good condition. Very 
rare.   €585 
55. [CITIZEN CARNOT] Report of the Citizen Director Carnot made to the Executive 
Directory, 11th Brumaire 5th Year [i.e. November 1796].  Manuscript, seven pages. Folio. In a 
fine copperplate hand, bound with dark blue silk cord, on watermarked paper dated 1813. In 
English throughout, presumably a later copy of  a translation supplied by a British intelligence 
agent, of Carnot’s report to the French Directory on plans to attack England and Ireland. The 
watermark date may indicate the document was copied and circulated in the period of renewed 
tension before the Battle of Waterloo.   €575 

"From  the first  moment of the Installation of the Executive Directory,  you have  thought, Citizen 
colleagues, that the sole method of terminating a disastrous War, was to arm ourselves with boldness,  
and with energy to overleap the narrow sea  that separates us from  the Britannic Isles ..."   Carnot 
concludes that for reasons of geography, Ireland is more exposed to attack than any other portion of the 
British dominions, and consequently the effort should be directed mainly against Ireland. He outlines a 
detailed plan for a joint attack with Spain, the Spanish forces to land at Galway and the French at 
Bantry Bay, with a diversionary attack on the English coast at Hull to keep her naval forces busy there. 
Lazare Carnot [1753-1823], son of a judge in the Cote d’Or and later created Count, was a 
distinguished mathematician and engineer. He joined the army to further his studies, and after the 
Revolution he was elected to the Committee of Public Safety. A superb organiser, he was largely 
responsible for creating the French revolutionary army, and was one of the five members of the 
Directory which took power in 1795. He became Minister of War in 1800,  but as a democrat he 
disagreed with  Napoleon’s assumption of imperial powers.  He survived the Revolution and its 
aftermath, and returned to his engineering studies. 
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It is understood that the present document derives from the Lord Lieutenant’s office in Dublin. It is 
very significant from two points of view – as an exposition of French revolutionary strategy before 
1798, and as an example of the reach and penetration of the British intelligence apparatus even in 
revolutionary France. 

JAMES CUFF OF ELMHALL COPY 
56. CLANRICARDE, Marquis of. Memoirs of the Right Honourable The Marquis of 
Clanricarde, Lord Deputy General of Ireland. Containing, several original Papers and Letters of 
King Charles II, Queen Mother, the Duke of Lorrain, the Marquis of Ormond, Archbishop of 
Tuam, Lord Viscount Taafe, etc. relating to the Treaty between the Duke of Lorrain and the Irish 
Commissioners. Published from his Lordship's original Mss. With a translation of the Latin and 
French letters. Dublin: Printed by S. Powell, For C. Connor, at Pope's Head on the Blind-Key, 
near Essex-Gate, 1744. pp. cxxvi, 152. Later full calf. Spine divided into six panels by five raised 
bands, title in gilt on black morocco label in the second. Neat stamp of Essex Lawn, 
Roscommon; James Cuff blind-stamped on covers, with his signature and neat stamp on 
titlepage. Ticket of James M'Cormick, Bookseller & Binder, Dublin, on front pastedown. Some 
fraying to foredge, wear to extremities. A good copy. Scarce Dublin edition.  €225 

ESTC T110957. 
Descended from the Norman de Burgos, who in the 13th century became 'Hibernos ipsis Hiberniores' - 
'More Irish than the Irish themselves', Ulick Bourke [de Burgh] 5th Earl and Marquis of Clanricarde, 
was born in London in 1604 son of Richard, 4th Earl of Clanricarde, known as 'Richard of Kinsale'. 
Ulick sat in Parliament in 1639-40 and attended Charles I, on his Scottish Campaign. The following 
year saw the outbreak in Ireland of the bloody Rebellion of 1641, in which Ulick and his Mayo 
kinsmen played an active role on the Royalist side. As Governor of the Town and County of Galway he 
did his utmost to keep the peace. He was made Lord Lieutenant of Ireland in 1650 by James Butler, 
12th Earl and Duke of Ormond, who resigned the post after his vain attempts to unite the Irish and 
Anglo-Irish forces in a combined army to rid Ireland of Cromwell, who had landed at Dublin in August 
of the same year. Like his predecessor, Ulick did not have much success in his new office, and after the 
surrender of Galway to the Parliamentary Forces under Ludlow in 1652, Ulick was relieved of his 
office. His massive Galway estate was confiscated but he was allowed to return to his English home at 
Somerhill in Kent where he died in 1657. The Irish estates however were restored to the Clanricardes 
after the Restoration. His memoirs give us a valuable first-hand account of that turbulent period in Irish 
history and were published and edited by the 11th Earl. 
Contents: Part I. Letters and papers, October, 1641 to August, 1643. With an introduction on the 
Clanricarde pedigree. Part II. Letters and papers, February, 1650 to August, 1652. 
Provenance: Sir James Cuff was granted the town and lands of Ballinrobe, barony of Kilmaine, County 
Mayo, under the Acts of Settlement, date of grant 1 Feb 1667. Under this grant he was given over 
4,000 acres in counties Mayo and Galway, which included lands in the baronies of Kilmaine and Carra 
in Mayo, in the baronies of Longford, Dunkellin, Clare and Ross in Galway. His son Gerald Cuff, 
collector of quit rents, bought land from Colonel John Browne of Westport, near Belcarra, barony of 
Carra and built Elmhall. He was succeeded by James Cuff of Elmhall and Ballinrobe Castle, who, in 
1731, married Elizabeth, sister of Arthur Gore, 1st Earl of Arran. It was their son, James Cuff of 
Ballinrobe, who was created Baron Tyrawley of Ballinrobe in 1797. 

57. [CLARE AUCTION] County of Clare. Highly Important Sale by Auction of Farm of Land 
at Ardclooney, O’Briens Bridge, on Friday, 26th Sept., 1919, by auctioneer M.P. Holland, 
Whitegate Limerick. 56 acres statute, subject to an annuity of £33 8s 6d, payable to the Irish 
Land Commission. Owner Miss Scanlan. Solicitor: Arthur C. Houlihan, Roscrea. Printed at the 
"Record" Printing Works, Ennis. [57 x 44cm.]. Mounted on card. In very good condition.   €185 
58. [CLARE ISLAND] An Original Large Photograph of Croaghmore, Clare Island, County 
Mayo which was the cover of Ireland's Eye by Robert Welch, Belfast, Photographer to the late 
Queen Victoria. 330 x 400mm. Mounted. Original photographer's label on verso. One of the 
earliest photographs of Clare Island. In very good condition.   €265 

Robert John Welch was one of the great pioneers of photography. Specialising in outdoors 
photography, he made thousands of photographs of the towns and scenery of Ireland. He was a skilled 
craftsman and his studies of Ireland and Irish life in the late nineteenth and early twentieth century’s 
are today justly famous. A permanent exhibition at the Ulster Museum features twenty enlarged  
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photographs on the subject of travel 
topographical views and transport. Robert 
John Welch, son of an accomplished 
Scottish amateur photographer, was born 
in Strabane in 1859. After his father’s 
death in 1875, Welch became the main 
support for his mother, sister and brother, 
and gained employment as a 
photographer's assistant in the studio of 
ET Church, Belfast. In 1883, he set up a 
studio of his own in Lonsdale Street, 
which would become his home for the rest 
of his life. 
Initially Welch specialised in landscape 
and legal work. His ‘Irish Views’ were 
widely known, and he supplied 
documentary photographs for the Royal 
Commission of Enquiry into the anti-
Home Rule riots of 1886. A member of 
the Belfast Naturalists’ Field Club, his 
records of archaeological remains and 
geological features, and ethnological 
studies of peasant life throughout Ireland 
are still valuable. 

59. CLYN, Friar John & DOWLING, Thady. The Annals of Ireland by Friar John Clyn, of the 
Convent of Friars Minors, Kilkenny and Thady Dowling, Chancellor of Leighlin. Together with 
the Annals of Ross. Edited from the MSS. in the Library of Trinity College, Dublin, with 
introductory remarks, by The Very Rev. Richard Butler. Dublin, I.A.S. 1849. Quarto. pp. [v], 
xxxvii, 85, [ii], xxiv, 66, 21 (Irish Archaeological Society's Members and Publications). Mauve 
cloth, title in gilt along spine. This copy was printed for the Earl of Bective, with signature on 
front pastedown. A little fading to cloth. A fine copy. Rare in this condition.  €285 

Clyn was a Franciscan friar of Kilkenny and gives an on the spot account for the years 1315-1349. 

SIGNED BY MÁIRE COMERFORD 
60. COMERFORD, Maire. The First Dáil January 21st 1919.  Illustrated. Dublin: Published by 
Joe Clarke, 1969.  First edition. pp. 119.  Pictorial wrappers designed by Joe Comerford. Signed 
and dated by Maire Comerford on half-title.  Some wear to cover. A good copy.  €85 

The author was present at the first and other meetings of the first Dáil Éireann.  She served on one of 
its committees and was a nominated member of the Irish White Cross, and also an active member of 
Cumann na mBan's Central Branch.  She was employed as secretary by Alice Stopford Green, the 
historian.  She was one of the hundreds helping the Dáil to function as a government. 

VICTORY OVER ORMOND 
61. COOPER, William. Jerusalem fatall to her assailants discovered in a sermon before the 
Honorable House of Commons August 29. 1649. At Margarets Westminster, Upon their solemne 
day of thanksgiving for that signall Victory over the Lord Ormond, in routing his whole Army, 
and raising the Siege of Dublin in Ireland, by the Garrison thereof under the Command of 
Lieutenant Generall Jones. London: Printed by J.C. for the Author, 1649. Small quarto. pp. [viii], 
32, [4]. Title within decorative border. Modern buckram, title in gilt along spine. Ex libris with 
the bookplate of The Presbyterian Historical Society of England and the label of William B. 
Shaw. Very good in recent cloth.  €475 

Wing C 6064. ESTC R206160. Sweeney 1195. ESTC locates the TCD copy only in Ireland. 
The author after a five-year spell in The Hague as chaplain to the exiled Elizabeth, Queen of  Bohemia, 
came to London to minister at St Olave’s. The occasion for this sermon was the thanksgiving day "for 
that signall victory over the Lord Ormond". The first two words of the title are printed in Hebrew 
characters. The verso of the first leaf contains an order to print. 
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62. CROTTY, The Rev. B. D.D. Letter to The Right Hon. Lord Bexley, in reply to the Charges 
against the College of Maynooth, contained in his Lordship's "Address to the Freeholders of the 
County of Kent." Dublin: R. Coyne, Capel-Street, 1829. pp. 44. Modern marbled wrappers. Top 
corner of titlepage torn, with loss to the digits 'ER' of 'LETTER' of title. A very good copy.  €225 

COPAC locates 6 copies. 
Bartholomew Crotty (1769-1846), College head and Catholic Bishop of Cloyne, was born at 
Clonakilty, County Cork, son of a prosperous weaver; nothing else is known of his family.  He was 
educated locally and at a classical school at Glanworth, County Cork, from which, aged sixteen, he 
went to the Irish College at Lisbon. He was a student there until 1791, when he was ordained priest and 
made professor of philosophy. In 1801 he became Rector. One of the difficulties he faced was the 
paucity of the income of the college; another was the French occupation of Lisbon between 1806 and 
1808. Crotty successfully resisted Napoleon's financial inducements to move, with his students, to the 
Irish College in Paris. His friendly relationship with another Irishman, Arthur Wellesley, the future 
Duke of Wellington, who commanded the British forces in the Iberian peninsula, was later to prove 
valuable. After the death in February 1810 of the Rev. Michael Harrington, Master of the Redington 
Academy, Cobh, County Cork, the Irish Catholic bishops (perhaps intending to turn the academy into a 
diocesan college) asked Crotty to take it over. He agreed and returned to Ireland in 1811. It seems, 
however, that the academy was not revived. Another false start was his appointment, in the summer of 
1813, as parish priest of Clonakilty. 
On 13 November 1813 he was appointed President of Maynooth College. A strict disciplinarian (unlike 
his predecessors), he was to prove the most effective head of the 'Royal College of St Patrick' since its 
establishment by Act of Parliament in 1795. When, in the 1820s, Protestants questioned the loyalty of 
its staff and students, he asked the Lord Lieutenant for it to be included in the scope of the Irish 
educational inquiry commissioners, and gave evidence himself in October and November 1826. Their 
report was inconclusive and the criticisms continued. Having been publicly reproached by Daniel 
O'Connell for his failure to respond, Crotty eventually wrote this public defence of Maynooth 'A letter 
to the Right Hon. Lord Bexley' in 1829. 
"Newspapers, Pamphlets and Reviews, have teamed with the contributions of every venal scribe, and 
afforded an easy access to accumulated calumny ... Maynooth College is a royal institution, subject by 
law to the special inspection and control of his Majesty's government". 
In March 1833 he was appointed Bishop of Cloyne and Ross. Consecration, at Maynooth, followed on 
11 June. In his diocese, despite ill health, he promoted religious orders and revitalised liturgical 
practices. Though he admired O'Connell, he did not share his enthusiasm for Repeal or for temperance. 
Bartholomew Crotty died in 1846 at his residence at Cobh and was buried in the convent chapel at 
Midleton. He left his library to Maynooth College. 

63. CRUICKSHANK, C.G. Elizabeth's Army. Oxford: At the Clarendon Press, 1966. Second 
edition. pp. xii, 316. Blue papered boards, titled in gilt. A fine copy in dust jacket.  €125 

Examines the army through the whole reign of Elizabeth I's reign, both at home and abroad. A chapter 
on Drill, Training, Tactics and Strategy has been added, there is a more detailed study of the 
constitutional basis of the army, and the book follows the troops on three representative expeditions. 
Includes an Index. 

64. [CUALA PRESS] MILLER, Liam. A Brief Account of the Cuala Press Formerly The Dun 
Emer Press Founded by Elizabeth Corbet Yeats in MCMIII. Dublin: The Cuala Press, 1971. First 
edition. Original grey wrappers, stitched in red, lettered in black on upper cover. Limited to 500 
copies. A very good copy.  €75 

Miller, Occasional Publications 7. 
Pressmark by Elinor Monsell 'Lady Emer and tree' (1907) on verso of titlepage printed in red. 

65. [CUALA PRESS] YEATS, Lily. Elizabeth Corbet Yeats. Born March 11th. 1868. Died 
January 16th. 1940. [Dublin: The Cuala Press, 1940. First edition. Original stitched buff 
wrappers, printed in black on upper cover. Cuala device 'Lone Tree in Irish landscape' by 
Elizabeth Corbet Yeats on front cover. Faint stain to cover. Bookplate of Seán Ó Corcora inside 
front cover. Covers slightly chipped. A very good copy.  €385 

Miller p.123. 
Elizabeth Corbet Yeats died in Dublin on 16 January, 1940. The management of the Press was taken 
over by Mrs. W.B. Yeats, assisted by F.R. Higgins. This memorial tribute by her sister, Lily, was 
printed at the Press in February, 1940. 
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66. [CUALA PRESS] YEATS, W.B. Reflections by W.B. Yeats. Transcribed and Edited by 
Curtis Bradford from the Journals. Dublin, The Cuala Press. 1970. First edition. Original quarter 
pale linen, grey printed paper boards, printed paper label on spine. Number 200 of 500 copies. 
Bookplate of Seán Ó Corcora inside front cover. Some browning to spine. Avery good copy.  €95 

Miller 78. 
Pressmark by T. Sturge Moore ‘Cradle in waves' (1915) on titlepage, printed in red. 

67. DAGG, T.S.C. Hockey in Ireland. Foreword by J.E. McCausland. Illustrated. Tralee: The 
Kerryman, 1944. First. pp. 232. Quarter green cloth on green papered boards. A very good copy 
in frayed dust jacket.  €75 

The author traces the work of the Irish Hockey Union in the first half of the 20th century and gives a 
more interesting history of the game itself, and shows how modern hockey found its origin in the 
ancient game of caman or hurling. 

SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR 
68. DALTON, Charles. With the Dublin Brigade (1917-1921). With frontispiece and folding 
map. London: Davies, 1929. pp. 178. Green cloth, title in gilt on spine. Signed and dated by the 
author on half-title. Newspaper photo of the author laid on front endpaper. Spine evenly faded, 
otherwise a very good copy. Scarce.  €285 

Charles Dalton was only 17 years old when appointed to Michael Collins' elite intelligence unit. In this 
book, he describes his role in the assassination of the `Cairo Gang,' a team of undercover British agents 
working and living in Dublin. He also details his involvement in the seizure of arms, the filling of 
homemade hand grenades with gelignite, the attempted shooting of hangmen on their arrival in Dublin 
to carry out executions, attempted rescues of prisoners in military custody, and the encirclement of 
Grafton Street shortly before the Truce. His duties also involved tracing the activities of enemy agents 
and spies, keeping records of enemy personnel, and organizing and developing intelligence in the 
Dublin Brigade. 

LIMITED EDITION 
69. DALTON, Charles. Edited by. King Charles The Second’s Irish Army Lists, 1661-1685. 
Dublin: De Búrca, 2000. pp. xxxvi, 176. Quarter blue morocco on marbled boards, title in gilt 
along spine. Limited edition, signed and numbered by the publisher. A fine copy in slipcase.  €90 

This publication of the Irish Army Lists of the Charles II's Irish 
Army from 1661-1685 was edited and annotated by Charles 
Dalton. This edition is taken from number eight of only twenty 
copies privately printed in 1907. Much of the information 
contained in the Irish Army Lists was taken from the Calendars 
and Reports of the Marquis of Ormond MSS, which were 
systematically being published by the Historical Manuscripts 
Commission, but it also draws a plethora of information from 
the Irish State Papers, as well as the King's Letter and Entry 
Books. As such is a much more complete publication than that 
that released by the Manuscripts Commission. The Irish Army 
Lists predominantly consist of the names of commissioned 
officers who served in Irish regiments for various dates between 
11 February 1661, the inauguration date for Charles II's 'new 
modelled army', and Charles' death on 6 February 1685. The 
publication is prefaced by an interesting overview of the new 
modelled army, a title that was not received by chance as many 
of the first officers commissioned into the King's new standing 
army in Ireland were formerly Cromwellian field officers, who 
were allowed to re-enlist after the Restoration under the 1690 
Act of Free Pardon and Indemnity. The Irish Army Lists 
provided the names and dates of commissions for the senior ranks of the entire new modelled army 
(captains, lieutenants, cornets, quartermasters and so on) on a number of occasions, including on its 
inception and in 1685, the year of Charles II's death, and throughout the existence of the army, Dalton's 
lists record the names of the majority of newly-commissioned officers. In all instances the published 
Lists are accompanied by a plethora of annotations made by the author, often identifying the officer's 
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parents, place of origin and last will and testament. For many readers, this information might be the 
most significant aspect of the entire publication. The inauguration of the new modelled army witnessed 
a vast contraction of the Irish standing army, which was reduced by almost half to thirty troops of horse 
and sixty companies of foot. A full list of the names of these troops and companies is contained in the 
Lists. Apart from the lists themselves this publication offers some interesting curios. Recorded, for 
example, are the names of officers in Ireland in 1680 receiving the Royal Bounty due to wounds 
received at Tangier as well as the muster roll of four English companies that had arrived from Tangier 
in Ireland in 1684. Irish Army Lists provides a full index to the names of officers contained in the lists, 
but it is also fully and easily searchable. The Irish Army Lists provides a fascinating and detailed 
account of the new modelled Irish standing army during the reign of Charles II and is a welcome and 
much needed addition to post-Cromwellian Irish history publications. 

70. D'ALTON, John. Illustrations, Historical and Genealogical, of King James's Irish Army List 
(1689). Second edition, enlarged. Two volumes. Dublin: Published by the Author for the 
Subscribers, n.d. (1860). pp. (1) xxiii, 462, (2) [ii], 808. Recent green cloth, title in gilt on red 
morocco labels on spines. Signature of P. Donnellan, Castlerea on titlepage of volume one, with 
his neat library stamp. All edges sprinkled. A very good set. Very scarce.  €485 

John Dalton (1792-1867), a native of Westmeath, devoted a lifetime to the collection and study of 
historical, topographical, genealogical and literary materials. While at Trinity College he gained the 
prize for poetry. He was called to the Bar in 1813, and a year later achieved his first major success with 
the publication of this work. In 1827 he was awarded the Cunningham Medal of the R.I.A. for his essay 
on 'The Social and Political State of Ireland from the First to the Twelfth Century'. His most valuable 
work was undoubtedly ‘King James's Irish Army List, 1689’ (1855), which contained a wealth of 
biographical information on the officers included, and was subsequently enlarged and republished 
(1860) in separate volumes covering the cavalry and infantry arms. It remains a major reference work 
for historians of the period.  
After the fall of Limerick countless thousands of Irishmen left their native soil to fight on foreign fields 
and were known to posterity as  "The Wild Geese". Sadly it was the start of Irish emigration which has 
cursed this island for centuries. This work along with O'Callaghan's 'Irish Brigades in the service of 
France' is the most authoritative source and a mine of information for the students of Irish military 
history and genealogy. With copious historical and genealogists notes. 
With a four-page list of subscribers. 
The extent of his prolific output may be judged from the fact that when his manuscript collection 
(seventeenth and eighteenth-century) was offered for sale in 1864 it consisted of 150 volumes. The 
library was eventually broken up but there are large collections of D'Alton papers, including 
unpublished manuscripts, in the University of Chicago and the NLI in Dublin. He married (1818) 
Catherine Philips of Clonmore, County Mayo; they had several children. 

71. D'ANVERS, Caleb. The Craftsman. No. 688. By Caleb D'Anvers, of Gray's Inn. Saturday, 
September 15, 1739. Dublin: Printed by Ebenezer Rider in George's Lane, 1739. Broadside 
printed on both sides  (double column). Creased from folding. In very good condition. 
Unrecorded.  €285 

No copy located on COPAC or WorldCat. Not in NLI or TCD. 
The satirical political magazine entitled 'The Craftsman', was dedicated to the overthrow of Walpole 
and his government. Also with publisher's advertisements. 
Caleb D'Anvers = Nicholas Amhurst, Henry St. John Viscount Bolingbroke, William Pulteney, etc. 
Ebenezer Rider Printer and bookseller was Printer to the University from 1737 to 1741. According to 
Paul Pollard his origins are obscure. Dix states he was Pressick Rider's brother, if that be correct, his 
father was a Dublin merchant.  

VERY RARE DUBLIN EDITION 
72. [DAVIES, Sir John] A Discoverie of the True Causes why Ireland was never entirely 
Subdued, nor brought under Obedience of the Crown of England until the beginning of His 
Maiesties happie Raigne, James Ist. By Sir John Davies, Knt. Printed exactly from the Edition of 
1612. Dublin: Printed for Richard Watts, in Skinner-row and Laurence Flin, in Castle-Street, 
1761. 12mo. pp. xii, [5], 6-196, [26 (index)], [3 (advertisement)]. Nineteenth century half green 
morocco on marbled boards by Cavenagh of Wicklow Street, Dublin, with their ticket on front 
pastedown. In very good condition. Very rare Dublin edition.  €375 
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COPAC locates 10 copies only. ESTC 499D1.   
This is a superb analysis in which Davies points out the various problems which had delayed the 
conquest. Sir John Davies (1569-1626), political writer and historian, was born in Wiltshire and 
educated at Winchester and Oxford. He was called to the bar in 1595 but was disbarred in 1598 for 
beating a fellow-student in the public hall. He was author of a well-known poem Nosce Teipsum, and 
other writings flattering to the vanity of Queen Elizabeth, which restored him to favour. He was an 
active member of the English Parliament of 1601, and James I, in testimony of his admiration of 
‘Nosce Teipsum’, appointed him Solicitor-General of Ireland in 1603, and Attorney General in 1606, in 
which capacity he was one of the first judges who administered the English law in Ulster. He spent his 
leisure in studying the history and institutions of Ireland, and thereby acquired the knowledge of the 
country and interest in her affairs that distinguish his writings. The conclusion he arrives at in the 
present work are: "First, the armies for the most part are too weak for a conquest; secondly, when they 
were of competent strength they were too soon broken up and dissolved; thirdly, they were ill paid; and 
fourthly, they were ill governed, which is always the consequent of ill-payment … The clock of the 
civil government is now well set; the strings of the Irish harp … are all in tune, and make a good 
harmony in the commonwealth; so we may well conceive a hope that Ireland … will from henceforth 
prove a land of peace and concord". It affords the most candid, graphic, and able summary of the 
vicissitudes of Ireland at the beginning of the seventeenth century. He was speaker of the Irish 
Parliament of 1615 that repealed the Statute of Kilkenny. He died in London in 1626 shortly after being 
appointed Lord Chief Justice of England. Allibone says "In versatility of talent, brilliancy of 
imagination, political wisdom, and literary taste, few Englishmen have equalled Sir John Davies". 

73. DAVIS, Eugene. Souvenirs of Irish Footprints over Europe. No. 8. "Evening Telegraph" 
Reprints. Illustrated. Dublin: The Freeman's Journal, n.d. (c.1890). pp. iv, 140 (double column). 
Quarter buckram on marbled boards. A very good copy.  €75 

COPAC locates 2 copies of this printing 
With chapters on: Antwerp and its Irish Associations; The Old Irish College at Louvain - Irish 
Refugees - Brother O'Clery; O'Sullivan from Kerry - The Chateau Caesar, once the home of Hugh 
O'Neill; The Brussels Royal Library - A Collection of Jacobite Reliques - Murder of Bernard O'Neill; 
The Town of Ypres - The Irish Benedictine Convent - Charles Lever in Belgium - Where Sarsfield 
Died; The Irish College of Tournay - Feats of Irish Valour in Tourney; Illustrous Irishmen in Belgium - 
The Plunketts and The O'Sullivans - General Thomas Preston; Irish Military Association in France - 
Career of Count O'Connell; A Visit to Fontenoy; Father Arthur O'Leary; How O'Beirne saved Brisach - 
O'Moran from Elphin - Irish Exiles in Marlaix - O'Neills and O'Donnells in Rouen; Duns Scotus at the 
Sorbenne - Keating, Mac Geoghegan - Gallant Count Lally Tollendal; Saint Germain - Richard 
Brinsley Sheridan's Elopement with a Fair Singer; The Dillons in France - General Arthur O'Connor; 
Wolfe Tone in Paris; Three Cork Painters in Paris -  Barry, Maclise and Thaddeus - The Countess of 
Blessington, etc. 
Eugene Davis (1857-97) was born in Clonakilty, County Cork, was one of the most prolific Irish 
popular poets of the Parnell era. He spent most of his life outside Ireland and died in New York. 

74. DAVIS, Thomas. MANGAN, J.C. & OTHERS. The Spirit of the Nation. By The Writers 
of The Nation Newspaper. Second edition, revised. Bound with: The Voice of The Nation. A 
Manual of Nationality. Fourth edition. Dublin: James Duffy, 1844. 24mo. pp. viii, 76, viii, 193, 
1. Green patterned cloth with a harp blind-stamped on both covers, title in gilt on spine. 
Presentation copy from J. McIlwaine, J.P. to [Earl of] Roden, dated August 16, 1847 on titlepage. 
Covers with minute staining. A very good copy. Very scarce.  €375 

COPAC locates 7 copies only. 
The Ballads and Songs were originally published in ‘The Nation’ newspaper. The contributors include: 
Thomas Davis, James Clarence Mangan, William Drennan, Michael Doheny, Sir Charles Gavan Duffy, 
M.J. Barry, Edward Walsh, John C. O'Callaghan, Hugh Harkin, J. Keegan, D.F. McCarthy, etc. 

75. DEASE, William. Observations on Wounds of the Head. With a particular enquiry into the 
parts principally affected, in those who die in consequence of such injuries. The second edition 
with considerable additions. To which are added some general observations on the operation of 
bronchotomy. By William Dease, Surgeon to the United Hospitals of St. Nicholas and St. 
Catharine. Dublin: Printed by James Williams, 1778. pp. 6, [2], 262, 40, [2 (folding plates)]. 
Contemporary half morocco over marbled boards, spine and corners renewed, title in gilt on 
original purple morocco label on spine. Occasional spotting. A very good copy.  €950 
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COPAC locates 6 copies only. ESTC T186102. 
William Dease (1752?-1798) Irish surgeon and anatomist, was born about 1752 in Lisney, County 
Cavan. He was one of the founders of the Royal College of Surgeons in Ireland and its first Professor 
of Surgery. He studied surgery in Dublin and Paris and was appointed surgeon to the United Hospitals 
of St Nicholas and St Catherine. 
Dease was an original member of the Dublin Society of Surgeons who sought to dissolve the 
connection that linked surgeons with barbers. The granting of a charter to the Royal College of 
Surgeons in Ireland in 1784 replaced the original charter of barbers and surgeons, enabling the College 
to promote and advance surgery in Ireland. According to Cameron in his History of RCSI, Dease 
contributed liberally towards the expenses incurred in procuring the College Charter. He was the most 
energetic of the Founders of the College, and was one of the first to lecture in it. His success as a 
teacher was so great that young men were attracted to him, and enrolled themselves as his apprentices 
or pupils in great numbers. 
Dease published treatises on head injuries, midwifery and the radical cure of hydrocele. 
Dease had a good practice, and married Eliza, daughter of Sir Richard Dowdall. His death was in June 
1798, under circumstances that are unclear. According to one account he had made the mistake of 
opening an aneurism in a patient with a fatal result, taking it for an abscess, went to his study and 
opened his own femoral artery; according to another account, he died from an accidental wound of the 
femoral artery; and by a third account, from the rupture of an aneurism. 
In 1812 the Royal College of Surgeons in Ireland procured his bust and placed it in the inner hall; in 
1886 a statue of him, presented by his grandson, was placed in the principal hall of the college. 

76. DE BREFFNY, Brian. Castles of Ireland. Photographs by George Mott. With 151 
illustrations, 15 in colour, plans and a map. London: Thames and Hudson, 1977. Quarto. pp. 208. 
Green papered boards, publisher's monogram in gilt on upper cover, title in gilt on spine. A fine 
copy in fine dust jacket.  €65 

77. DE BURCA, Seamus. The Soldier's Song. The story of 
Peadar Kearney. Illustrated. Dublin: P.J. Bourke, 1958. pp. 
255. Modern brown cloth, titled in gilt. Newspaper clippings 
loosely inserted. A very good copy in original repaired  dust 
jacket.                                                                            €135 
Peadar Kearney (1883-1942), was the author of the Irish national 
anthem. Born in Dublin, an uncle of Brendan Behan, grew up in 
Dolphin's Barn and was educated at Model School, Schoolhouse 
Lane and Marino CBS. He left school at fourteen and worked in a 
variety of jobs. He joined the Gaelic League in 1901 and became a 
member of the Irish Republican Brotherhood in 1903. In 1907 he 
wrote the words of 'The Soldier's Song', and his friend Patrick 
Heeney, wrote the music. It became the marching song of the Irish 
Volunteers and in 1926 became our national anthem. He also 
wrote other popular songs including 'Down by the Glen Side', 'The 
Three Coloured Ribbon', etc. 

THE ARMADA, KINSALE, O'NEILL 
78. DE COURCY IRELAND, Dr. John. Philip II of Spain's 

Enterprise of England - An International Agony of Seamen. Unpublished typescript. Folio. pp. 
69. Bound in recent paper boards.   €275 

Obviously intended for publication the detailed history lists sources consulted. 

LIMITED EDITION IN SUPERB BINDING 
79. DE COURCY IRELAND, John. History of Dun Laoghaire Harbour. With numerous 
illustrations and maps. Dublin, by Éamonn de Búrca, for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2001. First. 
pp. xiv, 184. Limited edition of 50 copies, signed by the author and publisher. Bound at the 
Harcourt Bindery, Boston., by Sam Ellenport, in full maroon levant morocco, covers with a gilt 
anchor and sailing ship. Spine divided into five panels by four gilt raised bands; title, author and 
publisher in gilt in the second third and fifth; cream endpapers; blue and white endbands; 
limitation in gilt on upper cover turn-in. Top edge gilt. A fine copy in a fine binding.  €500 
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Dun Laoghaire harbour, recognised as one of the most picturesque in Europe, was built early in the 
19th century as the consequence of an explosion of popular anger at the continuous deaths from 
shipwreck in Dublin Bay. The most competent and experienced navigators at that time described the 
port of Dublin as the most perilous in the whole world for a ship to leave or approach in certain 
circumstances. Thanks largely to the efficiency and foresight of Captain Hutchison, the first Harbour 
Master, the port built as an "Asylum" harbour or port of refuge, became with the introduction of steam-
driven passenger and mail carrying ships the busiest port on the eastern shore of the Irish Sea, also a 
leading fishing port and popular yachting centre. 

GERVASE PIGOT'S COPY 
80. [DENHAM, Sir John] The Famous Battel of the Catts, in the Province of Ulster. June 25. 
1668. London: In the Savoy: [by T. Newcomb, 1668]. pp. [2], 11. Cropped at the foot, taking 
publisher's name and date from the title and final lines of text except the last page. Early 
signature of Gervase Pigot on final blank. Recent quarter morocco on marbled boards, title in gilt 
along spine.  €375 

Sweeney  1377. 
The authorship of this anonymous work has long been 
questioned although it used to be attributed with some 
conviction to the Irish born Royalist poet Sir John Denham 
who was said to have based the concept on the much divided 
membership of the Confederation of Kilkenny. The title page 
produced by the London printer Thomas Newcomb muddied 
the issue by transferring the action to Ulster and suggesting 
that the events took place on June 25 1668. Now no one has 
ever been able to identify any occurrence in Ulster at that time 
that would connect and it is worthy of note that by this year 
Denham was himself mentally ill. A theory that I propound is 
that it had been composed circa 1650 but that it had remained 
unpublished until Denham fell ill. Newcomb then updated the 
action in what could be seen as a sales promotion. There is at 
least one textual support for this idea:   
 “Lest they should no interment have, 
          To the departed Catts, a grave 
     The Ratts in their own bowels gave 
          They at Bonratty, (so says fame) 
     To Rebels bodies did the same. 
         (this place and that may bear one name)”. 
In the side note to the second triplet appears the following comment about Bunratty Castle in County 
Clare: “Where the Rats eat all the dead bodies of the Rebels Army.” - Tony Sweeney, 'Ireland and the 
Printed Word', Dublin: Edmund Burke Publisher, 1997. 
In 1669, in the reign of Charles the Second, Mr. Gervase Pigot, of Thrumpton, Hall was High Sheriff of 
the County of Nottinghamshire, and he is said to have been a person of great parts, both natural and 
acquired, and the historian adds, "for sobriety, ingenuity, generosity, piety, and other virtues, few of his 
rank will ever exceed, if any equal him." 

81. DERRICK, Freda. The Ark Book.  Colour printed illustrations, with text, on one side of 
each leaf, folded and bound accordion style. London and Glasgow: Blackie & Son Limited,  
[c.1920]. Oblong quarto.   [28]ff. Bound in publisher's grey boards, the front with a large colour 
printed paper panel, grey cloth spine. Recased, new endpapers. Rubbed and worn extremities. A 
good copy  €95 

Charming and humorous representation of Noah, the Ark and the animals. It culminates in a jazz dance, 
and "the elephants were the worst at it because they were rather heavy". Derrick advises: "And if you 
don't know what "Jazzing" is, ask anyone who remembers Armistice Night". 
Eleanor Freda Derrick (1892-1969) Painter, writer and illustrator was born in Cheltenham and attended 
Cheltenham School of Art studying under Maitland Moir Forbes Clark. Her other works included A 
Day in Animal Town. 
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82. DISNEY, Thomas. Charter of the Royal Hospital of 
King Charles II. &c, near Dublin, For the Relief and 
Maintenance of ancient and maimed Officers and 
Soldiers of the Army of Ireland. Dublin: Printed by G. 
Faulkner, in Essex-Street, 1760. 12mo. pp. xii, 119, [1]. 
Contemporary full mottled calf. Covers framed by a 
floral roll enclosing in the centre of the upper cover the 
arms of the Royal Hospital in gilt, an Hibernian harp 
surmounted by the Crown of England; with encircled 
legend 'The Charter of the Royal Hospital'. Flat spine 
divided into six panels by gilt Greek roll, title in gilt on 
black morocco letterpiece, the remainder with gilt floral 
tool in centre. Board edges gilt; splash-marbled 
endpapers. Previous owner's signature on front endpaper 
'L. ... Banks / Royal Hospital / Kilmainham / 13th. April 
1873.' Spine professionally rebacked, preserving original 
backstrip. Occasional mild foxing. A very good copy. 
Very scarce.                                                               €685 
ESTC T114729. 
The Royal Hospital Kilmainham stands on the site of a 
seventh-century early Christian settlement, replaced in 
Norman times with a monastery of the Knights Hospitaller. 
The building as we know it today was begun in 1680. 

Leading architects such as William Robinson, Thomas Burgh and Francis Johnson made it the starting 
point for Dublin’s development into a city of European standing. 
Inspired by Les Invalides in Paris, the building was to be a retirement home for old soldiers. Over the 
next 247 years, thousands of army pensioners lived out their final days within its walls. 
In 1991, the Royal Hospital Kilmainham became home to the Irish Museum of Modern Art. 

RARE CUALA PRESS PRINTING 
83. DIX, E.R. McC. Irish Bibliographical Pamphlets. No. II. List of Books and Pamphlets 
Printed in Armagh in the Eighteenth Century. Compiled by E. R. Mc. Dix. Second edition. 
Dublin: Cuala Press, Dundrum, 1901. Small octavo. pp. 27 [1]. Printed in red and black. Modern 
blue wrapper with original upper wrapper laid on. €685 

Miller p. 126. 
The earliest item list and printed in 1740 is Charles Carthy's 'An Ode on the Present War with Spain'. 

84. DOHERTY, William J. The Round Towers of Ireland. A Lecture. Delivered before the 
Literary and Scientific Society of Maryport, Cumberland, November 16th, 1880. Dublin: John F. 
Fowler, 1881. pp. 31. Modern green wrappers with original upper cover laid on. Crease to centre. 
A very good copy. Exceedingly rare.  €195 

COPAC locates the British Library copy only. Not in Bradshaw. 
85. [DONEGAL] Three Watercolours: Station Cross, Glencolmkille; St. Columbkille Eye Glass 
and Cross; Cross & Cairn, Glencolmkille. Various sizes, approx. 240 x 140mm. A very fine trio 
in fine condition. One with monogram PWM?. Unidentified. No date. All mounted.   €185 
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DUBLIN ARMORIAL BINDING 

 
86. [DOUAY BIBLE] The Holy Catholic Bible. The Holy Bible, Translated from the Latin 
Vulgate : diligently compared with the Hebrew, Greek and other editions in divers Languages. 
The Old Testament, first published by the English College at Douay, A.D. 1609. And The New 
Testament, first published by the English College at Rheims, A.D. 1582. With useful notes, 
critical, historical, controversial and explanatory. Selected from the most eminent commentators 
and the most able and judicious critics. By the late Rev. Geo. Leo Haydock and other Divines. 
The Text carefully collated with that of the original edition and the annotations abridged by the 
Very Rev. F.C. Husenbeth Canon of the English Chapter. Illustrated with several steel 
engravings.  Edited by Rev. G. Haydock. With notes and illustrations by the Rev. George Leo 
Haydock. London: Henry and Co., [1850]. Quarto [12.75 x 10.5 x 3.5"]. Bound by Gerald Bellew 
of Dublin in full contemporary hard grained dark red morocco with his signature lettered in gilt 
on the inside of the front cover (G. Bellew/ Bookbinder/ Dublin). Covers tooled in gilt and blind 
to a panel design with the crowned arms of the Sovereign Military Order of Malta and the shield 
of the Equestrian Order of the Holy Sepulchre in the centres of both covers against a gilt sunburst 
background. Spine in six panels divided by five raised bands, the second panel lettered in gilt 
'HOLY / BIBLE', the remainder elaborately tooled in gilt; board-edges and turn-ins tooled with a 
gilt roll; tartan patterened endpapers; wide gold endbands; inner fabric joints. All edges gilt. A 
super example of an Irish armorial bookbinding and extremely uncommon.  €2,250 
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Gerald Bellew was one of the leading Dublin binders from 1836 to 1862. Among his institutional 
clients were Maynooth College and Clongowes Wood College. His finer bindings are distinguished , as 
here, by a gilt signature pallet - 'G. Bellew, Bookbinder, Dublin' - usually placed on the lower turn-in of 
the upper cover. This pretty massive example comes from some clearly commissioned bindings 
produced for a Dublin chapel associated with the Sovereign Military Order of Malta and the Equestrian 
Order of the Holy Sepulchre.  
See De Burca Bookbinding Catalogues 31 (1993) and 76 (2006); Patrick King Bulletin 37 (2001). 

ONE OF HURLING'S IMMORTALS 
87. [DOYLE, Tommy] A Lifetime in Hurling. By Tommy Doyle as told to Raymond Smith. 
Foreword by Phil Purcell. Illustrated. London: Hutchinson, 1955. First edition. pp. 191. Green 
cloth, titled in gilt. A very good copy in rare but slightly frayed dust jacket. Very scarce.  €145 

A FINANCIAL CRISIS 
88. DR. STEEVENS HOSPITAL. Dr. Steevens Hospital, Dublin. A collection of Board 
documents relating to financial problems at the Hospital in 1919, including: 
(a) A typescript  report from accountants  Stokes Bros & Pim to Robert Ogden, Secretary, 
showing excess of expenditure over income of £3,300 in year  to 31.3.1919 and a bank overdraft  
of  £8,315; 
(b) Manuscript list of stocks & shares in the name of the Governors, showing  present value 
£17,000 against face value of  £27,000; 
(c)  Typescript minutes of Governors’ meetings 24  & 29 July 1919, the first signed by Ogden, 
where economy measures were unanimously adopted including a considerable reduction in 
number of occupied beds, closure of Children’s Ward, car hire not to be [re]paid to staff, and 
other  measures; 
(d) Manuscript  memo (unsigned) listing economies,  probably prepared for  above  meetings; 
(e) Printed  Appeal, 2 pp, issued by the Hospital Secretary Robert Ogden, October 1919, noting 
that costs have risen and income fallen due to the War, so that ‘Steevens’ Hospital, which for 
well-nigh two hundred  years, has ministered  to  the wants of  the  sick  poor of Dublin, is at the  
present  time heavily in debt, and unless  this debt can be paid the Hospital  will have to be 
closed’, and appealing for donations towards reducing the  debt, and an  annual subscription 
towards  future maintenance.   €375 

An interesting collection of documents,  showing cost pressures in medicine are not a new problem.  
Evidently the appeal and the economies were successful to some extent, since the Hospital (founded in 
1733 under the will of Dr. Steevens)  remained open until 1987. The fine building in Kilmainham is 
now the headquarters of the Health Service Executive. 

RARE DUBLIN PRINTING 
89. [DRAWCANSIR, Sir Alexander. The Covent-Garden Journal. By Sir Alexander 
Drawcansir, Knt. Censor of Great Britain. (Otherwise Henry Fielding, Esq.) Dublin: Printed by 
James Hoey, at the Sign of Mercury, in Skinner-Row,1753. Quarto. pp. [4]. Vol. II. No. 62. 
Creased from folding, a little frayed at edges.  €225 

The 'Covent-Garden Journal' was an English literary periodical published twice a week for most of 
1752. It was edited and almost entirely funded by novelist, playwright, and essayist Henry Fielding, 
under the pseudonym, "Sir Alexander Drawcansir, Knt. Censor of Great Britain". It was Fielding's 
fourth and final periodical, and one of his last written works. 
Imprint from colophon. Frequency note below dateline reads: "To be continued every Thursday. 
Printed in two columns; text begins with factotum initial. An edition of the original London 
publication, with differing contents, including advertisements of Hoey's forthcoming publications and a 
new poem 'The Refusal', by James Eyre Weeks. 

90. DRUMMOND, William H. Ed. by. The Autobiography of Archibald Hamilton Rowan. 
With frontispiece and folding plate. Dublin: Thomas Tegg, 1840. First edition. Large post octavo. 
pp. xvi, 475, [1]. Contemporary half calf over marbled boards, title in gilt on red morocco label 
on spine. Neat stamp of Essex Lawn, Roscommon, and signature of Charles A. O'Connor, M.P. 
on front endpaper. Mild foxing to frontispiece. A very good copy.  €185 
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Archibald Hamilton Rowan (1751-1834), United Irishman, was born in London. A founding member 
of the Northern Whig Club, he joined the United Irishmen in 1792, and in the same year was arrested 
on charges of sedition, but the trial did not take place until 1794, and he was defended by Curran. 
Found guilty, fined and sentenced to two years imprisonment, but he escaped to France. He spent five 
years in America, from 1795, where he met Wolfe Tone. In 1802 he petitioned the British government 
for permission to return home, which was granted the following year. Rowan was a strong advocate of 
Catholic Emancipation and other liberal measures. 
Commenced with an Introductory Letter dated 1826 addressed by Mr Rowan to his children to explain 
his exile from Ireland as a result of his involvement in the proceedings which led to the insurrection of 
1798. 

91. [DUBLIN DISPENSARY] An Autographed Letter Signed from prominent Dublin 
Physicians by desire of the Governors of the Dublin General Dispensary requesting the 
anonymous gentleman to whom it is addressed to use "your influence with their Excellencies the 
Earl and Countess of Hardwicke, to sanction  by their presence a Charity Sermon to be preached 
in St Ann’s Church by the Revd Henry Murray A.B. on Sunday 26th inst. In aid of an institution 
which has existed twenty one years, by charity sermons and a few private subscriptions, so as to 
afford relief to upwards of 4,000 individuals annually". Two pages quarto, dated at 28 Temple 
Bar - June 17th 1803. Written in a neat forward-slanting legible hand. With the names of Alex 
Johnson (?),  Thos. Herbert Orpen M.D., Willm. Stoker M.D., John Halahan,  J. Creighton and 
Hon’ble and Revd Doctor Lindsay - appended at end of the letter. In very good condition.   €385 

 
Orpen and Stoker were fellows of the College of Physicians. Dr. William Stoker M.D. who worked in 
Cork Street Fever Hospital. Halahan and Creighton were fellows of the College of Surgeons and both 
served as presidents. Lindsay was Bishop of Kildare but he did not sign the letter as his name is in the 
handwriting of the person who wrote the letter. 

GEORGIAN MATCH-MAKING! 
92. [DUBLIN SOCIETY] The Irish Register: or a List of the Duchess Dowagers, Countesses, 
Widow Ladies, Maiden Ladies, Widows, and Misses of large Fortunes, in England, as register'd 
by the Dublin Society, for the use of their Members. Together with the Places of their several 
Abodes. Also The Charge given by their President, at their last General Assembly. Dublin: 
Printed: London re-printed, for T. Cooper at the Globe in Pater-Noster-Row, 1742. pp. 56. 
Modern marbled boards, title on printed label on upper cover. Final leaf loose, otherwise a very 
good copy. Very rare..  €675 

COPAC locates 9 copies only. ESTC T116018. 
A list of unmarried Englishwomen, with an epistle urging them to marry Irishmen. The epistle is signed 
M. Fitz-Patrick, Secretary. 

93. DUNNE, Tom. Maria Edgeworth and the Colonial Mind. The 26th O'Donnell lecture 
delivered at U.C.C. 27 June, 1984. Cork: University College, 1984. 25. Printed stapled wrappers. 
Previous owner's signature on final blank. A very good copy.  €35 
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“THE FEMALE RIGHT TO LITERATURE” 
94. EDGEWORTH, Maria. Letters for Literary Ladies. To which is added, an Essay on the 
Noble Science of Self-justification. London: Printed for J. Johnson. 1799. Second edition. 
Octavo. pp. v, [3], 240. Original grey papered boards, some wear to paper at head and foot of 
spine (binding sound), light wear to extremities. Nineteenth century bookplate of United 
Presbyterian College, Brown-Lindsay Library (dispersed). Uncut. A very good copy.  €2,500 

ESTC lists 5 copies only (Cork University; Bodleian Oxford; Trinity College; Harvard; UCLA) of this 
variant (which identifies Edgeworth’s authorship on the title page).The other variant of the second 
edition (with author’s name not noted on title page) is similarly rare.     
Maria Edgeworth (1767-1849), novelist, children's writer and educationalist, was born at Black 
Bourton near Reading, and educated in England. She returned to Ireland with her father, Richard 
Lovell Edgeworth, in 1782, and taught the children of his later marriages, sharing his progressive views 
on education. Her early works included The Parent's Assistant (1796) and Practical Education (1798). 
During the 1798 rebellion Edgeworthstown was spared by the insurgents because of the family's 
standing with its tenants. In 1800, Maria, published Castle Rackrent, the earliest regional novel in 
English, which made her internationally famous. 
 Her work earned the admiration of Sir Walter Scott who acknowledged his debt to her in the general 
preface to the Waverley Novels. She edited and completed her father's Memoirs in 1820. In later years 
she was largely occupied with rectifying her brother's mismanagement of the Edgeworthstown estate, 
and in relieving victims of the Famine. Aid came from her admirers around the world (from Boston 
came 150 barrels of flour addressed simply to 'Miss Edgeworth, for her poor'). Her last work Orlandino 
(1848) was written for the Poor Relief Fund. 
The rare second edition, “corrected and much enlarged,” of the first-published work of the novelist and 
educational theorist Maria Edgeworth (1768-1849). Written in support of the education of women and 
the place of women in literary endeavour, the book is thought to have been conceived as a retort to the 
views of her father’s friend Thomas Day (1748-1789) to the contrary. Edgeworth explains in the 
preface dated 1 September 1798 her reasons for enlarging and making changes to the work: “in the first 
edition the second letter upon the advantages of cultivating the female understanding, was thought to 
weaken the cause it was intended to support. –That letter has been written over again; no pains have 
been spared to improve it, and to assert more distinctly the female right to literature.” 

"LET NO MAN WRITE MY EPITAPH" 
95. [EMMET, Robert] Memoirs of Mr. Emmet, Executed in Thomas-street, City of Dublin, for 
High Treason, on Tuesday, the 20th September, 1803, after an Impartial Trial which lasted 
Thirteen Hours, before a most Respectable. Broadside, 314 x 435mm. With a fine engraving on 
the upper part of  the Patriot Robert Emmet in Green Street Courthouse delivering his 'Speech' to 
the Jury in a packed court room, previous to his receiving Sentence of Death. The lower half with 
text giving brief biographical details and his 'Speech from the Dock.' Dublin: Printed and 
Published by J. Shea, No. 42, College Green - Price 1s. 1d. Coloured - Plain 61/2d. Folded and 
pasted to front pastedown. In fine condition. Unique.   €1,350 
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Undoubtedly government propaganda, an official distorted version of Emmet’s Speech from the Dock. 
This broadside was inserted in Henry Brereton Code’s ‘The Insurrection of the Twenty-Third July, 
1803’. Published in Dublin and Printed by Graisberry and Campbell, 10 Back Lane, [1803]; that work 
was also the official government propaganda version of Emmet’s rebellion. Patrick Rafroidi, Irish 
Literature in English, The Romantic Period, 1789-1850, Vol. 1 (1980): ‘H. B. Code, a particularly 
detested character, spy and informer placed by Furlong among the sores that give The Plagues of 
Ireland its name; author of an official ode to George IV on his Irish visit of 1812, to music by Sir John 
Stevenson (p.27). 
D. J. O’Donoghue, ‘The Poets of Ireland: A Biographical Dictionary’ (Dublin: Hodges Figgis & Co 
1912); says ‘I venture to ascribe to him a pamphlet called The Insurrection .&c’. O’Donoghue further 
says that he reported Emmet’s speech and ‘mutilated it for base purposes’.  
Robert Emmet is one of Ireland’s most romantic and best remembered nationalist leaders. He might 
have easily been forgotten but he earned lasting fame because of three aspects of his passionate nature. 
First, there was his passion for his country which caused him to risk his life in a rebellion that had no 
chance of success. Secondly, there was his passion for his lover that caused him to risk his life by 
moving from a safe house to a more dangerous one just to be near her, a time when the British 
authorities wanted to capture and execute him. Thirdly, there was his passionate speech from the dock 
during his trial which still resonates with nationalists more than 200 years after he was executed. 

WELLINGTON'S FAVOURITE DIPLOMAT 
96. [EUROPEAN  PASSPORTS] Charles Stuart, Knight of the Most Honourable Order of the 
Bath, his Britannic Majesty’s Envoy Extraordinary and Minister Plenipotentiary at the Court of 
France, going to Lyons and Geneva ..  request and require  .. to pass freely without  let or 
hindrance   ..   Paris, eleventh day of August 1814,  etc. 
A most extraordinary assembly of passports and similar certificates issued and stamped at 
various European embassies and consulates, on various  dates in 1814  and 1815, to Sir Charles 
Stuart  (1779-1845), later  Baron Stuart  of Rothesay.   €1,250 

Stuart joined the British Diplomatic Service in 1801, and was appointed Secretary of Legation in 
Vienna, Holy Roman Empire.  In 1804 he was sent to Petersburg, and to French occupied Spain in 
1808, where he became  a close friend and ally of Arthur Wellesley, later Duke of Wellington.  At 
Wellesley’s request he was appointed British Ambassador to France. During Napoleon's Hundred 
Days, he left Paris and was in Brussels at the start of the Waterloo Campaign, where he attended the 
Duchess of Richmond's celebrated  Ball.  After the fall of Napoleon, he escorted the exiled French 
King Louis XVIII back to Paris.  As a diplomat who had Wellington’s confidence, he played a major 
part in the diplomatic negotiations which followed Napoleon’s final defeat in 1815.   He remained 
British Ambassador to France until 1824. 
The present document, about 80 cms x 25 cms with text on both sides, consists of a linked series of 
part-manuscript passports and certificates with stamps  and  signatures  (two with seals)  from about 
fifteen European towns and cities, mostly 1814-1815, including  Geneva, Rome, Verona, Venice and 
other cities in what is now Italy, then a patchwork of semi-independent city states.   The document is 
fragile and (inevitably) not in good condition, but it is probably a unique survival from a bygone era in 
Europe. 

RARE WORK ON ST. PATRICK'S PURGATORY 
97. FALEONI, Celso. Teatro delle Glorie e Purgatorio de' viventi del gran Patriarca, ed 
Apostolo dell’ Ibernia S, Patricio Canonico Reg. Lateran. Descritti dal Priore di S.Vittore D. 
Celso Faleoni Bolognese. Bologna: Giacomo Monti, 1657. Post octavo, pp. [xii], 318, [14 
(index)]. Contemporary full vellum. Paper repair to lower margin of titlepage, new endpapers. A 
very good copy of an extremely rare book.  €1,250 

COPAC locates 2 copies only. Sweeney 1870.  
The author was the prior of St Vittore and this is the first of two editions of the work that are to be 
found in the Bradshaw 'Collection. of Irish Books'. St Patrick's Purgatory is an ancient pilgrimage site 
on Station Island in Lough Derg, County Donegal. According to legend, the site dates from the fifth 
century, when Christ showed Saint Patrick a cave, sometimes referred to as a pit or a well, on Station 
Island that was an entrance to Purgatory. Its importance in medieval times is clear from the fact that it 
is mentioned in texts from as early as 1185 and shown on maps from all over Europe as early as the 
fifteenth century. It is the only Irish site designated on Martin Behaim's world map of 1492. 
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THE GREAT FAMINE 
98. [FAMINE IRELAND] Irish University Press Series of British Parliamentary Papers: Papers 
Relating to Proceedings for t Irish University Press Series of British Parliamentary Papers: 
Papers Relating to Proceedings for the Relief of Distress and the State of the Unions and 
Workhouses in Ireland: Famine, Ireland. Eight volumes. 
1. Copies or Extracts of Correspondence relating to the State of the Union Workhouses in 
Ireland. First, second and third series. Presented to both Houses of Parliament by Command of 
Her Majesty. 
2. Papers relating to Proceedings for th Relief of Distress and the State of the Unions and 
Workhouses in Ireland [fourth and fifth series] 1847-48. 
3. Papers relating to Proceedings for the Relief of Distress and the State of the Unions and 
Workhouses in Ireland [sixth series] 1847-48. 
4. Papers relating to Proceedings for the Relief of Distress and the State of the Unions and 
Workhouses in Ireland [seventh and eighth series] 1847-49. 
5. Correspondence relating to the Measures Adopted by Her Majesty's Government for the Relief 
of Distress arising from the Failure of the Potato Crop in Ireland with similar Correspondence 
Commissariat Series [first part] and Index 1846-1847. 
6. Correspondence relating to the Measures Adopted for the Relief of Distress in Ireland. Board 
of Works Series [first part]. With an Index 1847. 
7. Correspondence relating to the Measures Adopted for the Relief of Distress in Ireland. Board 
of Works Series [second part]. With Index and Commissariat Series [second part] with Index. 
1847. 
8. Reports from the Relief Commissioners and Other Papers on Famine Relief in Ireland with 
Appendices 1846-53. Shannon: Irish University Press, 1968/1970. Quarter green morocco over 
buckram boards. Spine divided into six panels by five raised bands flanked by gilt fillets. Series, 
title, volume number and year in gilt in five panels. Green and gold endbands. Ex libris West 
Riding County Library with paper pockets and card on front free endpaper. Top edge gilt. A very 
good set.  €950 

THE TWILIGHT OF THE ASCENDANCY 
99. FERMOY FAMILY ALBUM Unique Family Album of Lord and Lady Fermoy. Oblong 
quarto. In original leatherette binding with gilt coronet on upper cover. The album includes 
numerous photographs, post cards, watercolours, cartoons, and newspaper clippings of Lord 
Fermoy’s family (Roche) and the various family homes at Rockbarton-Kilmallock, Trabolgan-
Cork and Whitegate-Cork and Kilshannig-Cork. There are several rare photographs of Kilkee and 
several press cuttings relating to the marriage of Lord Fermoy’s daughter, the Hon Sybil Roche 
to Nigel Baring (Barings’ Bank family). Spine professionally rebacked. Some surface wear to 
covers with partial loss to minute areas of upper cover. The photos - various sizes [29 x 22cm 
down to 14 x 10cm]. Internally fine.   €1,450 
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The album includes: Cartoon Sketches; Letters with Sketches; Large selection of Photographs of 
Friends and Family; Kilkee; Rockbarton-Kilmallock, Dunliony Castle, Tyrrellstown-Mulhuddart, 
Trabolgan, Whitegate, Rockbarton Dining Room, Dinner Party at Dublin Castle. The subjects included: 
The Hon. Sybil Roche, Miss Blake, Miss Schneller, W. Bourke. Mr. Brown, Eileen Pickering, Miss de 
Salis, Lord Fermoy, Lady Fermoy, a fine large photograph of Sir Arthur Vicars of Irish Crown Jewels 
fame, etc.  
Diana, Princess of Wales, was a great-great-granddaughter of the 1st Baron Fermoy through her 
mother, Frances Shand Kydd. Diana's maternal grandmother, Ruth Roche, Baroness Fermoy, was a 
confidante and lady-in-waiting to Queen Elizabeth The Queen Mother, and the founder of the annual 
King's Lynn Festival (of classical music) in Norfolk, England. 
Edmund James Burke Roche, the fifth Baron Fermoy succeeded his father in 1955. A former 
Conservative Member of Parliament. His mother, Ruth, Dowager Lady Fermoy, has been lady-in-
waiting to Queen Elizabeth the Queen Mother for 30 years. Lord Fermoy's sister, Frances Shand-Kydd, 
was the mother of the Princess of Wales. Lord Fermoy was chairman of the family bookbinding firm, 
Eddington Bindery Ltd. He was educated at Eton and Sandhurst military academy and served in the 
Royal Horse Guards. He won the Grand Military Gold Cup at Sandown Park at age 24, riding in only 
his second race. After suffering from depression for a long period of time, he committed suicide by 
gunshot at his home, Eddington House, in Hungerford on 19 August 1984. He was 45. 

DRUMSHANBO AND POTEEN 
100. FERRAR, Major M. L. Ed. By. The Diary of Colour-Serjeant George Calladine, 19th 
Foot, 1793-1837. London: Eden Fisher, 1922. First edition. pp. 210. Green cloth, titled in gilt. Ex 
lib with stamps. A very good copy.  €145 

George Calladine was born in 1793 and lived to be 83 years old. His wife predeceased him by thirty 
years and of his 13 children, only one outlived him. In 1810, he enlisted in the Derbyshire Militia and 
embarked on a military life that saw him posted to Ceylon and Ireland. His diary gives details of a 
soldier's life, the military and the social aspects, promotions, postings, family incidents, travels, 
observations of unfamiliar customs and wildlife, marches and engagements. 
In Ireland he was stationed all over the country at various times and recounts:  Whiteboys at Birr; 
Execution of rebels at Mullingar; Funeral of Sir Samuel Auchmuty; Donnybrook Fair; Outrage on the 
Marquis Wellesley; Drumshanbo and Poteen; Picnic at Thady McDermott's Island; Castlebar - Escape 
of Prisoners; Westport and a visit to Croagh Patrick. Next to the South of Ireland: Cloyne, Spike Island 
- The "Surprise" convict ship; Bere Island - Visit by Mrs. Fry, the Quakeress; Kinsale; Visits copper 
mines - Picnic at Hungry Hill; The Emancipation Bill and Catholic Grievances; Kinsale - Major Gen 
Sir G. Bingham; The Doneraile Conspirators - Daniel O'Connell - Fermoy, etc. 

101. FITZGERALD ARMS. Arms of The Fitz Gerald Family, Earls of Kildare. Pen and Ink 
and Watercolour, on laid paper. Signed lower left, Edward Lyons. 39cms x 29cms. Edward 
Lyons was an engraver and Herald painter located in Dublin during the 18th Century. Strickland: 
A Dictionary of Irish Artists, 1913. The notable Fitzgerald of the period was of course Lord 
Edward FitzGerald (1763-1798). revolutionary and member of the United Irishmen, son of the 20 
th Earl of Kildare and 1st Duke of Leinster. Discolouration, staining, foxing, and creasing but 
colour is good and strong.   €850 

Edward Lyons, Engraver and Herald Painter (1726-1801) Engraver and Herald Painter was born in 
1726. In 1753 he was living over the cloth shop near Essex Bridge, opposite Brooke's glass shop, 
where he carried on the work of an engraver and seal-cutter. In that year he published, by subscription, 
a curious etched print of the late Rev. John Murphy, from a Busto the mould of which was taken from 
his face after his decease (‘Faulkner's Journal’, 4th August and 2nd December, 1753). It is not stated 
whether Lyons himself was the engraver. In 1757 he announced by advertisement that "the collection 
of heraldry, late belonging to Mr. John Seymour of Eustace Street," was in his possession. From 1760 
to 1763 Lyons was in Fishamble Street, at The Three Sugar Loaves, next door to Mr. Saul, grocer; and 
from there issued one of his many advertisements: "Edward Lyons, seal graver, at the Three Sugar 
Loaves in Fishamble Street, next door above Mr. Saul. A parcel of choice Italian prints and drawings, 
etc., likewise the arms, crests, and mottos complete of many ancient and illustrious families of these 
kingdoms, particularly those of the Milesian and Strongbonian races, all accurately painted from 
authentic prints and manuscripts in his possession. Gentlemen distant from Dublin, by sending proper 
instructions to Mr. Lyons may have their arms, etc., neatly engraved for marking their books; or 
painted, framed and glazed in an elegant manner to put up in their houses, and conveyed to them with  
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the greatest safety on the same moderate terms as at present. Plate 
and seals engraved as usual, and the highest price given for any 
quantity of rough crystal or curious pebbles proper for making seals" 
(‘Sleator's Public Gazetteer’, March, 1763). 
In the same year he moved to The Parrot in Essex Street, next door 
to the Globe Coffee House, and he was afterwards at No. 24 in the 
same street, next door to the Ballast Office. From here, in 1790, he 
issued an advertisement that his "large and well-known collection of 
heraldry is open for inspection, in which are many old and original 
MSS. of the best authority. From this authentic collection coats of 
arms are engraved, painted and sketched in the most accurate 
manner by and under the direction of said Lyons, who, from many 
years practice and experience in this art, is enabled to avoid the 
gross mistakes daily committed in this way" (‘Dublin Chronicle’). 
Lyons seems to have retired from his business in 1799, as his name 
ceases to appear in the directories after that year. He died, according 
to Whitelaw and Walsh's ‘History of Dublin’, in 1801. 
This coat of arms must have been painted for the Duke of Leinster. William Robert FitzGerald, 2nd 
Duke of Leinster, KP, PC (Ire) (1749-804). Volunteer colonel,, Irish liberal politician and landowner. 
He was born in London. FitzGerald made his Grand Tour between 1768 and 1769. During the same 
time, he also was Member of Parliament for Kildare Borough. He then sat in the Irish House of 
Commons for Dublin City until 1773, when he inherited his father's title and estates. He was appointed 
High Sheriff of Kildare for 1772. Politically he was a liberal supporter of Henry Grattan's Irish Patriot 
Party and he co-founded the Irish Whig Club in 1789. He controlled about six Kildare members of the 
Irish House of Commons. In 1779 he was elected colonel of the Dublin Regiment of the Irish 
Volunteers. In 1770 FitzGerald was chosen Grandmaster of the Masonic Grand Lodge of Ireland, 
which post he held for two years. He was re-elected for another year in 1777. In 1783 he was among 
the first knights in the newly created Order of St. Patrick. 
In 1788-9 he was Master of the Rolls in Ireland; in theory a senior judicial office, it was then largely a 
sinecure, but so blatant a choice of a man who wholly unqualified for it gave rise to unfavourable 
comment, and a few years later it became the rule that the Master must be a lawyer of repute. 
FitzGerald was a supporter of Catholic Emancipation and helped to found the Catholic seminary at 
Maynooth in 1795. Withdrawing from parliament with Grattan in 1797, he moved to England to be 
with his sick wife and remained there during the 1798 rebellion. 

SPEAKER OF THE IRISH PARLIAMENT 
102. FOSTER, John. Autographed Letter Signed to Mr. James Conolly, Esq. Dated at Collon, 
County Louth, August, 26, 1817. Quarto, 14 pages. Important historical letter on the Corn Laws, 
the controversial tariffs and other trade restrictions on imported food and Corn.   €2,750 

A fourteen-page letter from John Foster (1740-1828), writing from his seat at Collon, County Louth, to 
James Connolly, a leading Dublin corn merchant, on 26 August 1817, advising him on the steps to be 
taken to ensure that a hastily conceived and carried measure passed at the tail-end of the parliamentary 
session in July does not interfere with the time-honoured system of protecting the interests of the tillage 
farmers and corn-millers of Ireland.  
Foster, a veteran Irish politician and economic expert, then in his late seventies but still in parliament as 
MP for County Louth (as he had been since 1768), was the last Speaker of the Irish House of 
Commons (1785-1800), had been Chancellor of the Irish Exchequer, 1784-5, and had twice (1804-6 
and 1807-11) held the same office after the Union at Westminster. He is famous for the Corn Law he 
passed in the Irish Parliament in 1784, establishing a sliding scale which allowed the free exportation 
of Irish corn into Great Britain unless the price in the home market threatened scarcity if export were to 
continue to be permitted. As a back-bencher he had introduced, contrary to the wishes of Ministers, the 
principle of a sliding scale (now described as ‘contingent prohibition’) into a Corn Law passed by the 
Parliament of the United Kingdom two years previously, in 1815.  
The present letter is about a different aspect of the Corn Laws and of Protectionism generally. It harks 
back to an Act of 1783 for the encouragement of private-enterprise corn-mills in Ireland (Foster was 
dead-set against public granaries); this Act prohibited the importation, from every country except Great 
Britain and except for produce of British growth or manufacture, of all corn or grain ground into meal 
or flour or made into bread or biscuit. This prohibition had been reciprocally enacted by the UK 
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Parliament, most recently in 1806 and again in 1815, but was now threatened with temporary 
suspension by the objectionable Act of July 1817. Foster admits that he had been caught off-guard by 
the suddenness of that enactment (he had not attended the 1816-17 session of parliament), but 
expresses the view that, because the Act does not specifically repeal the prohibition, it may have no 
harmful effect on Irish agriculture. He advises Connolly, an experienced merchant and businessman 
who had co-operated with Foster on matters of economic policy since before 1784, to obtain a legal 
opinion in Dublin, while Foster himself activates his contacts among Ministers in London. In a passage 
which is remarkable as coming from the man who had been the single most important opponent of the 
Act of Union in 1799-1800, he writes: "I am firmly persuaded of the sincere and zealous attachment of 
every branch of the present government to the substantive interests of Ireland, and that the easiest way 
to succeed is to put our case into their hands." 
Although Foster was prominent in public affairs for the astonishingly long period of 50 years (c. 1770-
1821), autograph letters by him come rarely on to the market. He is well represented in the archives of 
his colleagues and contemporaries which are to be found in institutional repositories – eg those of 
William Pitt the Younger, the 1st Lord Auckland, the 1st Earl of Sheffield (Foster’s particular 
confidant), etc, etc. His own huge archive in the Public Record Office of Northern Ireland contains 
many, many retained copies of his letters, but these are never autograph, and a copy of the present long 
and important letter does not appear to be among them. (The amanuensis he employed in the years of 
his retirement post 1811 was a Collon villager who struggled, sometimes unsuccessfully, with Foster’s 
terrible handwriting!) This original document seems therefore to be unique, and is an important 
exposition of Foster’s Protectionist economic policy from 1775 to the date of the letter, 1817. 

103. FOX, R.M. The History of the Irish Citizen Army. Frontispiece. Dublin: Duffy, 1943. First 
edition. pp. ix, 241. Modern green cloth with original gilt titles. Signed presentation copy from 
the author. Newspaper clippings loosely inserted. A very good copy in repaired dust jacket.  €165 

The Irish Citizen Army was founded on 23rd November 1913 by Jim Larkin, James Connolly and Jack 
White. It consisted of a small group of trained trade union volunteers from the Irish Transport and 
General Workers' Union, with their headquarter at Liberty Hall. 

104. FRENCH, Nicholas. The Doleful Fall of Andrew Sall, a Jesuit of the Fourth Vow, from the 
Roman Catholick and Apostolic Faith; lamented by his constant friend; with an open rebuking of 
his embracing the Confession contained in the XXXIX Articles of the Church of England. 
London: Printed in the Year 1749. pp. [10], 254. Note in manuscript on titlepage on the Roman 
Catholic and Apolostic Faith. Contemporary full calf, title in gilt on new red morocco label on 
rebacked spine. Armorial bookplate of the Law Society on front pastedown. Paper repair and part 
of title in ink in a neat mid-nineteenth century hand. Light thumbing to titlepage. A very good 
copy of a exceedingly rare book in commerce.  €950 

COPAC locates 6 copies only. ESTC T96211 locates 8 copies only in Ireland and the UK. The BL 
copy is imperfect, lacking all after p. 252. 
Nicholas French (1604-1678), bishop of Ferns, was born in Wexford and trained for the priesthood at 
the Irish College in Louvain. Following his ordination he returned to Wexford as parish priest. During 
the rebellion he was "a violent enemy of the king's authority, and a fatal instrument in contriving and 
fomenting all the divisions which had distracted and rent the kingdom asunder". He took an active 
share in the deliberations of the first Supreme Council of the Confederates, and was a bitter opponent 
of the Marquis of Ormonde. 
After the Restoration, a long correspondence ensued between him and Fr. Walsh on behalf of 
Ormonde, relative to his return to Ireland, which ended in 1665, with the following words: "Seeing that 
I cannot satisfy my conscience and the Duke together, nor become profitable to my flock at home, nor 
live quietly and secure, his anger not being appeased, you may know hereby that I am resolved after 
dog-days to go to Louvain, and there end my days where I began my studies".  
He busied himself in writing a number of political tracts: A Narrative of the Earl of Clarendon's 
Settlement and Sale of Ireland (1668); The Bleeding Iphigenia (1674); and an attack on Ormond, The 
Unkinde Desertor or Loyall Men and True Friends (1676). All three were published in Louvain and 
were reprinted and published by Duffy in 1846 and 1848. 
Andrew Sall (1612-1682), Irish Jesuit, was born at Cashel, County Tipperary. Educated at St. Omer, he 
was later rector of the Irish College at Salamanca, and 'reader in the chair of controversy against heresy 
there', in which capacity he was licensed by the Spanish Inquisitor-General to read prohibited books. 
While professor of divinity at Pampeluna he was intimate with Nicholas French, who called him 
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"unicum solatium". In October 1659 Sall was at Nantes, where he wrote a letter about the sufferings of 
his church in Ireland. The exact date of his return to Ireland does not appear, but he was provincial 
superior of the Irish Jesuits in 1664. According to Peter Walsh he subscribed to the Loyal 
Remonstrance of the Roman Catholic clergy. His long and varied theological studies had the effect of 
making him doubt whether the Church of England was not more in the right than the Church of  Rome. 
He argued the point for six years with Thomas Price, the Protestant Archbishop of Cashel. Rumours of 
his intended change were in circulation about the beginning of 1674, and Sall believed his life was in 
danger. Price, with the mayor and 'other English gentlemen of the city of Cashel', sent a mounted party 
to bring him safely to the archepiscopal palace. He remained under Price’s protection, and publicly 
challenged the Roman Catholics to resolve his doubts. On 17 May 1674, being the fourth Sunday after 
Easter, Sall made a public declaration of his adhesion to the Church of England in St. John’s Church, 
Cashel, and he considered his new confession a "safer way for salvation than the Romish church". He 
did admit however that he would not have declared himself openly but for Essex’s proclamation 
ordering regular priests to leave Ireland. Sall went to Dublin and preached at Christ Church Cathedral 
explaining his Cashel declaration. This pamphlet is a record of the events of his recantation in Cashel 
and his sermon in Dublin. 
An accomplished Irish scholar, he was employed by Archbishop Marsh in preparing Bedell’s Leabhuir 
na Seintiomna for publication. Sall was appointed chaplain to the Lord Lieutenant, Arthur Capel, Earl 
of Essex, and afterwards domestic chaplain to the King. He died in 1682 aged 70. For his recantation 
sermon he chose as his text Matthew chapter XXIV verses 15-18. 
Includes a four page list of subscribers mostly Irish. These include several members of the Burk, 
Corbally, Connor, Dowdall, Ferral, Fitzsimons, Ham, Kelly, Kennedy, Monahan, Mulloy, M'Dermot, 
Nangle, Roche, Rourke, Savage, and Walsh families, along with several other subscribers including   
Richard Edgworth. 

105. [GENTLEMAN] An Address to the Noblemen and other Landed Proprietors of Ireland. By 
a Gentleman, who has gathered his wisdom from experience. The fifth edition. Dublin: Printed 
by S. Powell, for Samuel Watson, at Virgil's Head, in Dame-street, 1769. pp. 68. Modern quarter 
morocco on marbled boards, title in gilt along spine. Paper repair some leaves. A very good copy. 
Extremely rare.  €375 

ESTC T164317 recording 3 copies only. 
106. [GIBBINGS, Robert] The Wood Engravings of Robert Gibbings with some recollections 
by the artist. Edited by Patience Empson and with an introduction by Thomas Balston. Part 
colour wood engraved frontispiece. London: Dent, 1959. Quarto. pp. xliv, 355. Black cloth, 
device in gilt on upper cover, title in gilt on spine. Top edge green. Fine in glassine wrapper, title 
printed in red. A very good copy. Very scarce.  €265 

With reproductions of his entire output of engravings. 
Robert Gibbings (1889-1958) was an Irish artist and 
author who was most noted for his work as a wood 
engraver and sculptor, and for his books on travel and 
natural history. Along with Noel Rooke he was one of the 
founder members of the Society of Wood Engravers in 
1920, and was a major influence in the revival of wood 
engraving in the twentieth century. Gibbings was born in 
Cork into a middle-class family. His father, the Reverend 
Edward Gibbings, was a Church of Ireland minister. His 
mother, Caroline, was the daughter of the Antiquarian, 
Robert Day, Fellow of the Royal Society of Antiquaries 
of Ireland and president of The Cork Historical and 
Archaeological Society. He grew up in the town of 
Kinsale where his father was the rector of St. Multose 
Church. 
Gibbings studied medicine for three years at University 
College Cork before deciding to persuade his parents to 
allow him to take up art. He studied under the painter 
Harry Scully in Cork and later at the Slade School of Art 
and the Central School of Art and Design. During the 
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First World War he served in the Royal Munster Fusiliers and was wounded at Gallipoli in the 
Dardanelles. He was invalided out and resumed his studies in London. 
The catalogue raisonné of the work of Robert Gibbings including wood engravings, engravings on 
copper and sculpture. Colour woodcut frontispiece and over 1000 examples of his work. There are nine 
pages of half-tones; List of Art Galleries, Museums and Libraries with engravings by Gibbings. There 
are also list of books illustrated with engravings by the artist. 

WEXFORD PRINTING NO COPY LOCATED 
107. GIFFARD, John. Esquire. Speech of John Giffard, Esquire, at a meeting of the Guild of 
Merchants, in the Exhibition Room, William Street, on the 18th of January, 1802", (being their 
Quarter Day), in Support of The Right Hon. George Ogle, as a fit and proper person to represent 
the City of Dublin in Parliament. Wexford: Printed by Christopher Taylor, 1802. Broadside [383 
x 512mm]. Printed in double columns on one side only. Small portion at centre torn out with 
small loss of text. Of the utmost rarity.  €1,250 

No copy located on COPAC or WorldCat. National Library of Ireland hold  photographic print of 
original. 
Ogle, George (1742-1814), politician, was the only son of George Ogle (see below) and brought up at 
Rossmenogue, near Camolin, County Wexford. Entrusted, in the absence of his father (who died when 
he was four), to the care of the local Church of Ireland minister, Lewis Miller, he embraced at an early 
age the strong commitment to Protestantism with which he was identified throughout his adult life. 
Educated at Kilkenny school, he was admitted to TCD in December 1759, but did not graduate. 
Following in his father's footsteps, Ogle showed literary promise, and was the author of a number of 
well-known popular songs, of which ‘Banna's banks’ and ‘Molly Asthore’ were the most highly 
regarded; ‘Molly Asthore’ was written as a paean to Mary Moore of Tinrahan, County Wexford, whose 
sister Elizabeth (d. 1798) became Ogle's wife in February 1761. Ogle was disinclined to publish either 
his poetic or musical creations, though his participation in Lady Miller's literary salon at Bath resulted 
in the inclusion of one of his poems in the volume Poetical amusements at a villa near Bath (1775), and 
examples of his work were included in collections of popular songs assembled in the nineteenth 
century by Thomas Crofton Croker and Samuel Lover. 
He was first elected to the Irish House of Commons ‘in his own interest’ (Bodkin, 219) for County 
Wexford in 1769 to fill the seat left vacant by the elevation of Henry Loftus to the peerage. It was the 
first of four electoral victories that meant that Ogle represented the constituency without interruption 
for thirty-eight years. Though determined to maintain his political independence, Ogle was strongly 
drawn towards the loose coalition of opposition interests in the commons by his ‘antipathy’ to the 
controversial Lord Lieutenant, George, Lord Townshend. Ogle quickly established himself as a 
respected parliamentary performer, though he was not one of the commons’ leading orators because, in 
the words of an informed contemporary, ‘his fund of knowledge seems not very abundant, nor his 
sources of information copious’ (Falkland, 25). However, he compensated for his oratorical limitations 
by his readiness to raise difficult issues, and this melded with his directness to endear him to the 
growing popular protestant constituency; they admired his outspokenness, as illustrated by his 
recommendation in December 1773 that a bill amended by the British privy council ‘should be thrown 
on the floor, and the clerk ordered to kick it ignominiously out of doors’ (Hibernian Journal, 29 Dec. 
1773). Two years later he urged in respect of a similar measure that it should be ‘burnt before the door 
of the  
George Ogle accepted the instructions of his conservative Dublin supporters to vote against a 
legislative union in 1799–1800. His willingness to do so, when he had previously expressed his 
conviction that a union offered the best guarantee of protection for Irish protestants, was indicative of 
how completely he had imbibed the political principles of protestant neo-conservatism, and of his 
pleasure at being one of its leading spokesmen. His election to represent Dublin city at Westminster in 
1801 underlined this, though he was not to enjoy the privilege for long. He failed to retain his 
parliamentary seat in a tense and difficult election in 1802, and though his nomination meanwhile to 
serve as grand master of the Orange Order offered some compensation for this reverse he withdrew 
gradually from public life. He died on 10 August 1814, some sixteen years after his wife, and was 
buried in Ballycarney churchyard, County Wexford. 

THE ANCIENT RECORDS OF DUBLIN 
108. GILBERT, John, T. Calendar of Ancient Records of Dublin, in the Possession of the 
Municipal Corporation of that City. Illustrated with facsimiles of documents, charters, deeds, 
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rolls, maps, etc. Nineteen volumes. Dublin: Dollard, 1889-1944. Quarter morocco on pebbled 
cloth with the arms of Dublin in gilt on all covers. Volume 2 rebacked. Some minor rubbing and 
slight wear to extremities. A very good set. Complete sets are exceedingly rare.  €1,500 

 
Only the University of Sussex cited on COPAC with the complete set of 19 volumes. 
Sir John Gilbert, (1829-98), historian and antiquary, was Ireland's greatest historical archivist. From an 
early age he was interested in the history and antiquities of his country, and when he published the 
'History of the City of Dublin' in 1861, he won the Cunningham Gold Medal, of the Royal Irish 
Academy. His appreciation of the importance of editing and publishing manuscript documents, and his 
attacks on the treatment of Irish historical documents led to the founding of the Irish Public Record 
Office in 1867. He was, with the general approval of the public, appointed Secretary, and retained this 
post until 1875, when it was abolished. Edited by Sir John Thomas Gilbert and Lady Gilbert and 
published by Dublin Corporation in 19 volumes between 1889 and 1944 'The Calendar of Ancient 
Records of Dublin' is an invaluable resource to historians and genealogists. The Calendar contains 
transcripts and translations of documents from the city's archives for the period 1171 to 1841. 

109. GLEESON, Rev. John. Cashel of the Kings. A History of the Ancient Capital of Munster 
from the date of its foundation until the present day. Including historical notices of the Kings of 
Cashel from the 4th century to the 12th century. The succession of bishops and archbishops from 
St. Ailbe to the present day. Notices of the principal abbeys belonging to the territory around 
Cashel, together with items of local history down to the 19th century. Illustrated. Dublin: J. 
Duffy, 1927. First edition. pp. xix, 312. Original blue cloth, titled in gilt. A very good copy. €245 

An important and scholarly work on one of the most celebrated places of historic interest in Ireland. In 
medieval times it was the ecclesiastical capital of Munster. Conquered by the Eoghanacht tribe 
(MacCarthys) led by Conall Corc in the fifth century who set up a fortress on St. Patrick’s Rock. They 
ruled over the fertile plains of Munster unchallenged and their title King of Cashel remained 
synonymous with that of King of Munster. In law and tradition the kings of Cashel knew no superior 
and did not acknowledge the overlordship of Tara for five hundred years. 
Fr. John Gleeson (1855-1927), historian, was born near Nenagh, County Tipperary into a wealthy 
farming family. Educated locally and at Maynooth. Appointed curate of Lorrha and Templederry, later 
parish priest of Lorrha and Knock in 1893 and Lorrha in 1908. A prolific writer and meticulous 
researcher, he also wrote History of the Ely O’Carroll Territory or Ancient Ormond. 

"AT THE WORLD'S END" - RARE THREE CANDLES ITEM 
110. [GOGARTY, Oliver St. J.] Renvyle House Hotel, Renvyle, County Galway. A First Class 
Modern Hotel in the Beauty Spot of  Connemara. Illustrated prospectus. pp. [8]. Decorated 
stapled wrappers.  With six photographic illustrations,  text in sepia, cover lettered in green with 
vignette of a leaping salmon. Three Candles logo at rear. Light horizontal fold mark, staples 
rusting. A very good copy.   €275 

Not in De Búrca. 
Oliver St. John Gogarty, surgeon, poet, wit, friend of Joyce, purchased Renvyle House on Galway’s 
Atlantic shore as a country retreat in 1917, with 150 acres of land, a private lake and 1 km of shoreline. 
It was burned down during the Troubles, but was rebuilt. From 1930 his wife and son ran it as a luxury 
hotel. It continues in business today. An excellent example of a tasteful Colm O Lochlainn design, 
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showing how Colm could make something special of even a simple task. Colm himself used to go to 
Connemara regularly to fish, and may well have stayed at Renvyle.    
`My house . . . stands on a lake, but it stands also on the sea - water lilies meet the golden seaweed. It is 
as if, in the faery land of Connemara at the extreme end of Europe, the incongruous flowed together at 
last, and the sweet and the bitter blended. Behind me, islands and mountainous mainland share in a 
final reconciliation, at this, the world's end.’  [Gogarty]. 

111. GOLDSMITH, Mr. The Good Natur'd Man: A Comedy. As performed at the Theatre-
Royal in Covent-Garden. By Mr. Goldsmith. London: Printed for W. Griffin, in Catharine-Street, 
Strand, 1768. pp. vi, [2], 74, [2]. With half-title. Later full crushed levant brown morocco by 
Morrell of London. Covers with double gilt fillet borders and inner gilt panel with outer fleurons. 
Spine divided into six panels by five gilt raised bands, title in gilt direct in the second, remainder 
with gilt floral tool; board edges ruled in gilt; wide gilt doublures; splash marbled endpapers; red 
and gold endbands. Mild foxing to prelims. All edges gilt. A very attractive copy.  €675 

Oliver Goldsmith (1728-74), poet, essayist, dramatist, and novelist, was born 10 November 1728 at 
Pallas, County Longford (though 1729 and 1730 have also been suggested for the year of his birth, and 
Lissoy, County Westmeath, for its location). The son of a clergyman; he was educated at T.C.D. 
The Deserted Village is a poem originally published in 1770. It is a work of social commentary, and 
condemns rural depopulation and the pursuit of excessive wealth. 
The poem is written in heroic couplets, and describes the decline of a village and the emigration of 
many of its residents to America. In the poem, Goldsmith criticises rural depopulation, the moral 
corruption found in towns, consumerism, enclosure, landscape gardening, avarice, and the pursuit of 
wealth from international trade. The poem employs, in the words of one critic, "deliberately precise 
obscurity", and does not reveal the reason why the village has been deserted. The poem was very 
popular in the eighteenth and nineteenth centuries, but also provoked critical responses, including from 
other poets such as George Crabbe.  
There is no single place which has been identified as the village of the poem's title. Although some 
contend that the location of the poem's deserted village is unknown, others note that Auburn village 
close to Athlone, County Westmeath, is the likely subject of Goldsmith's poem. 

 
See items 111, 112 & 115. 

112. GOLDSMITH, Dr. The Life of Thomas Parnell, D.D. Archdeacon of Clogher. Compiled 
from Original Papers and Memoirs: in which are included Several Letters of Mr. Pope, Mr. Gay, 
Dr. Arbuthnot, &c. &c. By Dr. Goldsmith. London: Printed for T. Davies, in Russel-Street, 
Covent-Garden, 1770. [2], 51, [1]. Wants half-title. Later full straight-grained green levant 
morocco, titled in gilt; board edges ruled in gilt; gilt dentelles; cream endpapers. Armorial 
bookplate of Edward Francis Carry on front pastedown. Light tanning to spine. A very attractive 
copy.  €1,250 
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113. GOLDSMITH, Oliver. Retaliation: a Poem. Including epitaphs on some of the most 
distinguished wits of this metropolis. Particularly David Garrick, Esq. Mr. Edmund Burke, The 
Dean of Derry, Dr. Douglas, Dr. Cumberland, and Sir Joshua Reynolds. The seventh edition 
corrected. To which is added, some account of the life of the author. With explanatory notes, and 
observations. London: Printed for G. Kearsley, 1774. First edition. Quarto. pp. [2], iii, [5]-16. 
Later full calf, title in gilt along rubbed spine.  €575 
114. GOLDSMITH, Oliver. Retaliation: a Poem. Including epitaphs on some of the most 
distinguished wits of this metropolis. Particularly David Garrick, Esq. Mr. Edmund Burke, The 
Dean of Derry, Dr. Douglas, Dr. Cumberland, and Sir Joshua Reynolds. The seventh edition 
corrected. To which is added, some account of the life of the author. With explanatory notes, and 
observations. London: Printed for G. Kearsley, 1774. Quarto. pp. [4], viii, [5]-22. Disbound.  €95 
115. [GOLDSMITH, Oliver] An Account of the late Dr. Goldsmith's Illness, so far as relates to 
the Exhibition of Dr. James's Powder. An examination of the Rev. Mr. John Wesley's Primitive 
physic: and an address to the public on premature death and premature interment. By W. Hawes, 
M.D. The fourth edition, with corrections, and an appendix. London: Printed for the Author, and 
to be had of the following Booksellers: Mr. Browne, the Corner of Essex-Street, Strand; Messrs. 
Dennis, New Bridge-Street; and Mr. Wade, No. 163, Fleet-Street, 1780. pp. [4], [6], 83, [3], 29-
45, [1]. Modern half calf on marbled boards, title in gilt on red morocco label on spine. Inscribed 
presentation copy from the author "to his respected friend J. Wilkinson". Occasional mild 
spotting. A very good copy.  €1,250 

A FINE FORE-EDGE PAINTING OF 
PARLIAMENT SQUARE AND TRINITY COLLEGE, DUBLIN 

 
116. GOLDSMITH, Oliver. The Poems of Oliver Goldsmith. A new edition, adorned with 
plates. London: Printed by T. Bensley, Bolt Court, Fleet Street, for F. J. Du Roveray, Great St. 
Helens; and sold by J. Wright, Piccadilly; and J. Wallis, Paternoster-Row, 1800. pp. xxxvi, 129, 
[5 (plates)]. With final advertisement leaf. Contemporary full straight-grained red morocco, 
covers framed by double gilt fillets. Spine divided into six panels by five gilt raised bands, title in 
gilt direct in the second; board edges and turn-ins gilt; green endpapers; green silkmarker. Fine 
fore-edge painting of Parliament Square and Trinity College, Dublin. All edges gilt. A fine and 
elegant copy. Rare.  €985 

ESTC N23569. 
Includes his greatest poems: The Traveller, The Deserted Village and The Hermit. 

117. GOLDSMITH, Oliver. The Deserted Village. Illustrated by Stephen Reid. London & 
Glasgow: Gowans & Gray, 1907. Oblong octavo. pp. 59, [2]. White vellum parchment over 
vellum boards. Upper cover with picture if the village in dark green, titled in gilt. Some 
discolouration to border of covers due to age.  €275 

There are 15 full charming full-page colour illustrations by Stephen Reid alternating with pages of 
large type of the poem. Illustrated endpapers.  Stephen Reid (1873-1948) was a Scottish illustrator and 
painter who specialised in Georgian settings and costume pieces. He was born in Aberdeen, and 
educated Gray's School of Art and the Royal Scottish Academy. He was elected to the Royal Society of 
British Artists at the age of thirty-three. 

LONDON BINDING 
118. GOLDSMITH, Oliver. The Vicar of Wakefield. Illustrated by Arthur Rackham. London: 
Harrap, 1929. First trade edition in the publisher's special deluxe binding. Quarto. Bound in full 
Persian crushed olive morocco. Upper cover framed by double gilt fillets enclosing onlay 
pictorial decoration based on Rackham's frontispiece, entitled 'An epitaph for my wife', a scene 
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from the drawing-room outlined in gilt with the Vicar and his wife depicted in various coloured 
onlays. Smooth spine with title and author in gilt direct; pictorial endpapers. Top edge gilt. A fine 
example preserved in slipcase.  €650 

Latimore & Haskell p. 65; Riall p. 170. 
With colour frontispiece and twelve full page color plates, twenty-two black and white line drawings in 
the text, by Rackham. 

119. GOOKIN, Frederick William. Daniel Gookin, 1612-1687, Assistant and Major General of 
the Massachusetts Bay Colony. His life and letters and some account of his ancestry. Illustrated. 
Chicago: Privately Printed [R. R. Donnelley], 1912. Royal octavo. pp. xvi, 207. Quarter linen on 
grey papered boards, Gookin arms in gilt on upper cover. Edition limited to 202 numbered 
copies. Uncut. A fine copy in slipcase. Exceedingly rare.  €375 

Daniel Gookin (1612?-1687), writer on the American Indians, born about 1612, was the third son of 
Daniel Gookin by his wife Marian or Mary, daughter of Richard Birde, D.D., prebendary of 
Canterbury, Kent, and nephew of Sir Vincent Gookin. In the autumn of 1621 the elder Gookin, 
accompanied by his son, sailed from Ireland to Virginia, ‘with fifty men of his owne and thirty 
passengers,’ and fixed himself at Newport News (Smith, Generall Historie of Virginia, 1819, ii. 60). 
During the Indian massacre of March 1622 he, with barely thirty-five men, held his plantation against 
the natives. In the spring or summer of the same year he returned home, and by November was in 
possession of the castle and lands of Carrigaline, in the County of Cork. Daniel acted as agent for his 
father in Virginia in February 1630. He obtained a grant in 1637 of 2,500 acres in the upper county of 
New Norfolk, upon the north-west of Nansemond river. Two years later he was in England. In 
November 1642 ‘Capt. Daniell Gookin’ had a grant of fourteen hundred acres upon Rappahannock 
river. 

120. GOOKIN, Vincent. Esquire. The Great Case of Transplantation in Ireland Discussed, or, 
Certain Considerations; wherein the many great inconveniences in the transplanting the Natives 
of Ireland generally out of the three provinces of Leinster, Ulster, and Munster, into the Province 
of Connaught, are shewn. Humbly tendered to every individual Member of Parliament by a well-
wisher to the good of the Common-wealth of England. London: Printed by I.C. [John Crook], 
1655. pp. 32. Title page vignette, initial, head-piece. Modern half calf on marbled boards, title in 
gilt on red morocco label on upper cover. One leaf close trimmed at head, not affecting 
numbering. Extremely rare.  €1,250 

 
Wing (G 1274)  Sweeney 2124. COPAC with 5 locations only. 
Gookin, Vincent (c.1616-1659), politician and author, was the eldest son of Sir Vincent Gookin and his 
wife, Mary Wood. He was probably brought up on his father's estate at Courtmacsherry in County Cork 
until 1635, when the family moved to England to take up residence in Gloucestershire. During the 
English civil war Gookin supported parliament, and may have been the Captain Gookin captured by the 
royalists in Wiltshire in 1643. In 1646 he sold his Gloucestershire lands and by late 1649 had returned 
to Ireland, where he helped to persuade the Munster protestants to reject the royalist cause and join 
forces with Oliver Cromwell. He was amply rewarded for his services, and became influential in 
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English and Irish affairs under the Commonwealth  In the early 1650s he served on the revenue 
committee in County Cork; he was nominated to the Barebone's Parliament in 1653; and was appointed 
an admiralty commissioner in December that year. He used his position at Whitehall to further Irish 
interests. As a result he became a close ally of the Boyle family, and owed his election for Bandon and 
Kinsale in the 1654 parliament to the patronage of the second earl of Cork, Richard Boyle, and his 
brother, Lord Broghill (Roger Boyle). 
In January 1655 Gookin published 'The Great Case of Transplantation in Ireland Discussed', which 
questioned the wholesale eviction of the native Irish to the province of Connaught. He argued that such 
a transplantation would be contrary to 'religion, profit and safety', as it would remove the Irish from 
improving protestant influences, deny other areas their labour and skill, and concentrate all the former 
rebels in one place. Beside these practical suggestions, Gookin's pamphlet also attacked the army 
interest which ruled Ireland in the early 1650s, and which had fostered the growth of religious 
sectarianism. One cause of instability in Ireland was the prominence of 'gifted men', who disturbed the 
'Godly learned ministers' in their parishes. He also attacked the financial burden placed on Ireland by 
the oversized army of occupation, and urged the English council to 'see and hear with their eyes that 
were in Ireland' - in other words, the Irish protestants. It was these political points which provoked the 
storm of criticism which followed. Gookin was vilified in the English press as a 'Teagish person' who 
wanted the overthrow of English rule in Ireland. Such arguments were picked up by Colonel Richard 
Lawrence, who published a formal reply in March, accusing Gookin of wanting 'not so much to heal 
the Irish wounds, as to wound and weaken the English government and interest there'. Gookin 
countered with a further pamphlet, The Author and Case of Transplanting the Irish into Connaught 
Vindicated, published in May, in which he defended his loyalty to the regime.  Despite his more tactful 
tone Gookin's basic argument remained the same: Ireland would be a more stable and prosperous place 
if the Irish protestants, rather than the army, had a say in its government. 

121. GRATTAN, Henry, Esq. An Answer to a Pamphlet, entitled, The speech of the Earl of 
Clare, on the Subject of a Legislative Union between Great Britain and Ireland. Dublin: Printed 
for J. Moore, No. 45, College-Green, 1800. Third edition. pp. ii, 44. Owner's signature on 
titlepage. Modern brown wrappers. A very good copy. Scarce.  €135 

ESTC T72002. 
John FitzGibbon, 1st Earl of Clare (c.1749-1802) was born near Donnybrook, Dublin. He was 
Attorney-General for Ireland from 1783 to 1789 and Lord Chancellor of Ireland from 1789 to 1802. 
He was a controversial figure in Irish history, being described variously as a Protestant hardliner, a 
staunch anti-Roman Catholic, and an early advocate of political union between Ireland and Great 
Britain (which finally happened in 1801, shortly before his death).  
Henry Grattan (1746-1820) led the nationalist fight for Ireland's legislative independence from 
England, for parliamentary reform, and for Catholic emancipation. Grattan distinguished himself at 
Trinity College, Dublin, where he acquired his passion for the classics and for eloquent oratory. He left 
the university in 1767 and was called to the Irish bar in 1772. With another Irish patriot, Henry Flood, 
Grattan contributed articles to the nationalist 'Freeman's Journal'. They were at first great friends and 
united in the Irish cause. Grattan entered Parliament in 1775, the same year in which Flood lost his 
position as parliamentary leader by accepting the office of vice-treasurer of Ireland. Grattan's 
eloquence quickly allowed him to move into the leadership that Flood had vacated. 
The American Revolution helped bring Irish matters to a head, and in 1778-1779 Britain finally 
granted some of the concessions to Irish trade for which Grattan and Flood had worked. Grattan's 
greatest efforts then went toward securing Ireland's legislative independence. He made speech after 
speech in Parliament, declaring that Ireland had as much right to its freedom as the English king had to 
his crown. Hard-pressed by defeat in America and alarmed by the convention of the Volunteers, an 
Irish nationalist organization at Dungannon, in 1782 England granted legislative independence and 
ended penal laws against Catholics. The Irish Parliament recognized Grattan's primary role in securing 
its liberty and granted him £50,000, a sum which made him financially independent. The free Irish 
legislature, which lasted only 18 years, was called Grattan's Parliament. 

122. GRAVES, Rev. James. Ed. by. A Roll of the Proceedings of the King's Council in Ireland, 
for a portion of the sixteenth year of the Reign of Richard the Second, A.D. 1392-93. With an 
appendix. Folding frontispiece from an original document of James, Earl of Ormonde, Lord 
Justice of Ireland. London: Longman, 1877. Royal octavo. pp. ci, 342. Title printed in red and 
black. Quarter pebbled cloth on black paper boards. A superb copy.  €185 
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EXTREMELY RARE FISHING ITEM 
123. GREENDRAKE, Gregory [H. B. Code] The Angling Excursions of Gregory Greendrake, 
Esq. in the Counties of Wicklow, Meath, Westmeath, Longford, and Cavan, with additions, by 
Geoffrey Greydrake, Esq. Dedicated to "all honest brothers of the angle". Engraved frontispiece 
of fishermen on Lough Dan and map of Lough Gowna. Fourth edition. Dublin: Grant & Bolton, 
and London: Longman, Rees, Orme, Brown, Green & Longman, 1832. Crown octavo. pp. [iv], 
vi, 313, + erratum. Later brown half calf on rust red pebble grain cloth. Spine divided into six 
panels by five raised bands, title in gilt title on burgundy morocco letterpiece; marbled 
endpapers. Alan John Jarvis's tiny oval bookplate on the front pastedown. Occasional light foxing 
and brown spots in the text. An usually fine clean copy.  €585 

 
COPAC locates 3 copies only. Westwood & Satchell 108. 
The author delights in leaving the city to explore the scenery, customs, traditions, and legends of the 
countryside of the counties visited. Since his "boyhood to the present hour, I have been passionately 
fond of angling..." and he describes fishing trips which brought him to such places as: the Bay of 
Dublin; The Scalp; Enniskerry; Powerscourt; Round-Wood; Loch-Dan; Luggela; Glendaloch; 
Rathdrum; Avondale; Glenmalur; Glen of the Downs; Bray; The Dargle; Kells; Lough Sheelan; 
Castlepollard; Lough Gouna; Blackwater; Virginia, etc. 
Henry Brereton Code [Coad], the author, was a spy in the pay of the Castle. He was editor and 
proprietor of the controversial 'Dublin Warder', in which paper the first printing appeared. 

124. GURNEY, Samuel. Isabel Mrs. Gurney, afterwards the Lady Talbot de Malahide, 1851-
1932. Illustrated. Norwich: Jarrold, 1935. Blue faded cloth, titled in gilt. Wear to spine ends. 
Bookplate and label of Norfolk & Norwich Library. A good copy.  €75 

A memoir written by her son. The book is in three parts: The First Phase - Wroxham and Sprowston, 
1851-1901; The Second Phase - Malahide 1901-1921; The Third Phase - London and Compton Regis 
1921 - 1932. Generously illustrated.  
Isabel Charlotte Talbot, Baroness Talbot de Malahide, DBE (1851-1932) English philanthropist was 
born at Wroxham House, Norfolk, the daughter of Robert Blake-Humfrey, a retired army officer who 
had lost a leg at the Battle of the Nive in 1813, and his wife Charlotte. In 1871 she married John 
Gurney, a wealthy Norwich banker from the Gurney family of Earlham Hall, connected to many social 
reformers. She and her husband were deeply involved in many educational and philanthropic projects 
in Norwich. After her husband's death she returned to their home at Sprowston Hall and lived there 
until 1898, when she moved to Grosvenor Place, London, and became a notable hostess. In December 
1901 she married Richard Wogan Talbot, 5th Baron Talbot de Malahide (1846-1921) and moved to his 
home at Malahide Castle, County Dublin, where she continued her philanthropic work. During the First 
World War she served as president of the County of Dublin Branch of the British Red Cross Society 
and the Irish Joint Red Cross and St John Executive Committee. For this work she was appointed 
Dame Commander of the Order of the British Empire (DBE) in the 1920 civilian war honours. During 
the War, she was also a member of the Irish Central Committee for the Employment of Women. 
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125. HALL, Anna Maria. Autograph Draft with extensive corrections for 'The Groves of 
Blarney'. Quarto, dated 21st December 1837. With accompanying autograph letter, no date, from 
The Rosery, Old Brompton, specifying the 'exact shape' of the Theatre programme: 'It might be 
made of black tull, doubled perhaps ... with crossings of gold cord to imitate net work ... or 
perhaps black velvet and gold cord ... with two black and gold tassels at each end hanging rather 
low ... not too much gold ... Sober rather than gay ... could Mr. Hall have it on Monday ... 
perhaps it would look better with a simple piece of black velvet ... pure taste ... not showy but 
elegant. Four pages quarto and three pages octavo. In paper folder, titled in manuscript 'Mrs. S.C. 
Hall / Eminent Authoress.' Note on lower cover "Holograph Programme of Her Play 'The Groves 
of Blarney' Certified by her husband."   €195 

IN FINE CELTIC REVIVAL BINDING 
126. HAVERTY, Martin. History of Ireland from The Earliest Period to the Present Time; 
Derived from Native Annals, and from the Researches of Dr. O'Donovan, Professor Eugene 
Curry, Rev. C.P. Meehan, Dr. R.R. Madden and other Eminent Scholars. New York: Thomas 
Kelly, 17 Barclay Street, [1871]. Quarto. pp. 8, [1], viii-xxii, [1], 10-838 (double column), 18 
(index). Contemporary full dark green morocco over bevelled boards. Covers decorated in gilt 
with a bard, minstrel, round tower, harp, banners; sunken panel in centre decorated in gilt with an 
Irish Chieftain leaning on a Harp, in the background a Celtics Cross, a ruined Castle and Round 
Tower beside a river. Professionally rebacked spine divided into six panels by five gilt raised 
bands, title in gilt direct in the second, the remainder tooled in gilt to a centre-and-corner design; 
board edges and turn-ins gilt; cream endpapers; red and gold endbands. Previous owner's name 
'Isabella Kenny' in gilt on upper cover. All edges gilt. A very good copy.  €875 

Martin Haverty (1809-87), journalist and historian, was 
born 1 December 1809 in Mayo, younger half-brother of 
the artist Joseph Haverty. Nothing is known of their early 
life. Aspiring to the priesthood, Martin was educated at 
the Irish College in Paris but then decided on a career as 
a writer. In 1836 he joined the staff of the Freeman's 
Journal, where he remained till 1850, mostly acting as 
their foreign correspondent. He made extended tours 
through Spain, Italy, and Algiers and published a travel 
book, 'Wanderings in Spain in 1843' (1844). He was also 
connected to the 'London Morning Chronicle'. On 
breaking with the Freeman's Journal, he ceased travelling 
and was appointed sub-librarian at the King's Inns (1852-
77). He devoted himself to preparing a general index of 
books in the library but had sufficient time to pursue 
historical research. In 1859 he published a report on the 
British Association's 1857 excursion to the Aran Islands, 
led by William Wilde. The following year his 'History of 
Ireland, Ancient and Modern', for the use of schools and 
colleges appeared. This lengthy, exhaustive history of the 
island from the early Celts to the act of union was made 
possible, as he gracefully acknowledged, by the research work of Wilde, R. R. Madden and especially 
John O'Donovan  and Eugene O'Curry. Haverty brought their learning to a wider audience in his well 
written and well annotated work, which ran to a second edition in 1885 and was considered by R. J. 
O'Duffy the nineteenth century's only accessible school history book, other than 'Catechism of the 
History of Ireland' by William J. O'Neill Daunt. Haverty strove for impartiality and affected to be 
above politics, writing to W. J. Fitzpatrick that ‘I always felt an innate repugnance for the manners, 
principles etc. of the Young Irelanders   I never had much faith in mere politicians though my 
sympathies were O'Connellite’ ('Sham Squire', 276). 
Author's Preface signed at Kilbeha-Muirre, Askeaton. 

127. HENNESSY, William M. Ed. by. Chronicum Scotorum. A Chronicle of Irish Affairs, from 
the earliest times to A.D. 1135. With a supplement containing the events from 1141 to 1150. One 
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coloured folding plate. London: Longmans, 1866. pp. lvii, 419, 16. Original quarter brown roan 
on modern black papered boards, with original letterpiece. A fine copy.  €265 

Written by Dubhaltach Mac Fhirbhisigh (1585-1666) of that celebrated learned family who were 
historians and antiquarians of Hy Fiachrach in north Connaught. Dubhaltach was educated at Redwood 
by the MacEgans and was a contemporary of Roderic O'Flaherty and Dr. John Lynch. He was 
employed by Ware who was indebted to him for much of the information which enabled him [Ware] to 
acquire his place as the distinguished Irish scholar of the seventeenth century. For his services Ware 
never credited this celebrated Irish antiquary who, for his massive contribution to our history, 
genealogy and literature surely deserves a place in the ranks of our greatest Celtic scholars. [See our 
edition of 'The Great Book of Irish Genealogies' in our publication section at end]. 

128. HIGGINS, F.R. Original Manuscript Poem by F.R. Higgins 'O Hawks Claw-Clinched'. In 
six four-line stanzas. Two pages quarto written on plain cream paper), in a neat artistic hand. 
Signed by F.R. Higgins and inscribed to [the theatre producer] Phyllis Ryan, possibly 
unpublished.   €225 

Frederick Robert Higgins (1896-1941) poet and theatre director was born in Foxford, County Mayo, 
eldest son of Joseph and Annie Higgins: his poem "Father and Son" is a loving tribute to his father. 
Joseph, a policeman, was stationed in Foxford at the time of his son's birth. He grew up in Ballivor in 
County Meath, ("our most lovely Meath" as he described it), where his family had farmed for several 
generations, and then spent the largest part of his adult life in Dublin, in a house he had built beside the 
River Dodder in Rathfarnham. His health was poor, and though his friends were inclined to regard him 
as a hypochondriac, his frequent predictions that he would die young proved to be accurate. 
Higgins was a friend of W.B. Yeats and a director of the Abbey Theatre. Lennox Robinson said 
Higgins "is the most interesting of Ireland's younger poets. His books of verse 'Island Blood', 'The Dark 
Breed' and 'Arable Holdings' show him to be a poet of power personality and charm". 
'But soon roots pale in these cellars 
Shall shoot forth leaf and unroof 
The dark to the bright, marching heavens 
To these, your claw-clinched salute'. 

129. HOBSON, Bulmer. Ed. by. Saorstát Eireann. Irish Free State Official Handbook. With 
numerous illustrations and large folding map in pocket at end. Edited by Bulmer Hobson. Dublin: 
The Talbot Press, 1932. pp. 324.  Quarter black linen on black papered boards with a colourful 
Celtic revival illustrations by Art O' Murnaghan on upper cover. In original binding, bound 
without the advertisements. A very handsome book in very good condition.  €125 

This is a very handsome book, with brightly illustrated papered boards in a beautiful Celtic design. 
Profusely illustrated by many prominent Irish artists; over thirty chapters on all aspects of the history, 
culture, government, geology, art, literature, etc of the country. 
With over thirty chapters on all aspects of the history, culture, government, geology, art, literature, etc 
of the country: The Country and its People; The Fauna and Flora; Geology, Structural and Economic; 
History; Religion; Constitution; Judiciary; Ownership of Land; Fisheries; Agriculture; Archaeology; 
Libraries; Early Christian Art; Modern Irish Art; Irish Language; Folklore, etc. etc. The contributors 
include, Eoin MacNeill, R.L. Praeger, George O'Brien, A. Mahr, J.H. Delargy, C.P. Curran, etc. 
Superbly illustrated from paintings by Paul Henry, John Keating, Sean O'Sullivan, Maurice 
MacGonigal, Harry Kernoff, etc. It is a still a very useful reference work. 

130. HOLMES, G. Sketches of some of the Southern Counties of Ireland, collected during a tour 
in the autumn, 1797. In a series of letters. With plates. London: Printed by J. D. Dewick, For 
Longman and Rees; ... and Sold by J. Archer, Dublin, 1801. First edition. Large post octavo. pp. 
vii, [1], 210, [1]. Contemporary full sprinkled calf, covers framed by a gilt floral roll, board edges 
and turn-ins gilt; title in gilt on black morocco label on gilt decorated spine; splash-marbled 
endpapers. Faint two inch crack to the tail of the upper cover, light rubbing to the joints. Previous 
early signature of M. Gage on titlepage. All edges speckled blue. A near fine copy.  €575 

Woods 43. 
The author began his travels in Kilkenny with John Harden, travels extensively in Tipperary, Kerry, 
Cork, and ends his journey where it started at Kilkenny. He comments on the richness of the 
countryside, buildings, people, water, minerals, music, and especially scenery and antiquities. At 
Limerick he states that the "shops elegant and no way inferior to those of Dublin or London." At 
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Scattery Island "well stocked with cattle, and abounding with rabbits and wild fowl." Around Lismore 
he found that there were "excellent orchards, where they carry the manufacture of cider to a high pitch 
of excellence." He noted that the people of Clonmel were "wealthy, the happy consequence of 
industry", attributed to Quakers. The illustrations are signed 'Geo Holmes'. 
Provenance: Old ink name "M. Gage" to the head of the title, the Gage family were the owners of 
Rathlin Island. 

131. HOWARD, Frederick, 5th Earl of Carlisle. Strictures on the Letters of a Venerated 
Nobleman, by a Political Spectator. Dublin: Printed by Thomas Jones, Queen-Street, 1795. pp. 
84. Early signature of William Spear on titlepage. Recent half red morocco on marbled boards. A 
very good copy. Very rare.  €395 

COPAC locates only 3 copies. 
William Wentworth, Fourth Earl Fitzwilliam (1748-1833) was educated at Eton, where he began a 
lifelong friendship with his fellow students Charles James Fox and Lord Carlisle. In December 1794 
Pitt sent Fitzwilliam to Ireland as Lord Lieutenant. From the outset he was at the centre of a political 
controversy with his leaning towards Roman Catholic claims. Grattan understood from Pitt that the 
Catholic claims would be granted, though Pitt disavowed this interpretation of his words, and told 
Fitzwilliam so. Grattan's and the Irish Parliament's hopes were greatly raised but they were 
astonishingly disappointed when the Duke of Portland declared that no steps would be taken in the 
interests of the Catholics. The venerated nobleman is William Wentworth, 4th Earl Fitzwilliam. In this 
pamphlet to his old friend Fitzwilliam gives us his own version of these events which ultimately led to 
his dismissal. Errata on p. 84. 

HAND COLOURED COPY IN FINE BINDING 
132. HOWITT, Mary [Botham]. Edited by. Biographical Sketches of the Queens of Great 
Britain from the Norman Conquest to the Reign of Victoria. Or, Royal Book of Beauty. Edited 
By Mary Howitt. Illustrated by twenty-eight hand coloured highly finished portraits on steel 
London: Henry G. Bohn, 1862. Crown octavo. First edition. pp. viii, 516, 28 (plates, tissue 
guarded). Handsomely bound in full red morocco. Covers elaborately blocked in gilt to a panel 
design. Spine divided into six panels by five raised bands, title in gilt direct in the second, 
remainder in gilt to a centre-and-corner design; board edges ruled in gilt; gilt doublures; cream 
endpapers; green and gold endbands. Occasional mild foxing. All edges gilt. A very attractive 
and fine copy.  €875 

  
133. [HOWTH] Guide to Howth. Described and Illustrated. No. 1. The "Emerald" Guides. With 
map. Dublin & Belfast: Sealy & Eason, n.d. pp. 32, [6 (Adverts)] Printed green wrappers.  €165 

No copy located on COPAC or WorldCat. Not in NLI. 
Contents included: The Hill of Howth - Geological Formation; Annals of Ben Edar; An Old 
Battleground; The Castle; The Legend of Grace O'Malley; The Demesne and Cromlech; Aideen's 
Grave; Cucullain's Gap; The Harbour; The Old Packet Station; Ireland's Eye; The Book of Howth; St. 
Fintan's Oratory and Well, etc. 
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134. HUGHES, Kathleen. Celtic Britain in the Early Middle Ages. Studies in Scottish and 
Welsh sources. Studies in Celtic History II. Suffolk: The Boydell Press, 1980. pp. ix, 123. Brown 
papered boards, titled in gilt. A fine copy in price-clipped dust jacket.  €95 

Contents: Scotland - Where are the writings of early Scotland?; The Book of Deer (Cambridge 
University Library MS. Ii.6.32); Early Christianity in Pictland. Wales - British Library MS. Cotton 
Vespasian A.xiv (Vitae Sanctorum Wallensium) : its purpose and provenance; The Welsh Latin 
Chronicles: Annales Cambriae and related texts; The A-text of Annales Cambriae. 

135. [HUGUENOT PERSECUTIONS] Broadside. A Letter from a Person who was an Eye 
Witness of the Martyrdom of the Rev. M. Rochette, and the Three Noblemen that were Executed 
with him at Tholouse, the 19th of February, 1762. Dublin : Printed for John Fisher, Bookseller, in 
the Old Exchange on Cork Hill. 1762. Broadside, [312 x 385mm]. Single sheet, printed in three 
columns on one side only; printer's decoration dividing columns and imprint. Small hole to centre 
fold, not affecting text, small nick to right-hand margin. Very good. Of the utmost rarity.  €675 

No copy recorded of this Broadside. COPAC locates only 1 pamphlet version, held by Oxford Library. 
In September 1761, a man named Francois Rochette was detained in Toulouse, France, having been 
arrested traversing the nearby countryside on suspicion of being one of that region's robbers. Rochette 
was not a robber. He was much, much worse: a Huguenot minister. Interrogation soon made the 
situation clear. Technically, his heretical calling could subject Rochette to the death penalty, but the 
authorities were not going to be unreasonable about this  and as Rochette was not surprised in the 
exercise of his function, he might easily have escaped by concealing his profession. Those, who 
interrogated him went even so far as to point out to him this means of acquittal. 
Every legal regime needs a bit of discretion, a bit of look-the-other-wayism, lest the letter of the law 
excite a judicial slaughter that public sentiment could never support. Francois Rochette was not 
interested in signing himself off a clerk or a cloth-merchant and being on his cagey way. He would not 
elide his calling: would not abet another-way look. 
Rochette's obstinately overt Protestantism and the prospect of juridical proceedings against him put the 
whole city on edge. Catholics and Huguenots armed themselves, bracing for a horrid St. Bartholomew's 
Day replay. Three brothers named Grenier hastened to Toulouse to aid their fellow-Huguenots, and 
were arrested; miraculously, the feared citywide bloodbath never quite materialized. 
But now Francois Rochette and his Grenier backers would stand trial, in an environment where 
authorities were disposed to view their offense as one not merely of wrong think but of stirring up a 
civic disturbance and endangering the city itself. They were accordingly condemned to death by a now-
stringent court for their literally dangerous heresy on February 18, 1762. 

136. HUNT, John. Irish Medieval Figure Sculpture 1200 - 1600. A study of Irish tombs with 
notes on costume and armour. I. Text and Catalogue. II.  Plates. With contributions by Peter 
Harbison. Photographs by David H. Davison. Large folding map. Two vols. Dublin: I.U.P. 1974. 
pp. (1) x, 297, (2) iv, 256. Folio. Green cloth, titled in gilt. A very good set in dust jackets.  €85 

Tomb sculpture is the richest source for the study of Irish armour and dress, and this book includes a 
thorough examination of the knightly panoply of the lay and ecclesiastical costume.  

137. HYDE KENNEDY PHOTOGRAPH] An Original Press Photograph of Douglas Hyde, 
President of Ireland and Mr. Joseph Kennedy, the United States Ambassador to Great Britain, at 

the Vice-Regal Lodge in the Phoenix Park, 8th July, 1938. 
Keystone Press Agency Photograph, Fleet Street, London. 155 x 
204mm. Small nick to one margin, otherwise fine. Rare.       €475 
In 1938, President Roosevelt appointed Joe Kennedy as the U.S. 
ambassador to Great Britain, an extraordinary post that put him in the 
spotlight of international affairs. For Joe, the appointment was the 
fulfilment of a lifetime of work in the political realm, a chance to put to 
rest all the slights he felt as a Catholic outsider in Boston society. 
War clouds were building over Europe. In September 1938, after the 
Anschluss with Austria, Adolf Hitler annexed the German-speaking 
portions of Czechoslovakia, and then, a year later, Hitler’s blitzkrieg 
overran Poland, setting off a major crisis in both London and Paris as 
to how to respond to Germany’s aggression. A year earlier, Britain had 
given Poland its assurances that if it were attacked by Germany, 
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Britain would come to her aid. In the days and months after the German invasion, neither France nor 
Britain took any forceful military action against Germany. 
Kennedy rejected the belief of Winston Churchill that any compromise with Nazi Germany was 
impossible. Instead, he supported Prime Minister Neville Chamberlain's policy of appeasement. 
Kennedy also argued strongly against providing military and economic aid to the United Kingdom. His 
views were becoming inconsistent and increasingly isolationist. British MP Josiah Wedgwood IV, who 
had himself opposed the British government's earlier appeasement policy, said of Kennedy: "We have a 
rich man, untrained in diplomacy, unlearned in history and politics, who is a great publicity seeker and 
who apparently is ambitious to be the first Catholic president of the U.S." 

A GOODLY COMPANY 
138. [HYDE, Douglas] Uachtarán  na  h-Eireann. Invitation from the  President of  Ireland  
[Douglas Hyde] to Miss G. Dolan to a reception in the grounds of Arus an Uachtaráin,  28  July 
1943, on the occasion of the award of the President’s Trophy to the premier Red Cross County 
for 1943.  Card printed  in green, embossed with a harp, signed by distinguished guests including 
Oscar Traynor, Frank Aiken, Prionsias Ó Fathaigh [Frank Fahy], Martin O’Sullivan, Lord 
Mayor, and others.  Some offset of ink from signatures, otherwise a very good copy.   €175 
139. HYDE, Douglas. Love Songs of Connacht. Introduction by Micheál Ó hAodha. Shannon: 
Irish University Press, 1969. pp. x, viii, 158. Green buckram, titled in gilt along spine. A very 
good copy.  €65 

Of this work W.B. Yeats wrote: "The men and women who made these love songs were hardly in any 
sense conscious artists; but merely people very desperately in love who put their hopes and fears into 
simple and musical words, or went over and over for their own pleasure the deeds of kindness or the 
good looks of their sweetheart." 

140. [IRISH EXHIBITION] Record of the Irish Exhibition of Arts and Manufactures, 1882. 
Published by order of the Directors. Preface by Alfred Webb. Illustrated with eight photographic 
plates. Folding plan of the Exhibition and folding chart of the Arms of the Provinces, Cities & 
Chief Towns of Ireland. Dublin: Printed by John Falconer, 52 Upper Sackville-Street, for The 
Irish Exhibition Company, Limited, n.d. (c.1884). pp. 161, [2], 127. Contemporary full green 
morocco. Upper cover framed by triple gilt fillets enclosing the title and exhibition badge in gilt. 
Flat spine with gilt title direct and with gilt harp. Lower cover framed by triple gilt fillets 
enclosing in the centre a gilt harp; turn-ins gilt; cream endpapers; green and gold endbands. 
Decorative bookplate of Alfred Webb on front pastedown. Ex libris National Library and City of 
Dublin, Kevin Street, Library with their stamps. Wear to spine ends and corners. All edges gilt. A 
very good copy. Extremely rare.  €475 

 
COPAC locates the TCD copy only. 
The manufactured goods were mainly of the cottage craft industry while the artistic works exhibited 
were mainly by Irish artists. 

141. IRISH MANUSCRIPT] Sailm Dhaibhidh a meadar dhána Gaoidheilg, do réir na hEabhra. 
Biodh focal Chriosd ’na chomhnuidhe ionnuibh gu saibhir sa n-uile ghliocas ar dteagasg agus ar 
munadh a cheile a Salmaibh agus a bhfonnaibh molta Dé, agus a gcainticaibh Spioradalta ag 
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déanamh ceóil don Tighearna ann bhur gcroidhthibh maille ré gean Do sgriobhtha an leabhair so 
le Ross Ceogh an bhlian d’aoís an [Ti]gh[e]arna Iosa Criosda 1721. (This book was written by 
Ross Keogh in the year of the Lord Jesus Christ 1721. Nineteenth century full blind-stamped 
calf. Upper board detached. In very good condition.  €8,750 

[The Psalms in Irish, from John Richardson’s edition of the Book of Common Prayer, 1712]. This work 
was transcribed by one Ross Ceoch in 1721 from Leabhar na Nornaightheadh Ccomhchoitchionn, Agas 
Mhiniostralachda na Sacraimeinteadh, agas Reachtadh agas Dheasghnáth oile na Heaglaise, Do réir 
usáide Eaglaise na Sacsan; Maille ris an Tsaltair no Psalmuibh Dhaibhidh’. Ar na Bpunncadh mur 
Cantar no raidhtior iad a Tteampollaibh.  A Lunnduin.  Ar na chur a gcló ré E. Ebheriongham, ag na 
seacht Realt a Sráid-Abhé-Máiria. 1712 (The Book of Common Prayer, and Administration of the 
Sacraments, and other Rites and Ceremonies of the Church.  According to the Use of the Church of 
England; Together with the Psalter or Psalms of David. Pointed as they are to be sung or said in 
Churches.  London: Printed, by E. Everingham, at the Seven-Stars in Ave-Mary-Lane near Ludgate, 
1712.) 
This version of the Book of Common Prayer (BCP) was the work of a Church of Ireland clergyman, 
John Richardson, which superseded a translation by Uilliam Ó Domhnaill (William Daniel) - later 
archbishop of Tuam. Daniel’s version was published in 1608.  There were, in fact, two clergymen in 
Ulster called John Richardson who were almost exact contemporaries. One, a son of Sir Edward 
Richardson of Armagh, was born in 1664 and was believed by various authors in the last century to 
have been the man who produced the Irish translation of the BCP in 1712, and a number of other works 
in Irish. About a decade ago, however, it was established by the historian Vincent Morley (in the entry 
on John Richardson in the DIB) that these publications were the work of the other John Richardson. 
The latter was born in Cookstown, County Tyrone, in or about the year 1669; his father’s name was 
William. Having served as rector of Derryloran, County Tyrone, 1694-1709, and of Annagh, County 
Cavan, 1709-47, he died in Clogher, County Tyrone, in 1747. 
Richardson was convinced that the only way to convert the mass of the Irish people to Protestantism 
was by preaching the reformed religion to them in their own language - which, in most of the country 
at that time, was Irish. With this in mind, he published (with the assistance of the Society for the 
Promotion of Christian Knowledge in London) three books in Irish – among them the BCP - in 1711-
12. While receiving support from some of the Church of Ireland hierarchy, notably Archbishop 
William King of Dublin, he encountered strong opposition from others. Six thousand copies of the BCP 
were printed, with hopes of distributing it also among Gaelic-speakers in the Scottish Highlands and 
Islands, but it was not a commercial success.  (H.R. McAdoo, later archbishop of Dublin, remarked in 
an article published in 1940 that ‘Evidently no one was aware that the spoken languages of the two 
countries had fallen far apart.’)  Richardson confesses that ‘he had sold only five copies: the high price, 
of 3s. 6d., deterred purchasers’. As a result, he was left with debts of some hundreds of pounds, but 
received no assistance from his co-religionists.    
It has been suggested that Richardson may have been helped with his translation-work by 
contemporary scholars such as Pilib Mac Brádaigh and Seon Ó Maolchonaire, and possibly Charles 
Lynegar (alias Cathal Ó Luinín).  The work of 1712 has been deemed by some authorities to be derived 
from Daniel’s translation of the BCP, 1608, but this seems to be incorrect.  Instead, it appears to have 
been based on an English version of the BCP issued in 1662 - and it has been criticised by at least one 
authority for seeking ‘to keep too close to the English’. 
The portion of the BCP represented by this manuscript in particular could not have come from Daniel’s 
translation of 1608, since that work lacks a number of crucial texts - most notably the Psalter. It has 
been suggested, alternatively, that the Psalms in the BCP of 1712 are taken from Bishop William 
Bedell’s famous translation of the Old Testament produced in County Cavan in the 1630s. But even a 
cursory examination shows that this is most unlikely to have been the case.  (If they were derived from 
Bedell, they were utterly distorted in an effort to cope with metrical exigencies, as will be explained 
below.) 
The first page of the manuscript has the following heading (given here, with English translation): Sailm 
Dhaibhidh a meadar dhána Gaoidheilg, do réir na hEabhra (The Psalms of David in Gaelic poetic 
metre, according to the Hebrew). This is followed by a verse, 3:16, from St Paul’s Epistle to the 
Colossians - the version differs slightly in wording from that in William Daniel's translation of the New 
Testament published in 1602/3: Biodh focal Chriosd ’na chomhnuidhe ionnuibh gu saibhir sa n-uile 
ghliocas ar dteagasg agus ar munadh a cheile a Salmaibh agus a bhfonnaibh molta Dé, agus a 
gcainticaibh Spioradalta ag déanamh ceóil don Tighearna ann bhur gcroidhthibh maille ré gean  (Let 
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the word of Christ dwell in you richly, as you teach and admonish one another in all wisdom, and as 
you sing psalms and hymns and spiritual songs with thankfulness in your hearts to God). 
At the foot of the page is a colophon (to which an English translation is here appended, as in the case of 
the preceding passage): Do sgriobhtha an leabhair so le Ross Ceogh an bhlian d’aoís an [Ti]gh[e]arna 
Iosa Criosda 1721. (This book was written by Ross Keogh in the year of the Lord Jesus Christ 1721.) 
It should be noted that the first four words contain two errors; they should read: ‘Do sgríobhadh an 
leabhar’, while the tenth word, ‘bhlian’, should read ‘bhliain’- or, in the spelling used at the time of 
writing, ‘bhliadhain’. The scribe’s name - presumably representing the more usual anglicised form 
Ross Keogh - appears to be otherwise unknown. 
The penmanship is very clear and attractive, apparently intended to mimic print - although, in some 
cases (e.g. p. 184) the handwriting looks more like ‘ordinary’ penmanship (perhaps even in a different 
hand?). It has, however, numerous transcription errors, but, without comparing it with the printed 
edition of 1712, it is impossible to say if these are carried over from the exemplar.    
As mentioned in the heading (quoted above), the psalms in this edition are ‘in Gaelic poetic metre’. 
That is to say, the words in each verse are rearranged to give a simple rhyme, usually with, say, the 
second and fourth lines of each quatrain ending in the same long vowel sound. Sometimes, however, it 
has proven quite impossible to achieve a suitable word-order, and all-too-often the effort results in 
grammatically ludicrous syntactical structures. This, together with the many misspellings, and 
sometimes the omission of entire words, renders parts of the text quite incomprehensible.  (This may 
well have been at least one reason why the work failed to gain much popularity among the Irish-
speaking population - they just could not understand it!)   
As a result, it may be argued that this work has more of a curiosity-value than the actual academic 
value that would attach to a unique Irish-language text.  On the other hand, it does indeed appear to be 
a unique manuscript-text by an otherwise unknown scribe, and arguably a significant witness to the 
intriguing - albeit fruitless - efforts by the Rev. John Richardson, just over three centuries ago, to 
promote Protestantism, especially in south Ulster, through the medium of the Irish language. 

142. [IRISH SOCIETY] A Report of a Deputation to Ireland, in the year 1827. Printed by Order 
of the Court. [London]: Balne, Printer, 38 Gracechurch Street, 1829. pp. 34, [3]. Original printed 
pale blue stitched wrappers. In fine condition Extremely rare.  €675 

 
COPAC locates 2 copies only. WorldCat 1. 
The Irish Society owed its existence to the desire of James I and his advisers to associate the City of 
London with the deliberate 'plantation' or colonisation of Ulster with English and Scottish settlers. By 
royal charter the Society was granted lands and rights in the specially created county of Londonderry 
and in its chief towns the City of Derry and town of Coleraine. 
Includes two plates: The Salmon Leap at Coleraine and Progress of the Spawn of Salmon. Caption title: 
To the Honorable Society of the Governor and Assistants of London, of the New Plantation in Ulster, 
within the realm of Ireland. 

143. [JAMESON, John & OTHERS] Truths about Whisky. Pitlorchy: Classic Expressions, 
2008. Second edition. [4]. vii, vii, [1],  103, [7], 4 (folding plates). Green papered boards, titled in 
pink. A fine copy in slipcase. Scarce.  €350 
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COPAC locates 13 copies. 
This seems to have been a joint venture by the principal four firms of Dublin Whisky distillers: John 
Jameson and Son, William Jameson and Co., John Power and Son, and George Roe and Co. They were 
starting to feel the effects of cheap blended Scotch whiskies and joined forces, they "have for the last 
two years been engaged in an endeavour to place some check upon the practices of the fraudulent 
traders by whom silent spirit, variously disguised and flavoured, is sold under the name of whisky". 
"As a great whisky book it records lost glories. The four gatefold plates are endlessly fascinating and a 
unique record of the Dublin distilleries now swept away by the vagaries of the market. Today you can 
still visit what remains of the Old Jameson Distillery in Bow Street ... Truths about Whisky is a unique 
record and a joy to read. A sense of outrage pervades its pages and with its concern for authenticity and 
consumer protection and its firm belief that the flavour of pot-still whisky cannot be rivalled, it 
anticipates a 21st-century zeitgeist ... it is also a very lovely book, written with passion and beautifully 
illustrated. Savour and treasure these Truths" - Ian Buxton in his introduction to this 2008 reprint. 

144. [JIGSAW MAP] Bacon's Jigsaw Map of Ireland. Coloured. London: Bacon, [1920]. 
Printed on paper, mounted on wood and dissected into 12 pieces, with inset map of Dublin and 
Belfast. Browning to edges, otherwise very good. 205 x 160mm. Rare.  €225 

 
For over two centuries jigsaw puzzles were one of the best loved toys with children and adults alike. 
We are pleased to offer this rare jigsaw puzzles relating to Ireland. The aim of these dissected maps in 
the words of John Spilsbury who invented them (c.1763), was: "to facilitate the teaching of 
Geography". 

"LITERATURE - THE ETERNAL AFFIRMATION OF THE SPIRIT OF MAN" 
145. JOYCE, James. Ulysses. Paris: Shakespeare and Company, 1922. First edition, number 
635 of 750 copies on handmade paper, from a total edition of 1000 copies. Original 'Greek flag' 
blue-green wrappers, lettered in white to upper cover. Some minor professional restoration to the 
spine. A near fine copy in quarter morocco slipcase.  €34,750 

Slocum & Cahoon A23. 
Arguably the greatest of modernist writers, James Joyce was a comic genius, a formal innovator, and 
an unsentimental poet of Irish life and language. He pioneered the use of inner-monologue and stream-
of-consciousness techniques, and made brilliant use of such devices as parody and pastiche. 'Ulysses', 
Joyce's mock-heroic epic novel, celebrates the events of one day (16 June, 1904) in the lives of three 
Dubliners and is modelled on episodes in Homer's 'Odyssey'. The central characters, Stephen Dedalus, 



De Búrca  Ra re Books 

56 

 

Leopold Bloom, and his wife Marian (Molly), correspond to Telemachus, Ulysses, and Penelope. This 
June day is known to Joyceans throughout the world as 'Bloomsday' . The first edition was published in 
Paris on Joyce's fortieth birthday (2 February, 1922). 'Ulysses' is a landmark in twentieth-century 
literature, and one of the most famous and celebrated in modern literature. Written over a seven-year 
period in three different cities, it has survived legal action, bitter controversy and persistent 
misunderstanding. Literature, as Joyce tells us through the character of Dedalus is: "the eternal 
affirmation of the spirit of man". 
Ulysses was published in three states: 100 copies were printed on Dutch handmade paper and signed by 
Joyce; 150 large paper copies were printed on heavier vergé d'Arches, and the remaining 750 copies 
formed this slightly smaller format trade issue. 

146. JOYCE, P.W. A Smaller Social History of Ancient Ireland. Treating of the government, 
military system, and law; religion, learning, and art; trades, industries, and commerce; manners, 
customs, and domestic life, of the ancient Irish people. With 213 illustrations. London: 
Longmans, Green, 1908. Second edition. pp. xxiv, 574. Green cloth, title in gilt on spine. A very 
good copy.  €65 
147. KAVANAGH, Art. & MURPHY, Rory. The Wexford Gentry. Two volumes. Illustrated. 
Bunclody: Irish Family Names, 1994/1996. pp. (1) viii, 239, (2) vi, 230. Blue papered boards, 
titles in gilt on spines. A very good set in pictorial dust jackets. Scarce.  €175 

This work deals with twenty four of the leading families of County Wexford including: Alcock, 
Annesley, Barrington, Blacker, Boxwell, Boyd, Boyce, Bradell, Bruen, Carew, Cliffe, Colclough, De 
Rinzy & Dundas, Devereux & Skrine, Donovan, Doyne, Ely, Esmonde, Goff, Hall-Dare, Harvey, Hore, 
Hughes, Jameson, Kavanagh, Lambert, Leigh, Levinge, Maher, Maxwell, Barry, Nunn, O'Morchoe, 
Power, Ram, Redmond, Richards, Stopford, Synnott, Talbot and Tottenham. 

148. KAVANAGH, Patrick. The Great Hunger. Dublin: The Cuala Press, 1942. pp. 33, [3]. 
Publishers quarter linen on blue paper boards. Printed title. Limited to 250 copies, set in Caslon 
type and printed by Esther Ryan and Maire Gill. A very good copy. Very rare.  €575 

Patrick Kavanagh (1904-1967) farmer, shoemaker, poet and novelist was born at Iniskeen, County 
Monaghan and educated locally. His first book 'Ploughman & Other Poems' was published in 1936. 
Today he is recognised as a major Irish poet with universal appeal and is the subject of numerous 
studies. 
The great hunger describes a small-farm ethos in which a puritanical catholicism and a preoccupation 
with economic security combine to render men's and women's lives joyless and emotionally, sexually, 
and spiritually unfulfilled. Patrick Maguire is presented as a typical Irish farmer, sacrificing himself 
body and soul to agricultural productivity, living ‘that his little fields may stay fertile’, a human tragedy 
repeated ‘in every corner of this land’. Yet he also transcends his exemplary status to become a 
rounded character.  
"Clay is the word and clay is the flesh 
Where the potato-gatherers like mechanised scarecrows move 
Along the side-fall of the hill - Maguire and his men. 
If we watch them an hour is there anything we can prove 
Of life as it is broken-backed over the Book 
Of Death? Here crows gabble over worms and frogs 
And the gulls like old newspapers are blown clear of the hedges, luckily. 
Is there some light of imagination in these wet clods? 
Or why do we stand here shivering?" 

149. KAVANAGH, Patrick. Lough Derg. With an introduction by Dr. Peter Kavanagh. The 
Curragh: The Goldsmith Press, 1978. pp. 42. Pictorial stiff wrappers. Very mild spotting to 
endpapers. A near fine copy.  €65 

In the opinion of many critics, Patrick Kavanagh's 'Lough Derg' is a more important poem than 'The 
Great Hunger', and certainly it is one of his best poems - a look at modern Ireland, its values and 
character seen in microcosm in a pilgrimage to Lough Derg and explored with the unique Kavanagh 
blend of insight, compassion and humour. A memorable poem from one of Ireland's greatest poets, 
here made available on its own for the first time. 

150. KEANE, Marcus. The Towers and Temples of Ancient Ireland. Their Origin and History 
discussed from a new point of view. With numerous illustrations. Dublin: Hodges, Smith and 
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Co., 1867. Quarto. pp. xx, 492, + errata. Bound by Cavenagh of Dublin (label on lower 
pastedown) in green pebbled cloth, title and gilt decoration on spine. Signature of Benj. Webb, 
B.A. on front free endpaper. Traces of bookplate on front endpaper. Neat stamp of London 
Library. Publisher's presentation blind stamp. A very good copy in slipcase.  €275 

Gilt decorations on binding includes Our Lady's Church doorway Glendalough and Drumlane Round 
Tower, County Cavan. 

151. KENNET, White. Memoirs of the Family of Cavendish, With a Continuation of His Grace 
the present Duke of Devonshire, now Lord Lieutenant of Ireland. By White Kennet D.D. Dublin: 
Printed for James Dalton, at the Corner of Brides-Alley, in Patrick-Street, Bookseller, 1737. 
12mo. pp. 71, [1]. Uncut. Original pale blue stitched wrappers. Titlepage a little dusty, wrapper a 
little frayed. A very good copy. Extremely rare.  €575 

COPAC locates 3 copies only. ESTC T832. 
The Cavendish family is a British noble family, of Anglo-Norman origins (though with an Anglo-
Saxon name, originally a place name in Suffolk). They rose to their highest prominence as the dukes of 
Devonshire and Newcastle. 
Leading branches have held high offices in English then British politics, especially since the Glorious 
Revolution of 1688 and the participation of William Cavendish, then-earl of Devonshire, in the 
Invitation to William, though the family appears to date to the Norman Conquest of England, with 
Cavendish being used (in one form or another) as a surname per se since the beginning of the 13th 
century. 
Duke of Devonshire is a title in the Peerage of England held by members of the Cavendish family. 
This, now the senior branch of the Cavendish family has been one of the wealthiest British aristocratic 
families since the 16th century and has been rivalled in political influence perhaps only by the 
Marquesses of Salisbury and the Earls of Derby. 

   
152. K'EOGH, John. Botanalogia Universalis Hibernica, or, A General Irish Herbal Calculated 
for this Kingdom, giving an Account of the Herbs, Shrubs, and Trees, Naturally Produced 
therein, in English, Irish, and Latin; with a true Description of them, and their Medicinal Virtues 
and Qualities. To which are added, Two Short Treatises. One concerning the Chalybeat, Waters 
Shewing their Origin, Situation, Medicinal Virtues, &c. Another of the Prophylactic, or, 
Hygiastic Part of Medicine, Shewing how Health may be Preserved, and Distempers which 
Human Bodies are subject to, prevented. Authore Joh, K'Eogh, A.B. Chaplain to the Rt. Hon. the 
Lord Kingston. Corke: Printed and Sold by George Harrison at the Corner of Meeting House 
Lane, 1735. Quarto. pp. vi, [12], 145 [i.e. 146 (Error in pagination p.70 repeated)], [32]. With a 
list of subscribers. Contemporary full panelled calf, title in gilt on recent red morocco label on 
spine. Some old surface wear to covers. Refurbished. A near fine copy. Exceedingly rare.  €3,450 

COPAC locates 7 copies only. WorldCat 4. ESTC T145176. 
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John K'Eogh (c.1681-1754), clergyman and naturalist, was born in Strokestown and educated by his 
father before matriculating for TCD (1705) and graduating BA (Dubl.) (1711). After ordination and 
before his incumbency at Mitchelstown, County Cork, he served as chaplain to the 4th Baron Kingston 
in Mitchelstown, and compiled his 'Botanalogia' published in Cork, 1735. An alphabetical list of plants 
growing in Ireland, with their names given in English, Latin, and Irish, it described their medicinal 
properties and was based mainly on the plants grown in Kingston's garden. Buckthorn is described as 
‘extraordinary good against the bitings of all venomous Creatures, especially the bite of a mad Dog’. 
Honeysuckle is ‘profitable for such as are troubled with Coughs, shortness of Breath and helps Women 
in hard Labour’. 
In the preface K'Eogh maintained that every local tree or plant was potentially serviceable to man as 
either food or medicine or both, and that if their properties could be discovered, every ailment could be 
cured or alleviated, a means that would be more effective than the prescriptions of apothecaries. The 
work is of historical value as evidence of the plants which were cultivated at that time, which include 
orange and lemon trees grown in what was a very early greenhouse. Botanalogia was republished as An 
Irish Herbal, edited by Michael Scott (1986). He died in 1754. He married Elizabeth Jennings, a 
relative of the duchess of Marlborough; they had one son. 

153. K'EOGH, John. Zoologia Medicinalis Hibernica: or, a Treatise of Birds, Beasts, Fishes, 
Reptiles, or Insects, which are commonly Known and Propagated in this Kingdom: giving an 
Account of their Medicinal Virtues, and their Names in English, Irish, and Latin. To which is 
added, a Short Treatise of the Diagnostic and Prognostic Parts of Medicine: the former Shewing 
how by the Symptoms you may know a Distemper, the latter giving an Account of the event 
thereof, whether it will end in Life or Death. By John K'eogh, A.B. Chaplain to the Right 
Honourable, James, Lord Baron of Kingston. With list of subscribers. Dublin, Printed by S. 
Powell, for the author, and to be had at James Kelburn's, Bookseller; at the Three Golden Balls in 
George's-Lane, 1739. First edition. pp. [18 (includes list of subscribers)], 167, [9 (index)]. 
Contemporary full calf, title in gilt on recent red morocco label on spine. Minor surface wear. A 
near fine copy.  €2,450 

COPAC locates 8 copies only. WorldCat 1. ESTC T100832. This edition not in Bradshaw or Gilbert. 
Rev. John K'Eogh was born at Strokestown in 1681, the second son of John K'eogh, D.D. a native of 
Clooncleagh, near Limerick, who by his relative John Hudson, Bishop of Elphin, was installed 
prebendary of Termonbarry in 1678.  
John K'Eogh junior was one of twenty-one children. He entered Trinity in 1705 and graduated B.A. in 
1711. He followed a career in the church and was for a time chaplain to James King, Fourth Lord 
Kingston. Later he became rector of Mitchelstown in County Cork. 
The medical advice is, to the modern reader, primitive: "Two ounces of the ashes of the whole hedge-
hog burnt, mixt with half an ounce of tartar, and two ounces of the juice of onions cure tetters, 
ringworms, the alopecia, and herpesy". The second part, on specific diseases, has its own title-page, but 
the pagination and signatures are continuous. 
The six-page list of subscribers includes several members of the nobility and Keogh family and such 
names as Sir Richard Cox, Sir Edward O'Bryan, John Conry, Robert Dillon of Clonbrock, Darby Egan, 
The White Knight, The Knight of Glin, Lord Howth, Lord and Lady Kingston, Richard Malone, Thady 
Macnamara, Thomas Packenham, Sir Thomas Prendergast,  etc.  
Includes an alphabetical index of the Irish Names of the Animals mentioned in the book. "A short 
treatise of the diagnostic and prognostic parts of medicine," has separate dated title page, with imprint 
lacking reference to James Kelburn, on leaf O1r; pagination is continuous. 

ONE OF THE MOST MAGNIFICENT ILLUSTRATED BOOKS OF                              
THE GOLDEN AGE OF ILLUSTRATION IN SUPERB BAYNTUN BINDING 

154. KHAYYÁM, Omar. Rubáiyát of Omar Khayyám. Rendered into English Verse by Edward 
Fitzgerald. Illustrated in Colour and in Line by René Bull. London: Hodder and Stoughton, 
[1913]. Large quarto. pp. [78], [10 tipped-in colour plates within gilt printed frames with 
captioned tissue guards]. Nineteen mounted colour plates as headpieces, decorations; line 
drawings printed in blue. First edition with these illustrations. Bound by Bayntun of Bath (name 
stamped on verso of front endpaper) in full polished crimson morocco, covers framed by double 
gilt fillets enclosing on the upper cover a goblet encircled by a coiled snake in gilt. Spine divided 
into six panels by five gilt raised bands, title and illustrator in gilt on green morocco labels in the 
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second and fourth, the remainder elaborately tooled in gilt and with the chalice and Snake, bunch 
of grapes in gilt in centre of remaining panels; board edges ruled in gilt; gilt floral turn-ins; 
marbled endpapers; red and gold endbands. All edges gilt. A fine copy and superb example from 
this renowned bindery.  €1,650 

Edward Fitzgerald (1809-1883), poet and translator; educated at Bury St. Edmunds and Trinity 
College, Cambridge, where he graduated in 1830. He has been described by Benson as "a literary 
recluse of Irish origin, son of a member of Parliament of great wealth and position as a landowner". A 
great friend of Thackeray, Tennyson, Spedding and Carlyle, he first published his translation in 1859, 
which is the text reproduced here. Fitzgerald managed to convince Bernard Quaritch to put his imprint 
on the wrappered volume; finding he could not sell it, Quaritch relegated it to a stall in St. Martin's 
Lane. It came to the attention of Rosetti and Swinburne who bought them for a penny apiece. Having 
gone through four editions in the author's lifetime and thousands since his death, its immortality was 
ensured by its popularity with the public as one of the most quoted poems of all time. 
Omar Khayyam the eleventh-century mathematician, astronomer and poet was born at Naishapur in 
Persia. The political events of that time played a major role in the course of his life. A literal translation 
of the name Khayyam means 'tent maker' and this may have been the trade of Ibrahim, his father. Omar 
studied philosophy at Naishapur and one of his fellow students wrote that he was "endowed with 
sharpness of wit and the highest natural powers".  Renowned in his own country for his scientific 
achievements, in the English-speaking world he is chiefly known for the collection of rubaiyat or 
quatrains translated by Edward Fitzgerald. 
René Bull (1872-1942) Illustrator and photographer was born in Dublin to a French mother and an 
English father. He went to Paris to study engineering, but embarked on an artistic career after meeting 
and taking drawing lessons from the French satirist and political cartoonist Caran d'Ache (Emmanuel 
Poiré). Bull returned to Ireland to contribute sketches and political cartoons to various publications, 
including the 'Weekly Freeman'. 
Moving to London in 1892, He drew for "Illustrated Brits" and created cartoons in the style of Caran 
d'Ache for 'Pick-Me-Up' from 1893. In 1896 he joined Black and White illustrated newspaper as a 
special artist and photographer. In 1898, he covered the Tirah Campaign in India and went on to Sudan 
for the campaign culminating in the Battle of Omdurman. Then he went to South Africa to record the 
Boer War until the relief of Ladysmith in March 1900. As he was wounded in 1900, Bull was invalided 
out. He settled in England and drew cartoons for such magazines as Bystander, Chums, London 
Opinion, Lika Joko. In The Sketch Bull created cartoons of humorous inventions, predating those of 
William Heath Robinson. From 1905 he illustrated books, starting with an edition of Fontaine's 
'Fables'. Other major titles he illustrated included The Arabian Nights (1912), and The Rubáiyát of 
Omar Khayyám (1913). In 1914, Bull joined the Royal Naval Volunteer Reserve as a lieutenant and 
was eventually transferred to the Royal Air Force where he reached the rank of Major. In World War II 
Bull joined the Air Ministry for technical duties. 
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THE ASTRONOMER POET OF PERSIA 
IN A FINE SANGORSKI & SUTCLIFFE BINDING 

155. KHAYYÁM, Omar. Rubáiyát of Omar Khayyám. The First and Fourth Renderings in 
English Verse by Edward FitzGerald. With illustrations by Willy Pogany. London: George 
Harrap, 1930. Crown quarto. pp. 175. Finely bound by Sangorski and Sutcliffe in full green calf. 
Covers framed by triple gilt fillets and chain-link roll, enclosing the title and gilt decoration on 
upper cover. Spine divided into six panels by five gilt raised bands, title in gilt on maroon 
morocco letterpiece in the second, the remainder tooled in gilt to a centre-and-corner design, with 
a gilt crescent in centre. Wonderful red geometrical endpapers; board edges ruled in gilt; turn-ins 
. Twelve tipped-in colour plates, (including the frontispiece), head and tailpieces in black and 
white throughout the text, decorated title printed in black and brown,. With the slightest signs of 
rubbing to the extremities, spine evenly tanned. All edges gilt. A very attractive copy.  €875 

 
Another copy of the 'Rubáiyát of Omar Khayyám', affectionately known as the 'Great Omar', also 
executed at the renowned craft bookbinding firm of Sangorski and Sutcliffe, took over two years to 
create. Bound in full green morocco and boasting 1,000 precious and semi-precious stones and 1,500 
separate pieces of leather, it was lost when it went down with the 'Titanic' in 1912. It now lies at the 
bottom of the Atlantic in an oak casket. 
Pogany's artwork appears in full-colour inserted plates and green monochromatic decorative borders, 
initial letters and decorative devices. 
A remarkable work in a fine binding. 

156. [KIMBER, Edward] The Peerage of Ireland.  A Genealogical and Historical Account of all 
the Peers of that Kingdom; their descents, collateral branches, births, marriages and issue ... 
together with the paternal coats of arms, crests, supporters and mottoes.  Also complete lists of 
the baronets, extinct peers and Chief Governors of Ireland. Some Account of the Ancient Kings.  
Illustrated with 141 engraved coats of arms.  Two volumes. London: Printed for J. Almon, 
opposite Burlington-House in Piccadilly … and Johnson and Davenport in Pater-noster, 1768.  
pp. (1) [cxlii], 145, (2) [ii], 248.  Contemporary full calf.  From the library of Michael Smith Esq. 
and Rev. George Edm. Cotter with their armorial bookplates at front.  Spines of both volumes 
professionally rebacked, titled in gilt on red morocco labels. A fine set. Very rare.  €875 

COPAC locates 9 copies. WorldCat 5. ESTC T63482 with 4 locations in Ireland. 
Attributed to Edward Kimber by Halkett and Laing, more often attributed to Isaac John Beasley. 

THE FINEST BOOK OF ITS TIME - LE BROCQUY'S MASTERPIECE 
157. KINSELLA, Thomas & LE BROCQUY, Louis. The Tain. Translated by Thomas 
Kinsella from the Irish Táin Bó Cuailgne. Brush Drawings by Louis le Brocquy. Dublin: Dolmen 
Press 1985. pp. vi, [1], 300, [4]. Small folio. Black cloth, image by Le Brocquy in white on upper 
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cover, title in white on spine. Library Edition with [all] the illustrations of the first edition, in 
association with the University of Pennsylvania Press. A fine copy in fine illustrated dust jacket 
with design by Le Brocquy.   €275 

The Táin Bó Cuailgne – the Cattle Drive of Cooley – is the central story in the great old-Irish saga-
cycle featuring the Sons of Usnech, Cuchulain, Ferdia, Maeve and the rival bulls of Connaught and 
Ulster, culminating in the 'battle of the bulls'. The distinguished poet Thomas Kinsella began 
translating parts of the Tain while still a young man; short sections were published by Liam Miller's 
Dolmen Press in 1954 and 1960.  
In 1969, when Kinsella completed the entire translation, Liam Miller was inspired to ask Ireland’s 
premier living artist Louis le Brocquy to illustrate the text.  The result was a triumph, undoubtedly the 
finest Irish book of its time.  "This is undoubtedly the most famous book issued by the Dolmen Press 
and has been widely acclaimed for Thomas Kinsella's translation of the Irish epic tale, for Louis le 
Brocquy's vigorous brush drawings, and for its general design"  - Liam Miller. 
The original limited edition of 1,750 copies published in 1969 sold out within months, and had become 
very rare and expensive. A reduced octavo edition with only 30 of the original 130 illustrations was 
published in 1970, and has been many times reprinted; but the full magnificent suite of illustrations was 
unavailable until this Library Edition was issued in 1985. It is itself a scarce book, as the bulk of the 
edition was distributed to libraries worldwide, and it has not been reprinted. 

 
See items 156 & 157. 

158. KIRWAN, Walter Blake. Verses to the Rev. Walter Blake Kirwan for his Zeal in their 
behalf On Sunday, January the 27th, 1799. Return their heartfelt Gratitude, in singing the 
Following Verses ... Single sheet [180 x 220mm], printed on one side only. Loss to head  with 
some text loss. Tear to folds from folding. Good. Rare.   €145 

"So we thy Children, and thy flock, 
Shall now and ever praise thy Name, 
And with glad Hearts our grateful Thanks, 
From Age to Age thy Love proclaim" 

DONEGAL INTEREST 
159. LADY "FELON" Letters from Donegal in 1886 / by a Lady "Felon" ; edited by Colonel 
Maurice. London & New York: Macmillan, 1886. Third edition. pp. vi, [2], 75. Printed wrappers. 
Spine professionally repaired. Ex libris R. Travers Smith Library, St. Bartholomew's Vicarage, 
Dublin, with neat stamp. €375 

COPAC locates 10 copies only. 
The editor, Sir John Frederick Maurice was professor of military history at the Staff College, 
Camberley. In the preface he tells us "It is impossible to allow an Irish or Anglo-Irish lady to be 
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subjected to what must follow the publication, with her name, of such letters as these. She herself 
would face any risk; but, apart from the organised terrorism established in Ireland, no Englishman 
could allow a lady to be exposed to the 'virulent abuse and misrepresentations' which, as Mr 
Chamberlain has most truly said, is the 'habit of controversy' of those with whom she is at issue." 
The letters commence in December, 1885 and letter XXV, the final letter is dated May 5th., 1886. 
Lawlessness, Home Rule, Unionism and American influence feature throughout. 

160. [LADY'S ALMANACK] Lady's & Farmer's Almanack, 
for the Year of Our Lord 1846, being second after leap year, 
The Ninth Year of the Reign of Queen Victoria, (To 20th 
June), and 46th of the Union of Great Britain and Ireland, 
containing a Correct Calendar and Tide-table, the Fairs of 
Ireland, the Sovereigns of Europe, State Officers, Members of 
Parliament for Ireland, State Officers, The Law and Revenue 
Departments, (Printed by Authority) also, Charades, Enigmas, 
and Rebuses, together with Correct Lists of Post-Towns, Mail 
& Stage Coaches from Dublin, and Stamp Duties ... and a 
variety of Useful Lists, Altered, Renewed, or Continued. 
Dublin: Printed for Brett Smith, and Published by Purdon, 
Brothers, 23 Batchelor's Walk, Successors to J.S. Folds & Son, 
[1846]. Foolscap octavo. pp. 119. Original printed blue 
wrappers with vignette of a 'Fair Day' on upper cover. Some 
fraying to edges, a few leaves dog-eared. In very good 
condition. Extremely rare.                                                   €575 
No copy located on COPAC or WorldCat. Not in NLI. 

SIGNED BY ANDREW HART RICHMOND HOSPITAL 
161. LAENNEC, R.T.H. A Treatise on the Diseases of the Chest and on Mediate Auscultation. 
By R. T. H. Laennec. Translated from the latest French edition, with notes and a sketch of the 
author's life, by John Forbes. With plates. Third edition revised, with additional notes. London: 
Thomas and George Underwood, 1829. pp. xxviii, 736, viii (plates). Contemporary half morocco 
on marbled boards, title in gilt on red morocco label in second panel of spine, author in gilt direct 
in fourth. Signature of Andrew Hart, Richmond Hospital, dated January, 1869, on titlepage. A 
very good copy.  €950 

"Auscultation in the instrumental sense dates from Laennec’s invention of the stethoscope (at first 
merely a roll of stiff paper) with a view to amplifying the sound of the heart’s action. The publication 
of this book revolutionized the study of diseases of the thoracic organs ... it gives not only the various 
physical signs elicited in the chest, but adds the pathological anatomy, diagnosis, and treatment of 
disease encountered. Laennec, perhaps the greatest clinician of his time, died of tuberculosis." (G & M) 
"[This book is] the foundation stone of modern knowledge of diseases of the chest and of their 
diagnosis by mediate auscultation. In the first edition (1819), Laennec pursues the analytic method, 
giving the different signs elicited by percussion and auscultation, with the corresponding anatomic 
lesions (he was an expert pathologist). In the second edition (1826), the process is turned about and the 
method is synthetic each disease being described in detail in respect of diagnosis, pathology, and (most 
intelligent) treatment, so that this edition is, in effect, the most important treatise on diseases of the 
thoracic organs every written. Laennec not only put the diagnostic sounds of cardiac and pulmonary 
disease upon a reliable basis, but was the first to describe and differentiate bronchiectasis, 
pneumothorax, hemorrhagic pleurisy, pulmonary gangrene, infarct and emphysema, esophagitis, 
subdeltoid bursa, and that form of cirrhosis of the liver which is now termed "chronic diffuse interstitial 
hepatitis." He left masterly descriptions of bronchitis, peritonitis, and pneumonia, with a full account of 
the pathologic appearances ". (Garrison, p. 412). Includes bibliographic references 

162. LAWLOR, Hugh Jackson. Ed. by. The Psalter and Martyrology of Ricemarch. Text, 
notes, indices, and plates. Two volumes. London: Bradshaw Society, 1914. pp. (1) xxxvi, 140, 
(2) [iv], lxxviii, 9. Black cloth over bevelled boards, titled in gilt. Bradshaw Society badge in gilt 
on upper cover. Spines evenly faded, minute wear to head. From the library of the English 
Church Union - Lord Phillimore Bequest with bookplate on front pastedown.  €275 
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The Venerable Bede tells us that in the later part of the seventh century many Angles, of noble and 
simple birth, went to study in Ireland, and were there hospitably received, and provided with, food, 
books and teachers, free of charge. As a result of the Viking invasions, Irish men of learning tended 
more and more to become teachers rather than scholars, and gravitated towards a few great seats of 
learning, of which the principal were Clonmacnoise and Armagh. Towards the middle of the eleventh 
century Ireland was visited by a Briton of great distinction. Sullien, surnamed the Wise, a native of 
Cardiganshire, in Wales. He spent thirteen years in Ireland, and on his return to Wales he established a 
school of learning. He had four sons, the eldest of whom was Ricemarch or Rhygyfarch who was also 
surnamed like his father the Wise. He composed some verses which are preserved in the Psalter. This 
manuscript is now housed in Trinity College, Dublin, MS. A.4.20. Ricemarch tells us that it was 
written for him by a scribe named Ithael in the Irish hand, and that the large illuminated letters were the 
work of his brother John. The date of the manuscript is between 1064 and 1082. Little is known of the 
history of the manuscript from the end of the eleventh century to the beginning of the seventeenth 
century, but it was in the possession of William Bedel, who was Provost of Trinity College, Dublin, 
from 1627 to 1629 and Bishop of Kilmore from 1629 to his death during the Irish Rebellion of 1641. 
This is proven by the fact that his signature appears on folio 2. It was later in the possession of 
Archbishop James Ussher and came to Trinity College with Ussher's library about 1665.  
Provenance: From the library of Walter George Frank Phillimore, 1st Baron Phillimore, GBE, PC 
(1845-1929), known as Sir Walter Phillimore, 2nd Baronet, a British lawyer and judge. Phillimore was 
an eminent ecclesiastical lawyer, and mostly practised in front of ecclesiastical and admiralty courts, 
seldom appearing in front of the common law courts. 

163. [LAWRENCE, W.] Pictures in Colour of the Lakes of Killarney and the South of Ireland. 
With Descriptive Notes. Containing forty-eight beautifully coloured pictures of the Lakes of 
Killarney, counties Kerry, Cork and the South of Ireland. Dublin: Published by W. Lawrence, 
Photographer, London: Jarrolds & Sons, n.d. (c.1900). Square large octavo. pp. [50], 6 
(advertisements). Green cloth, colour illustration inset on upper cover. A very good copy.  €125 

 
Not in McVeagh. 

THE "EMERALD ISLE" ALBUM SERIES 
164. LAWRENCE, William. West of Ireland, Galway, Connemara and Achill. Fifty-One 
Platinatone Views with Descriptive Guide of the Districts, from Photographs by William 
Lawrence, Photographer, Dublin. Dublin: Lawrence, n.d. (c.1890). Oblong quarto. Gilt decorated 
green stiff wrappers. A very good copy.  €125 

Not in McVeagh. 
Referring to Connemara, Sir David Wilkie said: "So remarkable are the scenes I have witnessed, that I 
am wondering they have not being long before the object of research among painters." 

165. LEASK, Harold G. Irish Castles and Castellated Houses. With map and illustrations. 
Dundalk: Dundalgan Press, 1964. pp. x, 170. Quarter red cloth on red papered boards, title in gilt 
on upper cover and spine. Calligraphic presentation on front endpaper. A fine copy in repaired 
pictorial dust jacket.  €95 
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166. LEET, Ambrose. A Directory to the Market Towns, Villages, Gentlemen's Seats and other 
Noted Places in Ireland, with reference to the Counties, in which they are Situated, The Post-
Town to which each is attached, their Description, or if a Seat, the Name of the Resident; to 
which is added A General Index of Persons Names, referring to the Page where their address is to 
be found, together with lists of the Post Towns and present Rates of Postage throughout the 
Empire. Second edition, collected and arranged in alphabetical order. Dublin: Printed by Brett 
Smith, 46, Mary-Street, 1814. pp. 4, 394, [56 (index,  list of Post Towns, and list of 
Subscribers)]. Contemporary full tree calf, title in gilt on black morocco letterpiece. Previous 
owner's signature and neat stamp on titlepage. Minute traces of worming to lower margin, old 
water stain resulting in some pages being crinkled, wear to binding. A very good working copy at 
an attractive price. Very scarce.  €295 

COPAC locates 7 copies only. WorldCat 1. Not in McVeagh. 
Ambrose Leet's directory was first published in 1812. It is an important early nineteenth century 
topographical and biographical source. Listed are the various market towns and villages, placenames 
and gentlemen's seats in Ireland at the beginning of the nineteenth century (1804-1814). The nearest 
post town is also listed following the establishment of the Irish Post in 1784. 

167. LELAND, Thomas. The History of Ireland from the Invasion of Henry II. With a 
preliminary discourse on the antient state of that kingdom. In three volumes. Dublin: Printed by 
Brett Smith, 1814. Large post octavo. pp. (1) [ii], lii, 379, (2) [ii], 509, (3) [ii],  630, [33 (index)]. 
Contemporary half calf over marbled boards; title in gilt on olive-green morocco labels and in 
gilt direct on spine; cream endpapers. Wear to spine ends, a couple of joints starting but very 
firm. Neat stamps of Essex Lawn, Roscommon. All edges marbled. An attractive set. Rare. €175 

COPAC locates 7 copies only. 
Thomas Leland (1722-1785), historian, translator and academic, was 
born in Dublin, 1722, "of parents worthy and respectable, but not 
opulent or exalted." He was educated at Thomas Sheridan's school and 
then at Trinity College, where he became Professor of Oratory in 1763.  
Leland's frequently reprinted translation of the 'Orations of 
Demosthenes'  (1754-70) provided a model for Anglo-Irish 
parliamentary speaking. It was partly at the solicitation of Lord 
Charlemont. In 1768 he commenced his History of Ireland, it was 
written principally at his vicarage at Bray. Charles O'Conor supplied 
Leland with translations of Irish annals in the hope that his forthcoming 
history would overturn the tradition of a wide-spread massacre of 
Protestants in the Rebellion of 1641. In the event, his History of Ireland 
from the Invasion of Henry II (3 volumes, first published, 1773) 
supported the version promulgated by Sir John Temple and others. 
Disraeli speaks of him as "the eloquent translator of Demosthenes". 

Allibone, as "a profound scholar and most eloquent preacher". In a notice of Dr. Leland in the 
Anthologia Hibernica, vol. i., in which will be found a portrait and list of his works, the author 
remarks: "His fame for classical learning is unrivalled ... He never evidenced the smallest specimen of 
fondness for, or researches into, Irish antiquities ... In this history, on which his friends, with ill-judged 
fondness dwell, we find very trifling intimations of the constitution, government, and laws of Ireland; 
nothing of its learning, commerce, coin, or shipping; nothing of its architecture, poetry, or music, 
though admirable specimens of these exist; nothing of the language, dress, diversions, diet, and 
customs of the Irish. What then, it may be asked, does it contain? I answer, a dull, monotonous detail of 
domestic convulsions, a weak government, and a barbarous people". 

168. LENDRICK, Charles. Collection of Dublin Medical Pamphlets by Charles Lendrick.  
1. Synopsis of a Course of Lectures on his Practice of Medicine. Dublin: Hodges and Smith, 
1833. pp. 21. 
2. Synopsis of a Course of Lectures on his Practice of Medicine, as delivered in his School of 
Physic in Ireland. Dublin: Hodges and Smith, 1835. pp. 15.  
3. Observations on Disease. Dublin: Hodges and Smith, 1839. pp. 23.  
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4. Observations on Demoniacal Possession, addressed to the Students in the School of Physic in 
Ireland at the Commencement of the Medical Session, November, 4th, 1833. Dublin: Hodges and 
Smith, 1833. pp. 20. 
5. Elements on the Practice of Medicine. Dublin: Hodges and Smith, 1840. pp. 228, vii. Dublin: 
Hodges Smith, 1833-1840. All bound together in near contemporary half calf on marbled boards, 
title in gilt on maroon morocco label on spine. New endpapers. Fine. Exceedingly rare.  €2,250 

Only 'Observations on Demoniacal Possession' cited on COPAC with 2 locations only. 
Charles Richard Alexander Lendrick was born circa 1792 in County Antrim. After being educated 
privately by a tutor he entered Trinity College in July 1809. He obtained his BA in 1816 and MB in 
two years later. He was admitted to the College of Physicians of Ireland in March 1818 and after 
becoming a Fellow in January 1822 he became Registrar in the same year. He obtained his MD in 1828 
and was elected President of the College in the same year. An appeal by Lendrick against the election 
of Richard Grattan to the professorship of the Practice of Medicine in 1828 resulted in the election 
being declared void. Following this, Lendrick was accused of offering compensation to induce John 
James Leahy not to seek the vacant post and transfer his support to Lendrick; it was alleged that 
Lendrick had proposed to the Vice Provost of Trinity College that he would use his influence to 
produce pupils for Leahy and that payment of money was proposed to Leahy if he would withdraw. 
Despite this, Leahy was appointed to the professorship in 1829. 
The disputes resulted in Grattan petitioning for a Visitation of the College of Physicians; this was held 
in the King’s Bench Chambers on 13 February 1830. The ‘Visitors’ were the Lord Chancellor, the 
Chief Justice and Lord Plunkett. The court decided that the visitorial power could only be exercised by 
way of an appeal to a decision of the College and Lord Plunkett stated, "I regret, that proceedings 
should have been adopted, which certainly are only calculated to depreciate the College in the 
estimation of the public, there can be no doubt that the welfare of the medical profession can never be 
promoted by such proceedings. I would strongly advise the parties here to consider well what they are 
about; they are in the hands of the very best  professional advisers and, they ought, and I trust they will 
be guided by them." 
However, Lendrick, following the death of Leahy in 1832, became King’s Professor of the Practice of 
Medicine at Sir Patrick Dun's Hospital. To take up this post he had to resign his Fellowship, and was 
made an Honorary Fellow of the College in 1833. Lendrick had a major dispute with James Macartney 
who had been appointed Professor of Anatomy and Chirurgery in Trinity College in 1813 and who saw 
himself, with some justification, as pivotal to the success of the School of Physic in Trinity College 
Dublin. Macartney, who was not easy to deal with, had arranged a course of surgical lectures in Trinity 
which clashed with the lectures of Charles Lendrick. The board of Trinity College requested that 
Macartney should deliver his lectures at another time, but he refused. The other professors supported 
Lendrick and the Board in the dispute because they knew that whenever Macartney lectured virtually 
all the students attended his lectures rather than any other lectures scheduled at the same time. The 
students supported Macartney and the dispute eventually led to Macartney’s resignation in 1837. 
Lendrick published the first part of a proposed 500-page textbook, Elements of the Practice of 
Medicine in 1840, price 3 shillings; this was very well  received as a ‘calm exposition of those 
principles of medicine which experience has shown to be true, given in a dignified and condensed 
style.’  
Lendrick seems to have had a strong religious belief. An address to students in the School of Physic at 
the commencement of the medical session in November 1833 on 'Observations on Demoniacal 
Possession' noted that ‘the practice of our profession thus informs us, that it is neither the intention of 
Providence that suffering shall be altogether extinguished in this life nor yet that it shall exceed a 
certain amount.’ He concludes ‘the time has indeed gone by when profanity and vulgarity were 
considered as essential constituents in the medical character. The lecturer no longer considers a scoff at 
religion as a passport to the approbation of his class: while the pupil has proved that professional 
attainments much beyond those of his predecessors are neither incompatible with the polish of civilized 
society, nor with attention to his higher and more important duties.’ He died suddenly at Ashford in 
County Wicklow in June 1841. 

"I SENT A GOOSE" 
169. [LETTERS - DUBLIN] A collection of  about 50 late 18th c.  Autographed Letters Signed 
to Edward P. Jones of 66 Aungier Street and 146 or 147 Francis Street, also 17 Baggot Street, 
also Clonmannon, County Wicklow, many from Hum[phre]y Hartley of 34 Cuffe Street, his 



De Búrca  Ra re Books 

66 

 

nephew,  including a vehement letter dated 22  Oct. 1794, urgently requesting  payment  for legal 
services from his Uncle who apparently was slow in paying, with  note in  Jones’  hand at  foot 
detailing  payments;  also a letter to same from Jas. Hartley on the death of his (Hartley’s) wife  
(presumably Jones’ sister),  and other correspondence to Jones, 1780s-1805, with various 
references to bonds, debts, rents due, property transactions, money due to Mr. Patrick Fleming, 
etc.;  also a letter  from his sister Mary Brownrigg concluding ‘I send a goose which please to 
accept’, and a childish letter  from his grand-daughter  Editha Truell, addressed to ‘Papa Jones’, 
thanking him for a handsome present.  Some of the letters with postal markings, seals,  etc. , 
mostly on  irregular sheets of paper but  generally in good condition. A valuable archive with 
much interesting detail concerning legal/property transactions of the time, which may repay 
further detailed study.   €575 
170. LEWIS, Oscar. A. M. B. Some Aspects of His Life and Times Begun in Playful Mood for 
his Entertainment on his 75th Birthday and now Completed for his Sorrowing Friends as a token 
of Remembrance and Affection. Frontispiece portrait of Bender. San Francisco: The Grabhorn 
Press, 1941. First edition. Folio. pp. [viii], 14. Titlepage and decorations printed in blue and black 
ink, two black-and-white photographic portraits of Bender tipped in. Quarter beige linen, 
decorations in blue from foot to head of cloth where the cloth meets the blue papered boards. 
Illustration of a Shamrock on front cover, with 'AMB'. Title on printed label on spine. Limited 
edition of 250 copies privately printed by the Grabhorn Press for Samuel I. Wormser; printed in 
handset Goudy Modern on mold made paper. Coloured cartoon of Albert Bender by Dan Sweeny 
loosely inserted inside the rear cover. A fine copy.  €125 

Presentation slip of Samuel I. Wormser laid in.  
The text of this volume explores the life and accomplishments of Albert Maurice Bender (1866-1941) 
by a friend of long-standing. While Lewis remarks that "Not one of the facts here assembled is of the 
slightest importance to anyone," they do reveal a striking word image of Bender the man, and reveal a 
very different time from that of the twenty-first century. The frontispiece is a reproduction of an 
etching of Bender by Max Pollak (1886-1970) a Czech-born American painter and printmaker, one of 
whose specialties was portraiture; Pollak lived in San Francisco beginning in 1938. Also included is a 
humorous portrait of "Albert Bender and other benders" signed in the plate by Dan Sweeney (1888-
1958), California book and hotel label illustrator, that includes African-American train porters and 
attendants, which also conveys an era that no longer exists.  
A biography of Albert M. Bender printed by friends of his. Intended as a birthday present for Bender's 
75th birthday (which he did not live to see). 

171. [LIST] A Manuscript List of names organised by Irish counties,  indexed at head, 
eighteenth century, carefully written as though for printing, on good quality paper  watermarked  
‘J. HONIG / ZOON’,  stitched and prepared  for binding with vellum strips.  Some hundreds of 
names on circa 40 pages, but many pages and portions of others neatly removed, including for 
example the entire pages for Galway (indexed as p. 100) and Cavan (p. 113) which are not 
present.  Pages numbered to 128, but many pages removed.  Probably the membership list for an 
organisation or a convention, perhaps religious including some members of Grattan’s Parliament. 
Extensive listing for Counties Dublin, Kildare, Wicklow, Queen’s County, Kilkenny, Westmeath, 
Wexford,  Lowth, Longford, Kerry, Tipperary, Armagh, Antrim, Down, Fermanagh, Monaghan 
and Tyrone. Names include The Earl of Anglesey, Sir Compton Domville, Thomas Towers, John 
Lysaght, Thomas Burgh, William Tighe, The Earl of Blessington, Jonah Barrington, The Earl of 
Drogheda, Bishop of Ossory, Lord Loftus, Brabazon Newcomen, Richard Edgeworth, Viscount 
Doneraile, Standish Grady, The Earl of Shelburn, John FitzMaurice, William Blennerhasset, Sir 
Maurice Crosbie,  Thomas Orpen, Nathaniel Bland, Arthur Herbert, Lord Ranalagh, Lord Baron 
Blaney, a number of Bishops; some names identified as  ‘Speaker’.  An intriguing document, but 
evidently incomplete. In very good condition.   €195 
172. [LODGE, John]. The Usage of holding Parliaments and of Preparing and Passing Bills of 
Supply in Ireland stated from Record. Published by authority. Dublin: Printed by Boulter 
Grierson, Printer to the King's most Excellent Majesty, 1770. To which is added annotations, 
together with an address to His Excellency George Lord Viscount Townshend. Dublin: Re-
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printed for T. Ewing 1770. pp. 72 of 76. Original blue stitched wrapper, lower cover replaced. 
 €175 

Attributed to John Lodge. Goldsmiths'-Kress no. 10678. 

RARE DUBLIN PRINTING 
173. [LONDON] Panorama of London, Sackville-Street. The following is offered as A Guide to 
the Principal Objects, with the Distance and Bearing of Each, from the Top of the Albion Mills 
on the South End of Blackfryer's Bridge, from whence the View is taken, and where the 
Spectator is supposed to stand. Single sheet [210 x 260mm], Printed on one side only. Dublin: 
Matt. Williamson, 12 Grafton-street, n.d. (c.1790). A little frayed at edges, otherwise a very good 
copy of an unrecorded item  €475 

No copy located on COPAC or WorldCat. 

 
See items 173 & 174. 

174. [LONDON-DERRY SIEGE] A Ground Plat of London-Derry and Its Circumference. 
Pertinente af beeldinge van de Situatie van London-Derry, Tegenwoordig Belegert door Jacobus, 
gewesne Koning van Engeland, &c. [Definite depiction of the situation of (L)ondon-Derry, 
currently under siege by Jacobus, the former King of England]. With numbered key both in 
English and Dutch, numbering 42 locations in and around the city. t'Amsterdam, gedrukt by de 
Weduwe Steven Swart, Boekverkoopster besijden de Beurs na de Copy van Engeland, Met 
Prevelegie, 1689 [At Amsterdam, printed by Widow Steven Swart, Bookseller beside the Beurs, 
after an English Copy. With privilege]. Large quarto. 400 x 450mm. In Mount. In fine condition. 
Very rare.  €275 

The Siege of Derry in 1689 was the first major event in the Williamite War in Ireland. The siege was 
preceded by a first attempt against the town by Jacobite forces on 7 December 1688 that was foiled 
when 13 apprentices shut the gates. This was an act of rebellion against James II. 
The second attempt began on 18 April 1689 when James himself appeared before the walls with an 
Irish army led by Jacobite and French officers. The town was summoned to surrender but refused. The 
siege began. The besiegers tried to storm the walls, but all attacks failed. They then resorted to starving 
Derry out. They raised the siege and left when ships bringing food broke through to the town. The 
siege lasted 105 days from 18 April to 1 August 1689. 

175. [LONDONDERRY] View of the City of Londonderry Ireland. Wagner & McGuigan. 19th  
Century. Chromolithograph. Published by Joseph Goff, Philadelphia. 560 x 710cms. In very 
good condition. Rare.   €300 
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See item 175. 

176. LORIMER, Joyce. English and Irish Settlement on the River Amazon 1550-1646. 
Illustrated with maps. London: Hakluyt Society, 1989. pp. xxvi, 499. Blue cloth, titled in gilt, 
decorative gilt sailing ship to front cover and ruled edges. A fine copy in fine dust jacket.  €75 

During the first half of the seventeenth century English and Irish projectors made persistent efforts to 
maintain trading factories and plantations along the fabled Amazon river. The Irish ventures, although 
begun in partnership with the English can now be seen to have developed into a quite distinct initiative. 
They are the earliest example of independent Irish colonial projects in the New World. By the early 
1620s the Irish were known for their experience of the river and their expertise in Indian languages, 
proving far more efficient in their approach to exploiting Amazonia than the English. 

177. LUCAS, Charles. The Free-Holder's Address to the Free-Citizens of Dublin. Dublin : 
printed by James Esdall, on Cork-Hill, 1749. pp. 8. Modern quarter calf on marbled boards. 
Some toning, faint traces of old worming. A very good copy.  €385 

ESTC T94311. 
Charles Lucas (1713-1771), patriot, was born in Ballyingaddy, County Clare, having served the usual 
apprenticeship he became an apothecary and for many years kept a shop in Charles Street, Dublin. He 
later became a doctor, and entered upon an extensive and lucrative practice in the metropolis. In 1748 a 
parliamentary seat for the City of Dublin became vacant and Lucas put himself forward as a candidate. 
To advance his position he published twenty political addresses to his fellow-citizens, explaining his 
views on the constitution, reflecting severely on the corruption prevailing in the Irish House of 
Commons, and advocating Molyneux's principles in favour of parliamentary integrity and 
independence. The establishment was furious and prevented Lucas from proceeding to the polls. The 
Commons, on a motion of Sir Richard Cox, ordered Lucas and his printer Esdall to appear at the Bar of 
the House. Fearing imprisonment he fled to England. 
After his return to Dublin in 1761, he was greeted with great popular rejoicing, and in July, the degree 
of Doctor of Physics was conferred on him by Trinity College. He was elected M.P. and continued to 
represent the city until his death in 1771. His translation of 'Magna Charta Libertatum Civitatis Dublini' 
was a forceful document, and tended to draw attention to public rights which had long lain in abeyance. 

178. LYDON, J.F. The Lordship of Ireland in the Middle Ages. Dublin: Gill and Macmillan, 
1972. pp. 295. Green papered boards, titled in gilt.  A very good copy in pictorial dust jacket. 
Scarce.  €50 

This work examines the feudal lordship of Ireland as a whole, tracing the origins of the conflicting 
Gaelic and Anglo-Irish traditions which were to determine the whole pattern of Irish history in 
succeeding centuries. 
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179. LYDON, James. Ed. by. The English in Medieval Ireland. Dublin: Royal Irish Academy, 
1984. pp. iv, 168. Brown papered boards, title in black on spine. A fine copy in pictorial dust 
jacket.  €75 

After the Anglo-Norman invasion of Ireland in the twelfth century, settlers imported new customs and 
language. These essays examine the cultural mix, which eventually led to their becoming 'Hibernis 
Ipsis Hiberniores' and, much later, in some instances the Anglo-Irish. 

180. LYNCH, John. P. The Melodies of Ireland, arranged for the Piano Forte. By John P. 
Lynch. Dublin: Published by S. J. Pigott, [1850]. Folio. pp. [iv], 6, 71. Titlepage vignette. Blind-
stamped olive-green cloth, gilt decorated with harp, Irish hound, round tower and ruined church 
in gilt on upper cover; replicated in blind on lower cover. Signature of Mary C. Browne, 
Kingstown on margin of titlepage. Professional paper repair to one leaf, partial loss to margin of 
three leaves, not affecting text; corners lightly bumped, wear to spine ends. A very good copy. 
Extremely rare.  €675 

 
COPAC locates 3 copies only. No copy located on WorldCat. 
Titlepage vignettes of  Bank & Trinity College, The Cove of Cork, The Giants Causeway, Killarney, 
and The Four Courts. Originally issued in parts. 
The collection of historic piano music illustrates a rich seam of indigenous repertoire that has been 
largely ignored for well over a century. Ireland’s airs had long been admired and were collected from 
travelling harpers, a practice that dramatically increased in the final years of the eighteenth century and 
into the nineteenth. The prominence of the harpers’ music was further enhanced abroad through the 
popularity of Thomas Moore’s Irish Melodies, the songs themselves largely based on the harpers’ airs. 
As a result, the poet created a farther-reaching interest in Irish music in continental Europe. Piano 
works using Irish melodies remained in vogue through the mid-nineteenth century, before dwindling 
rapidly. 
Includes the following melodies: Planxty Kelly, Coolun, Savournah Deelish, The Groves of Blarney, 
Carolan's Receipt, Murphy Delany, Kitty Tyrrel, Garryowen, Brian Borrooimhe's March, The Wedding 
of Ballyporeen, Nancy Dawson, Luggelaw, Youghall Harbour, Sios augus Sios Liom, Sheela na Guira, 
Banks of Banna, Planxty Connor, Farewell Eamon, Paddy O'Rafferty, The Cruiskeen Lawn, The 
Lamentation of Aughrim, O'Sullivan's March, Molly MacAlpin, The Girl I Left Behind Me, etc. 

181. LYNCH, Patricia, STAUNTON, Helen, & DEEVY, Teresa. Lisheen at the Valley Farm 
and Other Stories. Illustrated by Beatrice Salkeld. Dublin: The Gayfield Press, Printed by The 
Kerryman, Tralee, 1945. Small folio. pp. 63. Pictorial wrappers. Light fading to spine. A very 
good copy. Scarce.  €235 

COPAC locates 3 copies only. WorldCat 4. 



De Búrca  Ra re Books 

70 

 

Patricia Lynch (1898-1972), children's author, was born in Cork. The family moved to London 
following her father's death and she was educated there, in Scotland and Belgium. Her first book won 
the Tailteann silver medal in 1932. 

182. LYNCH, Patricia. Strangers at the Fair and other Stories. Illustrated by Eileen Coghlan. 
Dublin: Browne & Nolan Limited, The Richview Press, n.d. (c.1945). First edition. Small quarto. 
Grey papered boards, title in brown on upper cover and along spine. Old inoffensive stain to 
lower board encroaching on endpapers. A very good copy. Very rare.  €165 

COPAC locates only 4 copies. 
With frontispiece, seven full page colour illustrations, and line drawings to text by Eileen Coghlan. 
Down the mountain from a little thatched white cottage, jogging along with Long Ears to the Fair and 
hoping to get a good price for the kids and bonavs and maybe passing through the Gap we'll encounter 
a leprechaun or some of the Good People and be carried away to Tír na nÓg the land of eternal youth. 
There is humour and fantasy in these stories which will appeal to children of every age. 

183. M'CALL, John. Life of James Clarence Mangan. Dublin: T.D. Sullivan, n.d. (c.1887). pp. 
31. Original green wrapper with portrait of Mangan on upper cover. Covers strengthened. A good 
copy. Very rare.  €165 

COPAC locates 2 copies only. 

I.R.A. & THE FIGHT FOR FREEDOM 
184. McCANN, John. War By The Irish. Profusely illustrated. Tralee: The Kerryman, 1946. 
First edition. pp. 211, 53 (photos). Quarter cloth on grey blue papered boards. A very good copy 
in repaired dust jacket.  €95 

A collection of first-hand accounts of actions fought by the Irish Republican Army with the British 
Forces, during the War of Independence. 

185. McCARTHY, Michael J.F. Priests and People in Ireland. Illustrated. London: Hodder & 
Stoughton, [1911]. pp. xv, 624, 1 (appendix). Red pictorial cloth, titled in black. Mild fading to 
cover. A very good copy.  €50 

Michael McCarthy (1864-1928) Irish lawyer and an anti-clerical author was born in Midleton, County 
Cork. He was educated at the Vincentian seminary in Cork City, at Midleton College and took a B.A. 
at Trinity College Dublin in 1885. In 1887 he was called to the Irish Bar. Notably and almost uniquely 
for an Irish nationalist, McCarthy was opposed to the increasing social influence of the Roman 
Catholic Church in Ireland, on the approach to Irish independence. As the Catholic Church still 
controls most Irish schools and universities, his books and independent stance have not received much 
attention in the last century. They were best-sellers in their day, having an influence on commentators 
such as James Joyce. He described his books on Ireland as sociology. He also wrote a novel 
(Gallowglass) and a book on the emerging power of Japan in 1905. 

186. McDONAGH, Michael. Irish Graves in England. Illustrated. Dublin: Evening Telegraph, 
1888. pp. 148 (double column). Original pictorial stapled wrappers. Spine evenly faded. Staples 
rusted. A fine copy.  €95 

The contents includes biographical sketches of noted Irish people who were buried in England: Oliver 
Goldsmith; Laurence Sterne; Edmund Burke; Thomas Crofton Croker; James Barry;  Rev. Arthur 
O'Leary; Thomas Carmody; Lady Morgan; Samuel Lover; Thomas Parnell; John Wilson Croker; Hon. 
Thomas Boyle and George Farquahar; John Henry Foley; Catherine Hayes; Lord Castlereagh; Michael 
Balfe and Vincent Wallace; Duke of Wellington; Richard Brinsley Sheridan; William Mulready; Peg 
Woffington; Feargus O'Connor; Thomas Moore; William Maginn; John Francis O'Donnell; Kitty 
Clive; Daniel Maclise; Charles Macklin; Mrs. S.C. Hall; Henry O'Brien; The "Fair Geraldine"; Sir 
Martin Archer Shee; Rev. George Croly "Pamela"; Mrs. Ellen Forrester; Bartholomew Simmons. 

187. MacDONAGH, Thomas. [Signatory of 1916 Proclamation] Lyrical Poems. Dublin: The 
Irish Review, 1913. Quarto. pp. [8], 86 [1]. Blue cloth, titled in gilt on upper cover and spine. 
Limited to 500 copies only. Top edge gilt, remainder deckled. Light fading to cover, minor wear 
to spine-ends. A very good clean copy.  €475 

Thomas MacDonagh (1878-1916), poet, dramatist and patriot, born at Cloughjordan, County Tipperary 
and educated at Rockwell College. In 1902 he joined the Gaelic League, moving to Dublin in 1908 
became the first staff member and assistant head to Patrick Pearse at St. Enda's College at 
Rathfarnham. Later he became disillusioned with the Gaelic League, as Yeats recorded in his diary. He 
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studied part-time at U.C.D. and wrote the present work as an M.A. thesis, in which he claimed 
Campion as an author of Irish extraction. A signatory to the 'Proclamation of the Irish Republic', he 
took part in the Easter Rising as commander of the Volunteers in Jacob's factory. With the other leaders 
he was condemned to death by a British court-martial, and executed by firing squad on 3 May 1916. 

188. MacDONNELL, Eneas. The Roman Catholic Oath  illustrated by Roman Catholic 
Authorities and Lord John Russell's Resolution illustrated by extracts from Speeches of its 
Proposer and Supporters. London: Edward Churton, 1835. pp. 16. Recent marbled wrappers. In 
very good condition. Exceedingly rare.  €195 

COPAC locates 6 copies only. 
Eneas MacDonnell (1783-1858), barrister, pamphleteer, and agent of the Catholic Association, was 
born in County Mayo, fourth son of Charles MacDonnell, a merchant of Clonagh, Westport, and his 
wife Jane (née Miller). He was educated at the Lay College, Maynooth (opened 1802), and called to the 
Irish bar in 1810, whereupon he began practising on the Connacht circuit. He entered politics at 
Castlebar, where on 17 September 1810 he gave a lengthy address (published in the Dublin Evening 
Post) to a Mayo county meeting called to promote a petition for catholic relief. 
Until 1815 he was editor of the Cork Mercantile Chronicle; he then set up, in the interest of the 
Catholic Association, the Dublin Chronicle. It was ‘a spirited but never a very influential newspaper’ 
(Inglis) and, as the only Dublin paper not receiving a government subsidy, lasted two years (June 1815 
to August 1817). MacDonnell's ownership of the Dublin Chronicle brought him a conviction for libel 
in the court of king's bench (May 1816), which may have hastened the paper's demise and the decline 
of the Catholic Association. 
He was also imprisoned in 1828 on an action taken by Archbishop Trench of Tuam. A prolific 
pamphleteer and advocate of the Catholic Association which he represented in London as 
parliamentary agent. Lord Norbury seeing him leave Archbishop Troy's house said: "There's the pious 
Eneas coming from the 'sack' of Troy."  
This tract was submitted to the consideration of the Roman Catholic members of Parliament. 

189. Mac FIRBIS, Duald. On the Fomorians and the Norsemen. The original Irish text, edited 
with translation and notes by Alexander Bugge. Christiana: Bogtrykkeri, 1905. Royal octavo. pp. 
viii, 37 Printed wrappers. A very good copy.  €165 

Dubhaltach Mac Fhirbhisigh, also known as Dubhaltach Óg mac Giolla Íosa Mór mac Dubhaltach Mór 
Mac Fhirbhisigh, Duald Mac Firbis, Dudly Ferbisie, and Dualdus Firbissius (fl. 1643-1671) was an 
Irish scribe, translator, historian and genealogist. Active during the years c.1640 to 1671, he was one of 
the last traditionally trained Irish Gaelic scholars, and was a member of the Clan MacFhirbhisigh 
(Fergus), a leading family of northern Connacht. His best-known work is the 'Leabhar na nGenealach', 
which was published in 2004 as The Great Book of Irish Genealogies, by Éamonn de Búrca, more than 
300 years after it had been written. 
He compiled this monumental Great Book of Genealogies in Galway at the height of the Cromwellian 
Wars in the mid-seventeenth century. The work has long been recognised as the most important source 
for the study of Irish family history, and it is also of great importance to historians of pre-17th century 
Ireland since it details the ancestry of many significant figures in Irish history - including: Brian 
Boroimhe (d.1014); Ulick Burke, Marquis of Clanricarde (d.1657); James Butler, Duke of Ormonde 
(d.1688); Somhairle Buidhe (Sorley Boy) MacDonnell (d.1589); Randal MacDonnell, Marquis of 
Antrim (d.1683); Garrett Óg Fitzgerald, Earl of Kildare (d.1536); Diarmuid Mac Murchadha (d.1171); 
Myler Magrath, Archbishop of Cashel (d.1622), Murrough O’Brien, Baron of Inchiquin (d.1674); 
Feagh MacHugh O’Byrne (d.1597); Rory O’Conor.(d.1198); Red Hugh O’Donnell (d.1602); Hugh 
O’Neill, Earl of Tyrone (d.1616); Owen Roe O’Neill (d.1649), and many, many more. 
This tract on the Fomorians and the Lochlannachs (i.e. Norsemen) forms part of the Great Book of Mac 
Fhirbhisigh. 

DEDICATED TO IRISH SOLDIERS IN THE SERVICE OF FRANCE 
190. MacGEOGHEGAN, M. l'Abbé. Histoire De L'Irlande Ancienne et Moderne. Tirée des 
Monumens les plus authentiques. With six folding maps (one coloured in outline) by Robert de 
Vaugondy. Three volumes. Paris & Amsterdam: Chez Antoine Boudet, 1758/63. Quarto. pp. (1) 
xlviii, 488, 2 (errata), (2) lxxxiv, x, 376, [2], (3) ix, [1], 377-798. Title vignettes; head and tail-
pieces, capitals, marginal notes. Contemporary full mottled calf, spine divided into six panels by 
five gilt raised bands, title and volume number in gilt on contrasting red and black morocco 
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labels in the second and third the remainder tooled in gilt to a centre-and-corner design. All edges 
sprinkled. Armorial bookplate of James Cleland, Rathgill near Bangor, and James Rose Cleland, 
Rath Gael House on pastedowns. Wear to spine ends and extremities. All edges sprinkled. A very 
good set. Scarce.  €1,250 

COPAC locates 10 sets only. 
James MacGeoghegan (1701-1764), historian and cleric was born near Uisnech in County Westmeath 
and belonged to the family known in Irish as Cinel Fhiachach. He was a kinsman of Richard 
MacGeoghegan the defender of Dunboy in 1602, and Conall MacGeoghegan, translator of the 'Annals 
of Clonmacnoise', as well as Francis O'Molloy, author of 'Lucerna Fidelium'. This three volume work 
extends from the earliest period to the Treaty of Limerick. It combines Jacobitism with Irish patriotism, 
asserting the Royal title of the Stuarts while condemning England's misgovernment of Ireland, insisting 
on Ireland's status as a kingdom, and praising its past cultural achievements. It is dedicated to the Irish 
troops in the service of France and the author consulted the manuscript copy of the 'Book of Lecan', 
which at that time was housed in the Irish College in Paris. An English translation by Patrick O'Kelly 
appeared in Dublin in 1831 and was republished in 1844 with a continuation to the present time by 
John Mitchel.  
The maps included are: Carte de l'Ancienne Irlande; Province d'Ultonie; Province de Momonie; 
Province de Connacie; Province de Midie et de Lagénie; Royaume d'Irlande (coloured in outline). 

191. MacGEOGHEGAN, Abbé. The History of Ireland Ancient & Modern. Taken from the 
most authentic records and dedicated to the Irish Brigade. Translated from the French by Patrick 
O'Kelly. With portrait of Patrick Sarsfield and engraved half-title. Dublin: Duffy, 1844. Super 
royal octavo. pp. 622 (double column). Half green morocco over marbled boards. Spine divided 
into six panels by five gilt raised bands, title in gilt on red morocco label in second. Library 
stamp of Essex Lawn, Roscommon on endpapers. Usual marginal stain to engraved portrait and 
half-title. A near fine and attractive copy.  €185 

In his preface O'Kelly states: "One of the most important works that have ever been written respecting 
Ireland". 
 

 
See items 186, 191 & 194. 

EXTREMELY RARE DUBLIN EDITION 
192. MACKENZIE, James. The History of Health and the Art of Preserving it: or, an Account 
of all that has been recommended by Physicians and Philosophers ... By James Mackenzie. 
Dublin: Printed for G. and A. Ewing, 1759. 12mo. pp. xii, 276. Contemporary full calf, title on 
original morocco letterpiece on spine. From the library of Richard Law, with his armorial 
bookplate on front pastedown. Minor wear to spine ends. A very good copy. Extremely rare. 
 €475 

COPAC locates 3 copies only of the Dublin edition. ESTC T058748. 
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193. MAGUIRE, William J. Irish Literary Figures. Biographies in Miniature. Vol. I. (all 
published). Dublin: Metropolitan, 1945. First edition. pp. 221. Green papered boards, title in 
black along spine. Presentation copy, signed by the author. Repair to front endpaper. A very good 
copy in repaired dust jacket.  €65 

Includes the short biographies of: James Ware, William Petty, Turlough O'Carolan, Laurence Sterne, 
Charles Lucas, Edmund Burke, William Stokes, James Clarence Mangan, William Haliday, Charles J. 
Kickham, Robert Dwyer Joyce, Oliver Goldsmith, Jonathan Swift, George Moore, Oscar Wilde, W.B. 
Yeats and others. 

194. MAHONEY, Thomas H.D. Edmund Burke and Ireland. Illustrated. Cambridge, Mass: 
Harvard U.P., 1960. pp. xvi, 413. Green cloth, title in gilt on spine. Previous owner's signature on 
front endpaper. A very good copy in worn dust jacket.  €35 

Edmund Burke's profound concern for the Irish constitution has been generally slighted in favour of his 
British parliamentary career. Nevertheless, the first political work of Burke's public career was his 
'Tract on the Popery Laws,' and the last letter he published was on the state of Ireland. 

A GREAT RARITY - SURVIVAL FROM A GENIUS OF THE  FAMINE YEARS 
195. MANGAN, James Clarence. Autographed Letter Signed from James Clarence Mangan to 
Theodore A. Purcell, Esq., Editor of The Irish Monthly [Magazine]. Three and a half pages 
octavo, written in a neat and legible hand. Dated January 8, 1846, the same year in which he was 
dismissed from his library employment at Trinity (the precise reasons are not recorded, but were 
probably related to alcoholism). An interesting letter in which he states the has just finished his 
translation for the next month's University Magazine. His ill health causes him to write and 
apologise to Purcell "my backwardness in fulfilling my promise of having a tale for you ... " and 
"If you can possibly by any stretch of editorial mercy"  extend the deadline of his article for the 
magazine "grant me time until the 15th you shall positively have the M.S. on that day." He 
underlines and stresses that this will not happen again and "I consent that you shall forever 
thereafter exclude me fron the pages of the Irish Monthly." He concludes by stating that he 
intends making a visit on Saturday (at 5p.m.) - "for I have a few matters to speak to you about, 
though only in confidence." Professionally restored and conserved. In fine condition Extremely 
rare.   €3,950 

James Clarence Mangan, (1803-1849), poet, translator, and prolific writer of almost every kind of verse 
whose best work, inspired by love of Ireland, ranks high in Irish poetry. He was probably born 1 May 
1803 in Dublin, the second of five children of James Mangan from Shanagolden, County Limerick, 
who may have been a hedge-school teacher, and Catherine (née Smith), whose family owned farmland 
in County Meath as well as commercial property in Dublin. There is no record of his birth, but his 
baptism took place on 2 May 1803 at the Catholic chapel in Rosemary Lane in the Liberties. The name 
‘Clarence’ was a nom de plume adopted as an adult.  
The Mangans ran a grocery at 3 Fishamble Street near Christ Church, but the father's extravagance and 
unwise attempts at property speculation appear to have led to bankruptcy, and the family changed 
address several times after 1810. With the financial support of his mother's family, Mangan was 
educated at a Jesuit School in Saul's Court, followed by periods at schools in Derby Square, Arran 
Quay, and Chancery Lane, gaining a knowledge of Latin, French, Spanish, and Italian. At the age of 
fifteen Mangan became a copying clerk in a scrivener’s office and remained one for ten years. He then 
lived as best he could, contributing to the prestigious 'Dublin University Magazine' and to the major 
nationalist newspaper, 'The Nation'.  
Mangan's contact with antiquarians such as George Petrie and John O'Donovan in the 1830s led to his 
employment as copyist at the ordnance survey office from 1838 to 1841, and sparked his interest in the 
Irish-language material then being collected, edited, and translated by these scholars. He  appears to 
have had no more than a cursory knowledge of Irish, and relied on others to provide him with literal 
translations which he would then ‘versify.’ His Irish translations (beginning with ‘The Woman of 
Three Cows’ in 1840) were celebrated for capturing the spirit, if not the exact sense, of the originals 
(although scholars such as O'Donovan sometimes displayed irritation at the poet's willingness to invent 
and embellish).  
When it was no longer possible for financial reasons to continue employing him at the ordnance 
survey, Petrie and others arranged for Mangan to work as a cataloguer in Trinity College library (1842-
6), where the young John Mitchel famously spotted him perched on a ladder, ghost-like and absorbed  
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in the reading of a large volume. During the 1840s 
Mangan's work took an increasingly political turn, 
especially after his recruitment by Charles Gavan Duffy to 
write for the 'Nation' in 1842. He published some of his 
most complex and memorable poetry in that paper during 
the famine years of 1846 and 1847, and then in John 
Mitchel's radical 'United Irishman' during the spring of 
1848. Some of these poems, like ‘Dark Rosaleen’ and 
‘O'Hussey's Ode to the Maguire’, are impressive in their 
emotional and rhythmic power. Others, like the harrowing 
‘Siberia’ and ‘A vision of Connaught in the XIIIth 
century’, display a psychological intensity unique among 
Irish poets of the period. 
Mangan's final years were spent in considerable distress, 
with no fixed abode, suffering from ill health, depression, 
alcoholism, and perhaps opium addiction,  so his irregular 
income in this latter period derived from his writing and 
from the generosity of friends, including Charles Gavan 
Duffy, John Mitchel, Samuel Ferguson and the Rev. C. P. 
Meehan. These benefactors tended to view Mangan with a 
combination of sympathy, frustration, and distaste as he 
delivered his poems for immediate payment, or borrowed 
money, then disappeared into a world of ‘tap-rooms and 
low public houses’ (O'Donoghue, 178). In the summer of 

1849, having already spent some days in the Kilmainham fever sheds suffering from cholera, Mangan 
was discovered in a state of severe malnutrition, and was admitted to the Meath Hospital. He died 
seven days later on 20 June 1849, his last poetic effusions apparently consigned to the fire by a nurse. 
The poet was buried in Glasnevin cemetery: according to C. P. Meehan, only three mourners attended 
the funeral. 
W. B. Yeats admired Mangan as ‘our one poet raised to the first rank by intensity’ far superior to the 
poetic propagandists that surrounded him, while James Joyce, also an admirer, saw in Mangan the 
figure of a tragic artist imprisoned by a ‘hysteric nationalism’ he could not transcend. Among 
international writers, Edgar Allen Poe was almost certainly influenced by him, and Herman Melville 
was a known admirer. A handful of poems, including ‘Dark Rosaleen’, ‘O'Hussey's ode to the 
Maguire’, ‘A vision of Connaught in the XIIIth century’, and ‘The nameless one’, featured regularly in 
Irish school texts for much of the twentieth century. 
His physical appearance reflected his eccentricity: Charles Gavan Duffy remembered him ‘dressed in a 
blue cloak, midsummer or midwinter, and a hat of fantastic shape, under which golden hair as fine and 
as silky as a woman's hung in unkempt tangles, and deep blue eyes lighted a face as colourless as 
parchment’ (Duffy, 109-10). Sometimes this attire was supplemented by two voluminous umbrellas 
and green goggles. Along with these public mannerisms, contemporary accounts remark on Mangan's 
extreme personal shyness and solitary behaviour. For the most part he seems to have avoided close 
personal relationships. He told Gavan Duffy that he had made a proposal of marriage to a certain 
Margaret Stackpoole in 1834, but that she had rejected him. 
A disheartening and long accepted 'fact' about the poet James Clarence Mangan is that a relatively very 
small number of his letters survive, and that those that do are mainly from the last few miserable years 
of his life. William Butler Yeats, in his youthful inquiry into the life and love affair of Mangan's heard 
from Mangan's old friend and 'Nation' editor Charles Gavan Duffy that "he lent a dozen or more 
unpublished letters of Mangan's giving ... Mangan's own account of it (the love affair) to the Irish 
Exhibition at Earl's Court, but never had been able to recover them, owing to the scandalous neglect of 
the committee." 

196. [MAPS] Maps to Accompany the Irish Agriculturist's Guide to the Principles of Land 
Valuation. Engraved and printed in colours by J. Bartholomew, Edinburgh. Dublin: E. Ponsonby, 
116 Grafton Street, n.d. [c.1890]. Folio [345 x 485mm.] Original green wrappers, title on large 
printed label on upper cover. Rebound preserving original wrappers. Occasional foxing. A very 
good copy. Extremely rare.  €575 

No copy located on COPAC or WorldCat. Not in NLI. See illustration below. 



Ca ta logue 143 

75 

 

There are four very detailed maps: Ireland showing the Ordnance Sheets in each County and the Poor 
Law Unions; Ireland showing the Geological Formations; Ireland showing the Climatological & 
Hydrographical Relations, as the dependent on the Principal Districts of Elevation; Ireland showing the 
Proportions of Pasture & Tillage in Districts, as affected by Rainfall & Aspect. 

SIGNED HATCHARDS BINDING 
197. MARCUS AURELIUS ANTONINUS. Marcus 
Aurelius. London: Published by Arthur L Humphreys, 1909. 
Small quarto. pp. [iv], 286. Title printed in red and black. 
Bound by Hatchards of Piccadilly with their name stamped 
on turn-in of upper board, in full red crushed levant morocco. 
Covers framed by a single gilt fillet with gilt decoration in 
corners; replicated on spine, title in gilt direct in second panel 
and on upper cover; wide gilt turn-ins ruled in gilt; cream 
endpapers; board edges ruled in gilt; red and green endbands. 
Some mild foxing to endpapers, spine evenly faded. All 
edges gilt. A very good and attractive copy.                   €465 

Translated in 1862 by George Long the English classical scholar. 
Marcus Aurelius Marcus Aurelius Antoninus Augustus (121-180) 
was a Roman emperor from 161 to 180 and a Stoic philosopher. 
He was the last of the rulers known as the Five Good Emperors (a 
term coined some thirteen  centuries later by Niccolò 
Machiavelli), and the last emperor of the Pax Romana, an age of 
relative peace and stability for the Roman Empire. He served as 
Roman consul in 140, 145, and 161. 

IN FINE SOTHERAN BINDING 
198. MASSON, Frédéric. Cavaliers de Napoléon. Illustrations d'après les tableaux et aquarelles 
de Édouard Detaille. Coloured frontispiece and thirty-one illustrations. Paris: Boussod, Valadon 
& Cie., Éditeurs, 24, Boulevard des Capucines, n.d. (c.1895). Quarto. pp. [iv], 238, [1], 21 
(plates). Title printed in red and black. Bound by Sotheran of Piccadilly in full straight-grained 
blue levant morocco. Upper cover framed by gilt fillets, arabesque and floral rolls enclosing in 
the centre panel the author and title in gilt, ornately decorated with gilt wasps surrounding in the 
centre laurel wreaths with Napoléon's Emperor crown and letter 'N' in gilt. Tooling replicated on 
lower cover, except for centre panel which has a gilt eagle within a laurel wreath. Spine divided 
into six panels by five thick gilt raised bands; title, author and year in gilt direct in the second, 
third and sixth, the remainder tooled with wasps and royal coats of arms. Board edges ruled in 
gilt. Wide gilt doublures with gilt fillets, arabesque and floral rolls, binder's signature stamped in 
gilt on lower panel; splash marbled endpapers; blue, white and gold endbands. Top edge gilt. 
Occasional mild foxing to prelims. A fine copy in a superb binding.  €2,250 

Publication date taken from colophon. Publisher's initials as title vignette. Plates and illustrations have 
red captions on guard sheets. See illustration below. 
Napoléon Bonaparte (1769-1821) French statesman and military leader who rose to prominence during 
the French Revolution and led several successful campaigns during the French Revolutionary Wars. As 
Napoleon I, he was Emperor of the French from 1804 until 1814, and again briefly in 1815 (during the 
Hundred Days). Napoleon dominated European and global affairs for more than a decade while leading 
France against a series of coalitions in the Napoleonic Wars. He won most of these wars and the vast 
majority of his battles, building a large empire that ruled over continental Europe before its final 
collapse in 1815. One of the greatest commanders in history, his wars and campaigns are studied at 
military schools worldwide. Napoleon's political and cultural legacy has endured as one of the most 
celebrated and controversial leaders in human history. 
He was born Napoleone di Buonaparte in Corsica, to a relatively modest family from minor Italian 
nobility. When the Revolution broke out in 1789, Napoleon was serving as an artillery officer in the 
French army. Seizing the new opportunities presented by the Revolution, he rapidly rose through the 
ranks of the military, becoming a general at age 24. The Directory eventually gave him command of 
the Army of Italy after he suppressed a revolt against the government from royalist insurgents. At age 
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twenty-six, he began his first military campaign against the Austrians and their Italian allies - winning 
virtually every battle, conquering the Italian Peninsula in a year, and becoming a national hero. In 
1798, he led a military expedition to Egypt that served as a springboard to political power. He 
engineered a coup in November 1799 and became First Consul of the Republic. His ambition and 
public approval inspired him to go further, and in 1804 he became the first Emperor of the French. 
Intractable differences with the British meant that the French were facing a Third Coalition by 1805. 
Napoleon shattered this coalition with decisive victories in the Ulm Campaign and a historic triumph 
over Russia and Austria at the Battle of Austerlitz, which led to the elimination of the thousand-year-
old Holy Roman Empire. In 1806, the Fourth Coalition took up arms against him because Prussia 
became worried about growing French influence on the continent. Napoleon quickly defeated Prussia 
at the battles of Jena and Auerstedt, then marched the Grand Army deep into Eastern Europe and 
annihilated the Russians in June 1807 at the Battle of Friedland. France then forced the defeated 
nations of the Fourth Coalition to sign the Treaties of Tilsit in July 1807, bringing an uneasy peace to 
the continent. Tilsit signified the high watermark of the French Empire. In 1809, the Austrians and the 
British challenged the French again during the War of the Fifth Coalition, but Napoleon solidified his 
grip over Europe after triumphing at the Battle of Wagram in July. 
Hoping to extend the Continental System and choke off British trade with the European mainland, 
Napoleon invaded Iberia and declared his brother Joseph the King of Spain in 1808. The Spanish and 
the Portuguese revolted with British support. The Peninsular War lasted six years, featured extensive 
guerrilla warfare, and ended in victory for the Allies. The Continental System caused recurring 
diplomatic conflicts between France and its client states, especially Russia. Unwilling to bear the 
economic consequences of reduced trade, the Russians routinely violated the Continental System and 
enticed Napoleon into another war. The French launched a major invasion of Russia in the summer of 
1812. The resulting campaign witnessed the collapse of the Grand Army and the destruction of Russian 
cities, and inspired a renewed push against Napoleon by his enemies. In 1813, Prussia and Austria 
joined Russian forces in a Sixth Coalition against France. A lengthy military campaign culminated in a 
large Allied army defeating Napoleon at the Battle of Leipzig in October 1813. The Allies then invaded 
France and captured Paris in the spring of 1814, forcing Napoleon to abdicate in April. He was exiled 
to the island of Elba near Rome and the Bourbons were restored to power. However, Napoleon escaped 
from Elba in February 1815 and took control of France once again. The Allies responded by forming a 
Seventh Coalition, which defeated Napoleon at the Battle of Waterloo in June. The British exiled him 
to the remote island of Saint Helena in the South Atlantic, where he died six years later at the age of 
fifty-one. 
Napoleon had an extensive and powerful influence on the modern world, bringing liberal reforms to the 
numerous territories that he conquered and controlled, such as the Low Countries, Switzerland, and 
large parts of modern Italy and Germany. He implemented fundamental liberal policies in France and 
throughout Western Europe. His legal achievement, the Napoleonic Code, has influenced the legal 
systems of more than 70 nations around the world. British historian Andrew Roberts stated, "The ideas 
that underpin our modern world - meritocracy, equality before the law, property rights, religious 
toleration, modern secular education, sound finances, and so on—were championed, consolidated, 
codified and geographically extended by Napoleon. To them he added a rational and efficient local 
administration, an end to rural banditry, the encouragement of science and the arts, the abolition of 
feudalism and the greatest codification of laws since the fall of the Roman Empire." 

199. MATHEWS, Thomas. The O'Neills of Ulster. Their History and Genealogy. With 
illustrations, some notices of the Northern Septs. Introduction by Francis J. Bigger. Three 
volumes. Dublin: Sealy Bryers & Walker, 1907. Crown octavo. pp. (1) xii, 404, (2) vi, 437, (3) 
[iv], iv, 369. Titles in red and black. Original cream cloth, lettered in gilt and with O'Neill arms 
in red on upper covers. Three genealogies, one folding, one multi-folding; nine illustrations of 10 
(lacking the reproduction of Speed's Map of Ulster). A very good set. Rare.  €1,650 

A magnificent history of the great Ulster clan (the Red Hand of Ulster was taken from their arms). 
Their territory being Tir Eoghan which in early times comprised not only modern Tyrone but most of 
Derry and part of Donegal. The Ui Néill i.e. descendants of Niall of the Nine Hostages, were, almost 
without interruption, High Kings of Ireland. In the fourteenth century a branch of the clan migrated to 
Antrim and were known as Clann Aodha Bhuidhe and in the seventeenth century a branch of the 
O'Neills of the Fews settled in the barony of Gallen, County Mayo. 
The rarity of the present work is due to a fire at Sealy’s which destroyed most of the edition. 
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See items 196 & 198. 

200. [MAYO LANDLORD] An extensive collection of about 100 A.L.S. relating to property in 
Mayo and Roscommon, mostly 1890s, mostly from  Col. Alfred Knox  (land agent, of Mount 
Falcon, Ballina) to Capt. H. Hastings Jones  (landlord, of Ardnaree, Ballina and 150 Cromwell 
Road,  South Kensington) relating mostly to various named tenants on Irish properties owned by 
Jones, who was evidently a substantial landlord (in one letter Col. Knox  mentions collecting 
£400 in rents in Easkey recently).   With a few scribbled draft replies from Jones, and a small 
amount of unrelated correspondence.    
On a quick reading, Col. Knox seems to have been a conscientious agent, trying to treat the 
tenants fairly and constructively; Jones’ draft replies suggest that he was at times impatient and 
peremptory.   
A comprehensive and interesting correspondence, largely unsorted  but generally in good 
condition, which would certainly repay detailed study.   €675 

AQUILLA SMITH'S COPY 
201. MILLAR, James. A New Course of Chemistry: In which the Theory and Practice of that 
Art are delivered in a Familiar and Intelligible Manner ... and the Preparations of the Several 
Medicines are laid down ... Together with a succinct account of the Several Drugs used in the 
Preparation of Chemical Medicines; as to their Nature, Production and Country. London: Printed 
for D. Browne; Lockyer Davis; and J. Ward, 1754. Octavo. pp. viii, 384, [8 (index)]. 
Contemporary full calf, title in gilt on maroon morocco label on professionally rebacked spine. 
From the library of Aquilla Smith with his armorial bookplate on front pastedown. Signature of 
Samuel Cooper, dated 1779, on top margin of titlepage and his arms blind-stamped on upper 
cover. A very good crisp copy. Exceedingly rare.  €785 

COPAC locates 9 copies only. ESTCT127527. 
Provenance: From the library of Aquilla Smith (1806-1890) a highly regarded medical doctor, 
numismatist and archaeologist. He represented the Irish College of Physicians on the General Medical 
Council for almost forty years, and was an authority on Irish numismatics and Irish antiquities. Smith 
was born in Nenagh, County Tipperary. In 1831 he married his first cousin Esther, daughter of George 
Faucett, and they had thirteen children, including Vincent Arthur Smith. 
Smith was educated privately in Dublin; he entered Trinity College Dublin in 1823, and went on to 
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study at the Royal College of Surgeons in Ireland, but owing to ill-health, switched to medicine. He 
was licensed by the King and Queen's College of Physicians in Ireland in 1833, and received the degree 
of MD honoris causa in 1839. He also edited the 'Dublin Pharmacopaeia'. Smith was King's Professor 
of Materia Medica and Pharmacy in the School of Physic from 1864 to 1881, and physician-in-ordinary 
to Sir Patrick Dun's Hospital. He represented the Irish College of Physicians on the General Medical 
Council from 1851 to 1890. 

 
A selection of some items from this catalogue. 

WHAT KNOWLEDGE OF THE 
VISUAL WORLD CAN A BLIND MAN HAVE? 

202. MOLYNEUX, William. The Case of Ireland's Being Bound by Acts of Parliament in 
England, Stated. To which is added the Case of Tenures upon the commission of Defective 
Titles, argued by all the Judges of Ireland. With their Resolutions, and the Reasons of their 
Resolutions. London: Printed for W. Boreham at the Angel, in Pater-Noster-Row, 1720. pp. xv, 
[1], 236. Pagination error with 142/143 misnumbered as 144/145. Titlepage double ruled. 
Contemporary full panelled calf, title in ink on old paper labels on spine. Library stamp of Essex 
Lawn, Roscommon on endpapers. Darkening to lower cover, wear to extremities. Ticket of Jas. 
McCormick on front pastedown. A very good tight copy. Rare.  €365 

ESTC T20037. Goldsmiths' 5915. 
Includes, with special titlepage: The case of tenures upon the commission of defective titles (p. [149]-
228). Also includes: James Barry, 1st. Baron Santry 1603-1672. Case of tenures upon the commission 
of defective titles. Apparently the first published example to append James Barry's work to Molyneux's 
treatise. Also includes (p.[229]-236) "The order of the Councel-Board upon this resolution of the 
judges." 
Baron Barry of Santry, in the County of Dublin, was a title in the Peerage of Ireland. It was created in 
1661 for the Irish lawyer and politician Sir James Barry, a former Member of the Irish Parliament for 
Lismore and Lord Chief Justice of Ireland. His grandson, the third Baron, served as Governor of 
Londonderry and of Culmore Fort and was sworn of the Irish Privy Council. The third Baron's son, the 
fourth Baron, was convicted and sentenced to death for murder in 1739 and his title declared forfeit. 
However, he was pardoned the following year and restored to his title. On his death eleven years later, 
in 1751, the barony became extinct. 

203. [MOORE, Dr.] Strange and Wonderful News from the County 
of Wicklow, or, A Full and True Relations of What Happened to One 
Dr. Moore, (Late Schoolmaster in London).  How he was taken 
Invisibly from his Friends, what happened to him in his Absence.  
And How, And by what means he was found, and brought back to the 
same place. London: Printed for T.R., 1678.  Small quarto.  pp. [i], 6.  
Nineteenth century half calf on marbled boards, title in gilt on spine.  
Wear to spine and corners.  Paper restoration to margins.  Mainsforth 
Library bookplate on front pastedown.  A very good copy.  
Exceedingly rare.                                                                    €1,475 
COPAC and WorldCat locate 5 copies only. Wing S 5869A. Sweeney 
4869. ESTC R20925 locates 5 copies only. No copy in Ireland. 
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This is believed to be the earliest writing-down of an original Irish folk story, preceding all others, 
whether they be manuscript or printed versions.  The story of how Moore was spirited away to the top 
of a hill by the fairies, what befell him there and how he subsequently persuaded his friends of the truth 
of his tale by showing them trampled on grass was still being re-told in 'Ireland’s Own' some years ago. 
In the National Union Catalogue, authorship is credited to John Cother. 
Provenance: The Mainsforth Library copy, leaves mounted as was their custom. 

ONE OF THE RAREST OF MOORE'S WORKS 
204. MOORE, George. Parnell and his Island. London: Swan Sonnenschein, Lowrey & Co., 
1887. First edition. pp. [iv], 254, 2 (Publisher's list). Modern green cloth. Traces of browning to 
titlepage. A  good copy of one of the rarest of Moore's works.  €575 

Gilcher A11. 
A collection of bitterly satirical essays on Irish society, mixing pity and contempt, with the latter 
making the stronger impression. The essays in 'Parnell and His Island' caused outrage in Ireland when 
first published in the French newspaper 'Le Figaro' in 1886. They were published in English in book 
form the following year and represent Moore's interpretation of life in Ireland in the early 1880s, 
written in his combative and naturalistic style. In some respects the work addresses similar themes and 
can be seen as a companion piece to his famous novel, A Drama in Muslin. Moore, the eldest son of a 
Catholic landlord and Home Rule MP, spares neither landlords nor tenants, priests or nationalists in his 
narrative. Yet his depictions of the Irish landscape are often lyrical and memorable and he gives a vivid 
impression of the atmosphere of the country in the short period between the Land War and the Plan of 
Campaign.  
The contents include: Dublin - The Castle; The Shelbourne Hotel; The Kildare Street Club; Mrs. 
Rusville; An Irish Country House; The House of an Irish Poet; The Landlord; The Tenant Farmer; The 
Priest; The Patriot; An Eviction; A Hunting Breakfast, etc. 

WITH FORE-EDGE PAINTING - THE              
BARD OF IRELAND AND THE TSARINA  

205. MOORE, Thomas. Lalla Rookh, an Oriental 
Romance. First edition. London: Printed for Longman, 
Hurst, Rees, Orme, and Brown, 1817.  Quarto.  First 
edition.  pp. [iv], 405, [1]. Later full green morocco. 
Covers framed by double gilt fillets with floral stems 
and gilt dots in corners. Spine divided into five panels 
by four raises bands; title, author and year in gilt direct 
in the second, third and fourth, the remainder 
elaborately tooled in gilt to a floral pattern with gilt 
dots, stars and circles; red and green endbands; Splash 
marbled endpapers. Ornate fore-edge painting of lovers 
seated on a bench. With the armorial bookplate of 
Daniel Hunter Gaskell on front pastedown. A fine copy. 
                                                               €1,250 
We did not know of any connection between Thomas 
Moore and the Tsars of Russia until we had an enquiry 
some years ago for a first edition of 'Lalla Rookh'. Our 
customer informed us that it was going to the Summer 

Palace of the once mighty Romanoffs. Seemingly Tsarina Alexandra, Consort of Tsar Nicholas I, loved 
Thomas Moore's work and her favourite book in all the world was this classic oriental romance. It took 
pride of place in the Summer Palace Library at Peterhoff. 
The Tsarina Alexandra is still venerated and her birthday is celebrated each year on the 12th of July in 
St. Petersburg. The streets are strewn with white roses and parts of 'Lalla Rookh' are re-enacted. 
This work was a bestseller in the early nineteenth century. In six months it ran into six editions, and 
into as many European translations. Its appearance in Persian inspired the playful verse: 
  'I'm told, dear Moore, that your lays are sung 
      Can it be true, you lucky man! 
   By moonlight in the Persian tongue 
      Along the streets of Ispahan'. 
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A SUMPTUOUS PRODUCTION, IN AN APPROPRIATELY ELABORATE BINDING, 
EMBELLISHED WITH LAVISH AND REMARKABLY WELL-EXECUTED DESIGNS, 

IN WHAT IS UNIVERSALLY CONSIDERED TO BE MACLISE'S FINEST 
ACHIEVEMENT IN BOOK ILLUSTRATION 

206. MOORE, Thomas. Moore's Irish Melodies. Illustrated by Daniel Maclise. London: Printed 
for Longman, Brown, Green, and Longmans, Paternoster-Row, 1846. Quarto. pp. iv, 280. Bound 
by Little Brown & Co. in contemporary full green morocco, covers framed by triple gilt fillets 
with inner Shamrock fleurons and a wide gilt Shamrock border; board-edges ruled in gilt; wide 
Shamrock gilt dentelles; green and pink marbled endpapers; green and gold endbands; red silk 
marker.  Spine divided into six panels by five gilt raised bands, title and illustrator in gilt direct in 
the second and fourth, the remainder tooled with a gilt Shamrocks. Original covers and spine 
bound in.  Occasional mild spotting. Spine evenly faded. All edges gilt. A fine and attractive 
copy.  €1,250 

This new edition of Moore's celebrated Irish 
Melodies appeared in 1846, and  his artist 
friend Maclise endeavoured to make it a 
spectacular production,  inventing decorative 
borders for all pages in addition to his 
numerous illustrations.  The illustrious author 
of the Melodies gave eloquent expression to 
the delight he felt at seeing these records of 
his genius enshrined in lineaments as beautiful 
and imperishable as the songs themselves.  It 
is a landmark. in the history of style. “By his 
treatment of illustration and text as a unit and 
by his infinite elaboration of detail, Maclise 
not only introduced to England the effects 
achieved by the German illustrators of the 
1830s and early 1840s, but also anticipated 
the French Art Nouveau volumes that began 
with Grasset's Quatre Fils Aymon of 1883." 
(Ray. Illustrator and the Book in England. No. 
29.).  
This is widely acknowledged to be Maclise's 
finest achievement in book illustration. 
Thomas Moore (1779-1852), poet, composer 
and prose writer was born in Dublin.  
Educated at Samuel White's Academy and 
T.C.D., from which he graduated B.A. in 
1798.  While at T.C.D. he formed a close 
friendship with Robert Emmet on whose 
execution in 1803 he wrote: "Oh! Breathe Not 
His Name".  He was a friend of Lord Byron, a 
strong advocate of Catholic Emancipation and 
supporter of Daniel O'Connell.  
Sloperton Cottage near Devizes, Wiltshsire, was Moore's home from 1817 till his death in 1852: "That 
dear home, that saving ark, where love's true light at last I've found, cheering within when all grows 
dark, and comfortless, and stormy around". 
Daniel Maclise (1806-1870), RA, a distinguished artist, was born in Cork and educated at a day school.  
From an early age he had a great talent to draw, and, after a spell in Newenham's Bank he was allowed 
to study art at the Cork Academy.  Later he opened a studio in Patrick Street, where he executed small 
portraits. His progress was rapid, and his first commission was to illustrate Crofton Croker's 'Fairy 
Legends and Traditions of the South of Ireland'.  In 1825 he sketched Sir Walter Scott in a bookshop in 
Cork and won praise for the portrait.  By 1827 he had saved enough money to go to London, where he 
entered the Royal Academy and won gold and silver medals.  He prospered in London, and became a 
life-long friend of Charles Dickens. 
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207. MOORE, Thomas. Carte de visite portrait of Thomas Moore, The Bard of Ireland. 
Photograph by E. Desmaisons, Paris. 62 x 103mm. In fine condition.   €165 

IN FINE BINDING WITH A FINE FORE-EDGE PAINTING 

 
208. MOORE, Thomas. The Poetical Works of Thomas Moore. Complete in one volume. With 
engraved portrait. London: Longman, Green, 1875. pp. lv, 691 (double column), [1]. Engraved 
half-title of Sloperton Cottage, Devizes.  Bound in Victorian publisher's green morocco.  Covers 
framed by triple gilt fillets and lavishly decorated in gilt to a panel and floral design.  Spine 
divided into six panels by five raised bands, title in gilt direct in the second, the remainder tooled 
in gilt to a centre-and-corner design; floral gilt dentelles; cream endpapers; green silk marker; 
gold endbands. Presentation inscription on front free endpaper.  All edges gilt.  With a fine fore-
edge painting of St. Paul's Cathedral, the river Thames with ladies and gentlemen strolling and 
resting along its bank. Occasional mild foxing to front and rear endpapers. A fine copy with a 
fine exquisite fore-edge painting.  €1,365 

Thomas Moore, moved up the ranks of society after moving to London to study law. He became 
famous for his ballads, melodies and poems, and set about writing a biography of Richard Brinsley 
Sheridan. This large collection, dedicated 'To Ireland', includes: The Odes of Anacreon; Juvenile 
Poems; Odes and Epistles; Corruption and Intolerance; The Sceptic; The Twopenny Post-Bag; Songs 
from M.P. or the Bluestocking; Irish Melodies; National Airs; Sacred Songs; Lalla Rookh; The Fudge 
Family in Paris - in England; Rhymes on the Road; Fables for the Holy Alliance; The Loves of the 
Angels; Evenings in Greece; Verses from the Epicurean; Cash, Corn and Catholics; Legendary Ballads; 
The Summer Fete; Songs and Ballads; Set of Glees; Songs from the Greek Anthology and 
Miscellaneous Poems. 

209. MOORE, Thomas. A Selection of Popular National Airs the words by Thomas Moore. The 
Symphonies and Accompaniments by Sir John Stevenson and Sir Henry Bishop. Dublin: Gill, 
1889. New edition. [180 x 215mm]. pp. 261. Bound in full contemporary crimson hard-grain 
morocco over bevelled boards, covers framed by double gilt fillets and gilt dotted line either side 
of a gilt floral roll, enclosing in the centre a gilt harp. Spine divided into six panels by five gilt 
raised bands, title in gilt direct in the second, the remainder tooled in gilt with a shamrock tool in 
centre; splash-marbled endpapers; red and gold endbands. Inscribed on front endpaper 'Mabel 
Robinson / A wedding present.' All edges gilt. A fine copy.  €365 

EXCEEDINGLY RARE DUBLIN EDITION 
210. MORE, Sir Thomas. Utopia: Written in Latin by Sir Thomas 
More, Chancellor of England. Translated into English by Gilbert Burnet, 
late Bishop of Sarum. To this edition is added, a short account of Sir 
Thomas More's life and his trial. Dublin: R. Reilly for G. Risk G. Ewing 
and W. Smith, 1737. First Dublin  edition. Post octavo. pp. xxviii, 140. 
Contemporary brown full polished calf, title in gilt on red morocco label. 
Spine professionally and neatly restored. Signatures of J. Gunning A.M. 
and Anne Gunning in old ink on the front free endpaper, R. Buckingham 
Roberts 1943 also on same page. Some mild foxing and tanning 
otherwise a near fine copy with an additional blank leaf before the title. 
Exceedingly rare.                                                                          €585 
COPAC locates 7 copies only. ESTC T50640. Not in Bradshaw. 
Thomas More, in full Sir Thomas More, also called Saint Thomas More, (born 
February 7, 1478, London, England - died July 6, 1535, London; canonized 
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May 19, 1935; feast day June 22), English humanist and statesman, chancellor of England, was 
beheaded for refusing to accept King Henry VIII as head of the Church of England. He is recognized as 
a saint by the Roman Catholic Church. 
In 1520, reformer Martin Luther published three works setting out his doctrine of salvation, which, 
according to Luther, could be attained through grace alone; the series rejected certain Catholic practices 
and attacked others. In 1521, King Henry VIII responded to Luther with the assistance of More, in his 
Defence of the Seven Sacraments. By this time, More had become treasurer of England's exchequer, 
but he also served as "Henry's intellectual courtier," secretary and confidant, and, in 1523, he was 
elected speaker of the House of Commons. 
More's fate would begin to turn when, in the summer of 1527, King Henry tried to use the Bible to 
prove to More that Henry's marriage to Catherine of Aragon, who had failed to produce a male heir, 
was void. More tried to share the king's viewpoint, but it was in vain, and More could not sign off on 
Henry's plan for divorce. 
In 1532, More resigned from the House of Commons, citing poor health. The real reason, however, was 
probably his disapproval of Henry's recent disregard of the laws of the church and his divorce of 
Catherine. More did not attend the subsequent coronation of Anne Boleyn in June 1533, and the king 
did not view this in a very kind light, and his vengeance was imminent. 
In February 1534, More was accused of being complicit with Elizabeth Barton, who opposed Henry's 
break with Rome. And in April, the final straw came when More refused to swear to Henry's Act of 
Succession and the Oath of Supremacy. This amounted to More essentially refusing to accept the king 
as head of the Church of England, which More believed would disparage the power of the pope. More 
was sent to the Tower of London on April 17, 1534, and was found guilty of treason. 
Thomas More was beheaded on July 6, 1535. He left behind the final words: "The king's good servant, 
but God's first." More was beatified in 1886 and canonized by the Catholic Church as a saint in 1935. 
He has also been deemed a "Reformation martyr" by the Church of England. 

211. MOREAU, César. The Past and Present Statistical State of Ireland. Exhibited in a Series of 
Tables, constructed on a New Plan, and principally derived from Official Documents and the best 
Authorities ... . London: Sold by Treuttell & Würtz, 1827. Folio. Disbound. pp. 50 (lacks final 
four pages). Frayed at edges. Exceedingly rare.  €225 

COPAC locates 7 copies only. Lithographed from manuscript copy by J.M. Hill.  
The long title continues: 'under the following heads. Situation; Territorial Extent; Political Division; 
Face of the Country; Mountains; Rivers; Lakes; Canals; Harbours and Havens; Sea Coast; Islands; 
Fisheries; Land; Agriculture; Freeholders; Forests; Animals; Bogs; Climate; Minerals and Fossils; 
Antiquities; The Giant's Causeway; Roads; Houses; Population; Chronological History; Government; 
Privy Council; Lord Lieutenants; The Secretary; Nobility; Peerage; Catholic Peers; Baronets; Members 
of Parliament; Governors of the Counties; Church Establishment; Catholic No; Law; Sheriff; Police; 
Crimes; Semantics; Idiots; Learning; Literary Establishments; University; Education; Language; 
Productive Private Property; Unproductive No; Public Property; Circulating Medium; Bank; No. 
Provincial; No. Private; Navigation; Commerce with each Kingdoms take; Imports; Principal Articles 
quantity and value; Re Exports; Exports Growth Produce; Principal Articles quantity and values; 
Imports into Exports from Dublin; Imports and Exports in 2 Views shewing the increases or decreases 
of each article in quantity & value.; Butler Trade; Coasting Trade; Manufactures & National Industry; 
Woollen Manufactures; Sinew; Board of do; Flax Crops in each Country; Cotton Manufactures; Silk; 
Iron; Tin Plate; Hardware; Copper; Brass; Glass; State; Coach & Carriage; Paper & Cargivings; Salting 
Provisions; Distillation; Breweries; Finance; Public Revenue and its Principal Branches; Expenditures; 
Debt; by César Moreau Esq F.R.S. His Most Christian Majestys Nice Consul in London Member of the 
Royal Institution of the Royal Asiatic Society of Great Britain Ireland; and of the London Western 
Scientific Literary Institution of the Medico Botanical Society of London a Foreign Member of the 
Board of Agriculture, the Society for the Encouragement of Arts, Manufactures & Commerce in the 
British Empire; Member of the Royal Academies of Sciences, Arts & Belles Lettres of Bordeaux, 
Dijon, Lyon, Marseilles, Rouen, & corresponding Member of the Geographical Society of Paris, &c. 
&c. &c.' 

212. MORGAN, Lady. Absenteeism. London: Colburn, 1825. pp. xix, 160. Modern grey 
papered boards. Newspaper cuttings at front and rear. A very good copy.                           €585 

COPAC locates 6 copies only. Goldsmiths'-Kress 24424. Originally published in the 'New Monthly 
Magazine'. 
Lady Morgan was one of the most vivid and hotly discussed literary figures of her generation. She 
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began her career with a precocious volume of poems. She collected Irish tunes, for which she 
composed the words, thus setting a fashion adopted with signal success by Thomas Moore.  
She wrote 'Absenteeism' on the scourge of Irish social life in the early nineteenth century. It exposes 
the landowners, living abroad and spending money extracted from Irish tenants at home, much of this 
money could have been used to improve the poor economic condition of the country and the appalling 
conditions of many of its poor people.  
Lady Morgan an ardent champion of her native country, a politician rather than a novelist, extolling the 
beauty of Irish scenery, the richness of the natural wealth of Ireland, and the noble traditions of its early 
history. 

213. MORGAN, Sir T. Charles and Lady. The Book without a Name. By Sir Charles and Lady 
Morgan. In two volumes. London: Henry Colburn, Publisher, Great Marlborough Street, 1841. 
12mo. pp. (1) vii, 355 (2) [iii], 357, [1 (errata)]. Contemporary half calf over marbled boards. 
Spine divided into six panels by five gilt raised bands, title and volume numbers in gilt on 
contrasting morocco labels in the second and third, the remainder tooled with a gilt floral tool. 
Bookplate of The Thomas H. Schollenberger Collection on front pastedowns. Neat library 
institution blind-stamped on titlepage. Spine of volume one professionally restored. All edges 
sprinkled. A very good set.  €475 

COPAC locates 6 copies only. Includes bibliographical references. 

EYEWITNESS ACCOUNT OF TYRONE'S REBELLION 
214. MORYSON, Fynes. An Itinerary Written by Fynes Moryson Gent. First in the Latine 
Tongue, and then translated by him into English. Containing his Ten Yeeres Travell through the 
Twelve Dominions of Germany, Bohmerland, Switzerland, Netherland, Denmarke, Poland, Italy, 
Turky, France, England, Scotland, and Ireland. Divided into III parts. London: Printed by John 
Beale, dwelling in Aldersgate street, 1617. First edition. Folio. pp. [1 (first blank but for sig.)], 
[13], 295, [85 numbered 59], [1], 301 [1] ; 292. Roman letter, double-page printed title, large 
historiated woodcut initials, text ornaments, head and tail pieces, woodcut entablature on versos 
of first leaf and title, latter containing the author's privilege with Royal Arms above. Eight 
woodcut maps and plans of Venice, Naples, Rome, Genoa, Paris, Jerusalem, Constantinople & of 
the Church of the Holy Sepulchre, full-page printed comparative table of English and Scottish 
weights and monies. Bound at the Abrams Bindery in modern full brown morocco to a 
seventeenth century panel design. Spine divided into seven panels by six thick raised bands; title 
and author in gilt direct in the second. Red and gold endbands. Early paper repair to inner margin 
of half title. Occasional light spotting to prelims, otherwise a very good copy.  €3,850 

STC 18205  Sweeney 3118. 
Fynes Moryson (1566-1630), a Cambridge graduate, humanist and 
European traveller, was born in Lincolnshire. While on a visit to his 
brother, Sir Richard, at Dundalk, where he was Governor, George 
Cranmer, chief secretary of Sir Charles Blount, Lord Mountjoy and 
Lord Deputy of Ireland, was killed (November 13, 1600) at 
Carlingford, and Moryson was at once appointed to replace him.  
Published posthumously, it is one of the great early seventeenth 
century works of its kind. Lowndes 1621 terms it "A valuable and 
much esteemed work". The work comprises three distinct parts. The 
first contains a description of Moryson's travels, the cities and 
countryside through which he passed, his opinion as to the relative 
merits of numerous castles, churches, monuments, etc., the route and 
method of his journey, the mileage covered, the money and time 
expended, and the standard of the inns and post houses at which he 
stayed. 
In the second part Moryson devotes 302 pages to Ireland. Principally 
an account of Hugh O'Neill's, Nine Years War, 1594-1603, a 
campaign which proved to be a brutal struggle rather than an easy 
victory. Employing state documents to which the author in his official 
capacity had access, he provides an outstandingly candid and 
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detached firsthand account of the affairs and state of Ireland in the years around the close of the 
sixteenth century.  
The last part could be retitled 'Handy Hints for Travellers'. There Moryson discourses on the 
advantages of travel, the preparation necessary for journeying, the languages one should know, where it 
is safe to travel and where not, the customs of different places, their trade, agriculture and legal 
systems, how to avoid giving offence to the locals, differences in money, costume, and the behaviour 
of and various attitudes towards women. He concentrates particularly on food and drink, giving 
detailed descriptions and comparisons of diets, wines, beers and spirits (including a full three pages on 
'the English diet' of which he was very complimentary). 
"Moryson is a sober and truthful writer ... he delights in statistics representing the mileage of his daily 
journeys and the varieties in the values of coins he encountered. His descriptions of the inns in which 
he lodged, of the costume and the food of the countries he visited, render his work invaluable to the 
social historian" DNB. 

QUEEN'S COLLEGE CORK PRIZE BINDING 
215. MOSELEY, Henry. The Mechanical Principles of Engineering and Architecture. With 
illustrations on wood. London: Printed for Longman, Brown, Green and Longmans, 1843. pp. 
[2], [v]-xxiii, [1], 627, [1]. Contemporary full calf, covers framed by double blind fillets, 
enclosing in the centre the gilt badge of Queens College, Cork. Spine divided into six panels by 
five gilt bands, title in gilt on blue morocco label in the second, the remainder tooled in gilt to a 
centre-and-corner design; board-edges hatched in gilt; cream endpapers; red and gold endbands. 
College Prize label awarded to John J. Montgomery (1852) on front pastedown, with his 
signature on front endpaper. Some very minor surface rubbing to upper cover, otherwise a fine 
copy.  €265 

"The first 170 pages ... were printed for the use of my pupils in the year 1840"--Preface. "Includes the 
substance of a course of lectures delivered to the students of King's College ... during the years 1840, 
1841, 1842." 

216. MURPHY, James. In Emmet's Days. The Story of Eamon Revelle. Dublin: Lester, n.d. 
(c.1925). pp. 354. Red cloth, titled in blue. A very good copy in rare repaired dust jacket. Very 
scarce.  €25 

An historical story of the adventures of Eamon Revelle who fought as a boy in the Rebellion of 1798. 
In 1801 he goes to Dublin as an apprentice to a wool merchant but gets involved with Robert Emmet. 
A series of mishaps brings him on board a British warship, he is captured by the French, then escapes 
to Paris and meets up with Emmet again. 

 
See items 216, 217 & 222. 

PRESENTATION COPY FROM CASIMER O'MEAGHER TO REVD. JAMES GRAVES 
217. NASH, C.A.. A List of Spanish State Papers Relating to Ireland in the Castle of Simancas.  
Manuscript, written in a neat and legible hand. Translated into English by Mr. C.A. Nash, BA. 
Quarto. 30pp. Dedication by Casimer O'Meagher dated 1881. Contemporary maroon cloth, 
lettered in gilt. Spine professionally repaired. Slight chipping to the fore-edge of front endpaper, 
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corners worn. Dedication on front endpaper to the historian: "To The Revd. James Graves A B / 
with J Casimir O'Meagher's best wishes / Dublin 18" August 1881."  The writing is very legible. 
In very good condition. Unique.  €495 

Lists the documents from 1559 to 1694.  
James Graves (1815-1886), archaeologist, was born in Kilkenny. After graduation from T.C.D. he 
became a clergyman in the diocese of Ossory. A founding member of the Kilkenny Archaeological 
Society in 1849, like his contemporary John Prendergast, he was a keen historian who wrote several 
articles, and was author of 'The History, Architecture, and Antiquities of the Cathedral Church of St. 
Canice, Kilkenny'. 

218. NASH, Edward. The Nash Family. Compiled by Edward Nash, Justice of the Peace for 
County Kerry. No place of publication. Circa 1910. fragile wrappers. interesting pedigree of this 
Irish family. Little publishing information S.n. (c.1910). Original frayed wrappers. A very good 
copy. Very rare.  €375 

FROM THE LIBRARY OF DOUGLAS HYDE 
219. [NATIONAL LITERARY SOCIETY] Journal of the National Literary Society of Ireland. 
Vol. I. Part I; Vol. I. Part II; Vol. I. Part III. Dublin: Published by O'Donoghue & Co., 1900-
1902. pp. [2], iii, [1], ii, 251, [1], xxii, xxx. Original worn quarter roan on cloth boards. From the 
library of Douglas Hyde with some corrections in his hand. Pencil note possibly by George A. 
Little states 'This book was bought at the / auction of library of Mr Douglas Hyde / first President 
of Ireland / (1949)'. Ex libris stamp George A. Little on front free endpaper. Some underlining in 
red. Loosely inserted is a National Literary Society Admission Card and a Programme of the 
NLS Annual Conversazione, Monday, January 10th, 1910. Gold silk marker. Joints worn. 
Auction label on upper cover. A very good copy. All edges gilt. Extremely rare.  €875 

No complete set located on COPAC. 
List of lectures delivered before the Society:  Part I: Papers: St. Patrick as a Man of Letters. By George 
Sigerson; Maria Edgeworth. By Miss Mary Hayden; Our Keltic Inheritance. By the Right Hon Lord 
Castletown of Upper Ossory.  II.  Folk Lore Riddles: Irish and Anglo-Irish List of Books. By P.J. 
McCall; "The Country and Kindred of Goldsmith. By M.F. Cox.; A List of Books and Pamphlets 
written by members of the Society, Compiled by D. J. O'Donoghue. Part III: Three Throws and One. 
By Miss Jane Barlow; The Man Who Throd on Sleeping Grass. By Dora Sigerson Shorter; The 
Pleasant Hills of Erin. By James Clarence Mangan; The Translation of Ancient Laws of Ireland . 
Statement by Eugene O'Curry. Prefatory Note by Dr. George Sigerson; Foreign Elements in Early Irish 
Literature. By E.T. Gwynn; Gaelic Characteristics. By Mrs. Sophie Bryany; List of Books and 
Pamphlets written by Members. Compiled by D.J. O'Donoghue; List of Lectures delivered under the 
auspices of the Society, etc. Also includes list of members. 

220. NELIGAN, John Moore. A Practical Treatise on Diseases of the Skin. Dublin: Fannin, 
1852. pp. x, 439. Contemporary half morocco on marbled boards, titled in gilt. Signature of R.J. 
Lambe, Edenderry on verso of half-title and signature of John P. Dillon, M.M. Hospital, Eccles 
St, dated Nov. [18]73 on title and preface. Occasional foxing and staining. A good and attractive 
copy.  €575 

John Moore Neligan, physician, was born at Clonmel, County Tipperary, in 1815. He graduated M.D. 
at Edinburgh in 1836, and began practice in his native town. Thence he moved to Cork, where he 
lectured on materia medica and medical botany in a private school of anatomy, medicine, and surgery 
in Warren's Place. In 1840 he took a house in Dublin, and in 1841 was appointed physician to the 
Jervis Street Hospital. He also gave lectures on materia medica from 1841 to 1846, and on medicine 
from 1846 to 1857, in the Dublin school of Peter Street. From 1849 to 1861 he edited the ‘Dublin 
Quarterly Journal of Medical Science,’ and published many medical papers of his own in it. In 1852 he 
published ‘A Practical Treatise on Diseases of the Skin,’ and issued in 1855 a coloured ‘Atlas of Skin 
Diseases.’ His treatise is a compilation from standard authors, with a very small addition from his own 
experience. The subject is well arranged, and so set forth as to be useful to practitioners.  

TO ENSURE TRANQUILLITY IN IRELAND 
221. NEWENHAM, Thomas Esq. A Statistical and Historical Inquiry into the Progress and 
Magnitude of the Population of Ireland. With folding tables. London: Printed for C. and R. 
Baldwin, New Bridge-Street, 1805. pp. vi, xix, [1], 360. Errors in pagination: page no.83 is 
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incorrectly numbered 38. Final advertisement leaf. Original half calf, spine professionally 
rebacked, title in gilt on maroon morocco label. Paper repair to front blank and titlepage. A very 
good copy. Very rare.  €1,250 

Goldsmiths'-Kress library of Economic Literature, 19044. COPAC locates 10 copies only. 
Thomas Newenham (1762-1831), M.P. for Clonmel in the Irish Parliament of 1798, a leading opponent 
of the Act of Union. After 1800 his principal residence was in England. In order to enlighten the 
English on Irish affairs and to assist them in the governing of Ireland, he wrote the above, espousing 
the resources and capabilities of the country. An advocate of ecumenism he supported Dr. Doyle in 
promoting the reunion of the Catholic and the Protestant churches. In his correspondence with Dr. 
Doyle he suggested a conference between ten divines on each side, who should formulate articles of 
primary importance and obligation as the groundwork of a new catechism. Doyle, however, refused to 
adopt his suggestion. In March 1825, Newenham was required to give evidence before the 
Parliamentary Committee on the state of Ireland. He was however through illness unable to attend, so 
he laid before the committee a manuscript in which he expressed the opinion that the political claims of 
the Irish Catholics were well founded, but that concession, though 'still sufficiently safe', would no 
longer have 'a prominent and effectual tendency to ensure tranquillity in Ireland'. 
Newenham's book had the distinction of launching Malthus's first 'Edinburgh Review' article. It is 
worth noting that the first attempt at a census of Ireland was in 1813, but it was abandoned, and the 
first full government census of Ireland did not take place until 1821 to coincide with the third English 
census of that year. "wherein, while holding that the population of Ireland tended to double itself in 
every forty-six years, and that its then population was nearly 5,400,000, he maintained that Ireland was 
capable of supporting in comfort a far greater population than this.' [Palgrave (1926) III p.17].   
The contents include: Nature and Efficacy of the Causes which accelerate the Increase of People; 
Causes which appear to have operated in augmenting the Population of Ireland during the last Century; 
Circumstances which have tended to frustrate ... the agency of the Causes of a rapid Multiplication of 
people in Ireland; Remarks of Mr. Young respecting the Population of Ireland - and the defectiveness 
of the Returns of the Hearth-Money collectors; The Period in which the Population of Ireland doubles; 
Trade of Ireland, considered with Reference to the Increase of Population of that Country; Digression 
concerning Absentees Different Branches of the Export and the Import Trade of Ireland; Produce of the 
Hearth-Tax; The more apparent Causes of the disparity, in Point of Increase, between the Populations 
of England and Ireland, etc. 

THE BEST FISHERMAN'S RIVER IN IRELAND 
222. NEWLAND, Rev. Henry. The Erne Its Legends and Its Fly Fishing. With large folding 
map of the Erne, from Beleek to the falls at Ballyshannon, and six engraved plates, including a 
hand-coloured frontispiece of six flies and the half-title with 'The Fairy Fly' hand-coloured. 
London: Chapman and Hall, 1851. First edition. Crown octavo. pp. xvi, 395.  Hand-coloured 
frontispiece of six flies, engraved half-title with the hand coloured Fairy Fly, printed title. Multi 
folding map of the lower Erne by Day & Son plus four engraved plates as called for.  Half black 
morocco on blue pebble grain cloth boards, gilt vignette of a child? riding a salmon with reins on 
upper cover. Armorial bookplate of Thomas Troubridge Stubbs of Ballyshannon on the front 
pastedown. Misfolded Erne plan has a one inch split to a fold, occasional light foxing to the 
plates. Top edge gilt. A very good and attractive copy of this scarce fishing classic.  €1,350 

COPAC locates 5 copies only. WorldCat 1. Westwood & Satchell p.155. 
Provenance: From the library of Thomas Troubridge Stubbs. 
Thomas Troubridge Stubbs of London came to Ireland in the 1830s and settled at Ballyshannon, 
County Donegal. In 1839 he married Elizabeth Chinnery daughter of Joseph Folingsby of Belfast and 
Ballyshannon by his wife Eleanor daughter of Sir Broderick Chinnery. Mrs Stubbs succeeded to part of 
the Chinnery estate in County Cork following the death of her cousin the Reverend Sir Nicholas 
Chinnery, Baronet in 1868. 

223. Ní DHUBHGAILL, C. Máire (Crissie M. Doyle). Women in Ancient and Modern Ireland. 
Cover illustration by Grace Plunkett, other illustrations from original sketches by Saibh Ní 
Treinseach. Dublin: The Kenny Press, 65 Middle Abbey Street, 1917. pp. 40. Pictorial stapled 
wrappers. Light fading to cover. A fine copy. Extremely rare.  €375 

COPAC locates the TCD copy only. 
With chapters on: Irishwomen in the Past; Education and Fosterage; Dowries and Marriage Customs; 
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Disposal of Property, Rights of Married Women; Professions, Occupations, Etc.; Minor Occupations, 
Domestic Duties; Houses and Domestic Arrangements; Beauty of Irishwomen - Testimony of 
Foreigners and Others; Cleanliness, Dress, Personal Adornment, etc. 
'Irish ink, Irish paper, Irish trade union labour' - title page. 

224. NIC FHIRDIA, Aoífe [Nic Cuarta] The Ford of the Hurdles "In Dublin's Fair City". 
Dublin: Printed at The Wood Printing Works, n.d. pp. 14.  Printed stapled wrappers.  A very 
good copy. Very rare.  €145 

COPAC locates the T.C.D. copy only. 

LEFT POPERY FOR THE PROTESTANT RELIGION, MONEY AND WIDOWS 
225. NUGENT, Claud. Memoir of Robert, Earl Nugent with Letters, Poems, and Appendices. 
With twelve reproductions from family portraits by Sir Godfrey Kneller, Sir Joshua Reynolds, 
Gainsborough and others. Chicago & New York: Herbert S. Stone,1898. pp. vii, [5], 352. Green 
cloth, titled on printed label on spine. Some wear to extremities. A very good copy.  €225 

Robert Craggs-Nugent, 1st Earl Nugent PC (1709-1788) Irish politician and poet. He was tersely 
described by Richard Glover as a jovial and voluptuous Irishman who had left popery for the Protestant 
religion, money and widows. 
The son of Michael Nugent and Mary, daughter of Robert Barnewall, 9th Baron Trimlestown, he was 
born at Carlanstown, County Westmeath, in 1709. He succeeded his father in the Carlanstown property 
in May 1739. 
His wife's property included the borough of St Mawes in Cornwall, and Nugent sat for that 
constituency from 1741 to 1754, after which date he represented Bristol until 1774, when he returned 
to St Mawes. By 1782, he had become the longest continually-serving member of the Commons, and 
so became the Father of the House. 
In 1747 he succeeded Lord Doneraile as Comptroller of the Household to the Prince of Wales. Nugent 
lent the Prince large sums of money, which were never repaid; the appointments and peerages he 
received later in life have been attributed to the wish of the Prince of Wales's son, George III, to 
compensate Nugent. 
Robert Craggs-Nugent, as he then was, served as a Lord of the Treasury from 1754 to 1759, and was 
made a Privy Counsellor on 15 December 1759. He was Vice-Treasurer of Ireland from 1759 to 1765, 
First Lord of Trade from 1766 to 1768, and Vice-Treasurer of Ireland again from 1768 to 1782. In 
1768 he was made a member of the Irish Privy Council. His support of the ministry was so useful that 
he was created in 1767 Baron Nugent and Viscount Clare, and in 1776 Earl Nugent, all Irish peerages. 
The earldom descended by special remainder to the earl's son-in-law, George Nugent-Temple-
Grenville, 1st Marquess of Buckingham, and so to his successors, the dukes of Buckingham and 
Chandos. 

226. O'BRENAN, Rev. M.J. An Ecclesiastical History of Ireland, from the Introduction of 
Christianity into that Country, to the year 1829. Two volumes. Dublin: John Coyne, 1840. pp. (1) 
vi, 451, [1], (2) vii, 448. Contemporary half calf over marbled boards, spine divided into five 
panels by four very wide raised bands, title and volume number in gilt on brown morocco 
letterpiece in the second and fourth. All edges marbled. A fine and attractive set. Scarce.  €245 

Michael J. O'Brenan, was born around 1790, the son of a stonemason. He received his early education 
under Fr. McGrath in the old Kilkenny Academy. He became a member of the Franciscan Order and 
was ordained to the Priesthood by Dr. Moran. He gained a reputation as a preacher and came into 
collision with his Bishop, suspended, he left the church and became a Protestant. Taken up by Priests' 
Protection Society under whose auspices he was announced to preach in St. George's Church, Dublin. 
He went to the Capuchins in Church Street and asked to be admitted to the Order but was refused, but 
the Franciscan Friars Minor received him at Wexford. There he lived and wrote his history. He died in 
Dublin in November 1847 and is buried at Merchant's Quay. 

FIRST EDITION 
227. O'BRIEN, Flann. The Third Policeman. London: MacGibbon & Kee, 1967. First edition. 
pp. 200. Brown papered boards, title in gilt on spine. A near fine copy in near fine pictorial dust 
jacket.  €875 

Grimly comic "posthumous fantasy"; the protagonist of which is a murderer who, unknowingly, has 
himself been murdered, and finds himself in a warped alternate Ireland. The surreal landscape, imbued 
with a sense of the literary weird, is signalled in the work by what Jorge Luis Borges called "games 
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with time and infinity" (Clute & Grant). O'Brien, "one of the finest of modern Irish fantasists", wrote 
this, his second novel between 1939 and 1940. It did the rounds with publishers and met with repeated 
rejections, causing him such disappointment that he withdrew the manuscript from circulation, and the 
work was consequently published posthumously. 

  
See items 227, 228 & 235. 

PETER THE PACKER 
228. O'BRIEN, Hon. Georgina. Ed. by. The Reminiscences of the Right Hon. Lord O'Brien (of 
Kilfenora) Lord Chief Justice of Ireland. With portrait. New York: Longmans, Green and Co. & 
London: Arnold, 1916. pp. xii, 194. Blue cloth, titled in gilt. A very good copy.  €65 

Peter O'Brien, Baron (1842-1914), Irish lawyer and Lord Chief Justice, was born at Carnelly House, 
Clarecastle, County Clare, the fifth son of John O'Brien, Liberal Member of Parliament for Limerick, 
and his wife Ellen Murphy, daughter of Jeremiah Murphy of Hyde Park, County Cork. He was a 
nephew of Mr. Justice James O'Brien of the Court of King's Bench (Ireland). Educated at Clongowes 
Wood College and Trinity College, Dublin, he was  called to the Irish Bar in 1865. He became a Q.C. 
in 1880, was in 1883 made Crown prosecutor and Serjeant-at-law, and in 1884 became a bencher of 
King's Inns. 
In 1886 he opposed the Home Rule bill, and joined the Unionist party, becoming in 1887 solicitor-
general and in 1888 attorney-general for Ireland, in which capacity he conducted many political 
prosecutions. He earned at this time his nickname of " Peter the Packer," for allegedly packing juries. 

229. O'CALLAGHAN, Rev. A.M. Thoughts on the Tendency of Bible Societies. By Rev. A. 
O'Callaghan, Master of the College of Kilkenny. London: Walker and Edwards, 1817. pp. 64. 
Modern grey papered boards, printed title on upper cover. Some mild foxing to final three leaves. 
A very good copy. Extremely rare.  €395 

COPAC locates 4 copies only. WorldCat 2. This edition not in NLI. 

IRISH REPUBLICAN ARMY 
230. O'CALLAGHAN, Sean. The Easter Lily. The Story of the I. R. A. Illustrated. London: 
Allan Wingate, 1956. Octavo. First edition. pp. 219. Green paper boards. A very good copy in 
pictorial dust jacket.  €75 

Written by an ex-officer of the Irish Republican Army, whose father and grand-father nurtured in him 
the old traditions of the Gael. 

231. O'CONNELL, Philip. The Schools and Scholars of Breiffne. With a foreword by Most 
Rev. Dr. Lyons and an introduction by Rev. T. Corcoran. With illustrations and folding maps. 
Dublin: Browne, 1942. pp. xl, 669. Red cloth, titled in gilt. A very good copy.  Rare.  €375 
232. O'CONOR, C. Esq. Dissertations on the History of Ireland. To which is subjoined, a 
Dissertation on the Irish Colonies established in Britain, with some remarks on Mr. MacPherson's 
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translation of Fingal and Temora. With map of Ireland in the time of Ptolemy; letterpress Scottish 
alphabet; table of succession of Scottish monarchs. Dublin: Printed by G. Faulkner in Parliament-
street, 1766. pp. xx, [4], 290, 65, [1], [1 (Errata)]. Folding plate and map. 'A dissertation on the 
first migrations, and final settlement of the Scots in North-Britain ...' has separate titlepage, 
pagination and register. Contemporary full calf, title in gilt on red morocco label on rebacked 
spine. Neat stamps of Essex Lawn, Roscommon, on front pastedowns. A very good copy.  €375 

ESTC N8915. Lough Fea p. 216. 
The author, a member of the Belanagare family, was a distinguished Irish scholar and antiquary. He 
was born in 1710 at Kilmactranny, Sligo; taught to read and write by a Franciscan friar, who knew no 
English. A great collector of Irish manuscripts, he wrote many treatises on history and on the politics of 
his day. He corresponded with Dr. Johnson, assisted O'Curry, Vallancey, and Brooke. John O'Donovan 
styled him: "this patriotic and venerable gentleman ... who understood the Irish language well". In 1796 
his grandson published the first and only volume of his Memoirs of the Life and Writings of the late 
Charles O'Conor of Belanagare. 
Preface has references to Dr. Johnson. 

233. O'CONOR, Charles. A Counter-Appeal to the People of Ireland. Dublin: 1749. pp. 14. 
Modern quarter morocco on marbled boards, titled in gilt along spine. A very good copy. 
Exceedingly rare.  €485 

COPAC locates 6 copies only. ESTC T77741. Goldsmiths'-Kress 08380.1. 
Charles O'Conor of Ballinagare (1710-'91) was one of eighteenth-century Ireland's greatest scholars. 
Writing in both Irish and English, his work was clearly influenced by the Enlightenment and he 
regularly corresponded with the important intellectual and cultural figures of his day. O'Conor is 
regarded as having a key role in founding the modern study of Ireland's language, culture and history. 
He was the author of the highly influential 'Dissertations on the Ancient History of Ireland', along with 
many other works. He endeavoured to advance the civil rights of Roman Catholics, then marginalized 
by the Penal Laws, and in 1756 he was one of the founder members of the Catholic Association.  
This volume sets out some grievances visited upon the Irish Nation: "In any Country, where Liberty is 
not thoroughly extinguished, where the faintest Ray of virtue and Freedom remains, heats, and Heart-
burnings will naturally become the consequences of a long suspension of natural Rights ... Liberty and 
Independence are your Birth-Right ... " 

"THE LIKE OF US WILL NEVER BE AGAIN" 
234. Ó CROHAN, Tomás. The Islandman. Translated from 
the Irish, with an introduction by Robin Flower. With portrait 
frontispiece of the author, other illustrations, and map of 
Blasket Islands and Mainland West of Dingle on endpapers. 
Dublin: Talbot Press, 1934. First English edition. pp. xiv, 324. 
Mauve cloth, titled in gilt. A very good copy in repaired dust 
jacket.                                                                                  €225 

Tomas O'Crohan was born on the Great Blasket Island in 1865 and 
died there in 1937, a great master of his native Irish. He shared to 
the full the perilous life of a primitive community, yet possessed a 
shrewd and humorous detachment that enabled him to observe and 
describe the world. His book is a valuable description of a now 
vanished way of life; his sole purpose in writing it was in his own 
words, 'to set down the character of the people about me so that 
some record of us might live after us, for the like of us will never 
be again'. 
His books are considered classics of Irish-language literature 
containing portrayals of a unique way of life, now extinct, of great 
human, literary, linguistic, and anthropological interest. His writing 
is vivid, absorbing and delightful, full of incident and balance, fine observation and good sense, 
elegance and restraint. 

235. O'DONOVAN (ROSSA), Mrs. Irish Lyrical Poems by Mrs. O'Donovan (Rossa.) New 
York: P.M. Haverty, No. 1 Barclay Street, 1868. pp. 102. Green cloth over bevelled boards, title 
harp and cluster of shamrocks in gilt on upper cover. Extremely rare.  €675 
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COPAC locates the University of Manchester copy only. WorldCat 1. See illustration previous. 
Mary Jane [Irwin] O'Donovan Rossa (1845-1916) was an Irish poet and political activist. She was born 
in Clonakilty, County Cork, the daughter of Maxwell Irwin, a merchant, and a member of the Young 
Ireland movement. She attended boarding school, at the Sacred Heart Convent, Roscrea, and began 
writing poetry as a child. She married Jeremiah O'Donovan Rossa in 1864. Her husband swore her 
brothers in to the IRB. The couple went on to have 13 children, not all of whom survived into 
adulthood. 
O'Donovan wrote poetry for the Fenian newspaper 'The Irish People', writing under the pseudonyms 
"Cliodhna" and "M.J.I.". In 1865, the newspaper was suppressed and her husband was arrested. She 
became the secretary of the "ladies committee" which was tasked with collecting money for the 
families of incarcerated Fenians, which went on to raise funds for the nearly 3000 families needing 
help. O'Donovan resigned from the committee in march 1867 as police suspected she was using the 
money to fund the IRB. She wrote to William Ewart Gladstone to lobby for her husband's release, but 
received no reply. 
Following the advice of her husband, O'Donovan emigrated to New York. Her fare was paid by 
Richard Pigott. She supported herself by public speaking, writing, and giving elocution lessons. Her 
only volume of poetry, Irish lyrical poems, was published in 1868 in New York. Her husband was 
released from prison in January 1871, and joined her in New York, where they lived for the next 20 
years at 1009 Hancock Street, Brooklyn. The family moved to Staten Island after the death of their son 
Maxwell in 1893. 
She was a supporter of female suffrage and Clan na Gael, but also believed that female organisations, 
such as Cumann na mBan, should take a subservient role to their male counterparts in politics. 

HELY-HUTCHINSON COPY 
236. O'DONOVAN, John. Ed. by. The Tribes and Customs of Hy-Many, commonly called 
O'Kelly's Country. Now first published from The Book of Lecan, a manuscript in the library of 
the Royal Irish Academy; with translation and notes, and a map of the ancient territory of Hy-
Many. Dublin: for the Irish Archaeological Society 1843. Quarto. pp. vi, 212. Mauve blind-
stamped cloth, title in gilt along spine. This copy printed for John Hely-Hutchinson, Esq. With 
bookplate showing ownership and family descent. Mild foxing to prelims as usual. Repair to 
spine. A very good copy.  €265 

Illustrated with a large folding genealogical table, showing the descent of the principal families of Hy-
Many, from their great ancestor Maine Mor, to the present day. The chief branches were the 
O'Nechtains, O'Mullally's, O'Kelly's, MacEgan's and O'Madden's. Their territory comprised of county 
Roscommon, and east Galway. 
This account of the families of Hy-Fiachrach is taken from the manuscripts of the great scholar 
Dubhaltach Mac Fhirbhisigh. These included the 'Book of Lecan' compiled from various other 
manuscripts for Giolla Iosa Mor Mac Fhirbhisigh, chief historian to the O'Dowds of Tireragh about the 
year 1418. 

237. O'DONOVAN, John. Ed. by. The Genealogies, Tribes, and Customs of Hy-Fiachrach, 
commonly called O'Dowda's Country. Now first published from the Book of Lecan, in the 
Library of the Royal Irish Academy, and from the Genealogical Manuscript of Duald MacFirbis, 
in the library of Lord Roden. With a translation and notes, and a map of Hy-Fiachrach, and 
surname index supplement. Dublin: For The Irish Archaeological Society, 1844. pp. xii, 524, 20.  
Mauve blind-stamped cloth, titled in gilt. Usual fading, wear to extremities, some light spotting. 
Armorial bookplate of George Smith, LL.D. on front pastedown. A very good copy.  €375 

Illustrated with a folding genealogical table showing the descent of the principal families of Hy-
Fiachrach, from their great ancestor Eochaidh Muighmheadhoin, Monarch of Ireland in the fourth 
century to the present. These were the illustrious families of the O'Dowds, O'Shaughnessys, O'Clerys, 
and O'Hynes. Their territory comprised of County Mayo and much of County Sligo. This account of 
the families of Hy-Fiachrach is taken from the manuscripts of the great scholar Mac Fhirbhisigh. 

CASTLE HACKETT COPY 
238. O'DONOVAN, John. The Tribes and Territories of Ancient Ossory; Comprising the 
Portions of O'Heerin's and O'Dugan's Topographical Poems which relate to the Families of that 
District. Enlarged from the Transactions of the Kilkenny Archaeological Society for the Year 
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1850. Dublin: John O'Daly, 9, Anglesea-Street, 1851. pp. 16. Royal octavo. Later green cloth. 
Signature of Percy Paley, Castle Hackett on front fly leaf. Very good copy. Extremely rare.  €250 

COPAC locates the University of Manchester copy only. 

A TREASURY OF MODERN GAELIC 
WITH 'AN BÉAL BOCHT' BY FLANN O'BRIEN 

239. Ó FARACHÁIN, Roibeárd. Ed. by. Éire. Bliainiris Ghaedheal. Rogha Saothair Ghaedheal 
mBeó. Illustrated. Baile Áth Cliath: Muinntear Chathail, 1940. Quarto. pp. 148, xliv 
(Advertisements). Special edition bound in full blue morocco, title in gilt within a gilt frame on 
upper cover. Flat spine divided into panels by double gilt rules; gilt dentelles; blue endpapers. 
Editor's own copy. Newspaper clippings (reviews) loosely inserted. A fine copy in modern 
slipcase.  €325 

With a feast of articles by Ernest Blythe, Thomas Barrett, Donn Piatt, Leon Ó Broin, Liam Gogan, An 
Seabhac, Tórna (Tadhg Ó Donnchadha), Daniel Corkery, Siafraidhe de Búrca, Flann O'Brien, Piaras 
Beaslai, Mícheál Mac Liammhóir, Sean Keating, etc. With portraits and biographical details of the 
contributors. The magnificent portraits of President Hyde and the then Taoiseach Éamon de Valera are 
tipped in. The remaining illustrations are by the renowned photographer Tomás Ó Muircheartaigh. 
A magnificent compilation with all the adverts in Irish and one of a special edition in the presentation 
binding. 
Frontispieces of Douglas Hyde and Éamon de Valera. 

RARE CORK PRINTINGS 
240. O'FLAHERTY, J.T. & CLARE, John, Earl of. Thoughts on the Origin and Language of 
the Ancient Scots. Addressed to a Friend in Cork, with a View to his Project of Establishing an 
Irish School in that City. Bound with: The Speech of the Right Honourable John, Earl of Clare, 
Lord High Chancellor of Ireland, in the House of Lords of Ireland, Monday, February 19, 1798, 
on a motion made by the Earl of Moira, "That an humble Address be presented to His Excellency 
the Lord Lieutenant to state, that as Parliament had confided to His Excellency extraordinary 
powers in order to support the Laws and defeat traitorous Combinations in the Country, we feel it 
our duty - as those powers have not produced the desired effect - to recommend the adoption of 
such conciliatory measures as may allay apprehensions and discontent." Cork: Printed by John 
Connor, Cook Street, n.d. [c.1830] & Dublin Printed and Cork: Re-Printed by A. Edwards, 
Castle-street, 1798. pp. [iv], 48, 37. Quarter linen on pink papered boards. From the Library of 
the Ursuline Convent, Black Rock - inscribed on front pastedown. Occasional faint staining. A 
fine copy. Very rare.  €475 

No copy located on COPAC. According to the NLI catalogue entry, 
their copy of O'Flaherty's  'Thoughts on the Origin and Language of 
the Ancient Scots' has 48 pages, and is also incomplete. 
John Fitzgibbon (1749-1802), Earl of Clare was born in 
Donnybrook, the son of a lawyer, originally a Catholic, who had 
risen from obscurity to eminence, and amassed a large fortune. 
Educated at T.C.D. and Christ Church, Oxford, John gained a high 
academic distinction. Called to the Irish bar in 1772, he soon had a 
very large and lucrative practice. He joined the Munster circuit, 
where his father's reputation as a careful and painstaking lawyer, 
and his owning large estates near Limerick, gave him status. He 
was M.P. for the University of Dublin and later sat for Kilmallock. 
Attorney General in 1783 and five years later Lord Chancellor of 
Ireland. This pamphlet was in response to the Earl of Moira's 
motion for an 'Address to the Lord Lieutenant Recommending 
Conciliatory Measures on behalf of The People of Ireland'. 
Fitzgibbon resisted all attempts at reforms in politics, especially 
those for Catholic relief, and he took a leading role in securing the 
passage of the Act of Union.  
When Lord Fitzwilliam, a popular Viceroy, was recalled in 1795, 
mainly because of Fitzgibbon's influence, a Dublin mob attacked 
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his house. He died in 1802 from effects of a fall from his horse. His funeral was followed by a jeering 
mob who pelted his remains with dead cats. His grandson, Viscount Fitzgibbon, the last of his line, fell 
in the charge of the Light Brigade at Balaclava in 1854. 

"AFFABLE AND LEARNED" 
THE 'OGYGIA' ACHIEVED EUROPEAN RENOWN 

241. O'FLAHERTY, Roderico Ogygia: Seu, Rerum Hibernicarum. Ex Pervetustis Monumentus 
sideliter inter se collatis eruta, atque è Sacris ac Prophanis Literis primarum Orbis Gentium tam 
Genealogicis, quam Chronologicis susslaminata praesidiis ... Prima Ogygiae Insula; seubrevis 
Tractatus de Hiberniae Insula ... Secunda Ogygiae Extera; seu Synchronismus, in quo 
Hibernorum tempora pariter, ac generationes cum Exetris accurate conferuntur. Tertia Ogygiae 
Domestica; seu Rerum Hibernicarum plenior, ac susior fissertatio ... Quibus Accedit, Regum 
Hiberniae, Christianorum ab anno 428 ad annum 1022; … Diluvio ad praesens tempus 
complectens. Postremò Catalogus Regum in Brittannia Scotorum, ex Hiberniae Monumentis. 
London: Typis R. Everingham, Sumptibus Ben. Tooke, ad insignia Navis in Coemeterio D. Pauli, 
1685. pp. [2], [xvi], 44, 503, 604-700 [i.e. 510]. Small quarto. Later half vellum on marbled 
boards, title in gilt on black morocco label on spine. Ex libris Milltown Park Trust, with stamps. 
From the library of J. Ryan, M.D. with his signature on titlepage. Occasional foxing. All edges 
marbled. A very good copy.  €2,450 

Wing O 160.  Sweeney  3257. COPAC locates only 5 copies. 
Roderick O'Flaherty, the noted historian and antiquarian of west Connaught was born at Moycullen 
Castle, County Galway, in 1629. His father Hugh, was the last chief of that proud race. He devoted his 
life to the study of Irish history and antiquities and was a contemporary of Dr. John Lynch, Bishop 
Kirwan of Killala, and he studied Irish literature and history under Dubhaltach Mac Fhirbhisigh of 
Lecan, then resident in the college of St. Nicholas in Galway. In 1652 without having taken part in 
rebellion, he was included in the general Cromwellian proscription. He appealed to the Commissioners 
at Athlone, and was allowed a portion of his family's estate in Iar Connaught. Afterwards he wrote: ""I 
live a banished man within the bounds of my native soil; a spectator of others enriched by my birth-
right; an object of condoling to my relatives and friends, and a condoler of their miseries"". 
His first important work was a reply to  'Dr. Borlace's History of the Rebellion'. He also wrote  'A 
Description of West or hIar Connaught' which was first published by the Irish Archaeological Society 
in 1846. His magnum opus however was the present work on offer here, the  'Ogygia', which according 
to Hardiman ""remains a lasting monument of our author's learning and genius"". Immediately on its 
appearance it excited the curiosity and  attracted the attention of the learned of Europe, many of whom 
testified their approbation of the work in the most flattering terms. Our ablest antiquaries since that 
time have admitted that in it he has given secure anchorage to Irish history. 
A monumental work on the history of Ireland from the earliest times to the year 1684. O'Flaherty 
consulted the 'Book of Lecan', the chronicle of Tighearnach O'Braein, the  'Liber Migrationum' of 
Michael O'Cleary, and numerous other Irish medieval manuscripts. The Irish type used in quotations 
and in giving the true forms of names is also the one used in 'Seanmora ar na Priom Phoncibh na 
Creideamh', translated into Irish by Philip MacBrady and John O'Mulchonri, and published in 1711 by 
Elinor Everingham. Edward Lloyd of Oxford, who visited O'Flaherty in 1700, described him as 
""affable and learned"", but added the revolutions in Ireland had ""reduced him to great poverty, and 
destroyed his books and papers"". In 1709, Sir Thomas Molyneux visited Roderick O'Flaherty in his 
castle at Moycullen in Connemara, and he wrote of his trip: ""I went to visit old Flaherty, who lives 
very old, in a miserable condition ... I expected to have seen here some old Irish manuscripts, but his 
ill-fortune had stripped him of these as well as his other goods, so that he had nothing now left but 
some few pieces of his own writing and a few old rummish books of history, printed"". 
He died in 1718 in his 89th year, leaving an only son Michael, to whom, in 1736, a portion of the 
family estates were restored. 
O’Flaherty’s other great work. ‘Chorographical Description of West or H-Iar Connaught’ achieved its 
first publication under the editorship of James Hardiman in 1846. 

242. O'FLANAGAN, J. Roderick. The Lives of the Lord Chancellors and Keepers of the Great 
Seal of Ireland. From the earliest times to the reign of Queen Victoria. Two volumes. New York: 
Kelley, 1971. Second edition. pp. (1) xxix, 555, 24, (2) xxii, 621, 2. Tan buckram, title in gilt on 
upper covers and on contrasting panels on spine. A fine set. Rare.  €195 
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243. O'FLANAGAN, J. Roderick. The Munster Circuit. Tales, Trials, and Traditions. London: 
Sampson Low, Marston, Searle, & Rivington, 1880. pp. xvi, 420, 32 (advertisements). Modern 
green buckram, title in gilt on spine. Previous owner's signature on titlepage. A very good copy. 
Scarce.  €150 

COPAC locates 5 copies only. WorldCat 2. 
James Roderick O'Flanagan (1814-1900), lawyer and writer, was born at Fermoy, County Cork, son of 
Captain John Fitch O'Flanagan of the Dunshaughlin Yeomanry, a Catholic gentleman farmer, protégé 
of Lord Fingall, and barracks master of Fermoy (1808-48). O'Flanagan believed that his father's 
ancestors had been rulers in south Fermanagh with a burial place at Devenish; they fought in the Irish 
brigade at Fontenoy. His mother's family claimed descent from Edmund Spenser and kinship with 
Edmund Burke.   
At the age of eighteen O'Flanagan decided to study medicine, but after briefly attending Trinity 
Medical School he turned to law. He studied at the King's Inns, Dublin, and at Gray's Inn and the Inner 
Temple, London. He was called to the Irish bar in the Easter term of 1838, and joined the Munster 
circuit. His first book, 'Impressions at Home and Abroad', appeared in 1837. O'Flanagan's legal practice 
had limited success, and journalism was his principal source of income; he reported Irish chancery 
cases for the London Law Times and wrote for the Cork Southern Reporter. 
'The Munster Circuit' is primarily anecdotal but contains valuable impressions of legal contemporaries 
and predecessors. 

244. O'HALLORAN, Mr. [Sylvester] A General History of Ireland, from the Earliest Accounts 
to the Close of the Twelfth Century, collected from the Most Authentic Records, in which new 
and interesting lights are thrown on the remote Histories of Other Nations as well as Britains. 
Two volumes. London: Printed for the Author, by A. Hamilton: and sold by G. Robinson, Pater-
Noster-Row; J. Murray, No 32, Fleet-Street; J. Robson, New Bond-Street; and by Mess. 
Faulkner, Hoey, and Wilson, in Dublin, 1778. Quarto. pp. (1) xv, [1], lvi, 307, [11], (2) [iii], 416, 
[11]. Contemporary full catspaw calf. Covers framed by a gilt Greek key roll to boards. Spines 
expertly rebacked by Trevor Lloyd with elaborate gilt tooling, replicating eighteenth century 
Dublin tools. Title, author and volume numbers in gilt on red and green contrasting morocco 
labels. Signature of Hennessy on titlepage, with his bookplate and also that of Caroli Francisci 
Josephi Ghisleni Fallon, Namurcencis, on front pastedown. Light foxing to list of subscribers. A 
very attractive set. Very rare.  €1,250 

ESTC T56380. Bradshaw  6110. Not in Gilbert. 
Sylvester O'Halloran, surgeon and historian, was born in Limerick, in 1728. He studied medicine in the 
schools of London, Paris, and Leyden, and devoted himself to practice in his native city. Before he was 
twenty-one he published a Treatise on Cataract, the first of several medical essays from his pen. 
Archaeology divided his attention with medicine; he was an Irish scholar, and one of the earliest 
members of the Royal Irish Academy. A Treatise on the Preservation of Ancient Annals appeared in 
1770; An Introduction to the Study of the Antiquities of Ireland, in 1772; his General History of 
Ireland, in 1774; besides minor papers read before the Academy and elsewhere. 
His History is now but little referred to, as the most valuable and accurate portions of it are to be found 
in Colgan and O'Flaherty. It is distinguished throughout by great national enthusiasm and considerable 
erudition, but its topographical descriptions, though on the whole tolerably correct, have been in many 
instances revised and altered by modern investigators ... It was an astonishing performance at the date 
of its publication. He is spoken of by a contemporary as "the tall, thin doctor, in his quaint French 
dress, with his gold-headed cane, beautiful Parisian wig, and cocked hat;. . his entire time nearly given 
up to literature and the discovery of antiquities." O'Halloran died in Limerick in 1807, aged about 78, 
and was buried in Kileedy churchyard. His portrait is prefixed to a notice in the Dublin Journal of 
Medical Science, Vol vi. [One of his sons, Joseph, entered the army, served fifteen years in India, and 
rose to be Lieutenant-General Sir Joseph O'Halloran: he died in London about 1843, aged eighty]. He 
was, however, included by John Gilborne in 'The Medical Review': ‘In Limerick O'Halloran resides, / 
And o'er the county hospital presides; / Excels in surgery and healing arts, / With flowing pen displays 
uncommon parts ... ’. A prolific letter-writer, O'Halloran corresponded with Edmund Burke, Charles 
Vallancey, Charles Lucas, and Charles O'Conor of Belanagare, among others. Four of his letters to 
O'Conor are devoted largely to a discussion of Macpherson's verses. He offered his copy of Mícheál Ó 
Cléirigh's 'Foclóir nó sanasain nua' (‘Irish vocabulary’) to O'Conor, and wished to borrow from him an 
Irish translation of Hippocrates. The preface to Reliques of Irish poetry (1789) by Charlotte Brooke 
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acknowledged her ‘innumerable obligations’ to Sylvester O'Halloran. 
Edmund Burke, Member for Bristol is listed among the subscribers, as also are several officers in the 
regiments of Ultonia and Hibernia in the service of Spain. Other worthies of note include: Earl 
Charlemont, O'Callaghan, Duke of Devonshire, Marshal Fitz James, Hon. Charles Fox, William Flin 
Bookseller, Standish O'Grady, Provost Hely Hutchinson, Earl Inchiquin, Count O'Kelly, Duke of 
Leinster, Count Lacy, Mary Ann Langan, Archbishop of Narbowne, Count O'Reilly, James Swift, 
Crofton Vandeleur, Charles Vallancey, Barry Yelverton, etc. 

A MAGNIFICENT MONUMENT TO HIS GENIUS AND ERUDITION 
245. O'HANLON, Rev. John. Lives of The Irish Saints, with Special Festivals, and the 
Commemorations of Holy Persons, compiled from the Calendars Martyrologies and Various 
Sources, relating to The Ancient Church History of Ireland. With original list of subscribers, 
folding diocesan map and numerous illustrations. Nine volumes. Dublin: Duffy, n.d. (c.1875). 
Royal octavo. Publisher's green cloth over bevelled boards, titles in black on upper cover and in 
gilt on spine. Lacking as usual the tenth volume. A near fine set. Exceedingly rare.  €965 

John O'Hanlon (1821-1905) was born in Stradbally in 1821. At the age of thirteen he went to study at 
the Preston School in Ballyroan specialising in Latin and Greek, and six years later he entered Carlow 
College to study for the priesthood. His stay in Carlow lasted only a year as the family emigrated to 
America and settled in Millbrook, near St. Louis, in Northeast Missouri. He was admitted to the 
diocesan college in St. Louis and ordained in 1847. 

John O'Hanlon ministered in the St. Louis area until 1853 when he returned to his native Stradbally due 
to ill health. A year later, his health having improved, he offered his services to the Archdiocese of 
Dublin. In 1880 he was appointed Parish Priest of Sandymount and Ringsend, and ministered at St. 
Mary's Star of the Sea, Sandymount until his death in 1905. 

During his fifty years ministering in the Dublin Archdiocese he wrote many works of historical and 
religious content. He laboured for many years on his Magnum Opus; "The Lives of the Irish Saints" - 
which is a month by month sequence of the feasts of the Irish Saints as they were recorded in the 
ancient martyrologies. 

As early as 1857 he announced his resolution to compose a series of lives of the Saints of Ireland in 
twelve volumes, following the order of the calendar. The Jesuit Henry Fitzsimon, the priest Thomas 
Messingham, above all the Franciscans Patrick Fleming, Luke Wadding, Hugh Ward and John Colgan, 
had all toiled variously and with great success, in the first half of the seventeenth century, at a great 
compilation that was eventually to be known as the 'Acta Sanctorum Hiberniae' or the 'Lives of the 
Saints of Ireland'. O'Hanlon has chronicled the lives of 3,500 saints of Ireland, some of them dealt with 
briefly, but many at very great length. This great work consisting of ten large volumes is the fruit of 
infinite research in all the departments of Irish hagiography in printed and manuscript form. Canon 
O'Hanlon had an intimate acquaintance with all this material; he was likewise master of the contents of 
the rich public libraries of Ireland and of other cites, as well as of valuable private collections of books 
on the topography and antiquities of Ireland. In the course of his labours he was encouraged and often 
helped by such erudite Celtic scholars as John O'Donovan, Eugene O'Curry, Dr. Todd, and other Irish 
antiquarians of the first rank. The beautiful font of Irish type occasionally used in his 'Lives of the Irish 
Saints' was originally designed by Dr. Petrie for the Catholic University of Ireland. 

246. O'MADDEN, Patrick L. Cruach Phádraic St. Patrick's Holy Mountain. Illustrated. Dublin: 
Printed for the Author at the Sign of the Three Candles in Fleet Street, [1929]. First and only 
edition. 185 x 125mm., pp. 48. Pictorial  wrappers. Covers a little dusty and edges frayed as 
usual. A very good copy.  €30 

De Burca 33. 
"From Aghagower Patrick went to Cruachan Aigle. The beautiful cone of this mountain, since called 
Cruach Phádraig, rises high over the low hills surrounding Aghagower on the west; and it appears so 
near, so striking and attractive, that it must have impressed the ardent soul of the great Apostle of 
Ireland as an ideal spot for communion with God ... ." 



Ca ta logue 143 

95 

 

 
THE O'MEAGHERS OF IKERRIN 

247. O'MEAGHER, Joseph Casimir. Some Historical Notices of the O'Meaghers of Ikerrin. 
With a folding map, six plates (two coloured), genealogical chart and other illustrations 
throughout. New York: The Author, 1890. Small folio. First edition. pp. 216. Five colour plates, 
16 full page illustrations, 17 illustrations in the text, folding map. Three quarter green morocco 
on pebbled cloth boards, titled in gilt on gilt decorated spine. Slight rubbing to spine-ends. 
Pinned to one page is a Spokane Inland Register for June 1959 newspaper clipping on Gov. 
Thomas F. Meagher. A very good tight copy. Top edge gilt. Rare.  €475 

No copy of the printed version located on COPAC. 
The O'Meaghers of Ikerrin were of the same stock as the O'Carrolls of Ely. Their territory was near 
Roscrea, at the foot of the Devil's Bit Mountain and, unlike other Gaelic septs, they were not ousted by 
the Norman invaders but remained in possession of their ancient patrimony side by side with the 
Butlers of Ormond. 
One of the adventurous and ill-starred Rapparees of the seventeenth century was Capt. John Meagher, 
who was captured and hanged in 1690. Thomas Francis Meagher, better known as 'Meagher of the 
Sword', was one of their most illustrious sons. A prominent Young Irelander, he was leader of the Irish 
Brigade in the Union Army in the American Civil War. 
The greatly expanded 1890 New York edition with 216 pages of text compared to the 47 page 1887 
London edition. 

248. O'MEARA, Barry Edward. Napoleon in Exile; or, A Voice from St. Helena. The opinions 
and reflections of Napoleon on the most important events of his life and government, in his own 
words. Illustrated. Two volumes. London: Printed for W. Simpkin and R. Marshall, 1822. Fourth 
edition. pp. (1) xxviii, 512, (2) [2], 542. Modern blue buckram, title in gilt on spine. Previous 
owner's signature on titlepage. Small stain to margin of frontispiece and first three leaves. A very 
good set.  €265 

Barry Edward O'Meara (1786-1836) Irish surgeon and founding member of the Reform Club, was the 
son of Jeremiah O'Meara, a 'member of the legal profession', by Miss Murphy, sister of Edmund 
Murphy, M.A., of Trinity College, Dublin, and Rector of Tartaraghan, County Armagh. He was 
surgeon on board the "Bellerophon" when Napoleon surrendered himself in 1815. Bonaparte was 
attracted by the doctor's ability to speak Italian and, when his own surgeon declined to follow him into 
exile, he asked that O'Meara accompany him to St. Helena as his medical attendant. The admiralty 
readily permitted O'Meara to join the emperor, hoping that he would serve as a sort of spy. 
Lord Byron later referred to O'Meara in his pro-Bonapartist poem ‘The age of Bronze’: 
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"The staff surgeon who maintained his cause 
Hath lost his place but gained the world's applause". 
Carlyle wrote: "O'Meara's work has increased my respect for Napoleon. I recollect no spectacle more 
moving and sublime than that of this great man in his dreary prison-house, captive, sick, despised, 
forsaken, yet arising above it all by the stern force of his own unconquerable spirit". 

249. Ó MÓRDHA, Seórsa [George Moore]. An t-Úr-Gort [The Untilled Field]. Sgéaltha le 
Seórsa Ó Mórḋha. Aistriġhṫhe ó'n Sacsḃhéarla ag Pádraig Ó Súilleaḃáin. Dublin: Sealy, Bryers & 
Walker, [1902]. pp. iv, 115. Title printed in red and black. Original printed wrappers, repair to 
upper cover. A very good copy. Extremely rare.  €675 

Gilcher A26 cites the first English edition. 
George Augustus Moore (1852-1933) Irish novelist, short-story writer, poet, art critic, memoirist and 
dramatist came from a Roman Catholic landed family who lived at Moore Hall on the shores of Lough 
Carra, County Mayo. He originally wanted to be a painter, and studied art in Paris during the 1870s. 
There, he befriended many of the leading French artists and writers of the day. 
As a naturalistic writer, he was amongst the first English-language authors to absorb the lessons of the 
French realists, and was particularly influenced by the works of Émile Zola. His writings influenced 
James Joyce, according to the literary critic and biographer Richard Ellmann, and, although Moore's 
work is sometimes seen as outside the mainstream of both Irish and British literature, he is as often 
regarded as the first great modern Irish novelist. 
In 1901, Moore returned to Ireland to live in Dublin at the suggestion of his cousin and friend, Edward 
Martyn. Martyn had been involved in Ireland's cultural and dramatic movements for some years, and 
was working with Lady Gregory and William Butler Yeats to establish the Irish Literary Theatre. 
Moore soon became deeply involved in this project and in the broader Irish Literary Revival. George 
Moore lived at No. 4 Upper Ely Place at the start of the 20th century. The Irish Literary Theatre staged 
his satirical comedy The Bending of the Bough (1900), adapted from Martyn's The Tale of a Town, 
originally rejected by the theatre but unselfishly given to Moore for revision, and Martyn's Maeve. 
Staged by the company who would later become the Abbey Theatre, The Bending of the Bough was a 
historically important play and introduced realism into Irish literature.  
Moore published two books of prose fiction set in Ireland around this time; a second book of short 
stories, The Untilled Field and a novel, The Lake. The Untilled Field dealt with themes of clerical 
interference in the daily lives of the Irish peasantry, and of the issue of emigration. The stories were 
originally written for translation into Irish, to serve as models for other writers working in the 
language. Three of the translations were published in the 'New Ireland Review', but publication was 
then paused due to a perceived anti-clerical sentiment. In 1902 the entire collection was translated by 
Tadhg Ó Donnchadha and Pádraig Ó Súilleabháin, and published in a parallel-text edition by the 
Gaelic League as An-tÚr-Ghort. Moore later revised the texts for the English edition. These stories 
were influenced by Turgenev's 'A Sportsman's Sketches', a book recommended to Moore by W. K. 
Magee, a sub-librarian of the National Library of Ireland, and had earlier suggested that Moore "was 
best suited to become Ireland's Turgenev". The tales are recognised by some as representing the birth 
of the Irish short story as a literary genre. 

250. O'NUALLAIN, Labhras. Ireland Finances of Partition. Dublin: Clonmore & Reynolds, 
1952. pp. 196. Modern blue cloth. A very good copy in repaired dust jacket.  €65 

An in-depth study of the financial relationships between the British and Belfast governments. 

THE ROYAL SUCCESSION OF IRELAND 
EXTREMELY RARE THREE CANDLES PRESS ITEM 

251. Ó RIAIN, Eoin. An t-Athair. Réim Ríoghraidhe ne h-Éireann ó aimsir Néill 
Naoighiallaigh go dtí bás Maelshechnaill mhic Dhomhnaill. .i. aois an Tighearne 379-1022; 
maille le na rigthibh go bhfreasabhra ó bhás Mhaelsheachnaill mhic Dhomh naill go Gabháltas 
Gall .i. aois an Tighearna 1022-1169. Baile Átha Cliath: Faoi Chomhartha na dTrí gCoinneal, 
[1940]. Single sheet, printed on one side only. 635 x 425mm. Printed in black, with key to 
various branches printed in red, green and yellow. Some fraying to edges, a few creases, and a 
trifle dusted. An extremely rare Three Candles item.  €375 

Not in De Búrca. Not in NLI. 
The Royal Succession of Ireland from the time of Niall Naoighiallach [Niall of the Nine Hostages] to 
the death of Maol Seachnaill son of Domhnall, i.e. AD 379-1022; together with the Kings with 
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Opposition from the death of Maol       Seachnaill son of Domhnall to the English Conquest, i.e. AD 
1022-1169.  
Arranged and edited by Fr John Ryan, SJ, DLitt., 1940. 
John Ryan (1894-1973) was a highly respected authority on early Irish history, although now rather 
unjustly neglected.  He was a Jesuit priest who succeeded Eoin Mac Neill in the chair of Early and 
Medieval Irish History in UCD; he, in turn, was succeeded by the late Francis John Byrne. 

252. O'SULLIVAN, Maurice. Twenty Years A-Growing. 
Rendered from the original Irish with a preface by Moya 
Llewelyn Davies and George Thomson. With an Introductory 
Note by E.M. Forster. With maps of the Dingle Peninsula and 
Blasket Islands on endpapers. London: Chatto & Windus, 
1933. First edition. pp. xii, 324. Green cloth, titled in gilt. A 
fine copy in illustrated, but, lightly frayed dust jacket.      €165 
Maurice O'Sullivan was born and reared on the Blasket Islands, off 
the Kerry coast, and in this book he tells the story of his childhood. 
Many of the folktales he learned at the fireside from his 
grandfather. In the preface to the original Irish edition he wrote: "It 
was a tender thought that struck me to write this book for the 
entertainment and laughter of the old women of the Blasket Island, 
who showed me great love and affection when I used to call on 
them during the long winter nights. And so, remembering their 
sorrow when I left them, I took up my pen and wrote this book in 
order to send my voice into their ears again, the voice that always 
roused them". Copies in dust wrapper are exceedingly rare. 

253. O'SULLIVAN, T.F. The Young Irelanders. Illustrated. 
Tralee: Kerryman, 1945. pp. xvi, 686. Very good in d.j.  €125 

Young Ireland was a political, cultural and social movement of the mid-19th century. It began as a 
tendency within Daniel O'Connell's Repeal Association, associated with 'The Nation' newspaper, but 
eventually split to found the Irish Confederation in 1847. Young Ireland led changes in Irish 
nationalism, including an abortive rebellion known as the Young Irelander Rebellion of 1848. Many of 
the rebellion's leaders were tried for sedition and sentenced to penal transportation to Van Diemen's 
Land. From its beginnings in the late 1830s, Young Ireland grew in influence and inspired following 
generations of Irish nationalists. Some of the junior members of the movement went on to found the 
Irish Republican Brotherhood. 
Among the members of this new society were Charles Gavan Duffy; Jane Wilde; Margaret Callan; 
John Mitchel; Thomas Francis Meagher; William Smith O'Brien; John Blake Dillon, Thomas 
MacNevin, William Eliot Hudson and Thomas Davis, who was elected its president in 1840. 

254. O'SULLIVAN, William. Binding Memories of Trinity College. Dublin: Photocopy. pp. 9. 
Bound in recent maroon papered boards, titled in gilt on upper cover.  €35 
255. O'SULLIVAN, William. The Strafford Inquisition of County Mayo (R.I.A. MS 24 E 15). 
Dublin: I.M.C., 1958. pp. x, 245. Edition limited to 400 copies only. Original  printed wrappers. 
A very good copy.  €85 

This inquiry into the ownership of land in County Mayo was made between July and the beginning of 
December 1635. The inquisition details the names of each of the landowners and the townlands and 
barony in which they resided in 1625. It was a necessary preliminary to the map survey and to the 
proposed plantation which was to follow. Although the latter did not take place in Strafford's time the 
inquisition and mapped survey were of the greatest use to the Cromwellian adventurers. 

256. O'SULLIVAN, William. The Economic History of Cork City from the Earliest Times to 
the Act of Union. With maps and diagrams. Cork: U.P. 1937. First edition. pp. xx, 382, 27. Green 
cloth, titled in gilt. Signed presentation copy from William O'Sullivan to the historian Kurt 
Ticher. A very good copy in repaired dust jacket.  €175 
257. [PAINTINGS CATALOGUE] Catalogue of a Capital and Valuable Assemblage of 
Paintings, being part of the Collection of his Grace the late Archbishop Cobbe, and the entire of 
the late Richard Rutledge, Esq. which will be sold by auction, on Tuesday, July 14th, 1812, and 
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the two following days, by Thomas Jones, at his sale room, No. 6, Eustace-street. In such a large 
Collection as this, and where so many Masters are conspicuous, it is almost impossible to select: 
Young Franks, Correggio, Guido, Rosa da Tivoli, The Poussins, Ruysdal, Hemskerck, Teniers, 
Du Sart, Stuven, Vonck, Both, Tintoret, Treuenbroeck, Paul Bril, Borgianni, Veronese, Erenberg, 
Hans Holbein, Albert Durer, Moucheron, etc. They may be viewed on Saturday and Monday. 
The Sale will begin every Day at One o'Clock precisely. N.B. Immediately after the Sale is over, 
there will be Sold some very fine Prints, Books of Prints, Drawings, and other Articles. Dublin: 
[1812]. Medium octavo. pp. [ii], 6. Unbound. In very good condition. Extremely rare.  €675 

No copy located on COPAC or WorldCat. Not in NLI or TCD. 
There were 156 paintings in total for sale that included some of the great Masters: Portrait of Lord 
Walsingham by Holbein; Card Players - Marked A. Oiens; View of the Seat of Peter La Touche at 
Delgany by Roberts; Shipping by Vandervelden; Portrait of Erasmus by Holbein; View of Venice by 
Van Velden; Cobbler by Teniers; The Lady's Last Stake by Hogarth; Holy Family by Raphael; The 
Mocking of Christ by Caravaggio, etc. 
The founder of the Cobbe family in Ireland was Charles Cobbe, son of Thomas, Archbishop of Dublin 
and Primate of Ireland, who served as viceregal chaplain to his cousin Charles Paulet, 2nd Duke of 
Bolton the Lord Lieutenant of Ireland, moved from Winchester and established the Newbridge Estate 
outside Dublin in 1736. This remained the family home until 1985, after being acquired by Fingal 
County Council in a unique arrangement with the family, who continue to maintain it as a family home. 
The son of Archbishop Charles Cobbe was Colonel Thomas Cobbe MP (1733-1815). He and his wife, 
Lady Eliza Beresford, daughter of the Earl of Tyrone, extended Newbridge House and to house their 
picture collection built the Red Drawing-room that remains one of the finest 18th century interiors in 
Ireland. He was predeceased by his son, Charles Cobbe MP (1756-1798). The great-grandson of 
Archbishop Cobbe was Charles Cobbe (1781-1857) who is notable mainly as having kept extensive 
diaries chronicling the life of a rural landlord and his tenants. He served briefly in India under Arthur 
Wellesley, later the Duke of Wellington. The diarist Charles Cobbe's younger brother, Thomas 
Alexander Cobbe, married the Nuzeer Begum, daughter of Aziz Khan of Kashmir, part of the Indian 
nobility, and traded indigo to Britain in addition to work in the East India Company. 
In 2011 the family has come to attention as being the possessors of the Cobbe portrait, claimed to be 
the sole remaining portrait of William Shakespeare painted from life, which has provoked considerable 
scholastic discussion. 

258. PARKINSON, James. The Chemical Pocket-Book; or Memoranda Chemica: arranged in a 
Compendium of Chemistry: with Tables of Attractions, etc. 
James Parkinson, Hoxton. London: Printed for H. D. Symonds, Paternoster Row, J. Murray, J. 
Highley, J. Ridgway, J. Callow, E. Cox & J.&A. Arch,  1807. Fourth edition, with the latest 
discoveries. pp. [4], xii, 368, [4]. With an advertisement at end for books printed for H. D. 
Symonds. Engraved title and frontispiece. Contemporary full mottled calf, title and author in gilt 
on double morocco labels on gilt decorated spine. Mild wear to extremities. A very good copy. 
Extremely rare.  €385 

COPAC locates 3 copies only. 
James Parkinson FGS (1755-1824)  was an English surgeon, apothecary, geologist, palaeontologist and 
political activist. He is best known for his 1817 work 'An Essay on the Shaking Palsy', in which he was 
the first to describe "paralysis agitans", a condition that would later be renamed Parkinson's disease by 
Jean-Martin Charcot. 

259. [PARNELL, Charles Stewart] Framed Display. An Autographed Letter Signed from John 
O'Connor Power to General Ulysses S. Grant, October 1st., 1879. Also signed and inscribed 
''Chas. Stewart Parnell M.P. for County Meath''. The letter requesting to present the General with 
an address from the people of Ireland to mark the Centenary of the Declaration of American 
Independence. Together with other related items: Engraved portrait of Parnell; Black plates 
printed in gold with historical background. Framed display. 87 x 62cm. In fine condition.  €1,250 

Irish Leader Parnell Crosses the Ocean for America's Centennial. Charles Stewart Parnell was a young 
member of England's Parliament representing County Meath in eastern Ireland when he wrote this 
October, 1876 letter of diplomacy to pay homage to America and its Centennial. Parnell and his 
colleague, John O'Connor Power of County Mayo, were victims of protocol and poor international 
relations in this mission. In the reply President Ulysses S. Grant rebuked the two Irish politicians 
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novice effort to deliver their words of congratulations. Grant wrote to them that it is customary for 
foreign emissaries wishing to deliver an address to the United States to first approach the State 
Department. The proper channels were then utilised by Parnell and Power, but President Grant 
ultimately refused to see them personally. Parnell, the victim of this snub, ironically was the son of an 
American woman who was the daughter of Charles Stewart, a noted naval hero of the War of 1812. 
Several years later, he was elected to fill a seat in Parliament representing County Mayo, Power's home 
base. In Parliament, to which Parnell was first elected in 1875, he was the leading spokesman for 
advancing Irish nationalism through constitutional avenues. 
By 1885, he was leading a party well-poised for the next general election, his statements on Home Rule 
designed to secure the widest possible support. Speaking in Cork on 21 January 1885, he stated: 
"We cannot ask the British constitution for more than the restitution of Grattan's parliament, but no 
man has the right to fix the boundary of a nation. No man has the right to say to his country, "Thus far 
shalt thou go and no further", and we have never attempted to fix the "ne plus ultra" to the progress of 
Ireland's nationhood, and we never shall." 

260. PATSON, James. An Interesting Answer to the Rev. Walter Blake Kirwan's Letter from 
Dublin to a Friend in the Country; Published in the Dublin Evening Post, and dated June 19th, 
1787: Proclaiming A Renunciation of his Sacerdotal Vows and Conformity to the Established 
Church. Also a Defence of Religious Celibacy, and Concomitant Vows - fully proving this State 
to be coeval to, and practised and recommended in the Old and New Law; and therefore of 
Divine Institution. In Answer to Verax, and the Advocate for the unalienable Rights of Nature, 
Illustrated with a striking Likeness of the Modern Proteus, acting in his Circles. Written 
immediately after the Publication of the above Letter, and now published at the particular 
Request of some learned and sincere Members of the Established Church, and others equally. By 
James Patson, a Galway resident, and a zealous friend to her Truth and Christian Morality. To 
which is added, a True Copy of the above-mentioned Letter, for the Reader's Convenience in 
referring to the Quotations. Dublin: Printed By J. Jones, No. 111, Grafton-Street,  1788. pp. iv, 
67, [1 (plate)]. Modern paper wrapper. In very good condition.  €675 

COPAC locating 3 copies only. WorldCat 1. 
Walter Blake Kirwan (1754-1805), Dean of 
Killala, was born at Gortha, County Galway, in 
1754. His father being a Roman catholic, he was 
sent for education in early youth to the Jesuit 
College at St. Omer. At the age of seventeen he 
went to St. Croix in the West Indies, along with a 
relative who had large property in that island. 
The climate did not suit him, the cruelty which 
he witnessed disgusted him, and after six years' 
residence he returned to Europe, and went to the 
university of Louvain, where he took orders, and 
was appointed professor of natural and moral 
philosophy. In 1778 he became chaplain to the 
Neapolitan ambassador at the British court, and 
the eloquence of the sermons which he preached 
in London in this capacity attracted marked 
attention. In 1787 he left the Roman catholic 
church, and on 24 June of that year preached his 
first sermon to a protestant congregation in St. 
Peter's Church, Dublin, where for some time he 
continued to officiate every Sunday, immediately 
taking rank as a pulpit orator of singular power. 
His services were eagerly sought for charity sermons, and the churches in which he preached had to be 
defended against the pressure of the crowds by guards and palisades. It was not uncommon for 
collections amounting to 1,000l. or 1,200l. to be taken up on such occasions, jewellery and gold 
watches being frequently laid upon the plates. In 1789 Kirwan was collated by the Archbishop of 
Dublin to the prebend of Howth, and was in the same year preferred to the living of St. Nicholas 
Without in the city of Dublin. In 1800 he was appointed dean of Killala. He died at his house, Mount 
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Pleasant, near Dublin. His wife, Wilhelmina, youngest daughter of Goddard Richards of Grange, 
County Wexford, survived him, with two sons, one of whom, Antony la Touche Kirwan, became 
afterwards dean of Limerick and two daughters. His widow was granted by the crown a pension of 
300l. per annum for life, with reversion to her daughters. 

261. PETTY, Sir William. The Petty Papers. Some unpublished writings of Sir William Petty. 
Edited from the Bowood Papers by the Marquis of Lansdowne. Two volumes. London: 
Constable, 1927. pp. (1) xlii, 276, (2) xii, 309. Crimson cloth, title on printed labels on spine. A 
very good set. Scarce.  €145 

The great majority of these papers were heretofore unpublished and unexplored. Lansdowne selected 
the most interesting documents, with a preference for the shorter items and for diversity. They are for 
the most part undated and unclassified. Petty left a vast quantity of written material behind him, his 
unwillingness to make more use of the printing press calls for explanation. He was no seeker after 
literary renown and wrote: "My virtue & vanity lies in prating of numbers weight & measure, not 
sticking to talk even of the proportions of Kingdoms & states". His friends were sometimes responsible 
for the publications. In 1678 he wrote to Southwell from Ireland: "Sir Peter Pett talks of reprinting the 
'Book of Taxes' and of Printing the 'Political Arithmetic' … But, Cousin, absence being the image of 
death, I hope you will do in this my absence as you must do when I am dead, and take care of these 
matters. You know I have no luck with my Politics. Slight Court Tricks have advanced many men, but 
the solid study of men's peace and plenty ruines me. Wherefore let the stationer do what he pleases 
with the 'Taxes'. I am against printing the 'Arithmetic'". 

262. PINDAR, Peter. [John Wolcot] Advice to the Future Laureat: An Ode, by Peter Pindar, 
Esq. A new edition. London: Printed for G. Kearsley, at Johnson's Head, No. 46, Fleet-street, 
1790. Quarto. 1790. Stitched and unbound. pp. [iv], 18, [2 (Advertisement)]. Signature of Francis 
Corbet on titlepage. Edges a little frayed, otherwise in very good condition.  €175 

COPAC with 2 locations only. ESTC T9594. 
John Wolcot (1738-1819) was an English satirist, who 
wrote under the pseudonym of "Peter Pindar". He was 
born in Dodbrooke, near Kingsbridge, Devon. Educated by 
an uncle, Wolcot received his M.D. from Aberdeen 
University. In 1767 he went as physician to Sir William 
Trelawny, Governor of Jamaica, who he persuaded to 
present him to a church in the island then vacant. He was 
ordained in 1769. Sir William died in 1772, when Wolcot 
came home and, abandoning the Church, resumed his 
medical career. He settled in practice at Truro, where he 
discovered the talents of John Opie, and assisted him. 
In 1780, Wolcot went to London and began writing satires. 
The first objects of his attentions were the members of the 
Royal Academy. These attempts being well received, he 
soon began to fly at higher game, the King and Queen 
being the most frequent marks for his satirical shafts. 
Other objects of his attack were Boswell, the biographer of 
Samuel Johnson, James Bruce, the Abyssinian traveller, 
Hannah More, former bluestocking and playwright, and 
Bishop Porteus. Wolcot had a remarkable vein of humour 

and wit, which, while intensely comic to persons not involved, stung its subjects to the quick. 
He died at his home in Latham Place, London, and was buried in a vault in the churchyard of St Paul's, 
Covent Garden. 
A reissue of the first edition of the same year with a reset titlepage. 
With a final advertisement leaf. 

263. PORTER, J. Scott. A Discourse concerning Creeds, Their Origin, Authors, and Effects; 
preached in The Meeting-House of the First Presbyterian Congregation, Belfast, on Sunday, May 
the 8th, 1836. With Reference to The Decision of the Court of Exchequer, in the Case Respecting 
the Presbyterian Meeting-House of Clough and published at the request of those who then heard 
it, and of other congregations to whom it was subsequently preached. Belfast: Printed by J. 
Smyth, High-Street, 1836. pp. 32. Modern marbled wrappers. A very good copy.  €75 
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John Scott Porter (1801-1880) was born in Limavady, County Derry, and was educated locally and at 
the Belfast Academical Institution. For a time he was a schoolteacher and edited ‘The Christian 
Observer’ in London. In 1826 he became a Presbyterian minister, and from 1831 he had a congregation 
at Rosemary Street, Belfast. In 1838 he was appointed Professor of Theology and in 1851 Professor of 
Hebrew to the Association of Irish Non-Subscribing Presbyterians. He edited the ‘Christian Moderator’ 
and the ‘Bible Christian’ and was a prolific theological writer. Among his works was ‘Principles of 
Textual Criticism’, published in 1848. He was devoted to the preservation of the Irish language. 

264. [PRAYER] A Form of Prayer, to be held In All the 
Churches and Chapels throughout England, Ireland, Wales, 
and the Town of Berwick-upon-Tweed, upon Friday the 
twenty-fifth day of May, 1804, being the Day appointed by 
Proclamation for a General Fast and Humiliation before 
Almighty God, to be observed in the most Devout and 
Solemn Manner, By Sending up our Prayers and 
Supplications to the Divine Majesty: for obtaining Pardon of 
our Sins, and for averting those heavy Judgements which our 
manifold Provocations have most justly deserved Dublin: 
Printed by George Grierson, 1804. Small quarto. pp. 19. 
Original pale blue wrappers, new matching lower cover. 
Four leaves at end with top corner missing, not affecting text 
but a few registers shaved. In fine fresh condition. Extremely 
rare.                                                                                  €295 

No copy located on COPAC. WorldCat 3. 

REBELS OF ANTRIM, ARMAGH, DOWN, FERMANAGH, DONEGAL & TYRONE 
265. PRESTON, Jenico, Viscount Gormanston. The Copy of a Letter written from the Lo. 
Viscount of Gormanston unto Sir Phelim O Neal.  Which letter is all written by the Lord 
Gormanston's own hand, and was found in Sir Phelim O Neal's cloakbag, when on the 16 of 
June, 1642, the said Sir Phelim, Rorymac Gwyre, some o the mac Mahowns, the mac Genises, 
and mac Cartan, the O Cahans, Coll Kittagh, mac Donells sons, and the rest of the rebels 
gathered from the severall counties of Tyrone, Antrim, Armagh, Down, Fermanagh and 
Donegall.  And also some out of the English pale, being in all 6000 foot and 500 horse were 
defeated in battle by Sir William Stewart, and by Sir Robert Stewart, with part of their two 
regiments, three hundred of Colonell Gore's regiment, four companies from the Derry, and 
Captain Dudley Phillips with his troop of 60 horse, in all not exceeding 2000 foot, and 300 horse.  
Whereunto is added Sir Robert Stewarts letter to the right honourable Sir John Borlase knight, 
one of the Lords Justices for the Government of the Kingdome of Ireland. Imprinted first at 
Dublin, and now Reprinted at London for Benjamin Allen dwelling in Popes-head Alley, July 15. 
1642.  Quarto.  pp. 8.  Recent half blue morocco on marbled boards, title in gilt on spine.  A very 
good copy.  Exceedingly rare.  €850 

Wing G 1303.  Sweeney 3517.  ESTC R1227 with 1 location in Ireland, 4 in the UK and 1 in North 
America. 
The letter said to be in Viscount Gormanston’s own hand was found in Sir Phelim O’Neill’s cloak bag 
after he had been defeated at Culmore by a smaller army led by Sir William and Sir Robert Stewart on 
June 16th. 
Sir Phelim Roe O'Neill, [Felim Ruadh O'Neill] 1603-1653 Irish Catholic landowner who conspired to 
incite the Irish Uprising of 1641 and fought throughout the Confederate War. He was the eldest son of 
Tirlough Oge O'Neill of Kinard in County Tyrone, Phelim O'Neill inherited large estates in Ulster after 
his father and grandfather were killed in 1608 fighting in the King's service against a rebellion led by 
Sir Cahir Doherty. Aged only five at the time of his father's death, he was raised as a royal ward and 
his inheritance was subject to litigation for several years. He attended Lincoln's Inn in London from 
1618-21 where he adopted an extravagant lifestyle that drained much of his fortune and forced him to 
mortgage his estates. 
Despite his debts, O'Neill was a prominent nobleman in Ulster. He married the daughter of Viscount  
Magennis in 1629 and his family became connected to the powerful MacDonnells of Antrim through  
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his brother's marriage. He purchased his knighthood in 1639 
and sat in the Irish Parliament for Dungannon in 1641. 
Like other Irish Catholic landowners, O'Neill felt threatened 
by the aggressive colonisation of Ireland by Protestant settlers 
from England and Scotland, particularly during the 
administration of Sir Thomas Wentworth, lord-deputy of 
Ireland from 1633-40. When the Irish Parliament failed to 
provide safeguards for the rights of Irish landowners, O'Neill 
was drawn into conspiracies against the British government 
which culminated in the Irish Uprising of October 1641. 
O'Neill and his supporters in Ulster seized Charlemont Fort 
and other strongholds on 22 October. Two days later, O'Neill 
issued a proclamation declaring that he and his associates had 
taken up arms only for the defence and liberty of themselves 
and the native Irish; the insurgency was not intended to harm 
either King Charles or any of his subjects in Ireland. In a vain 
attempt to gain the support of the Scottish Covenanters, he 
issued a forged commission early in November 1641, 

purporting to come from the King, which authorised the Irish to rise in defence of their liberties against 
the Westminster Parliament. 
O'Neill and his fellow conspirators intended to seize power in Ireland by means of a swift coup, but 
Lord Maguire failed to capture the vital city of Dublin and the situation rapidly escalated into a general 
uprising of the native Irish against the British settlers. When English and Scottish troops were sent to 
Ireland to subdue the rebels, the situation escalated further into the eleven-year Confederate War. 
Early in 1642, O'Neill's attack on the town of Drogheda failed and his poorly-equipped forces steadily 
lost ground to the British in Ulster, but the Irish cause was strengthened by the return of Sir Phelim's 
cousin the renowned soldier Owen Roe O'Neill in July 1642 and by the inauguration of the Confederate 
Assembly in October. However, Sir Phelim's rivalry with Owen over claims to the title of Earl of 
Tyrone led to bitter enmity between them. 
The cousins were temporarily reconciled when the papal nuncio Archbishop Rinuccini arrived in 
Ireland in October 1645 and mediated between them in an attempt to unify the Confederate cause. Sir 
Phelim's regiment fought in Owen Roe's great victory at Benburb in June 1646, after which he is said 
to have avenged himself on the Ulster Scots by ordering his men to kill all prisoners. He also supported 
Owen and Rinuccini in their denunciation of the First Ormond Peace in July 1646. However, the failure 
of the subsequent campaign against Dublin discredited Rinuccini's party on the Confederate Supreme 
Council and Sir Phelim shifted his allegiance to the "Old English" noblemen who sought reconciliation 
with the Marquis of Ormond and an alliance with the Royalists against the English Parliamentarians. 
After Owen Roe's death in November 1649, Sir Phelim was disappointed in his expectation to succeed 
to command of the Ulster Confederates, which passed to the militant Bishop of Clogher, Heber 
MacMahon. Against the advice of his officers, MacMahon led the Ulster army to a disastrous defeat at 
the battle of Scariffhollis In June 1650. O'Neill escaped from the battlefield and fled to Tyrone. He 
tried to defend Charlemont Fort against the English Parliamentarian army in August 1650 but was 
forced to flee and go into hiding. Regarded as the main instigator of the Irish Uprising, O'Neill was 
blamed for the massacre of Protestant settlers and a £300 reward was offered for his capture. 
In February 1653, O'Neill's hideout on an island on Lough Roughan in County Tyrone was betrayed 
and he was put on trial before the High Court of Justice in Dublin. He was offered a pardon if he would 
testify that the forged royal commission of 1641 was genuine, but he refused to do so because he 
realised that it might later be held against his wife and heirs. Condemned as a traitor, Sir Phelim 
O'Neill was hanged, drawn and quartered at Dublin on 10 March 1653. 
O'Neill was married three times. After the death of his first wife around 1641, he married a daughter of 
Owen Roe O'Neill's rival Thomas Preston. In 1649, he married Jean Gordon, daughter of the Catholic 
Scottish nobleman the Marquis of Huntly. Their son, Gordon O'Neill fought for James II in Ireland 
during the Williamite War of 1689-91. 
Nalson, in his "History of the General Rebellion in Ireland", described Sir Phelim as follows: "Sir 
Phelemy Roe O Neill, captain-generall of all the rebels, and chieftain of the O Neills, O Hagans, O 
Quyns, O Mellans, O Hanlons, O Corrs, McCans, McCawells, Mac Enallyes, O Gormelys, and the rest 
of the Irish septs in the counties of Tyrone and Ardmagh." 
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266. PRIOR, Thomas. An Authentic Narrative of the Success of Tar-Water, in curing a great 
Number and Variety of Distempers, with Remarks. And occasional papers relative to the subject. 
To which are subjoyned two letters from the author of Siris. Dublin: Printed by Margt. Rhames 
for R. Gunne, Dublin, 1746. First edition. pp. 4, 248. Errata on p. 248. Contemporary full 
sprinkled calf. Spine professionally rebacked, title in gilt on recent red morocco label. Usual 
foxing. A very good copy.  €1,250 

COPAC locates 7 copies only. ESTC N5208. 
Thomas Prior (1682-1751) was born in Garrison House, Rathdowney, Queen's County (Laois), second 
son among five children of Col. Thomas Prior and his first wife, whose name is unknown. Educated at 
Kilkenny School, where he formed a lifelong friendship with George Berkeley, later philosopher and 
Bishop of Cloyne. After graduation from Trinity in 1703, Prior began to promote all kinds of industrial 
work in Ireland.  
An impressive collection of testimonial letters describing the curative powers of tar-water in cases of 
asthma, influenza, scurvy and scorbutic disorders, gout, rheumatism, consumptive coughs, and even 
smallpox. It concludes with two letters from Berkeley, featuring his instructions on how to make the 
best tar-water and use it most effectively.  
The printer was Margaret Rhames, scion of a prominent Dublin printing family who succeeded her 
husband, Aaron, in 1734. 

267. [PROTESTANT GENTLEMAN] The Answer of a Protestant Gentleman in Ireland, to a 
Late Letter from N.N. upon a late Discourse between them, concerning the present posture of that 
Countrey, and the part fit for those concerned there to act in it. London: Printed for Ric. 
Chiswell, at the Rose and Crown in St. Paul's Church-Yard, 1689. Quarto. pp. [ii], 18. Title 
within decorative border. Recent quarter morocco on marbled boards, title in gilt along spine. 
Title slightly off-set. A fine copy. Rare.  €675 

Wing A 3283B. ESTC R10297. Sweeney 173. 
A defence of the action of Irish Protestants in fleeing to England and their unwillingness to return to 
their estates as long as the country continues under the government of King James. He writes "Consider 
the proceedings of the Emperor Ferdinand the second. Tell me if any man in his senses ought to relie 
on the word and promise of a Popish prince made to his heretical subjects". And he goes on to explain 
that "Tho’ our Rents do not come out of Ireland after us, but are intercepted by such as have no right to 
them; yet we may live, the generous people of England will not let us starve, we are not in the least 
doubt but King William will provide handsom subsistence for us according to our several capacities. 
We are proud that so illustrious a person as Lord Halifax will vouchsafe to solicite for us". 

 
See items 267 & 269. 

268. RAWSON, Thomas James. Esq. Statistical Survey of the County of Kildare, with 
Observations on the Means of Improvement; drawn up for the consideration, and by direction of 
The Dublin Society. With large folding map of the county, folding table, single-page map, and 



De Búrca  Ra re Books 

104 

 

other plates. By T.J. Rawson. Dublin: Printed by Graisberry and Campbell for the Dublin 
Society, 1807. pp. xv, [3], xlviii, 237. Modern grey papered boards, title on printed label on 
spine. A very good copy.  €675 

Printed in order to procure further information on the state of husbandry in County Kildare. Gives the 
early 18th century state of Kildare's geography, agriculture, pastures, and farms; also covers "general 
subjects" such as use of alcohol, the state of roads, tithes, the clergy, etc. There are chapters on cattle 
and sheep, grasslands, potatoes, and Irish manners and customs. A useful work for the study of 
agricultural and economic history. 
Plates and maps included are: Abbey Tower, Naas; Round Tower at Kildare;  Moore Abbey; Rheban; 
Abbey at Castle-Dermot; Crosses at Castle-Dermot; Major Taylors Map of the County of Kildare; Map 
of the Grand Canal and the Adjacent Country; Map of the Grand Canal with vignette; Machine for 
Lifting Hay or Corn or Stones from Quarry. 

269. REEVES, William. Ed. by. The Life of St. Columba, Founder of Hy; Written by 
Adamnan, ninth Abbot of that Monastery. The text printed from a manuscript of the eighth 
century; with the various readings of six other manuscripts preserved in different parts of Europe. 
To which are added, copious notes and dissertations, illustrative of the early history of the 
Columbian institutions in Ireland and Scotland. With two maps, five plates (four in colour), and 
two genealogical tables. Dublin: Printed at the University Press, for the Irish Archaeological and 
Celtic Society, 1857. Quarto. pp. [2], lxxx, 497, 1. Titlepage with central portrait of Sir James 
Ware. Contemporary full calf, title in gilt on red morocco label on gilt decorated spine. Joint 
starting but very firm, wear to spine ends. Usual foxing to prelims. All edges sprinkled. A very 
good copy. Very scarce.  €245 

Columba (521-597) was an Irish abbot and missionary evangelist credited with spreading Christianity 
in what is today Scotland at the start of the Hiberno-Scottish mission. He founded the important abbey 
on Iona [Hy], which became a dominant religious and political institution in the region for centuries. 
He is the patron saint of Derry. He was highly regarded by both the Gaels of Dál Riada and the Picts, 
and is remembered today as a Catholic saint and one of the Twelve Apostles of Ireland. In Ireland, he is 
commonly known as Colmcille. 
Columba studied under some of Ireland's most prominent church figures and founded several 
monasteries in the country. Around 563 he and his twelve companions crossed to Dunaverty near 
Southend, Argyll, in Kintyre before settling in Iona in Scotland, then part of the Ulster kingdom of Dál 
Riada, where they founded a new abbey as a base for spreading Celtic Christianity among the northern 
Pictish kingdoms who were pagan. He remained active in Irish politics, though he spent most of the 
remainder of his life in Scotland. Three surviving early medieval Latin hymns may be attributed to 
him. 

270. REGAN, John X. Ed. by. What Made Ireland Sinn Fein. The Chief Political Content of 
Pearse, the Gael or Gaels; Something of Mac Neill, Ireland's Historian, Griffith, Ireland's 
Statistician, and The O'Rahilly, a Leader of the Volunteers. The Result of a Year's (1919) Study 
in Ireland of Sinn Fein. [Boston]: Regan, 1921. pp. xvi,  17-258, [8]. Green cloth, title in gilt on 
upper cover and spine. Inscription on front endpaper 'Compliments of John. F. Harrigan.' Ex 
libris with stamps. Wear to extremities. A good copy. Rare.  €375 

COPAC locates the TCD copy only. 
271. [RIBBONS NAVAL & MILITARY] The Daily Telegraph Chart of 200 Ribbons of Naval, 
Military, RAF and Civil Decorations. Large folding colour chart of ribbons. London: Published 
by Geographia Ltd, [1904]. Faded blue light card covers with black lettering to covers. Small tear 
to one fold, paper repair to spine. A very good copy. Scarce.  €45 

SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR 
272. ROBINSON, Bryan. A Dissertation on the Æther of Sir Isaac Newton. Dublin: Printed by 
S. Powell, for G. and A. Ewing and W. Smith, Booksellers in Dame-Street, 1743. First edition. 
pp. [vi], 124, 1 (folding plate). Title printed in red and black. Printer's headpieces. Contemporary 
full calf, spine professionally rebacked. Signed by the author on front free endpaper. A very good 
copy. Exceedingly rare.  €2,450 

No copy of this, the first edition located on COPAC. 
Bryan Robinson (1680-1754) was an Irish physician, academic and writer. A native of Clapham, North  
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Yorkshire, Robinson graduated M.B. from Cambridge University in 1709, and M.D. in 1711, at Trinity 
College, Dublin. He was anatomical lecturer there, and in 1745 was appointed Regius Professor of 
Physics. On 5 May 1712 he was elected fellow of the King and Queen's College of Physicians in 
Ireland. He was three times President of the College and was also a member of the Irish Royal College 
of Surgeons, and a trustee of Dr Steevens' Hospital. He practised in Dublin, and probably attended 
Esther Vanhomrigh (Jonathan Swift's "Vanessa"), who left him a legacy of £15. He was on friendly 
terms with Swift, who recommended him as a doctor to his acquaintances. He was also a close friend 
of Richard Helsham and edited his 'Lectures on Natural Philosophy' for publication after his death. 
After several years of failing health, which is said to have caused him to become rather irascible, he 
died at Dublin on 26 January 1754. 
Robinson had a reputation in his day, both as a medical and mathematical writer.  
This is Robinson's most important work that revived Newton's theory of the aether, expanding and 
developing the latter's cautious explanations into a coherent and fully developed mathematical theory. 
Robinson's interest here was sparked by Newton's speculation that vibration of the aether along nerves 
caused sensation, grounding his complex mathematical theory of the aether on Helsham's analysis of 
pneumatics. 

273. ROBINSON, Bryan. A Dissertation on the Food and Discharges of Human Bodies. Dublin: 
Printed by S. Powell, for G. and A. Ewing and W. Smith, Booksellers in Dame-Street, 1747. First 
edition. pp. vi, 120. Title printed in red and black. Modern half morocco on faded cloth boards. A 
very good copy. Exceedingly rare.  €1,250 

COPAC locates 7 copies only.  ESTC N8880. 
274. ROBINSON, Bryan. Observations on the Virtues and Operations of Medicines. With 
folding plate. Dublin: Printed by S. Powell, for G. and A. Ewing and W. Smith, Booksellers in 
Dame-Street, and G. Faulkner, in Essex-street, 1752. First edition. pp. xii, 216, [1 (plate). 
Modern half morocco on marbled boards, title in gilt on maroon morocco label on spine. A very 
good copy. Exceedingly rare.  €1,250 

COPAC locates 6 copies only. ESTC N10851. 
275. ROCHE FERMOY, Colonel Philip. A Commentary on the Memoirs of Theobald Wolfe 
Tone Major General in the Service of the Republic of France, in which the moral and physical 
force of Ireland to support National Independence is discussed and examined from authentic 
documents, by Colonel Philip Roche Fermoy (pseud.). Paris: Printed by Firmin Didot, 1828. pp. 
xxxii, 178. Original printed green wrappers, professionally repaired. Old stain to cover. A very 
good copy. Extremely rare.  €285 

COPAC locates 3 copies only and give the author as Robert Johnson. 
Includes bibliographical footnotes. 

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY 
276. RYAN, Desmond. Michael Collins and the Invisible Army. London: Barker 1932. pp. 236. 
Blue cloth, titled in gilt. Signed presentation copy from the author. A near fine copy in repaired 
dust jacket. Rare signed copy.  €225 

Desmond Ryan was on the staff of the Freeman's Journal. His 'Invisible Army' is an historical novel on 
the life of Michael Collins. The first edition was a best seller and sold out within months of its 
appearance in 1932. Desmond Ryan was one of the few pupils of Padraig Pearse who "went Free State" 
after the signing of the Anglo-Irish Treaty. 
"Men more intimate than he was with Collins have attempted as much, but in neither the most formal 
nor the most familiar studies has the real Collins emerged as he indubitably emerges in Desmond 
Ryan's pages". - Irish Times. 

277. RYAN, Desmond. Sean Treacy and the 3rd Tipperary Brigade. Illustrated. Tralee: The 
Kerryman, 1945. First edition. pp. 215. Modern green buckram, titled in gilt. A good copy. 
Scarce.  €95 

Sean Treacy's years were few, his story in the main is a story of guerrilla war against the Black-and-
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Tans. His life, although he always carried a book in his pocket and an ideal in his heart, was the life of 
a man of action. 

278. SAINTLIEGER, Sir William. A True Copy of a Letter Written From Sir W. Saintliger 
Lord President of Munster, to the Lord Lieutenant of Ireland. Also, the votes of the Parliament, 
concerning Sir John Hotham. Martis 25. April. 1642.  It is this day ordered by the Commons now 
assembled in Parliament, that this letter be forthwith published in print. H. Elsinge Cler. Parl. D. 
Com. London: Printed by E.G. for John Franke, and are to be sold at his shop next door to the 
Kings head, in Fleet Street, 1642.  Quarto.  pp. [8].  Modern quarter blue morocco on marbled 
boards, title in gilt on spine.  A very good copy.  €675 

WorldCat 1.  Wing S 338A.  Sweeney 4590. 
Sir William Saintleger [St Leger] (1586-1642) Anglo-Irish landowner, official and soldier active in 
Ireland, and grandson of Anthony St Leger.  He took part in the Flight of the Earls in 1607, when Hugh 
O'Neill, Earl of Tyrone, and Rory O'Donnell, 1st Earl of Tyrconnell, together with more than ninety of 
their family and followers, the chief of the Gaelic and Catholic resistance in Ireland, fled to Europe. Sir 
William spent several years abroad. 
Having received a pardon from King James I and extensive grants of land in Ireland, he was appointed 
President of Munster by Charles I in 1627.  He warmly supported the arbitrary government of Thomas 
Wentworth, Earl of Strafford, actively assisting in raising and drilling the Irish levies destined for the 
service of the king against the Parliament.  He was a member of the Irish House of Commons from 
1634, as MP for County Cork. 

THE RARE FIRST EDITION 
279. SCALE, Bernard. An Hibernian Atlas; or, General Description of the Kingdom of Ireland: 
Divided into Provinces; with its sub-divisions of Counties, Baronies, &c. Shewing their 
Boundaries, Extent, Soil, Produce, Contents, Measure, Members of Parliament, and Number of 
Inhabitants; also the Cities, Boroughs, Villages, Mountains, Bogs, Lakes, Rivers and Natural 
Curiosities.  Together with the Great and Bye Post Roads.  The whole taken from actual Surveys 
and Observations, By Bernard Scale, Land Surveyor, and beautifully engraved ... Published as 
the Act directs, 1 Feb. 1776. London: Printed for Robert Sayer, and John Bennet, Map and 
Printsellers, No. 53 in Fleet Street; and may be had of the Author, at his House in Dublin, and at 
Mangroves, near Brentwood, Essex, [1776].  First edition.  Quarto.  Contains 37 hand-coloured 
maps, interleaved with pages of text printed on the versos. Later half brown morocco on marbled 
boards, spine divided into five panels by four gilt raised bands, title 'Map of Ireland' in gilt direct 
in fifth. in gilt on red morocco label on spine.  Occasional light spotting to prelims. Trace of old 
leaf to titlepage. Signature of W.E. Keating on dedication leaf. All edges marbled. A very good 
to fine copy of the rare first edition.  €2,250 

ESTC N49870 with 3 locations only in Ireland.  Bonar Law 
A12.  
Bernard Scalè (fl. 1756-1780.), surveyor and topographer, 
dominated a school of land surveyors in mid-eighteenth 
century Ireland.  He was brother-in-law and pupil of John 
Rocque, whom he assisted in the surveys for the Maps of 
Dublin City and its environs published in 1756.  He 
practised as a land surveyor in Abbey Street, and issued a 
number of maps and some views of Dublin buildings. 
Chubb described his magnum opus as: "A beautifully 
prepared atlas, containing thirty-seven finely engraved maps 
of the provinces and counties of Ireland. Each map is 
preceded by an engraved plate of letter press giving a 
description of the county or province ... The compass 
indicators, on the maps, are of a highly decorative character 
...". 
With 37 hand coloured maps including: Map of Ireland; 
Four Maps of the Provinces; Thirty two Maps of the 
Counties. 
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280. [SCOTTISH PARLIAMENT] A Letter or Declaration of the Commissioners of the 
Parliament of Scotland, 
Concerning the Papers sent to the Marquesse of Ormond in His Majesties Name. Presented to the 
Right Honourable the House of Peeres, upon Munday the 8th. of Iune 1646. Die Lunæ 8 Junii 
1646. Ordered by the Lords assembled in Parliament, that the Letter of the Commissioners of the 
Parliament of Scotland, dated the 8th of this instant Iune 1646. shall be forthwith printed and 
published. Io. Brown. Cleric. Parliamentorum. London: Printed for John Wright, at the Kings 
head in the Old Baily, June 9 1646. Quarto. pp. [2], 5, [1]. Modern quarter morocco on marbled 
boards, title in gilt on spine. A very good copy.  €385 

Wing S 1288. Sweeney 4638. 
At this stage in his career John Maitland, the post-Restoration Duke of Lauderdale, was a 
Commissioner for the Solemn League and Covenant. His name heads the five signatories to this 
declaration to the House of Peers in which it is claimed that information allegedly communicated by 
Charles I to Ormond is without foundation: "We declare .... that the matter of the paper so far as 
concerneth any assurance or capitulation for joyning of forces, or for any combining against the Houses 
of Parliament whatsoever, between the King upon the one part, and the Kingdom of Scotland their 
armie, or any in their name and having power from them upon the other part, is a most damnable 
untruth". 

281. [SCRAPBOOK] A Coote’s scrapbook relating to the family of Mayne, Isle of Wight, 
possibly also Northern Ireland,  containing typescript and manuscript documents relating to 
inheritances, personal taxes etc., 20th century, also various wedding invitations, death notices 
etc., families of Wilmot and Waddy,  some news cuttings relating to start of  World War II, 
others relating to the West Kent regiment (British Army),  a Masonic certificate,  some school 
reports, a few theatre programmes  and various minor ephemera. Folio. In decorative folder. In 
good condition.   €95 
282. SHACKLETON, Betsy. Ballitore & Its Inhabitants Seventy Years Ago. Dublin: Richard D. 
Webb & Son, 1862.  pp. xxiv, 110.  Green pebbled cloth over bevelled boards. Previous owner's 
signature on front endpaper. All edges red. A very good copy.  €285 

Ballitore located six miles north east of Athy, is unique among Irish towns in that it owes its 
importance and in fact its existence to the Quakers.  These settlers developed the land to such an extent 
that the district achieved a pre-eminent position in that the community was almost completely self-
supporting.  Ballitore and the surrounding country with its cultivated fields and woods bear the 
beneficial stamp of these industrious people.   
Abraham Shackleton  founded the Quaker school in Ballitore in 1726 which catered for Quakers from 
many parts of Ireland as well as both Protestant and Catholic local children.  The distinguished list of 
pupils included the statesman and orator, Edmund Burke.   
Many Quakers appear in this description of life in late 18th century Ireland. 

283. SHEEHY SKEFFINGTON, Francis. In Dark and Evil Days. Portrait frontispiece. Dublin: 
James Duffy, 1919. First edition. pp. xxviii, 237. Crown octavo. Green blind-stamped cloth, 
titled in gilt. A superb copy. Rare in this condition.  €135 

Francis Joseph Christopher Sheehy Skeffington (born Skeffington (1878-1916) Irish writer and radical 
activist, known publicly by the nickname Skeffy" was born in Bailieborough, County Cavan, the only 
son of Dr. Joseph Bartholomew Skeffington, a school inspector, and Rose Magorrian, both of County 
Down. His parents had been married at the Roman Catholic Chapel at Ballykinlar, County Down in 
1869. Francis was educated initially at home by his father, and later at the Jesuit community in St 
Stephen's Green, Dublin. 
He was also the real-life model for a character in James Joyce's novel, 'A Portrait of the Artist as a 
Young Man'. He was a friend and schoolmate of Joyce, Oliver St. John Gogarty, Tom Kettle, and 
Frank O'Brien (the father of Conor Cruise O'Brien). He married Hanna Sheehy in 1903, whose own 
surname he adopted as part of his name, resulting in the name "Sheehy Skeffington". They always 
showed their joined names unhyphenated, although many sources include the hyphen. 
Even though Sheehy Skeffington was a pacifist he attempted to organise a civilian defence force to 
prevent looting during the 1916 rising. On the evening of Tuesday 25 April 1916 he was in the city 
centre trying to prevent looting when he was arrested by members of the East Surrey Regiment for no 
stated reason and after admitting to having sympathy for the insurgents’ cause he was held as an enemy 
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sympathizer. Later that evening an officer of the 3rd battalion Royal Irish Rifles, Captain J.C. Bowen-
Colthurst sent Sheehy Skeffington out with an army raiding party in Rathmines, held as a hostage with 
his hands tied behind his back. The raiding party had orders to shoot Sheehy Skeffington if it was 
attacked. 
Bowen-Colthurst was seeking out ‘Fenians’ and arrested two journalists, Thomas Dickson and Patrick 
MacIntyre, Richard O’Connell who was a Sinn Fein politician was also arrested. Sheehy-Skeffington 
and the two journalists were shot the following morning. Bowen-Colthurst tried to cover up the murder 
of Sheehy-Skeffington by raiding his house seeking evidence to damage him. The event resulted in a 
Westminster-ordered cover-up. Bowen- Colthurst was deemed to be of unstable mind and was detained 
in an asylum for eighteen months. He later retired to Canada on full pension. Francis Sheehy 
Skeffington was buried in the barracks yard at Portobello and was re-interred on 8 May 1916 in 
Glasnevin cemetery. 

IN FINE GRIERSON BINDING 
FROM THE LIBRARY OF CAPTAIN TOTTENHAM 

284. [SHERIDAN, Thomas] The Satyrs of Persius. Translated into English by Thomas 
Sheridan, D.D. Dublin: Printed by George Grierson, 1728. Post octavo. pp. xvi, [3], 4-101, [1]. 
Contemporary Irish binding of full red morocco, covers decorated with a gilt floral roll. Spine 
divided into six panels by five raised bands, title in gilt on morocco letterpiece in the second, the 
remainder tooled in gilt with fleur-de-lys; board edges gilt; comb-marbled endpapers; green and 
gold endbands. Armorial bookplate on front pastedown of Captain Tottenham, Woodstock. 
Inscription on front free endpaper 'This book was given / me by Mrs. Euphemia Houghton / April 
ye 29th / Anno Domini: 1729.' All edges gilt. In fine condition.  €1,650 

COPAC locates 8 copies only. ESTC T125331. 
Latin text with parallel English translation. Includes brief 
passages in Ancient Greek. 
Thomas Sheridan, D.D. (1687-1738), schoolmaster, and 
friend of Swift, was born at Cavan in 1687, and was the son 
of James Sheridan, fourth and youngest son of the Rev. 
Dennis Sheridan, who assisted Bishop Bedell in translating 
the bible into Irish. Thomas Sheridan, the Jacobite, and 
William Sheridan, bishop of Kilmore, were his uncles.  
In 1707 he entered Trinity College, Dublin, as a pensioner, 
his uncle, the bishop, helping with funds. He graduated B.A. 
in 1711, and M.A. in 1714; in 1724 he became B.D. and in 
1726 D.D. Shortly after graduating he married Elizabeth, the 
only child of Charles MacFadden of Quilca House, County 
Cavan, and this house became his on MacFadden's death. The 
property was originally in the possession of the Sheridans, 
and was forfeited for their adhering to James II, while Charles 
MacFadden acquired it for his services to King William. 
Sheridan, on his marriage, opened a school in King's Mint 
House, Capel Street, which was attended by sons of the best 
families in Dublin, and from which he derived an income of 
1,000l. Swift made Sheridan's acquaintance in 1713, on 
arriving in Dublin to take possession of the deanery of St. 
Patrick's. They became constant companions. A room in the 
deanery was reserved for Sheridan, while Swift often lived 
for months together at Quilca, where he planned the 

‘Drapier's Letters,’ wrote a part of ‘Gulliver's Travels,’ and edited ‘The Intelligencer’ in concert with 
his friend. When Sheridan was incapacitated by illness from being present in his school, Swift took his 
place. When Carteret was lord-lieutenant, Swift appealed to him on Sheridan's behalf, and in response 
he appointed him, in 1725, to be one of his chaplains and to a living in the county of Cork. Before he 
was inducted, however, Sheridan preached a sermon at Cork on the text ‘Sufficient unto the day is the 
evil thereof,’ a sermon which he had often preached before without complaint. On this occasion 
Sunday fell on August 1st., the day of Queen Anne's death. Richard Tighe, a whig and courtier, heard 
it; he thought that the sermon confirmed the prevailing notion that the preacher was a Jacobite, and he 
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represented this to the lord-lieutenant, who struck Sheridan's name from the list of his chaplains and 
forbade his appearing at court. Archdeacon Thomas Russell, in whose pulpit the offending sermon was 
delivered, presented the absent-minded preacher, by way of compensation, with the manor of 
Drumlane, County Cavan, yielding 250l. a year. 
Dr. Sheridan was offered the head-mastership of the royal school at Armagh, but elected to remain in 
Dublin, at the advice of his friends, who afterwards aided in the establishment of a school which 
emptied his own. In consequence, he felt obliged to leave the city and exchange his living at Dunboyne 
for the free school at Cavan. In 1738 he disposed of this school and went to stay with Swift at St. 
Patrick's deanery, where he had a serious illness, and was told after his recovery that his presence was 
no longer welcome. He had, it is true, alienated Swift by being faithful to a promise made in earlier 
years to inform him when he showed signs of avarice. Having noted many instances, he gave Swift the 
paper on which he had written them. After perusal he asked Dr. Sheridan, ‘Did you never read “Gil 
Blas”? ’ Not long afterwards Sheridan died suddenly at the dinner-table in the house of a former pupil 
at Rathfarnham in 1738. By his wife, Elizabeth MacFadden of Ulster, he had issue James, Richard, 
Thomas, and a daughter, who was the ancestress of Sheridan Knowles. 
Sheridan wrote much and published little. Translations of the ‘Satyrs of Persius’ (1728, 8vo) and 
‘Satires of Juvenal’ (1739, 8vo), both of which had several editions, and the ‘Philoctetes’ of Sophocles 
(1725) were the most noteworthy of his productions.  
Swift said that Sheridan "shone in his proper element" at the head of a school; in a letter to Alderman 
Barber he characterised him as "the best scholar in these kingdoms." Sir Walter Scott, in his ‘Memoir 
of Swift,’ writes about ‘the good-natured, light-hearted, and ingenious Sheridan: "Not a day passed that 
he did not make a rebus, an anagram, or a madrigal. Idle, poor, and gay, he managed his own affairs 
badly" He justly wrote of himself, ‘I am famous for giving the best advice and following the worst". 
Provenance: From the library of Captain Tottenham, Woodstock. He was obviously a connoisseur of 
fine bindings. See 'Exquisite & Rare Bookbindings from the Library of Benjamin Guinness, 3rd Earl of 
Iveagh' an Exhibition in Marsh's Library, Dublin, July 2013. One of the finest Irish bindings of the 
eighteenth century: Hugh Maffett (ed.), The Catiline and Jugurthine Wars. Translated from Sallust 
(Dublin, 1772), has also the bookplate of J.R. Abbey and Captain Tottenham of Woodstock, County 
Wicklow. Built by Sir John Stratford in the 1770s, Woodstock House was designed by the architect 
Robert West who worked on many of the country’s great houses. This property was bought in 1827 by 
Lord Robert Tottenham, who is said to have paid £12,000 for the house (25 rooms) and demesne (180 
acres), and to have spent another £6000 on building a wall round it. 

285. SINCLAIR, R.J.K., & SCULLY, F.J.M. Arresting Memories. Captured moments in 
Constabulary Life. Preface by John C. Hermon. Illustrated. Coleraine: Printed by Impact Printing 
for the R.U.C., 1982. pp. [137]. Second edition. Oblong octavo. Green arlen, decorated in gilt. A 
very good copy. Scarce.  €35 

A well illustrated historical work, issued to celebrate the Diamond Jubilee of the Royal Ulster 
Constabulary. 

286. SMITH, Charles. & HARRIS, Walter. A Topographical and Chorographical Survey of 
the County of Down. Including some Part of the Natural and Civil History. Intended as An Essay 
towards a fuller Description of the Kingdom of Ireland, than has hitherto appeared. To which are 
Annexed, queries, Recommended to the Curious, to enable them to make proper enquiries in 
their respective Neighbourhoods. Dublin: Printed by S. Powell, For Edward Exshaw, at the Bible 
on Cork-hill, opposite to the Old-Exchange, Bookseller, 1740. pp. [7], 8-50. Original pale blue 
stitched wrappers. A near fine copy. Exceedingly rare.  €850 

ESTC T144996 with 8 locations only. This edition not in Bradshaw.  
This is the exceedingly rare first edition to the expanded 1744 work 'The Antient and Present State of 
the County of Down', which the DNB describes as "the first Irish County history on a large scale ever 
written." 

287. SMITH, J. Huband. A Day at Howth: or, Guide to its most Prominent Objects of Interest: 
containing Notices of its Early History and Archaeological Remains its Geological Structure, 
Botanical Productions, and Objects of Natural History, etc. Second edition, revised and enlarged. 
With folding map of Howth. Dublin: Hodges, Smith, 1857.  pp. vi, [1], 8-48, 4 (Publisher's list). 
Printed green wrappers, repair to spine. A near fine copy. Exceedingly rare.  €195 

COPAC locates 6 copies only. 
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See item 287. 

288. [SMITH'S COFFEE HOUSE] Manuscript. Conditions of the Sale of the Estate of Mr. 
Richard Ferrall, late of the City of Dublin, Banker, to be sold by publick Auction at Smith's 
House in the City aforesd. June 20th. 1774. Signed by Thos. Cusack, Auctioneer. One page folio. 
Written in a neat copperplate hand. Small portion (3 square centimetres) at folded margin with 
minute loss. Otherwise in very good condition. Unique.   €465 

The main concentration of Dublin coffee houses stretched from the Parliament House in College Green 
to the Tholsel and Four Courts at Christchurch and northwards to the river at the Custom House. 
Coffee-houses were public spaces, associated with trade and commerce, politics, journalism and the 
law, and located in the busiest part of town with a conspicuous public profile. The Parliament House, 
the Custom House, the Exchange, the Tholsel and the Inns of Court were favoured locations for the 
establishment of coffee-houses.  
In the early 18th century, Richard O’Ferrall, a Dublin brewer, married Catherine Ambrose, daughter of 
William Ambrose, also a wealthy Dublin brewer. In 1728, Richard’s son Ambrose O’Ferrall married 
Anne Dillon, daughter of Theobald Dillon, founder of Dillon’s bank, the only Catholic bank in Ireland 
at this time. In 1748, the above-mentioned Richard Ferrell joined his brother-in-law Thomas in Dillon’s 
Bank in 1748 to form “Thomas Dillon, Richard Farrell & Company”. Three years earlier, a failed 
rebellion in Scotland spear-headed by Bonnie Prince Charlie, was still causing havoc with the Irish 
economy, resulting in a serious increase and over-circulation of paper money. In 1754 three prominent 
Irish banks fell – Dillon & Farrell was the first to fall. The partners absconded to France where Thomas 
Dillon died in 1764. Richard returned to Ireland some years later and, in 1779, he moved to his wife’s 
childhood home at Balyna. 
Descended from two great Catholic Irish families, the More O’Ferrals combined with the marriage in 
1751 of the Balyna heiress Letitia O’More and the Dublin banker Richard Ferrall. At the close of the 
18th century, Richard and Letitia’s sons played a prominent role on the battlefields of Europe. During 
the 1840s, Sir Richard More O’Ferrall emerged as one of the great champions of religious toleration 
and independence. Latter members of the family include the police commissioner John, the film 
director George, the horse trainer Roderic, the de Beers marketing guru Rory and the unfortunate 
Richard, murdered by the IRA in 1935. Kildangan is now the property of Sheikh Maktoum whilst 
Balyna is an exclusive hotel. See: The Landed Gentry & Aristocracy of County Kildare - Turtle 
Bunbury & Art Kavanagh. 

A SUPERB SET OF THE SIGNED LIMITED EDITION 
289. SOMERVILLE, E. OE. & ROSS, Violet Martin. The Hitchcock Edition of Somerville 
and Ross. With a forward by Harry Worcester Smith. Sporting Works: Some Experiences of an 
Irish R.M.; Further Experience of an Irish R.M.; In Mr. Knox's Country; Dan Russell the Fox; 
All on the Irish Shore; Wheel Tracts; and Irish Memories. Illustrated by Drawings by E. OE. 
Somerville and Photographs. Seven volumes. New York: Privately Printed by Derrydale Press, 
1927. Royal octavo. Green ribbed cloth, titled in gilt on double black labels on spines. Armorial 
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devices in gilt on upper covers. Green pictorial endpapers. Edition limited to 500 sets [No. 104], 
signed by Edith OE. Somerville on the half-title of volume one. Top edges gilt. A fine set. Very 
rare in this superb state.  €1,265 

Edith Anna Oenone Somerville (1858-1949) was born in Corfu, Greece, where her father, a British 
army lieutenant colonel, was stationed. He retired to Ireland a year later, and Somerville grew up at 
Drishane House in County Cork. There, she attended Alexandra College, after which she studied 
painting briefly in London, Dusseldorf and Paris. In January of 1886, Somerville first met her younger 
cousin Violet Martin (who wrote under the name of Martin Ross). The two began writing together, and 
in 1889 they published their first book, "An Irish Cousin." They went on to collaborate on fourteen 
books, their most famous being the novel, "The Real Charlotte" (1894) and a collection of stories, 
"Some Experiences of an Irish R.M." (1899). They lived together for many years at Drishane House, 
learning Irish, active in the suffrage movement, and travelling around Ireland and Europe. They were 
both accomplished horsewomen and enthusiastic fox hunters. After Ross's death in 1915 from a brain 
tumour, following her fall from her horse Dervish, Edith professed to have maintained contact with her 
through spiritualism. 

  
See items 289 & 290. 

290. SOMERVILLE, E.OE. The Story of the Discontented Little Elephant. Told in pictures and 
rhyme. Illustrated with coloured plates and line drawings by the author. London: Longmans 
Green, 1912. First edition. Oblong crown quarto. pp. 16, [7 (coloured plates)]. Original quarter 
red quarter cloth over printed grey boards, colour illustration laid on upper cover. Corners 
slightly worn, faint stain to lower board, light tanning shadow to endpapers. Presentation 
inscription on front pastedown. A very good to fine copy.  €585 

This little book, which may be described as a 'Cautionary Tale', had a remarkable success with the 
young, to whose edification it was dedicated. It is on record that one child demanded that it should be 
read to her every day of her life, a compromise was reached whereby it was agreed that it would be 
read to her five hundred times. 
There were 1,500 copies only of this book issued, but as it was a children's book, very few copies have 
survived. Our copy was one of the very few to have escaped the wrath of the little terrors! 

WITH AN IMPORTANT HISTORICAL DOCUMENT ON THE EVENTS  
LEADING UP TO THE REBELLION AND JAMES CONNOLLY'S FINAL REMARK 

291. SPINDLER, Karl. The Mystery of the Casement Ship. With Authentic Documents. By The 
Commander of the 'Aud' Captain Karl Spindler. Illustrated. Berlin: Kribe-Verlag, 1931. pp. 282, 
[5]. Green cloth, with some spotting. Minor wear to head and tail of spine and corners. Map 
printed on front pastedown. New lower endpapers. Previous owner's signature on titlepage. 
Loosely inserted is an important three page typescript signed by William O'Brien giving his 
account of the events leading up to the Easter Rebellion, 24 April, 1916. With corrections and 
underlining by William O'Brien. Newspaper clippings on lower endpapers. A very good copy. 
Unique.  €1,250 
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The first full account of Sir Roger Casement's part in the prelude to the 1916 Rising. Captain Karl 
Spindler was Commander of the German Auxiliary Cruiser 'Libau' which, camouflaged as a Norwegian 
steamer (the 'Aud'), successfully broke the English blockade. He tells why, in his opinion, the arms 
landing attempt at Fenit failed. The book also contains authentic documents from the German Naval 
Archives and other sources, which disclose the real motives of the German government in giving 
assistance to the Irish Republic, but they make one wonder what Ireland's fate would have been if 
Germany had emerged victorious. 
Loosely inserted is a very important historical document, three page typescript (quarto) signed by 
William O'Brien giving his account of the events leading up to the Easter Rebellion, 24 April, 1916. He 
points out that events in the days immediately preceding April 24 1916 are anything but clear, and "the 
contributions made by Tomas O Cleirigh, Geraldine Plunkett and Gen. Collins are to be welcomed." 
He relates that he was informed by James Connolly that the date originally fixed for the Rising was 
Good Friday, but that was subsequently altered to Easter Sunday. He tells us that a message from the 
IRB in Ireland was conveyed to John O'Leary in New York on April 14th by Geraldine Plunkett's 
sister, the late Mrs. D. O'Leary, "that the arms ship was not to arrive until April 23rd. ... Capt. Karl 
Spindler, Commander of the 'Aud', in his book 'The Mystery of the Casement Ship' states his orders 
were to deliver in Tralee Bay between the dates April 20th and 23rd." 
O'Brien also states that James Connolly "also informed me that Germany definitely refused to send any 
troops, the view of the [German] General Staff being that the minimum number required was an Army 
Corps of (50,000) ... Connolly disagreed with this estimate and was disappointed with the German 
attitude." He further states that according to Geraldine Plunkett "her brother [Joseph Mary] visited 
Germany to solicit aid in March 1916, but was that not his second visit?" 
On Casement, O'Brien relates "I think it is clear that he was anxious to stop the Insurrection. John 
MacNeill, if he could be induced to break his long silence, could clear up this point." He was the last 
person with James Connolly "at 11.30p.m. as he was preparing to retire to bed ... His last words to me 
that night were that everything had gone splendidly ... His final remark was: 'I'll have a good rest to-
night. I don’t know when I'll get another." 
Interesting correction on p. 18, where O'Brien wrote "Sinn Fein had nothing whatever to do with the 
Insurrection of Easter Week, 1916, which was the work of the Irish Volunteers and the Irish Citizen 
Army." 

292. SPINDLER, Karl. Reserve Lieutenant. Gun Running for Casement in the Easter 
Rebellion, 1916. Translated by W. Montgomery and E.H. McGrath. London: Collins, 1921. pp. 
viii, 242. [6 (Advertisement)]. Modern red cloth with original titles. Very rare.  €165 

COPAC locates 8 copies only. 
The first full account of Sir Roger Casement's part in the prelude to the 1916 Rising. Captain Karl 
Spindler was Commander of the German Auxiliary Cruiser 'Libau' which, camouflaged as a Norwegian 
steamer (the 'Aud'), successfully broke the English blockade. He tells why, in his opinion, the arms 
landing attempt at Fenit failed.  
Casement preferred to travel onboard the submarine which would accompany the Libau. Casement was 
later set ashore by the submarine at Banna Strand in County Kerry via a small collapsible boat. 
However, Casement was arrested soon afterwards on Good Friday, 21 April 1916, and taken prisoner 
in the Tower of London on charges of High Treason against the United Kingdom. He was subsequently 
executed by hanging at Pentonville Prison on 3 August 1916. 

293. [DOCTOR STEEVEN'S] Anonymous broadsheet. The Present State of Doctor Steevens's 
Hospital; together, with a Scheme to enlarge the Fund, for the Maintenance and Cure of 300 sick 
persons. Signed by order of Mich. Walls. Dublin: Dated at Doctor Steevens's Hospital, 10th July, 
1735. Broadsheet.  [420 x 260mm] Printed on one side only. In very good condition.  €875 

That Richard Steevens’ plan for a hospital for the curable poor of Dublin came to fruition was largely 
due to the outstanding efforts of his indefatigable twin sister Grizelda, who drew together not only the 
Trustees named in her brother’s will but also leading figures of Dublin society to fund raise for the 
planned hospital. Despite many vicissitudes the hospital opened its doors in July 1733, with the express 
intention of treating ‘Forty Sick Persons’. 
This broadsheet, issued by the Clerk of the hospital, Michael Wills, on 10 January 1735, makes clear 
that Grizelda’s ambitions did not stop there. The broadsheet outlines the planned development of the 
hospital: now the target was to provide beds for ‘300 Sick Persons’, a plan largely dependent on ‘such 
Persons as are disposed to promote so charitable a Work’. For the sum of 200£ Sterl. or ten Pounds per 
Ann.’, Grizelda and her Trustees offered benefactors a unique opportunity: ‘That each Bed, so numbred 
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and endowed, shall have the respective Benefactor’s Name affixed to it; And that such Benefactor his 
Heirs and Assigns for ever shall have a Right, from Time to Time, to recommend to their respective 
vacant Bed; provided the Patients recommended be within the Laws and Rules of the Hospital.’ 
Grizelda and her Trustees resorted to this stratagem because they were very well aware of the all 
accompanying charges of keeping a patient in hospital: ‘Bedding, Diet, Attendance, Medicines, Nurse-
keeper, Coals, Candles and Washing.’ Their broadsheet even attempted an early version of ‘crowd-
funding’ by suggesting that ‘because there are many Persons very charitably disposed who are not able 
to lay out the Sum of 200£ it is farther proposed that two, three or four Persons joining may endow one 
Bed, whereby Each of them, their Heirs and Assigns, may have two, three, or four Turns of 
Recommendation in one Year, and so on forever.’ A practice which would surely have made the 
administration of the hospital a nightmare for those in charge! 
Richard Steevens’ decision in 1710 to leave money for the foundation of a hospital for the poor of 
Dublin was an important one not only because it led to the foundation of the hospital which bears his 
name but also because it encouraged others to attempt similar schemes. As Kelly (1999) points out, Dr 
Steevens’ Hospital, though it was the first of its kind to be planned in Dublin, was one of three 
voluntary hospitals by 1734. In 1718 six Dublin surgeons (probably influenced by the Steevens’ plan), 
came together to open a hospital on Cook Street to care for the ‘maim’d and wound’d poor’. This 
hospital, called the Charitable Infirmary, was joined in 1733 by the opening of Dr Steevens Hospital 
‘for the curable poor’ and in 1734 by Mercer’s Hospital, whose focus was on the mentally and 
dangerously ill. By 1757 four more would be added: the hospitals for Incurables, the Lying-in Hospital, 
the Meath and St Patrick’s. All these hospitals had two things in common: they were led by dynamic 
medical professionals and were funded by private charity. It was not until the nineteenth century that 
state subvention of the voluntary hospital system was introduced. 
Kelly, James (1999), ‘The Emergence of Scientific and Institutional Medical Practice in Ireland, 1650-
1800’ in Malcolm, Elizabeth and Jones, Greta, Medicine, Disease and the State in Ireland 1650-1940 
(Cork University) 

 
294. STEWART, S.A. & CORRY, T.H. A Flora of the North-East of Ireland. Including the 
Phanerogamia, the Cryptogamia Vascularia, and the Muscineae. Cambridge: Macmillan & 
Bowes Published for the Belfast Naturalists' Field Club, 1888. pp. xxxvi, 331. Green cloth over 
bevelled boards, title and 'Rosa Hibernica' in gilt on upper cover. Top edge gilt. A very good 
copy. Scarce.  €75 
295. STEWART, Sir William. Speciall Good News from Ireland, Being a true Relation Of a 
late and great Victory obtained against the Rebels in the North of Ireland: By that pious, prudent, 
and courageous Commander, Sir Will: Stewart, Col. The truth whereof being confirmed by three 
severall letters directed to Mr. Abraham Pont, Solicitor for the said Sir William in London. 
London: Printed for Henry Overton, 1643. Quarto. pp. [2], 6. Modern quarter morocco on 
marbled boards, title in gilt on spine. A fine copy.  €875 
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Wing S 4841. Sweeney 478. COPAC locates the Edinburgh and Leeds copies only. WorldCat 4. 
Three letters signed, respectively: Thom. Marshall, Will Stewart, Mr. John Lockhart. 

296. STOKES, Margaret. The High Crosses of Castledermot and Durrow. With twelve 
illustrations. Dublin: At the Academy House, 1898. Folio. pp. [2], xiv, 12, 20 (plates). Modern 
brown buckram with original printed wrapper laid on upper cover. A very good copy.  €195 
297. STOKES, William. A Treatise on the Diagnosis and Treatment of Diseases of the Chest. 
Part I. [All Published]. Diseases of the Lung and Windpipe. Dublin: Hodges & Smith, 1837. First 
edition. pp. xx [including the half-title], 557, [2 (Advertisement). Original boards, recently 
rebacked preserving original spine. Untrimmed. Inscription on front pastedown. Signed on 
dedication leaf by Henricus Palestow, M.D. / King & Queen's College / Dublin / 26 Nov. [18]41. 
A very good copy.  €1,250 

Dedicated to his father Whitley Stokes and to Robert A. Graves. 
"Stokes, most prominent of the Irish school of medicine, established his reputation by his book on 
diseases of the chest. Important among its contents are his discovery of a stage of pneumonia prior to 
that described by Laennec as the first, his observations that contraction of the side has sometimes 
followed the cure of pneumonia and that paralysis of the intercostal muscles and diaphragm may result 
from pleurisy, and his employment of the stethoscope as an aid to the detection of foreign bodies in the 
air passages." Heirs of Hippocrates 1663. Garrison-Morton 2213. Norman 2023. Lilly, p. 187. 

298. STOKES, William. The Diseases of the Heart and the Aorta. Dublin: Hodges and Smith, 
1854. First edition. pp. xvi, 689. With the half-title. Original publisher's brown blind-stamped 
cloth, title in gilt on spine.  €1,750 

William Stokes (1804-1878) physician was Regius Professor of Physic at the University of Dublin. He 
graduated from the University of Edinburgh Medical School with an MD in 1825 later returning to 
practice in Dublin at the Meath Hospital. He went on to create two important works on cardiac and 
pulmonary diseases 'A Treatise on the Diagnosis and Treatment of Diseases of the Chest' (1837) and 
the present work. He emphasised the importance of clinical examination in forming diagnoses, and of 
ward-based learning for students of medicine. "As early as 1825 he (Stokes) put himself on record as a 
disciple of Laennec by the publication of his 'Introduction into the Use of the Stethoscope.' During the 
Dublin epidemic of fever of 1826, he worked hard for the poor, and had an attack of the disease himself 
in 1827 ... His treatises on the diseases of the chest and the diseases of the heart and aorta won him 
lasting fame." - Garrison. 
In 1858 he was elected a foreign member of the Royal Swedish Academy of Sciences. In June 1861 he 
was elected a Fellow of the Royal Society as: "The Author of A work on the Diseases of the Lungs, 
and of a work on the Diseases of the Heart and Aorta – and of other contributions to Pathological 
Science. Eminent as a Physician". He was elected President of the Royal Irish Academy (1874-76). His 
son Sir William Stokes published a biography of William Stokes in 1898. Another son, Whitley Stokes, 
was a notable lawyer and Celtic scholar, his daughter Margaret Stokes an archaeologist and writer and 
his father Whitley (senior) also a noted physician. 

299. STORCK, Anthony. An Essay on the Medicinal Nature of Hemlock. Edinburgh: Alex. 
Donaldson, 1762. 12mo. pp. [2], 279, [1]. Folding plate. First complete edition in English. Later 
half calf on cloth boards, titled in gilt. Signature of D. Davies, Little St. Helen's, London, and 
Laytonstone, Essex, dated May, 1792 facing title. A very good and attractive copy.  €675 

Baron von Storck (1731-1803) was one of the principal physicians to the Empress Queen, and 
physician to the Pazmarian Hospital of Vienna. In his work Storck presents short case studies on how 
he successfully used hemlock to treat medical problems. Interestingly, many of the problems he treated 
had to do with swollen glands, particularly in women. Many of his cases appear to be directed at breast 
tumours in women, which he effectively treated with hemlock. However, he also effectively treated 
mouth cancer and venereal disease in men. "He was the great champion of emetics and did some 
careful work on pharmacology and toxicology, notably his investigations of hemlock." - Garrison. 
The work is translated from the Latin. 

300. STUART, H. We Have Kept the Faith. Dublin: The Oak Leaf Press, 1923. Post octavo. pp. 
52. Quarter coarse linen on grey papered boards. Printed label on upper cover. Signed 
presentation copy from Francis Stuart, dated October 1972. Light tanning of the paper as usual. A 
very good copy.  €375  
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LIMITED TO 250 COPIES ONLY 
301. SWEENEY, Tony. Ireland and the Printed Word. A short descriptive catalogue of early 
books, pamphlets, newsletters and broadsides relating to Ireland, printed: 1475-1700. Illustrated. 
Dublin: De Búrca, 1997.  pp. 1000. Folio. Full maroon buckram, title in gilt. Illustration inset on 
upper cover. Limited edition of 250 copies only. Signed by the author and publisher. Also with 
presentation inscription from the author. A very good copy. Exceedingly rare.  €575 

With over 5,700 entries this book was published on November 20th 1997, to coincide with the 500th 
anniversary of the first edition of the first book by an Irish author who wrote for the printing press, 
rather than the scriptorium. Maurice O'Fihely (Mauritius de Portu) the founding father of 'Irish Writing' 
was censor to the Press of Octavianus Scotus in Venice. 

SWIFT'S RETREAT 
302. [SWIFTIANA] Country Estate with Family in an enclosed Garden. Black and white 
engraving. Titled in the border: 'Blamount. A seat in Ireland in the County of Armagh, one of the 
retreats in that kingdom of the celebrated Dean Swift.  Artist initials, A:B followed by Burdega 
Lenses. With central motif depicting an exploding ship bearing the banner 'Un Happy Ship'. 
Published London 1778. 305 x 204mm. Paper repair to lower margin. In recent mount. Rare  
 €375 

Ref: National Library Ireland, Catalogue of Irish Topographical Prints and original drawings. Edited by 
Rosalind Elmes, Revised and enlarged by Michael Hewson. Dublin: Malton Press for the National 
Library of Ireland Society, 1975. 

303. SWITZER, Stephen. A Compendious Method for the Raising of the Italian Brocoli : 
Spanish Cardoon, Celeriac, Finochi, and other Foreign Kitchen-Vegetables. As also an Account 
of the La Lucerne, St. Foyne, Clover, and other grass-seeds. The Fourth Edition Revis'd; and ... 
the Burning of Clay: with the Plan of the Kiln curiously engraved. London Printed, and Re-
Printed in Dublin: by A. Rhames, for R. Gunne, in Castle-street; J. Smith and W. Bruce on the 
Blind-Key, 1729. pp. xii, 39, 1 (Plate). Original worn marbled wrappers. Early owner's signature 
on titlepage. In very good condition. Extremely rare.  €675 

COPAC locates the TCD copy only. No copy of the Dublin edition on WorldCat. Referenced by: 
Henrey 1403. 

304. SYNGE, Edward. The Wisdom of being 
Religious. A Sermon Preach'd before His Grace 
James Duke of Ormond, Lord-Lieutenant General, 
and General Governor of Ireland, at the Castle-
Chappel in Dublin; February the 20th, 1703/4. By 
Edward Synge, Dublin: Printed by John Brocas, 
for John Forster, Bookseller in Skinner Row, 
1703/4. Small quarto. pp. 24. Old marbled 
wrappers. Upper cover frayed, paper repair to 
titlepage. A very good copy.                          €285 
COPAC locates 6 copies only. WorldCat 1. ESTC 
T85752. 
Edward Synge (1659-1741), Church of Ireland 
archbishop of Tuam, was born  at Inishannon, County 
Cork, the second son of Edward Synge, bishop of 
Cork, Cloyne, and Ross, and Barbara, the eldest 
daughter of William Latham of New Place, County 
Londonderry, and Barbara, daughter of Sir John 
Vaughan. Edward was educated at the diocesan 
school, Cork, and in July 1674 went to Christ Church, 
Oxford. At Oxford he met William Wake, later 
archbishop of Canterbury. Synge corresponded with 
Wake throughout his life, and wrote that he was 'one 
whose friendship I esteem above that of all other Men 

in the World' (Synge to Wake, 20 Aug 1703, Gilbert MS 28/5).  
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He was a Doctor of Divinity of the University of Dublin, was Rector of St. Werburgh's, in 1714 was 
consecrated Bishop of Raphoe, and in 1716 was translated to the archbishopric of Tuam. Cotton says: 
"He presided over his Sees with exemplary diligence for twenty-five years; and during that time 
exerted himself in the publication of tracts upon religious and moral subjects, to the number of fifty or 
more." He died at Tuam, aged about 82 in 1741, and was buried in the churchyard of his cathedral. 
There was an extraordinary succession of prelates of the Irish Church in his family, his father, his uncle 
and his two sons were bishops. 

305. TAYLOR, G. & SKINNER, A. Taylor and Skinner's Maps of the Roads of Ireland, 
Surveyed in 1777. With large folding map of Ireland and 289 road maps. List of subscribers. 
London: Published for the authors as the Act directs 14 Nov. 1778. Sold by G. Nichol, Strand; I. 
Murray, Fleet-Street, and by W. Wilson, No. 6, Dame-Street, Dublin. Royal octavo. pp. xvi, 288, 
16 (List of Subscribers). Later half calf on marbled boards. Spine divided into six panels by five 
gilt raised bands, title in gilt on brown morocco label in second. Neat stamp of Essex Lawn, 
Roscommon, on front endpapers. A near fine attractive copy.  €1,250 

Taylor and Skinner produced the only strip road maps of Scotland and Ireland generally available. 
Their maps were well engraved and included a wealth of detail. Their 'Maps of the Roads of Ireland' 
was published in 1778 at a price of £1 4s. Both men afterwards served with the army in America, in 
their capacity as surveyors. An essential work for the students of eighteenth century Ireland, especially 
those interested in the landed gentry and their seats. 

ONE OF THE EARLIEST PRINTED BOOKS 
 BY AN IRISH WRITER THOMAS HIBERNICUS 

306. THOMAS HIBERNICUS Flores Doctorum penè omnium, tam Graecorum, quam 
Latinorum, qui tum in Theologia, tum in Philosophia hactenus claruerunt, per Thomam 
Hybernicum, olim summa cum diligentia collecti, ac ordine Alphabetico digesti. Tyrnaviæ, Typis 
Academicis Soietatis Jesu, 1746. pp. 944, [4] (index). Title in red and black with printer's device. 
Later full vellum, spine professionally rebacked. Old stain to upper cover. A fine copy. All edges 
sprinkled. Very rare.  €575 

No copy of this edition located on COPAC. WorldCat 4. 
This work consists of extracts from classical and patristic literature 
arranged in alphabetical order according to subject (from 'Abstinentia' 
to 'Usura' and finally, 'Exceptiones Sanctorum Patrum'). The most 
frequently reprinted 16th century title by an author whose Irishness is 
beyond question. Richard and Mary Rouse in their most detailed 
bibliographical analysis of Thomas Hibernicus 'Preachers, Florilegia 
and Sermons' locates twenty-six printings between 1550 and 1596 and 
suggested that there were probably another seven that could be added 
to the list. The places of publication are named as Venice, Lyons, 
Paris, Antwerp and Cologne. They also state that Guillaume Rouillé 
commissioned a work compiled on the same basis and variously titled 
'Flores Bibliae' or 'Flores Bibliorum', (1st published Lyons, 1554). This 
appeared anonymously and was first attributed to Thomas Hibernicus 
by John Steele's widow in Antwerp thirteen years later, even though it 
lacked any medieval provenance. 
The Rouses uncovered a confusion perpetrated by Sir James Ware in 
which three different individuals were fused into a single writer. The 
first, a Franciscan, Thomas Hibernicus who died in the convent of 
Aquila in Abruzzi circa 1270; the second, a secular priest, Thomas Hibernicus, with University of 
Sorbonne connections, who died between 1329 and 1338; the third a Dominican, Thomas of 
Palmerstown, who was Prior Provincial of his Order in the closing years of the 14th century and died 
no earlier than 1415. Tony Sweeney in 'Ireland and the Printed Word' following the Rouses, states that 
the second of these is the real author and someone who achieved renown throughout Europe as the 
large number of extant manuscripts indicates. The Rouses show that Thomas drew upon two Cistercian 
florilegia in compiling the 'Manipulus Florum', and that his organisation of material helped it to 
succeed in a crowded market. "This combined" they said, "the advantages of alphabeticised index and 
of topical arrangement, with the added element of cross-reference or cross-indexing". 
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Thomas de Hibernia or Hibernicus flourished 1306-1316. He studied at Paris where he became a fellow 
of the Sorbonne, and took the degree of bachelor of theology about 1306. He was neither a Franciscan 
or Dominican but has been called both. In his will he bequeathed '16l.' to the Sorbonne along with 
copies of his own works and many other books. His name is mentioned seven times in the Sorbonne 
`Catalogue' of 1338, and some of his books are now in the Bibliotheque Nationale - DNB. 
This work was published by the Jesuits at Tyrnaviæ (Trnava Tyrnau Nagyszombat) Trnava, a city in 
western Slovakia, 47 km to the north-east of Bratislava. It is the seat of a Roman Catholic 
archbishopric (1541-1820 and then again since 1977). The city has a historic centre. Because of the 
many churches within its city walls, Trnava has often been called "parva Roma", i.e. "Little Rome", or 
more recently, the "Slovak Rome".  
In the 16th and especially the 17th century, Trnava was an important center of the Counter-
Reformation in the Kingdom of Hungary (at the time largely identical with the territory of present-day 
Slovakia and a strip of western Hungary). The Archbishop Nicolas Oláh invited the Jesuits to Trnava in 
1561 in order to develop the municipal school system. Subsequently, he had a seminary opened in 1566 
and in 1577 Trnava's priest Nicolas Telegdi founded a book-printing house in the town. The first 
Catholic Bible translation into Hungarian (based on the Latin Vulgate) was also completed in the town 
by the Jesuit György Káldi who was born there in 1573.  
The Jesuit Trnava University (1635-1777), the only university of the Kingdom of Hungary at that time, 
was founded by Archbishop Péter Pázmány. Founded to support the Counter-Reformation, Trnava 
University soon became a center of Slovak education and literature, since most of the teachers, one half 
of the students and the majority of the town's inhabitants were Slovaks. 

307. [TOWNSEND, Horatio?] The O'Leariad: Translated into English Verse, and Illustrated 
with Notes. Dublin: Printed by W. Sleater, No. 28, New-Buildings Dame-Street, (opposite Crow-
Street.), 1787. pp. 23. Modern blue wrappers with original laid down. Untrimmed. Lower corner 
of titlepage torn, not affecting imprint. Fragile. Rare.  €375 

ESTC T186111 with 7 locations. 
This book is dedicated to the Rev. Arthur O'Leary, The Patron of the Distrest, The Vindicator of the 
Innocent, Confessor to the Sisterhood of St. Ursula, and Friar of the Order of St. Francis,  by "An 
Admirer of his Various Talents". 
We are told in the preface "The Reader will doubtless be surprised to hear the following Work is 
translated from the Irish language. 
Let him enquire who first were guilty 
At Skibbereen and Cloghnakilty! 
Did not the Protestants declare, 
Their gratitude to Lord Kenmare? 
Was not the pious father Burk 
Expell'd and treated like a Turk? 

308. TOWNSEND, Rev. Horatio. An Essay on the Agriculture of the County of Cork...to which 
is added, an appendix, containing an analysis of several species of calcareous manures, with 
some observations thereon, by William Meade. With textual plans. Cork: Printed for Henry 
Edward Morgan, 1803. pp. 87. With errata. Modern quarter calf on marbled boards. A very good 
copy. Extremely rare.  €1,250 

COPAC locates 3 copies only. 
Rev. Horatio Townsend (1750-1837), historian, son of Philip Townshend of Rosscarbery, County 
Cork, was educated at  Trinity College, Dublin, where he graduated B.A. in 1770, and M.A. in 1776. 
He was incorporated at Magdalen College, Oxford, in 1776 and took orders, and was given the living 
of Rosscarbery, where he resided for the rest of his life. 
His most important work is this 'Statistical Survey' of his native county which was first published in 
one volume in Dublin in 1810. He also wrote a good deal of local and ephemeral verse, a specimen of 
which may be found in ‘The Hippocrene’ (1831) by Patrick O'Kelly. He wrote occasional articles for 
‘Blackwood's Magazine’ under the signature of ‘Senex,’ and to ‘Bolster's Cork Magazine.’  
In May 1785 he married Helena Meade, fourth daughter of Robert Meade, of Ballintober, County Cork, 
rector of Dunderrow. They had one daughter. He supported his family in part through the accumulation 
of livings. He was also employed as a tutor, and subsequently as an agent, by Richard Boyle second 
earl of Shannon, who installed him as sovereign of Clonakilty, and gave him the use of a house at 
Courtmacsherry in 1786. There he gained practical experience of agricultural improvement.  
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Townsend is a systematic and industrious compiler and showed some  sympathy towards those whom 
he observed. He found the local people engaging in some respects and could describe them wittily. 
This work also describes the present state of farming in the county and its defects, farms and farm-
houses, the most advantageous mode of cultivating farms, reclaiming and draining waste and wet lands, 
planting and farming, manures, amendment of the manners of the peasants, etc.  
In 1810 or after Townsend and his second brother, Thomas, bought the family property at Derry from 
his eldest brother, Richard, where he built a new house. His sight was impaired in later life following 
an accidental explosion. Townsend died on 26 March 1837 and was buried in St Fachtna's Church, 
Rosscarbery, where he is commemorated by a memorial in the form of a relief of the Good Samaritan 
by the noted sculptor Thomas Kirk. 

309. TRIMBLE, Wm. The Inner History of Enniskillen, during the Revolution. Enniskillen: 
Trimble, 1927. pp. viii, 126. Maroon printed wrappers, title in black on upper cover. A fine copy 
in very good dust jacket. See illustration below.                                                                   €125 
310. TUOMY, Martin. A Treatise on the Principal Diseases of Dublin. Dublin: Printed by 
William Folds, 38, Great Strand-Street, 1810. pp. xvi, 399. Modern quarter diced russia on 
matching marbled boards. Spine divided into five panels by four gilt raided bands, title in gilt 
direct in the second, the remainder elaborately tooled in gilt. A fine copy. Exceedingly rare. €975 

COPAC locates 6 copies only. 
Martin Tuomy, replaced Whitley Stokes as professor of the practice of medicine in 1812. He was the 
son of Martin Tuomy, a Catholic farmer, and he was born in 1768 at his father’s residence, Brandon 
Well, County Kerry. He entered Trinity College as a sizar when he was eighteen years old. He was a 
brilliant student and was usually placed first in his class. At a time when there were many great men 
associated with the Historical Society in Trinity, Tuomy was admired for his ‘knowledge, ability and 
eloquence - Although a Catholic, he was awarded a foundation scholarship in 1788 which he was 
allowed to retain contrary to the college statutes. At that time a few Catholics were awarded 
scholarship ‘and partly from laxity of rule and discipline, and partly from a feeling of good nature on 
the part of the board, they were permitted to retain this reward of their talent and industry without 
inquiry’. Catholic scholars enjoyed all the privileges which were then granted only to fellows and 
scholars but they were denied membership of the body corporate which consisted of the provost, 
fellows and scholars The statute barring Catholics from graduating from the University of Dublin was 
repealed in 1793 and Tuomy was conferred BA and MB in that year. He subsequently graduated MD at 
Edinburgh. 
Tuomy was elected an honorary fellow of the College of Physicians in 1813. He proved to be a very 
able professor of the practice of medicine ‘having a most retentive memory, possessing a vast store of 
general and classical, as well as professional information and being gifted with considerable powers of 
eloquence’. He was the first Catholic to hold a professorship in the School of Physic. He wrote two 
books entitled Treatise on the Principal Diseases of Dublin and Maculated Typhus Fever. These books 
were published at a time when very few medical books were being written by Irish authors. Tuomy was 
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also a very competent classical scholar and he translated into English the works of Euripedes, 
Hippolitus and Iphigenia. He was one of the eminent physicians of his day. 
"The professorship had been occupied by Dr. Martin Tuomy for the seven previous years. Dr. Tuomy 
we believe, is looked upon in Dublin as a gentleman of considerable literary and professional 
erudition" - The Lancet, London, Saturday 25, 1828. 

311. [THE UNION] The Union: Cease Your Funning. [By Charles Kendal Bushe] Dublin: 
Printed by James Moore, No. 45, College-Green, 1798. pp. [ii], 45, [1]. With half-title and final 
advertisement. Modern brown wrappers. A very good copy.  €135 

COPAC locates 6 copies of this edition. 
Charles Kendal Bushe (1767-1843), was born at Kilmurry House, near Thomastown, County Kilkenny. 
He went to the celebrated Quaker academy, Shackleton's School in Ballitore, County Kildare, then 
graduated from the University of Dublin and was called to the Bar in 1790. Known as "silver-tongued 
Bushe" because of his eloquence, he was Solicitor-General for Ireland from 1805 to 1822 and Lord 
Chief Justice of the King's Bench for Ireland from 1822 to 1841. 
Bushe strongly opposed to the union, he was forced to resign his Callan seat and was elected for 
Donegal borough (1799-1800). One of the union's most eloquent opponents, he spoke powerfully 
against the measure in parliament, accusing the government of ‘canvassing the rabble of the kingdom 
against the constitution of the country’ (Wills, 297), and arguing that Britain had always neglected 
Ireland and that the economic advances of recent years were a direct result of legislative independence 
and the careful efforts of a resident parliament. He wrote this anti-union pamphlet, a satirical attack on 
'Arguments for and against a Union' (1798) by Edward Cooke. He was also the likely author of the 
anti-union 'A Letter to William Smith' (1799) and 'Tit for Tat, or the Reviewer Reviewed, being an 
Examination of Mr Smith's Review of the Speech of the Right Hon. John Foster' (1799). The 
government was so anxious to silence him that he was offered the position of master of the rolls in 
return for his support, but Bushe refused; the claim that he was also offered an earldom seems to be 
based only on family lore. Henry Grattan praised his incorruptibility, and for his efforts against the 
union he received the freedom of the city of Dublin (17 January 1800). 
Half title: Cease your funning, or, The rebel detected. 

 
See items 309, 312 & 313. 

312. [UNITED IRISHMEN] Just published: (the eighth edition,) An Account of the Late 
Insurrection in Ireland; in Which is Laid Open. The Secret Correspondence Between the United 
Irish and the French Government through Lord E. Fitzgerald, Mr. A. O'Connor, J. Quigley, and 
others. Together with A short History of the principal Battles between the King's Forces and the 
Insurgents; with Observations on the Confessions of the Chiefs, and on their Connection with 
certain Societies in Great Britain. Read and then Judge. London: Printed and Sold by J. Evans,  
Long Lane, West Smithfield, J. Hatchard, No. 173, Piccadilly, and all Booksellers, Newsmen, 
and Hawkers, in Town and Country - Great Allowance will be made to Shopkeepers and 
Hawker, no date [1798?]. 12mo. pp. 32. Modern stiff marbled wrappers. A very good copy. €475 
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COPAC locates 5 copies only of this edition. ESTC T199643. 
Seemingly the first edition of a pamphlet that had reached at least a twelfth edition by the following 
year. This edition unrecorded in ESTC, the later editions are mainly 32pp or 36pp, with only a Dundee 
printed edition ( ESTC N32097 - with a slightly different title) having 24 pages. 

313. USSHER, James. Professor of Divinity in the University of Dublin. The Substance of 
that which was Delivered in a Sermon before the Commons House of Parliament, in St 
Margaret’s Church at Westminster the 18 of February 1620. Imprinted at London by Felix 
Kyngston, for John Bartlet: and are to be sold at the signe of the gilded Cup, in the Goldsmiths 
Rowe in Cheapside, 1621. Small quarto. pp. [1v], 50. Modern stiff marbled wrappers. Some 
dusting to title and final leaf. A good copy.  €250 

ESTC S118943. Sweeney 5365. 
Preached on the occasion of the members’ reception of Communion “as a test against Popery”. The 
text: 1 Corinthian chapter X verse 17. 
James Ussher was born in the parish of St. Nicholas, in the city of Dublin, on the 4th of January, 1580-
1, fifth among ten children of Arland Ussher, Clerk of Chancery, and his wife Margaret Stanihurst. He 
was the second student admitted to Trinity College, when its doors opened in 1593. He had a great 
interest in religion and his loyalties were divided between the Reformed and Catholic Faiths. His uncle 
Stanyhurst tried to attract him towards Catholicism which he had adopted, but Ussher's leanings were 
towards Anglicanism which he followed. His contacts with recusant scholars were extensive and 
reciprocal. They included his uncle Richard Stanihurst, whose Brevis praemunitio pro futura 
concertatione cum Jacobo Usserio (Douay, 1615) was directed against his nephew. He also exchanged 
information with Bishop David Rothe of Ossory, author of the Analecta sacra nova . . . in Hibernia, the 
Jesuit William Malone, and the Franciscans Thomas Strange, Mícheál Ó Cléirigh, and Luke Wadding. 
In this way the vigorously catholic Louvain school made use of Ussher's private library, and in return 
he had indirect access to manuscript sources in the Vatican library. Through Conall Mageoghegan of 
Westmeath he was able to consult vital sources such as the Book of Lecan and of Book of Ballymote. 
This world, in which the participants dealt with each other in terms of mutual respect, was a hidden 
one. It functioned through codenames and intermediaries and occasionally broke down under the 
strains created by politics and polemical print. So while Ussher's dealings with learned Catholics 
extended over the three decades from the 1610s onwards, his first two publications as Bishop of Meath 
were detailed ripostes to Roman claims of superior antiquity After their victory at Kinsale in 1601, the 
English Army generously gave the enormous sum of £1,800.00 for the purchase of a library for Trinity 
College. Ussher had the delightful task of going to London to purchase the books. In 1612 he took the 
degree of Doctor of Divinity and in the following year published his first work Gravissimae 
Quaestiones de Christianorum which he dedicated to James I. In 1621 he was appointed Bishop of 
Meath, he was a regular visitor to London and favourite of the King, who before his death appointed 
him to the Archbishopric of Armagh. His residence at that time was in a house at Drogheda (where he 
kept his books including, the great masterpiece of Celtic illuminative art The Book of Kells) or 
Termonfeckin in County Louth. He was strongly opposed to Bishop Bedell's efforts in revivng the Irish 
language and to granting Catholics any toleration. He died at Ryegate in Surrey in 1656. He was a 
prolific writer both in Latin and the English language. His biographer Dr. Elrington states "The works 
which he had published sufficiently attest the stupendous extent of his information, and the skill with 
which he could make use of the treasures he possessed". His name became celebrated throughout 
Europe, and his services to the cause of literature, more especially in the departments of history and 
chronology, have been acknowledged by all modern writers. 

314. WAKEMAN, W.F. A Survey of the Antiquarian Remains on the Island of Inismurray. 
Preface by James Mills. With map of the island and numerous illustrations, some folding. 
London: Williams & Norgate, 1893. Royal octavo. pp. xxvii, 163, [4]. Green cloth, titled in gilt. 
A fine copy. Scarce.  €165 

Not in Bradshaw. 
William Frederick Wakeman (1822-1900) was born in Dublin the son of a bookseller and publisher in 
D'Olier Street. He was an  archaeologist, initially producing works as an artist and then as an author. 
A student of George Petrie, Wakeman produced pen and pencil sketches of land features and 
antiquities while employed as a draughtsman by the Ordnance Survey of Ireland. The works of this 
period are held by the Royal Irish Academy. After the abolition of his department of the Survey, he 
supported himself for a time as a draughtsman on wood and by teaching, but finding little to be had in 
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Dublin from such sources he went to London for a time. He was afterwards appointed drawing-master 
at St. Columba's College, Stackallan, where he remained four years, resigning when the College moved 
to Rathfarnham. Whilst at St. Columba's he wrote his "Handbook of Irish Antiquities," published with 
numerous illustrations in 1848. Soon afterwards he was appointed art master at Portora Royal School, 
where he remained nineteen years, during thirteen of which he was also connected with the Model 
School at Enniskillen. During these years he contributed about fifty articles to archaeological journals, 
chiefly that of the Royal Archaeological Society of Ireland. He returned to Dublin in 1884. 
He had gradually abandoned art for archaeology, and his later work as an artist, with the exception of a 
series of large drawings of antiquarian remains in County Sligo, done for Colonel Cooper of Markree 
Castle and William Gregory Wood-Martin. 

315. [WALPOLE, Horace] A Catalogue of the Royal and Noble Authors of England, with Lists 
of their Works. Two volumes in one. The third edition, corrected and enlarged. Dublin: Printed 
for George Faulkner in Essex-Street, and Hulton Bradley in Dame-Street, 1759. 12mo. pp. 166, 
[2], [2], 147-288, [4]: Horace Walpole. Volume two has a separate titlepage; the pagination, 
though continuous, is irregular. Contemporary full sprinkled calf, title in gilt on original red 
morocco label on spine. Exceedingly rare.  €585 

COPAC locates 9 copies only. ESTC T63188. Hazen. Strawberry Hill 3 (p.36).  
Over three hundred Irish, Scottish and English royal and noble authors are noticed, including Anne 
Boleyn, Philip Chesterfield, Edward Clarendon, Queen Elizabeth, John Fortescue, Lady Jane Grey, 
Henry the Eighth, John Hervey, James the First, Simon Lovat, George Sackville, Charles Townshend, 
Horatio Walpole. Gerald FitzGerald, Earl of Desmond; George Calvert, Lord Baltimore; Roger Boyle, 
Earl of Orrery; Wentworth Dillon, Earl of Roscommon; Roger Palmer, Earl of Castlemain; John, Lord 
Cutts; Robert Viscount Molesworth; John Percival, Earl of Egmont, etc.  
In this edition volume 2 has a separate title page. In another edition pagination is slightly different and 
has no separate title page for volume 2. 

316. WALSH, T.J. The Irish Continental College Movement. The Colleges at Bordeaux, 
Toulouse, and Lille. Illustrated, maps on endpapers. Dublin & Cork: Golden Eagle, 1973. pp. 
202. Maroon boards, title in gilt on spine. A fine copy in dust jacket.  €75 

 
The contents includes: The Continental Colleges - 'Ecclesia Semper Reformanda'; The Irish College at 
Bordeaux - Le Grand Siecle; The Irish College at Toulouse - The Eighteenth Century; The Irish 
College at Lille - Francis Nugent; The Fate of the Irish Endowments; Irish Education Foundations in 
France - Burses in former colleges in Belgian Netherlands. 

SIR ROBERT PEEL'S COPY 
317. WARE, Sir James [and HARRIS, Walter]. The Whole Works of Sir James Ware 
concerning Ireland, Revised and improved. In Two Volumes. Vol. I. Containing the History of 
the Bishops of that Kingdom and such matters Ecclesiastical and Civil, in which they were 
concerned, from the first Propagation of Christianity therein to the present Time. Illustrated with 
Views of the Cathedral Churches, engraven on Seventeen large Copper-Plates. Vol. II. The 
History and Antiquities of Ireland, illustrated with Cuts of Ancient Medals, Urns, &c., also, the 
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Canons, Nuns, Templars, Monks, Friars, and Hermits, in their proper Dresses: Engraven on 
Twenty-one large Copper-plates. Also, The History of The Writers of Ireland, in Two parts, viz. 
I. Such Writers who were born in that Kingdom, and, II. Such who, though Foreigners, enjoyed 
Preferments or Offices there, or had their Education in it; with an Account of all the Works they 
published. Written in Latin by Sir James Ware, Knight; now newly translated into English, 
revised and improved with many material Additions; and continued down to the Beginning of the 
present Century. Dublin: Printed for the Author, by E. Jones in Clarendon-street, 1739 & Printed 
by S. Powell for the Author, 1745. Folio. (1) [xii], 660, 16 (index), (2) [6], 284, [4], [4], 363, 5 
(index). Modern full panelled calf with original covers preserved, spines professionally rebacked 
with double raised bands, titled in gilt direct; grey endpapers; splash marbled edges. Professional 
paper repair to top corner of titlepage and final leaf of volume two. From the library of Sir Robert 
Peel, Drayton Manor, with his armorial bookplate on front pastedown of volume two. Early 
owner's signature on titlepages. A very good set with a great provenance. €2,475 

Sir James Ware (1594-1666), antiquary and 
historian, was born at his father's house, Castle 
Street, Dublin, on 26 November, 1594. Educated at 
TCD. He collected and studied manuscripts and 
charters from an early age. Knighted in 1629, he 
succeeded his father as Auditor-General for Ireland 
in 1632 and became MP for Dublin University and 
member of the Privy Council. During the Civil War 
he was imprisoned by the Parliamentarians as a 
Royalist and then expelled from Dublin in 1649. 
After a year and a half in France, Ware settled in 
London and pursued his studies there until the 
Restoration of 1660, when he returned to Dublin and 
was re-appointed Auditor-General. From his 
emoluments of office he made generous 

contributions to widows and to fellow-Royalists who had been ruined by the war, while continuing to 
collect and preserve valuable historical material on Gaelic Ireland. It was around this time that he 
employed Dubhaltach Mac Fhirbhisigh to prepare transcripts and translations from Irish manuscripts. 
He published a number of treatises in Latin on Irish and ecclesiastical antiquities, as well as editions of 
Campion's 'History of Ireland' and Spenser's 'View of the State of Ireland'. His son, Robert Ware, 
translated and re-published his works, which gained wide circulation. 'The Whole Works of Sir James 
Ware' was published in Dublin (1739-1746) by Walter Harris who married Ware's grand-daughter. 
The establishment of Irish literature and history as subjects of study in the 
general world of learning in modern times is due largely to the lifelong exertions 
of Sir James Ware. Sir Frederick Burton in his fine drawing of the three founders 
of the study of Irish history and literature, has rightly placed him alongside his 
contemporaries, Michael Ó Cléirigh, the hereditary chronicler, and John Colgan 
the Irish hagiologist. Ware died at his family house in Castle Street, Dublin on 1 
December, 1666 and is buried in St. Werburgh's Church. His manuscripts are in 
the Bodleian and British Libraries. 
Provenance: Drayton Manor - Sir Robert Peel's copy, (1788-1850), second 
baronet and third of the name, came of a prosperous family of Lancashire calico-
printers. He graduated from Oxford in 1807 with a double first, and in 1809 his 
father bought him a parliamentary seat for Cashel.  He was undersecretary for war 1810-12, and 
became Chief Secretary for Ireland in August 1812 when aged only 24. It was evidently during this 
period that he acquired this work. During his six year tenure he established a national force of Peace 
Preservation Police, popularly called ‘Peelers’, and resisted pressure for Catholic Emancipation, 
clashing with Daniel O’Connell, with whom he declined to fight a duel. Moving on from this post in 
1818, he was an increasingly significant figure in later British governments.  In 1829, as Home 
Secretary, he introduced the Bill for Catholic Emancipation in spite of his personal reservations; in 
1834 and again in 1841 he became Prime Minister. He carried the repeal of the Corn Laws, initiated 
electoral reform, and is regarded as the principal architect of the modern Conservative Party and the 
English Police. 
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SIGNED BY ANDY WARHOL 
318. WARHOL, Andy. The Philosophy of Andy Warhol. (From A to B and Back Again). New 
York: Harcourt, Brace, Jovanovich, 1975. pp. 241. Quarter orange buckram on yellow paper 
boards. Signed by Andy Warhol with his initials on half-title. A fine copy in dustjacket.  €450 

"The philosophy of Andy Warhol is an incredible potpourri; sublimely 
irreverent, unfailingly funny- above all, true. Andy pokes and prowls 
around all the sacred cows of American life (work, success, fame, 
love, beauty) with such seriousness that they beg to be laughed at; he 
shakes the dust out of platitudes and lets them flap in the open air. At 
the same time, spinning unique theories about aspects of life normally 
left unexplored, he reveals the qualities that have made him one of the 
most powerful forces in shaping our culture." 
319. WETENHALL, Edward. The Case of the Irish 
Protestants: In Relation to Recognising or Swearing Allegiance 
to and Praying for King William and Queen Mary, stated and 
Resolved. London: Printed for Robert Clavel, at the Peacock in 
S. Paul's Church-Yard,  1691.  Quarto.  pp. [3], 26, [1].  
Modern quarter dark green morocco on marbled boards, title in 
gilt on spine.  Trabolgan copy with William Ruddell Clarke's 
armorial bookplate.  A fine copy.                                        €385 

Wing W 1490. Sweeney 5595. 
Edward Wetenhall (1636-1713) was born at Lichfield and educated at Westminster and Trinity 
College, Cambridge.  He was invited into Ireland in 1672, and took his degree of Doctor of Divinity in 
T.C.D. Shortly afterwards he was made Chanter of Christ Church, and master of the Blue-Coat School. 
In 1678 he was consecrated bishop of Cork and Ross. He immediately undertook the rebuilding of the 
ancient ruinous House called Bishops-Court by Cork, which on completion he resided in. Ware records 
"Here he suffer'd, with his good Neighbours of Cork, all the Insults and Oppressions of the Irish 
tyranny, from the year 1688 till the Reduction of the Kingdom."  After almost twenty years he was 
translated to the See of Kilmore and Ardagh.  He died in London. 

320. WEYMAN, David. Fifty of the Psalms of David, for the use of Churches. The words from 
the New Version of Tate & Bradyl The Music by the Best Composers, Ancient & Modern. 
Arranged & Harmonized by David Weyman, (Member of the Choir of both Cathedrals and 
Trinity College Dublin) for one, two, or three voices, with a figured bass for the organ. Dublin: 
Printed & Sold by Geo. Allen, and may be had of A. & W. Wilson, Booksellers to the 
Association, 7 Capel Street, [1815]. Slim oblong quarto. pp. [ii], 90. Quarter calf on printed paper 
boards. Some wear. New rear endpaper. Signature of Sarah Vigors, Burgage, on titlepage. A very 
good copy of an extremely rare item.  €285 

No copy located on COPAC. WorldCat 1. 
Provenance: From the library of Sarah Vigors formerly of Burgage Leighlin Bridge County Carlow 
afterwards of 65 Mildmay-road London and late of 97 Lower Mount- street Dublin, Spinster who died 
18 September 1894 at 97 Lower Mount-street. Will granted at Dublin to Philip Urban W. Vigors of 
Lynton House Bideford County Devon Captain in the Devonshire Regiment a Legatee. 

WILLIAM REDMOND'S COPY 
321. WHITE, Rev. P. History of Clare and the Dalcassian Clans of Tipperary, Limerick, and 
Galway. With an ancient and a modern map. Dublin: Gill, 1893. First edition. pp. xvi, 398. Green 
cloth, lettered in gilt. Signed by William Redmond, M.P. East Clare, Glenbrook, Delgany, 1911, 
on front endpaper. A very good copy.  €295 

The Dalcassians were a Gaelic tribe, generally accepted by contemporary scholarship as being a branch 
of the Déisi Muman, who became a powerful grouping in Munster during the tenth century. Their 
genealogies claimed descent from Cormac Cas, who is said to have lived in the third century. 
Brian Bóruma is perhaps the best known king from the dynasty and was responsible to a significant 
degree for carving out their fortunes. The family had built a powerbase on the banks of the River 
Shannon and Brian's brother Mahon became their first King of Munster, taking the throne from the 
rival Eóganachta. This influence was greatly extended under Brian who became High King of Ireland, 
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following a series of conflicts with Norse and other Irish tribes, before dying famously at the Battle of 
Clontarf in 1014. Following this the Dál gCais provided three more High Kings of Ireland; Donagh 
O'Brien, Turlough O'Brien and Murtagh O'Brien; but lost out to the longer established dynasties. 
From the 12th–16th centuries, the Dál gCais contented themselves with being reduced to the Kingdom 
of Thomond. They attempted to claim the Kingdom of Desmond for a time, but ultimately the 
MacCarthys held it. The Kennedys also held the Kingdom of Ormond for a time. Some of the better 
known septs included O'Brien, MacNamara, O'Grady, Kennedy, MacMahon and Clancy. During the 
13th century Richard Strongbow's relatives the Norman de Clares attempted to take Thomond, but the 
Dál gCais held firm. 
It wasn't until the 16th century, unable to be defeated militarily, they agreed to surrender and regrant 
their kingdom to Henry VIII Tudor, joining the nobility of the Kingdom of Ireland. Their realm was 
renamed County Clare, though they remained influential. In later times, remarkable figures include 
writer Standish James O'Grady, who is called "Father of the Celtic Revival" and William Smith 
O'Brien who played a leading part in the Young Irelander Rebellion of 1848. In diaspora, prominent 
figures have included Marshal Patrice de Mac-Mahon, President of France, as well as John F. Kennedy 
and Ronald Reagan, who were both Presidents of the United States. 
Provenance: William Redmond's copy. William Archer Redmond DSO (1886-1932) Irish nationalist 
politician. He served as an MP in the House of Commons of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and 
Ireland as well as a Teachta Dála (TD) of Dáil Éireann. He was one of the few people to have served in 
both the House of Commons and in the Oireachtas. 
During World War I, he served in the British Army as an officer with an Irish regiment on the Western 
Front. He was the son of John Redmond, the leader of the Irish Parliamentary Party from 1900 to 1918, 
and was one of a dynasty of Liberal and Irish Nationalist politicians who are commemorated in 
Redmond Square in Wexford town. 

322. [WILDE, Oscar] An Ideal Husband. London: Smithers, 1899.  First edition, first 
impression, one of 1,000 copies printed. Quarto. pp. [xiv], 213. Armorial bookplate on front 
pastedown. Bound by Hatchards of Piccadilly in contemporary half brown morocco gilt, light 
brown linen covers, brown silk marker. Original salmon cloth bound in at end. Top edge gilt. A 
very good copy.  €1,250 

Mason 385 
Wilde could write English of silken delicacy, but in his choice of epithets there are frequent traces of 
that 'industry' which he denounced as the 'root of all ugliness'. Oscar Wilde's third comedy, 'An Ideal 
Husband' premiered at the Haymarket on 3 January 1895, before Wilde's trial, but was not published 
until after his release from prison. This edition was published anonymously. There was no author stated 
on the first printing, with merely "By the Author of Lady Windermere's Fan" printed on title page, as 
per this copy. 
Together with The Importance of Being Earnest, it is often considered Wilde's dramatic masterpiece. 

EXTREMELY RARE DUBLIN EDITION 
323. [WILSON, William.] The Post Chaise Companion: or Traveller's Directory through 
Ireland. Containing, among many other useful particulars, I. An Alphabetical List of all the 
Cities, Towns, and Remarkable Villages, with the Counties they are in. II. The Correct Roads 
from Dublin to all the Places in the Kingdom ... with their respective Distances from Dublin. III. 
Descriptions of Noblemen & Gentlemen's Seats, Cities, Towns, Natural Curiosities, Ruins, 
Loughs, Glens , Harbours, &c. &c. IV. The Cross Roads of Ireland. V. The Circuits of the 
Judges. V1. Post-Office Express Table. V11. Lists of Post Towns and Rates of Postage. By 
Authority. Compiled from the only Authentic Survey ever made of the Roads of Ireland, By 
Messers. Taylor and Skinner. .. Forming an Historical and Descriptive Account of the Kingdom. 
Ornamented with a New and Correct Map of Ireland. Dublin: Printed for W. Wilson 1784, No. 6 
Dame-street, 1785. pp. [ ]. Contemporary full tree calf Dublin binding. Covers ruled by a gilt 
fillet border. Spine richly gilt, title in gilt on red morocco letterpiece. Wear to extremities, slight 
wear to top two inches of upper and lower joint, otherwise a superb and exceptionally clean copy 
Top edge green. A very attractive copy. Extremely rare.  €675 

No copy of this edition located on COPAC. WorldCat 1. 
In addition to the large folding coloured map of Ireland there is a frontispiece of the natural curiosities 
of Ireland. 
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See items 323 & 324. 

324. WYLD, James. A Map of Ireland. Title in decorative letters. Below the letters is a large 
view, possibly of Killarney; above is a small harp in a sunburst, in the midst of clowds. Below 
the view is the legend 'Published by James Wyld, Geographer to the Queen, Charing Cross, East 
London', [1837]. Another large view, this time of the Giant's |Causeway, occupies the bottom 
right-hand corner. Towards the top right is a view of a Round Tower, to the right of which are 14 
different lines of Scale. Towards the bottom left are 4 lines of Reference. In the sea off the Isles 
of Arran is a note to the effect that the copyright has been purchased from the government. The 
whole map is surrounded by a wide border. Folded linen backed map (single sheet). 144 x 192 
cm. Preserved in a custom made felt-lined slipcase in the shape of a book, title in gilt on red 
morocco label on spine. All edges marbled. In fine condition.   €1,250 

Bonar Law 345 (i). 
James Wyld (1812-1887) was a British geographer and 
map-seller, best known for Wyld's Great Globe. He was 
the eldest son of James Wyld the Elder and Eliza (née 
Legg). In 1838, he married Anne, the daughter of John 
Hester, and had two children, one of whom, James John 
Cooper Wyld also became a map publisher. 
On his father's death in 1836, Wyld became the sole 
owner of the thriving family mapmaking business based 
in Charing Cross. His maps, which covered regions as 
diverse as London and the gold fields of California, were 
regarded highly, and Wyld himself had an excellent 

reputation as a mapmaker; he was elected as a fellow of the Royal Geographical Society in 1839, and 
he was appointed Geographer to Queen Victoria and Prince Albert (as had been his father before him). 

SCARCE YEATS BRUSHWORK TUTOR 
325. YEATS, Elizabeth Corbet. Brush Work. With an introduction by T.R. Ablett. Illustrated 
with beautiful colour plates. London: George Philip, 1896. Oblong octavo. Quarter cloth on 
pictorial boards. New endpapers, Some mild browning. A very good copy. Very rare.  €950 

Elizabeth Corbet Yeats (1868-1940) worked as an art teacher in London before later establishing the 
Cuala Press with her brother W.B. Yeats. Along with her sister Lily, long over-shadowed by their more 
famous brothers, made a significant contribution to the cultural life of Ireland through their 
involvement with 'Cuala'. Elizabeth ran the printing department with her brother William as editor to 
the Press, while Lily ran the embroidery department. 
Elizabeth Corbet Yeats was a person of great talent in her own right. In the 1890s, when both W.B. and 
Jack Yeats were struggling to earn a crust, she kept the family afloat in London by earning more than 
£300 a year, mostly by teaching watercolour painting. Her brushwork tutors are of the greatest rarity. 
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RARE SET OF BROADSIDES 
A MASSIVE ANTHOLOGY OF JACK B. YEATS' GRAPHIC ART 

326. YEATS, Jack B. A Broadside No.1 (June, 1908) - Seventh & Last Year, No.12 (May, 
1915). 84 numbers complete as issued. Dublin: Cuala Press, 1908/15. Folio. Published monthly 
by Elizabeth C. Yeats and the Dun Emer (later Cuala) Press. Edition limited to 300 copies of 
each issue. The hand colouring is clean and fresh and of high quality throughout. The Broadsides 
are in their original portfolios and housed in a custom-made quarter morocco solander box. A 
very good set.  €14,750 

   
A Broadside was issued monthly, for seven years, in an edition limited to 300 copies only. Each 
contains three original woodcut designs by Jack B. Yeats (occasionally more), of which the first two 
are hand coloured after the artist's design. The third woodcut, which usually occupies a full page, is 
generally left uncoloured. Each issue consists of a single folded sheet 280 x 190mm printed on three 
sides, the last left blank. 
Some of the smaller drawings may also be found as Cuala prints or greeting cards, but the majority of 
the larger illustrations (mostly 125 x 176mm) have never been reprinted. Changes in print technology 
mean that no modern printer, however expert, could do justice to these plates; hence the original set of 
Broadsides will remain the only source for this massive anthology of Jack Yeats' graphic art (over 250 
drawings). 

  
The subject matter ranges from his familiar West of Ireland subjects, to the Cockney life of London, his 
pirate fantasies and illustrations inspired by various poems. The literary contents (chosen by Jack B. 
Yeats) include: old Irish ballads; sea shanties; poems by Mangan, J.J. Callanan, Padraic Colum, 
Seamus O'Sullivan and others, and work under several pseudonyms thought to refer to Jack Yeats 
himself. Although 300 copies of each issue were printed, the number of complete sets at this stage is 
very much smaller; and because of the vulnerable format, sets in fine condition throughout (as the one 
on offer) are almost unobtainable. While prices have understandably been rising, this graphic 
masterpiece may still be acquired for less than the price of a medium-sized watercolour by the artist. 
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327. YEATS, Jack B. A Little Fleet.  Illustrated throughout by Jack. B. Yeats. . London: Elkin 
Matthews, n.d. (1909). Blue card covers. Ten woodblock illustrations with black lettering. Upper 
cover with a hand-coloured illustration of a boy holding a toy boat. Some toning. Repair to spine. 
A good copy.  €375 

The fifth and last of the superb series of children's stories written and illustrated by Jack Yeats in the 
first decade of the last century. 
According to the bibliography of Elkin Mathews by Professor James G. Nelson, this 1/- edition was 
limited to an edition of fewer than 50 copies. 

JACK B. YEATS PICTORIAL AND DRAMATIC ART 
328. [YEATS, Jack B.]MARRIOTT, Ernest. Jack B. Yeats: Being a True Impartial View of 
his Pictorial & Dramatic Art. Wherein is Discovered the Author's sense of the Unusual 
Excellence of the Astonishing Handiwork of this Singular Artist; How he became possessed of a 
Quick and Eager understanding of the same; And his Sudden Purpose to publish his Knowledge 
Thereof Abroad, as likewise to exhibit his Diligent Study of it and his surpassing Wonder thereat. 
Wherein also is Animadverted Excogitated & Perpended the Truth and Quality of this 
Unparalleled Artist's Pictorial Observations; The Rare Valour and Solemn Intent of his Plays for 
the Toy Stage and his Divers Inventions for the Delight of all those who keep Youth ever in their 
hearts. The discourse adorned with a Painting of the Artist when a Child, by his Father and a 
surprising Chart of Pirate Island drawn by the cunning and subtle Master hand of Jack B. Yeats 
Ex-Pirate and Re-Discoverer of the Land of Romance. By Ernest Marriott, London: Printed for 
Elkin Mathews, 1911. First edition. pp. 23, [3]. Blue pictorial wrappers, printed in black. A fine 
copy. Exceedingly rare in this state.  €475 

This monograph on Jack B. Yeats was read at a meeting to the Manchester Literary Club by Ernest 
Marriott, and printed in 'The Manchester Quarterly' for July, 1911. The present work was published 
shortly afterwards with some alterations and additions to the text and illustrated as set forth on the 
titlepage. 

329. YEATS, Jack B. Life in the West of Ireland. Drawn and painted by Jack B. Yeats. A new 
edition. Dublin and London: Maunsel and Company, 1915. Quarto. pp. [vii], 120. Grey papered 
boards, title in black on upper cover and spine. A very good copy. Scarce.                          €475 

 
In his paintings the love of the common people shines through. It was the everyday life of Ireland 
which sparked his genius - the fairs, circuses, race meetings, sailors and farmers, tramps and beggars, 
trams and city streets, shop keepers, coachmen, boxers and ballad singers, etc., all feature in his work, 
in which he expresses an intense sympathy for the underdog, the outcast and the outsider. The present 
volume illustrates all those scenes in his beloved West of Ireland. 
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A UNIQUE LITERARY ASSOCIATION 

THE GOGARTY - Ó FAOLÁIN COPY - INSCRIBED BY YEATS ON TITLE PAGE 
330. YEATS, W.B. The Shadowy Waters. London: Hodder and Stoughton. 1900, First edition. 
Quarto. pp. 57, [3]. Original blue vertical-grain cloth over bevelled boards, title in gilt to spine, 
flower motif to front board gilt. One of 500 copies printed. Inscribed by W.B. Yeats on the 
titlepage ‘W.B. Yeats Jan 25 1924’. Oliver St. John Gogarty's copy with his bookplate, designed 
by Neville Wilkinson on front pastedown. Signed on lower margin of bookplate in red ink 'Sean 
Ó Faoláin. His Book / 1975.' Original photograph of W.B. Yeats laid on front free endpaper 
(presumably by Ó Faoláin). Housed in a quarter morocco clam-shell box, morocco label lettered 
in gilt 'For / Sean O Faolain / from his friends / 13.2.1975. Neat stamp of Milltown Park on 
endpaper and title. Top edge gilt. A fine copy.  €7,500 

 
Wade 30. 
This was originally Oliver St. John Gogarty's copy 
with his bookplate on the front pastedown. 
Subsequently, in the ownership of Seán Ó Faoláin, and 
inscribed by him in red ink at the base of Gogarty’s 
bookplate.  
This copy was presented to Ó Faoláin by Allied Irish 
Bank, so noted on a stiff card dated ‘Dublin, 13th 
February 1975’'. A photograph of the ceremony 
dinner, in which this copy can be seen, is included. 
Also included on notepaper is a quote from Gogarty in 
Greek written in red ink, and a letter to Ó Faoláin from 
William Bedell Stanford (1910-1984) the Irish 
classical scholar, senator and Regius Professor of 
Greek at Trinity College Dublin between 1940 and 
1980 who served as the 22nd chancellor of the 
university between 1982 and 1984. In the letter, dated 
at Dalkey 3.3.75, on TCD headed paper, he gives the 
translation of the quote thus: 'the opportunity is sharp 
(i.e. swift, speedy, or possibly acute)' taken from the 
first paragraph of the Aphorisms of Hippocrates. 
Ulick O'Connor quotes Yeats as having remarked that 

Gogarty was "one of the great lyric poets of our age". Furthermore, he included 17 of Gogarty's poems 
in the 'Oxford Book of Modern Verse'. This may have something to do with the cash dig-outs and 
motor car given to Yeats by Gogarty! 
Yeats's lyrical, visionary play - "a lengthy Wagnerian verse drama" (ODNB) - tells the love story of 
Forgael, a dreamer-pirate, and Dectora, a proud queen whose ship he captures. Includes the poems 'I 
Walked among the Seven Woods at Coole' and 'The Shadowy Waters,' 
"Well didn’t the bulk of Yeats poetry come out of that romantic conception of poetry or out of a period 
when that was a conception of poetry that maintained, but yet he was able to go on and adapt himself 
into the new realistic time and the new conception of poetry.  If you consider Yeats later work, its 
altogether in contrast to the earlier and to that romantic conception of poetry" - Sean Ó Faoláin  
Provenance: The Gogarty and O'Faolain copy. 

331. YEATS, W.B. The Tables of the Law and The Adoration of the Magi. London: Elkin 
Mathews, 1904. Small octavo. pp. 60, [4 (Advertisement)]. First trade edition, deluxe issue 
printed on thicker paper. Buff linen spine on blue-grey papered boards, lettered in black. Mild 
darkening to spine and extremities as usual, occasional mild foxing. An excellent copy.  €475 

Wade 25. 
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332. YEATS, William Butler. On the Boiler. Dublin: The Cuala Press, [1939]. Quarto. Original 

blue wrappers, titles to cover in black, design by Jack B. Yeats in black of McCoy, the mad ship's 

carpenter, leaf of publisher's advertisements at back. Original green-grey wrappers. First trade 

edition, following the unprocurable privately printed edition published a year earlier in Dundrum. 

In superb condition.  €450 
Only four copies of the Dundrum edition were issued when it was decided to reprint the book, all of 

which now reside in institutions. Published just before Yeats's death in January 1939, On the Boiler 

contains several essays which illuminate some of Yeats's own reactionary and often controversial 

political views. It was published by the Cuala Press, one half of the Cuala Industries and a co-operative 

business run by Yeats's sisters Lily and Elizabeth. Cuala Industries was founded with the aim of 

reviving the craft of book printing in Ireland and "to give work to Irish girls" (McMurtrie, p. 472). 

Wade 202. 

SIGNED LIMITED EDITION 

333. [YEATS FAMILY] The Yeats Family and the Book Circa 1900. Catalogue of an 

Exhibition at the Grolier Club 26 January - 13 March 2000. By Milton McC. Gatch. With 

coloured and mono plates. New York: Grolier Club, 2000. pp. viii, 82, 12 (plates), [2]. Edition 

limited to 250 copies signed and numbered by Milton McC. Gatch. Qtr. linen on grey boards. 

Fine.  €95 

334. YEATS, Jack B. The Village.  Hand coloured block-print by Jack B. Yeats. Dublin, Dun 

Emer/Cuala Press, undated (c.1907 or later). 345 x 92mm. Fine. Rare.                                   €950 

 

Pyle 2017.   

Attractive examples, showing typical scenes of ‘life in the West of Ireland’ during the painter’s youth  -  

scenes which could still be seen almost unchanged quite recently.  Original paintings and watercolours 

by Yeats are now out of the reach of most collectors, but these attractive prints still offer an affordable 

and desirable alternative. 

THE TOWER BOOKLETS NUMBER FOUR 

335. YOUNG, Ella. Poems. Dublin: Maunsel, 1906. pp. 37. Green pictorial wrappers. Spine 

professionally repaired. A very good copy. Scarce.  €85 
Ella Young (1865-1951), poet and children's author, was born in Antrim to a staunch Presbyterian 

family. She took her degree in political science and law in Dublin. She joined the Hermetical Society, 

founded by AE (George Russell), who once called her 'a druidess reincarnated'. A staunch Republican, 

she was involved in gun-running during the period of the 1916 Rising. 

Ella is best known as a writer of children's stories based on Celtic myth and legend. The book is 

handsomely illustrated by Maud Gonne MacBride. Immortalised by Yeats, she was an outstanding 

beauty who spent much of her long life as a passionate advocate of Irish freedom. This work is 

dedicated to her son Seaghan. 
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PRINCIPAL SOURCES CONSULTED 
 
BEST  Bibliography of Irish Philology & of Printed Irish Literature, 1913. 
BLACK  Catalogue of Pamphlets on Economic Subjects 1750-1900 in Irish Libraries. 
BONAR LAW  The Printed Maps of Ireland 1612-1850, Dublin, 1997. 
BRADSHAW  Catalogue of the Bradshaw Collection of Irish Books. 3 vols. 1916. 
COAKLEY Medicine in Trinity College Dublin, 2014. 
COAKLEY Doctor Steevens’ Hospital. A Brief History. Dublin, 1992. 
COPAC  Online Public Access Catalogue. 
CRAIG  Dublin 1660-1860. 
CRAIG  Irish Bookbinding. 1954. 
CRONE  The Irish Book Lover. 1910 - 1952. 
DE BURCA  Three Candles Bibliographical Catalogue. 1998. 
DIX  Early Printed Dublin Books, 1601-1700. New York, 1971. 
D.I.B. Dictionary of Irish Biography. Cambridge, 2009. 
D.N.B.  The Concise Dictionary of National Biography. 1973. 
ELLMAN  James Joyce. Oxford, 1983. 
ELMES & HEWSON  Catalogue of Irish Topographical Prints and Original Drawings, Dublin 1975. 
E.S.T.C. Eighteenth Century Short Title Catalogue. 
FEDERMAN & FLETCHER Samuel Beckett His Works and His Critics. 
FERGUSON, Paul Map Library, TCD. 
FRIEL, Patricia Frederick Trench (1746-1836) and Heywood, Queen’s County. 2000. 
GILBERT  Catalogue of Books and Mss. in the library of Sir John Gilbert. 
HALKETT & LANG  A Dictionary of the Anonymous and Pseudonymous Literature of Great Britain. 
HERBERT Limerick Printers & Printing. 1942. 
HICKEY & DOHERTY  A Dictionary of Irish History Since 1800. Dublin, 1980. 
HOGAN  Dictionary of Irish Literature. Dublin, 1979. 
KELLY, James Irish Protestants and the Experience of Rebellion. 2003. 
KENNEDY, Máire Printer to the City:  John Exshaw, Lord Mayor of Dublin 1789-90. [2006] 
KEYNES  A Bibliography of Sir William Petty F.R.S. 1971. 
KINANE  A History of the Dublin University Press 1734-1976, Dublin, 1994. 
KRESS  The Kress Library of Business and Economics in Harvard. 4 vols. 1940-67. 
LOEBER A Guide to Irish Fiction 1650 - 1900. Dublin, Four Courts, 2006. 
LYNAM  The Irish Character in Print. Dublin 1969. 
McCREADY A William Butler Yeats Encyclopædia. 
McDONNELL & HEALY Gold Tooled Bookbindings Commissioned by Trinity College in the 18th Century. 
McGUINNE Irish Type Design. Dublin, 1992.. 
McGEE  Irish Writers of the 17th Century. 1974. 
McTERNAN  Here’s to their Memory, & Sligo Sources. 1977 & 1988. 
MELVIN Estates and Landed Society in Galway. 2012. 
MILLER  Dolmen XXV Bibliography 1951-1976. 
MUNTER  A Dictionary of the Print Trade in Ireland 1550-1775. New York, 1988. 
N.S.T.C.  Nineteenth Century Short Title Catalogue. 
NEWMAN  Companion to Irish History, 1991. 
O’DONOGHUE  The Poets of Ireland. Dublin, 1912. 
O’FARRELL  Who’s Who in the Irish War of Independence. Dublin, 1980. 
O’HIGGINS  A Bibliography of Irish Trials & other Legal Proceedings. Oxon, 1986. 
O’REILLY  Four Hundred Irish Writers. 
PATERSON The County Armagh Volunteers of 1778-1993. 
PHILLIPS Printing and Book Production in Dublin 1670-1800. 
POLLARD  Dublin’s Trade in Books 1550-1800. 
POLLARD  Dictionary of Members of the Dublin Book Trade 1550-1800. 
PYLE The Different Worlds of Jack B. Yeats. His Cartoons and Illustrations. Dublin, 1994. 
SLATER  Directory of Ireland. 1846. 
SLOCUM & CAHOON  A Bibliography of James Joyce. London, 1953. 
STC A Short-Title Catalogue. 1475-1640. 
SWEENEY  Ireland and the Printed Word 1475-1700. Dublin, 1997. 
WADE  A Bibliography of the Writings of W.B. Yeats. 1968. 
WALL  The Sign of Doctor Hay’s Head. Dublin 1958. 
WARE  The Works - Harris edition. Dublin 1764. 
WEBB  A Compendium of Irish Biography. Dublin, 1878. 
WIKIPEDIA Online Encyclopaedia. 
WING Short Title Catalogue of Books Published in England and English Books Published 

Abroad. 
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B1. BÉASLAÍ, Piaras. Michael Collins and the Making of a New Ireland. Two volumes. A new 
introduction by Brian P. Murphy, O.S.B. With two portraits in full colour by Sir John Lavery, 
and other illustrations to each volume. This major work on Michael Collins is by one of his 
closest friends. An item which is now commanding in excess of four figures in the auction 
houses. Dublin: De Búrca, 2008. pp. (1) xxxii, 292, (2) vi, 328. 

The limited edition in full green goatskin gilt with a medallion portrait and signature of Collins 
also in gilt. Housed in a fine slipcase. It includes the list of subscribers. Last few copies.  €475 

The general edition is limited to 1,000 sets superbly bound in green buckram, with a medallion 
portrait embossed in gilt on the upper covers, and in slipcase.                     €95 

Michael Collins (1890-1922), was born at Woodfield, Clonakilty, County Cork, the son of a small 
farmer. Educated locally, and at the age of sixteen went to London as a clerk in the Post Office. He 
joined the I.R.B. in London. During Easter Week he was Staff Captain and ADC to James Connolly in 
the GPO. With The O’Rahilly he led the first party out of the GPO immediately before its surrender. 
Arrested, imprisoned and released in December 1916.  
After the victory of Sinn Féin in the 1918 general election and the establishment of Dáil Éireann as the 
Irish parliament he was made Minister of Home Affairs and later Minister for Finance, and organised 
the highly successful National Loan. A most capable organiser with great ability and physical energy, 
courage and force of character, he was simultaneously Adjutant General of the Volunteers, Director of 
Organisation, Director of Intelligence and Minister for Finance. He organised the supply of arms for the 
Volunteers and set up a crack intelligence network and an execution squad nicknamed Twelve Apostles. 
He was for a long time the most wanted man in Ireland but he practically eliminated the British Secret 
Service with the Bloody Sunday morning operation. Michael Collins and the Making of a New Ireland 
is the official biography of a great soldier-statesman and the first authentic history of the rebirth of a 
nation. Written with inner knowledge by an intimate friend and comrade-in-arms who served with 
Collins on Headquarters Staff and who shared in many of his amazing adventures and hairsbreadth 
escapes. 

SPECIAL LIMITED EDITION OF 15 SETS IN FULL LEATHER 
B2. BORLASE, William G. The Dolmens of Ireland. Their distribution, structural 
characteristics, and affinities in other countries; together with the folk-lore attaching to them; 
supplemented by considerations on the anthropology, ethnology, and traditions of the Irish 
people. With over 800 illustrations (including 3 coloured plates), and 4 coloured folding maps. 
Three volumes. Bound in full green morocco title and gilt Celtic design on upper cover, titled in 
gilt on spine; red and green endbands; yellow silk marker. Special edition limited to 15 sets in 
full morocco, signed and numbered by the publisher. With List of Subscribers. Housed in a fine 
slipcase.          €1,250 

B2A. BORLASE, William G. The Dolmens of Ireland. Their distribution, structural 
characteristics, and affinities in other countries; together with the folk-lore attaching to them; 
supplemented by considerations on the anthropology, ethnology, and traditions of the Irish 
people. With over 800 illustrations (including 3 coloured plates), and 4 coloured folding maps. 
Three volumes. Full buckram decorated in gilt to a Celtic design. With slipcase. Edition limited 
to 300 sets and 15 Special sets. With List of Subscribers.        €295. 

The first comprehensive survey of each of the counties of Ireland. With sketches by the author from 
drawings by Petrie, Westropp, Miss Stokes, Windele, Wood-Martin, Wakeman, etc. The third volume 
contains an index and the material from folklore, legend, and tradition. A most attractive set of books 
and a must for the discerning collector. 

B3. BOURKE [de Búrca], Éamonn. Burke People and Places. With clan location maps, 
illustrations and 50 pages of genealogies. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, for Edmund Burke 
Publisher and Whitegate, Ballinakella Press, 2001. Fourth. pp. 173. Fine in stiff pictorial 
wrappers. Enlarged with an extra 35 pages of genealogies.        €20 

B4. CHANDLER, Edward. Photography in Ireland. The Nineteenth Century. Illustrated. 
Dublin: De Búrca, 2001. Folio. pp. xii, 44 (plates), 134. Fine in fine dust jacket.  €20 



Edmund Burke Publisher 

133 

 

LIMITED EDITION 

B5. COLGAN, John. Triadis Thaumaturgae, seu Divorum Patricii, Columbae et Brigidae, trium 
veteris et maioris Scotiae, seu Hiberniae Sanctorum Insulae, Communium Patronorum Acta, a 
Variis, iisque pervetustis, ac Sanctis authoribus Scripta, ac studio R.P.F. Joannis Colgani, in 
Conventu FF Minor, Hibernor. strictior. observ. Louanii, S. Theologiae Lectorius Jubilati. Ex 
variis Bibliothecis collecta, Scholiis et commentariis illustrata, et pluribus Appendicibus aucta: 
complectitur Tomus Secundus Sacrarum ejusdem insulae Antiquitatum - Louvain 1647. Dublin: 
By Éamonn de Búrca, 1997. We have republished one of the rarest of all Irish books, with a new 
introduction by Pádraig Ó Riain. The edition is limited to 300 copies, and handsomely bound in 
blue quarter morocco, title on spine, top edge gilt, red silk marker. Fine in slipcase.  €190 

Lecky described this volume: as one of the most interesting collections of Lives of the saints in the 
world. It is very shameful that it has not been reprinted. The new introduction by Pádraig Ó Riain, 
contains the first published account of Colgan’s recently discovered manuscript notes to the Triadis. 
This reprint should stimulate further the growing interest in the history of the Irish saints. 

B6. COSTELLO, Willie. A Connacht Man’s Ramble. Recollections of growing up in rural 
Ireland of the thirties and forties. With an introduction by Dr. Tom Mitchell. Illustrated by Gerry 
O’Donovan and front cover watercolour by James MacIntyre. Map on end-papers. Dublin: De 
Búrca, 2002. Fourth edition. pp. xii, 211. Fine in French flaps. €20 

A deeply personal collection of memories and a valuable account of Irish history including cattle fairs, 
threshing, rural electrification, interspersed with stories of the matchmaker, the town crier, the chimney 
sweep and the blacksmith. Over two thousand copies sold in the first week of publication. 

B7. COSTELLO, Willie. The Rambling House. Tales from the West of Ireland. Illustrated by 
Gerry O Donovan and front cover water-colour by James McIntyre. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003. pp. 
x, 111. Fine in French flaps. €20 

B8. CUSACK, M.F. A History of the Kingdom of Kerry. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 1995. 
pp. xvi, 453, 6 (extra maps), lxxxiii. Fine in full buckram, with illustrated coloured dust jacket 
depicting Jobson’s manuscript map of Kerry 1598.  €45 

Margaret Cusack’s History of the Kingdom of Kerry is an excellent work treating of the history, 
topography, antiquities and genealogy of the county. There is an excellent account of the families of: 
The O’Sullivans and MacCarthys; Geraldine Genealogies; The Knights of Kerry and Glyn; Population 
and Religion; Agricultural Information; St. Brendan; Dingle in the Sixteenth Century; Ardfert; The 
Geology and Botany of Kerry; Deep Sea Fisheries; Kerry Rivers and Fishing etc. 

LIMITED EDITION 

B9. DALTON, Charles Ed. by. King Charles The Second’s Irish Army Lists, 1661 - 1685. 
Dublin: De Búrca, 2000. Second. pp. xxxiv, 176. Fine facsimile limited edition in quarter 
morocco gilt, head and tail bands, in slipcase. Signed and numbered by the publisher.  €90 

The original edition was published for private circulation and was limited to twenty copies only. The 
editor states that he made extensive use of the manuscripts of the Marquis of Ormonde, preserved at 
Kilkenny Castle, the calendared and uncalendared Irish State papers, the King’s Letter Books and 
Entry Books at the Public Record Office for the names of Officers serving on the Irish Establishment, 
1661-1685. 
In December 1660, Sir Maurice Eustace, Lord Chancellor, Roger, Earl of Orrery, and Charles, Earl of 
Mountrath were appointed Lord Justices. Under the able rule of Orrery and Mountrath the Army in 
Ireland was reduced and remodelled. King Charles’s new army dates from 11th February, 1661 and 
when the Irish parliament met in May the Lord Chancellor informed the House that there were twenty 
months arrears due to the army. 
The patrons of military history while glancing at the list of officers appointed to command this army, 
will recognise the names of many Cromwellian field officers who had served in Ireland during the 
Commonwealth. One may wonder how these renegades found their way into the new Royalist levies. 
The answer is that these same officers not only supported the Restoration but were eager in the King’s 
service afterwards. It transpired that many Cromwellians were retained in the Army of Ireland and had 
equal rights with those Royalists who had fought for Charles I and had shared the long exile of Charles 
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II. From a purely military point of view they had learned the art of war under the most successful 
soldier of his time. 

LIMITED EDITION 

B10. DE COURCY IRELAND, John. History of Dun Laoghaire Harbour. With numerous 
illustrations and maps. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2001. First 
edition. pp. xiv, 184. Limited edition of 50 copies, signed by the author and publisher. Bound in 
full maroon levant morocco, covers with a gilt anchor and sailing ship. Spine divided into five 
compartments by four gilt raised bands. Top edge gilt. A fine binding from the Harcourt Bindery, 
Boston. €500 

Dun Laoghaire harbour, recognised as one of the most picturesque in Europe, was built early in the 
19th century as the consequence of an explosion of popular anger at the continuous deaths from 
shipwreck in Dublin Bay. The most competent and experienced navigators at that time described the 
port of Dublin as the most perilous in the whole world for a ship to leave or approach in certain 
circumstances.      
Thanks largely to the efficiency and foresight of Captain Hutchison, the first Harbour Master, the port 
built as an Asylum harbour or port of refuge, became with the introduction of steam-driven passenger 
and mail carrying ships the busiest port on the eastern shore of the Irish Sea, also a leading fishing port 
and popular yachting centre. 

B11. DE COURCY IRELAND, John. History of Dun Laoghaire Harbour. With numerous 
illustrations and maps. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2002. 
Second edition. pp. xiv, 184. Fine in fine dust jacket.  €45 

B12. DONOHOE, Tony. The History of Crossmolina. Foreword by Thomas Gildea Cannon. 
Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003. Roy octavo. pp. xviii, 627. Buckram gilt in dust jacket. 
Almost out of print. Very scarce.  €90 

The author Tony Donohoe, farmer and keen local historian has chronicled in great detail the history his 
ancestral parish from the early Christian period to the present. This authoritative work is the result of 
thirty years of meticulous research and is a most welcome contribution to the history of County Mayo.  
In the foreword Thomas Gildea Cannon states Tony Donohoe has brought it all vividly to light in his 
impressive history. Using his treasure trove of published and unpublished materials, patiently 
accumulated over the decades, he has told the story of an ancient parish with a scholar’s eye for the 
telling detail ... has made effective use of the unpublished Palmer and Pratt estate papers to help 
bridge the dark gap between seventeenth-century documents detailing the changeover in land 
ownership from native to settler, and nineteenth-century sources. 

B13. [FAMINE IN IRELAND] Transactions of the Central Relief Committee of the Society of 
Friends during the famine in Ireland, 1846 and 1847. With an index by Rob Goodbody. Dublin: 
De Búrca, 1996. pp. xliii, 529. Fine in buckram gilt.               €35 

It is difficult to read unmoved some of the detailed testimony contained in this volume of the reports of 
the envoys sent out by the Central Relief Committee of the Society of Friends, who found out for 
themselves what was really going on during the Famine in remote country areas. 

B14. GLEESON, Rev. John. Cashel of the Kings. A History of the Ancient Capital of Munster 
from the date of its foundation until the present day. Including historical notices of the Kings of 
Cashel from the 4th century to the 12th century. The succession of bishops and archbishops from 
St. Ailbe to the present day. Notices of the principal abbeys belonging to the territory around 
Cashel, together with items of local history down to the 19th century. Illustrated. Dublin: De 
Búrca, 2001. pp. [ii], xix, 312. Fine in fine dust jacket.  €40 

Cover design by courtesy of Mr. Patrick Meaney, Cashel, County Tipperary. 
An important and scholarly work on one of the most celebrated places of historic interest in Ireland. In 
medieval times it was the ecclesiastical capital of Munster. Conquered by the Eoghanacht tribe 
(MacCarthys) led by Conall Corc in the fifth century who set up a fortress on St. Patrick’s Rock. They 
ruled over the fertile plains of Munster unchallenged and their title King of Cashel remained 
synonymous with that of King of Munster. In law and tradition the kings of Cashel knew no superior 
and did not acknowledge the overlordship of Tara for five hundred years. 
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Fr. John Gleeson (1855-1927), historian, was born near Nenagh, County Tipperary into a wealthy 
farming family. Educated locally and at Maynooth. Appointed curate of Lorrha and Templederry, later 
parish priest of Lorrha and Knock in 1893 and Lorrha in 1908. A prolific writer and meticulous 
researcher, he also wrote History of the Ely O’Carroll Territory or Ancient Ormond. 

B15. HARRISON, Alan. The Dean’s Friend. Anthony Raymond (1675-1726), Jonathan Swift 
and the Irish Language. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 1999. pp. xv, 175. Fine in fine illustrated 
dust jacket.  €35 

The book introduces us to 17th and 18th century Ireland and to the interface between the two languages 
and the two cultures. It is a fascinating study of the troubled period after the Battle of the Boyne, 
encompassing historiography and antiquarianism; contemporary linguistic study and the 
sociolinguistics of the two languages in contact; Swift and his friends in that context; and the printing 
and publishing of books in Stuart and early-Georgian Ireland. 

A CLASSIC OF THE GALLOGLAS FAMILIES 

B16. HAYES-McCOY, Gerard A. Scots Mercenary Forces in Ireland (1565-1603). An account 
of their service during that period, of the reaction of their activities on Scottish affairs, and of the 
effect of their presence in Ireland, together with an examination of the Gallóglaigh or Galloglas. 
With maps, illustrations and genealogies of the MacSweeneys, Clan Donald and the O’Neills of 
Tír Eoghain. With an introduction by Professor Eoin MacNeill. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, 
for Edmund Burke Publisher, 1996. pp. xxi, 391. Superb facsimile reprint, bound in full 
buckram, with head and tail bands. In coloured dustjacket depicting three galloglasses and an 
Irish Foot Soldier of the 16th century.  €45 

They were a force to be reckoned with. An English writer of the period described them as follows: The 
galloglasses are picked and selected men of great and mighty bodies, cruel, without compassion. The 
greatest force of the battle consisteth in their choosing rather to die than to yield, so that when it 
cometh to handy blows, they are quickly slain or win the field. They are armed with a shirt of mail, a 
skull, and a skeine. The weapon they most use is a battle-axe, or halberd, six foot long, the blade 
wherof is somewhat like a shoemaker’s knife, and without pike; the stroke wherof is deadly. 

ANNALS OF ULSTER 

B17. HENNESSY, William M. & MacCARTHY, B. Ed. by. The Annals of Ulster, otherwise 
Annala Senait. A chronicle of Irish Affairs from A.D. 431 to A.D. 1540. With translation, notes, 
and index. New introduction by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. Dublin: De Búrca, 1998. Four volumes. Full 
buckram gilt in slipcase.                                                          €285 

The important Annals of Ulster compiled by Cathal Og Mac Maghnusa at Seanaidh Mac Maghnusa, 
now Belle Isle in Lough Erne, were so named by the noted ecclesiastic, Ussher, on account of their 
containing many chronicles relating to that province. They contain more detail on ecclesiastical history 
than the Annals of the Four Masters, and were consulted by Br. Michael O’Clery, Chief of the Four 
Masters, for his masterpiece. 

B18. HENNESSY, William M. Ed. by. The Annals of Lough Cé. A chronicle of Irish affairs 
from A.D. 1014 to A.D. 1590. Edited and with a translation by W.M. Hennessy. With folding 
coloured plate of the TCD Ms. Two volumes. Dublin: De Búrca, 2000. Third. pp. (1) lix, 653, (2) 
689. Limited edition in full green morocco. Fine in slipcase.  €500  

These Annals were compiled under the patronage of Brian MacDermott, Chief of Moylurg, who 
resided in his castle on an island in Lough Key, near Boyle, County Roscommon. They begin with the 
Battle of Clontarf and continue up to 1636 treating on the whole with Irish affairs, but have many 
entries of English, Scottish and continental events. They are a primary source for the history of North 
Connaught. The compilers were of that noted learned family of O’Duignans. The only original copy of 
these Annals known to exist is a small vellum manuscript which was presented to Trinity by Dr. Leland 
in 1766. 

B19. HENNESSY, William M. Ed. by. The Annals of Lough Cé. A chronicle of Irish affairs 
from A.D. 1014 to A.D. 1590. Edited and with a translation by W.M. Hennessy. With folding 
coloured plate of the TCD Ms. Two volumes. Dublin: De Búrca, 2000. Third. pp. (1) lix, 653, (2) 
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689. Superb set bound in full buckram gilt and in presentation slipcase.  €110 

HIS NEVER-FORGOTTEN COUNTRYSIDE ABOUT GLENOSHEEN 
B20. JOYCE, P.W. Irish Names of Places. With a new introductory essay on the life of P.W. 
Joyce by Mainchín Seoighe. Dublin: De Búrca, 1995. Three volumes. pp. (1) xl, 589, (2) viii, 
538, (3) x, 598. Fine.  €165 

This scholarly edition is enhanced with a new introductory essay on the life of that noted scholar from 
County Limerick, P.W. Joyce by the late Mainchín Seoighe, who states: P.W. Joyce followed in the 
footsteps of Bunting and Petrie, of O’Donovan and O’Curry, reaching, however, a larger public than 
any of these four had reached, for the fields he laboured in were more numerous and, as well as that, 
he principally wrote not for scholars but for the ordinary people of Ireland, people such as he had 
known in that lovely and never-forgotten countryside round about Glenosheen.  

B21. KILROY, Patricia. Fall of the Gaelic Lords. 1534-1616.  Dublin: By Éamonn De Búrca 
for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2008. pp. x, 192. Illustrated. Fine in illustrated dust jacket.  €30 

No period in Irish history is quite so full of drama, heroism and tragedy as the eighty-odd years from 
the mid 16th to the early 17th centuries: the age of the fall of the Gaelic lords. This intriguing and 
moving narrative recounts the passing of Gaelic Ireland when the Tudor Crown sought to subdue the 
island and the Irish chiefs defended their ancient territories and way of life.  
Beginning in 1534 with young Silken Thomas’ defiant stand at the gates of Dublin Castle, it tells the 
story of Red Hugh O’Donnell’s capture and escape, the rise of the Great Hugh O’Neill and the bloody 
Nine Years War culminating in the Battle of Kinsale, and finally, the Flight of the Earls.  
Animated with details from The Annals Of The Four Masters and other contemporary accounts, Fall Of 
The Gaelic Lords is a lively intelligent book aimed at both the historian and general reader. 
Patricia Kilroy was born in Ireland in 1925. As one of the daughters of Seán Lester, who would 
become the last Secretary-General of the League Of Nations, she spent most of her childhood in The 
Free City Of Danzig and in Geneva. She studied Modern History and Political Science in Trinity 
College Dublin. She then worked with the Irish Red Cross, settling refugees from Eastern Europe who 
had been displaced during World War II. After marrying and while raising her four children, her 
interest in history continued to grow. Family holidays in Connemara sparked her interest in local 
history, and talking with the people of the area, as well as academic research, led to the publication in 
1989 of The Story Of Connemara. That book focused on a small part of Ireland, and covered from the 
Ice-Age to the present day; after which she felt she would like to cover the whole of Ireland, whilst 
focusing on one period in time. And so Fall Of The Gaelic Lords was researched and written. Patricia 
lives in Dublin. 

B22. KNOX, Hubert Thomas. The History of the County of Mayo to the Close of the Sixteenth 
Century. With illustrations and three maps. Castlebourke: De Búrca, 2000. Roy. 8vo. pp. xvi, 
451. Fine in fine dust jacket.  €45 

Prime historical reference work on the history of the County Mayo from the earliest times to 1600. It 
deals at length with the De Burgo Lordship of Connaught. Illustrated with a large folding detailed map 
of the county, coloured in outline. There are 49 pages of genealogies of the leading families of Mayo: 
O’Connor, MacDonnell Galloglass, Bourke Mac William Iochtar, Gibbons, Jennings, Philbin, Barret, 
Joyce, Jordan, Costello, etc. 

LIMITED TO 200 COPIES 

B23. LOEBER, Rolf & Magda. Ed. by. Irish Poets and their Pseudonyms in Early Periodicals. 
Dublin: Edmund Burke Publisher, 2007. pp. xxii, 168. Fine in illustrated dust jacket.  €65 

Many Irish poems remain hidden in the periodicals and were published under pseudonyms. Therefore, 
the identity of hundred of Irish poets often is elusive. The discovery of a manuscript of pseudonyms of 
Irish poets made this volume possible. It lists over 1,200 pseudonyms for 504 Irish poets whose work 
appeared in over 500 early periodicals published in Ireland, England, North America, and Australia. 
Rolf Loeber and Magda Loeber are researchers at the medical school of the University of Pittsburgh. 
They have both extensively published on Irish history and literature. Their most recent book is A Guide 
to Irish Fiction (Dublin: Four Courts Press, 2006). 
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B24. LOHAN, Máire. An Antiquarian Craze. The life, times and work in archaeology of Patrick 
Lyons R.I.C. (1861-1954). Dublin: By Éamonn De Búrca for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2008. pp. 
xiv, 192. Illustrated. Fine in coloured illustrated stiff wraps. €20 

Born in 1861, Sgt. Patrick Lyons, The Antiquarian Policeman, served with the Royal Irish 
Constabulary from 1886 - 1920. While stationed in the West of Ireland, he developed a keen interest in 
documenting the field-monuments he noticed on his patrols. His discovery of four ogham stones led to 
a correspondence with Hubert Knox, a renowned Mayo Antiquarian; Lyons provided Knox with 
important descriptions of field monuments, contributing to 19 published papers. Out of modesty, and 
fear that the R.I.C. would frown on his antiquarian craze, he preferred not to be acknowledged by 
name, although he was much admired for his fine mind and dedicated antiquarian policework by those 
few with whom he shared his interest.  
To bring to light his remarkable work, this book draws on Lyons’ own notes and photographs 
(preserved by N.U.I. Galway and the Royal Society of Antiquaries of Ireland), archived local 
newspapers and an overview of the social and political history of his times.  
A quiet, unassuming man, Lyons died in 1954 and lies buried in an unmarked grave in his native 
Clonmel. His major contribution to Irish archaeology deserves to be acknowledged in print at last. 
Máire Lohan (née Carroll) was born in Belmullet, County Mayo and now lives in Galway city. While 
researching for an M.A. in Archaeology at U.C.G. she became aware of the Lyons Photographic 
Collection there and also of the Knox/Lyons Collection at the Royal Society of Antiquaries of Ireland, 
around which this book is based. She has worked with the O.P.W. in the Archaeological Survey of 
County Galway, lectured in archaeology at R.T.C. Galway and excavated in Galway city. She has 
published articles in the Journal of the Galway Archaeological and Historical Society and Cathair na 
Mart. This is her first book. 

B25.  MacEVILLY, Michael. A Splendid Resistance. A Life of IRA Chief of Staff Dr. Andy 
Cooney. Foreword by Sean O Mahony. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 2011. pp. xix, 427. 
Paperback in coloured illustrated French flaps. €20 

Hardback in coloured illustrated dustjacket. €50 

Limited edition of 50 copies in full green morocco gilt, in slipcase. €225 
The appointment of Andy (Andrew) Cooney as Chief of Staff of the Irish Republican Army (IRA) 
while still a medical student was the highpoint of a military career which began in 1917 and was not to 
end until 1944. Prior to this he had served as a Volunteer, GHQ Officer, Brigade Commander and 
Divisional Commander before being appointed to the IRA General Staff with the rank of 
Quartermaster-General in 1924 and Chief of Staff in 1925, at which time he was elected as Chairman 
of the IRA Executive. Cooney was to retain this post until 1927. Afterwards, he remained close to the 
IRA General Staff until he emigrated to the USA.  

Michael MacEvilly’s meticulously researched life of Dr. Andy Cooney sheds valuable light on a 
chapter of Irish republicanism which has hitherto been seriously neglected. No student of Irish 
republican history can afford to ignore this book, which is also to be commended for its selection of 
many hitherto unpublished photographs. - Tim Pat Coogan. 

Michael MacEvilly narrates the life story of Andy Cooney in compelling fashion. Readers will be 
fascinated by the manner in which a young man combined his studies to be a doctor with his duties as 
an IRA Volunteer from 1917 onwards.  In terms of the wider historical narrative of the period, the 
book, using much original source material, makes an important new contribution.  It makes clear the 
command structure of the IRA, at both a national and local level, during the War of Independence, the 
Civil War and beyond. The strengths and weaknesses of individuals are also delineated with 
remarkable clarity. In particular new information is provided on Bloody Sunday, November 1920; the 
role of the IRB and Michael Collins at the time of the Treaty; and the differences between the IRA and 
de Valera when Fianna Fail was founded.  Above all the book is extremely well researched and 
eminently readable. - Brian Murphy OSB. 

Michael MacEvilly was born in Castlebar, Co. Mayo. He was educated at St. Jarlath’s College, Tuam, 
Co. Galway and subsequently studied Arts and Commerce at University College, Galway. He worked 
as an accountant and auditor in his own firm located in Dublin, and had a long association with and an 
interest in the Irish Judo Association and the Olympic Council of Ireland. 
Irish history and the Irish language were Michael’s major interests. This primarily stemmed from his 
detailed research of the history of the MacEvilly family, especially their involvement in the War of 
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Independence of which he was particularly proud. Irish republican history was an enduring passion and 
he became a keen scholar and book-collector on the area. He was an active member of the Committee 
of the 1916-21 Club and was President from 2000 to 2001. Michael passed away in 2009. He is sadly 
missed by his family and friends. 

EDITION LIMITED TO 10 SIGNED SETS 

B26. MacFHIRBHISIGH, Dubhaltach. The Great Book of Irish Genealogies - Leabhar 
Genealach. Edited, with translation and indices by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. List of subscribers. Five 
volumes. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003/4. Quarto. Bound in quarter green morocco on cloth boards. 
Spine divided into six compartments by five raised bands. Title and author/editor on maroon 
morocco letterpieces in the second and fourth, the remainder tooled in gilt to an interlacing Celtic 
design. White endbands. Top edge gilt.  Edition limited to ten sets only, signed by the Publisher 
and Editor. €1,650 

The great Connacht scholar Dubhaltach Mac Fhirbhisigh (c.1600-1671), from Lackan, County Sligo, 
compiled his monumental Great Book of Genealogies in Galway at the height of the Cromwellian Wars 
in the mid-seventeenth century. The work has long been recognised as the most important source for 
the study of Irish family history, and it is also of great importance to historians of pre-17th century 
Ireland since it details the ancestry of many significant figures in Irish history - including: Brian 
Boroimhe (d.1014); Ulick Burke, Marquis of Clanricarde (d.1657); James Butler, Duke of Ormonde 
(d.1688); Somhairle Buidhe (Sorley Boy) MacDonnell (d.1589); Randal MacDonnell, Marquis of 
Antrim (d.1683); Garrett Óg Fitzgerald, Earl of Kildare (d.1536); Diarmuid Mac Murchadha (d.1171); 
Myler Magrath, Archbishop of Cashel (d.1622), Murrough O’Brien, Baron of Inchiquin (d.1674); 
Feagh MacHugh O’Byrne (d.1597); Rory O’Conor.(d.1198); Red Hugh O’Donnell (d.1602); Hugh 
O’Neill, Earl of Tyrone (d.1616); Owen Roe O’Neill (d.1649), and many, many more. 
Both in terms of size and significance the Great Book of Genealogies is on a par with that other great 
seventeenth century compilation, the Annals of the Four Masters; and O’Donovan did edit a thirty-page 
extract from the book, making it the centrepiece of his second greatest work, The Genealogies, Tribes 
and Customs of Hy-Fiachrach (1844). But while quite a few other (almost invariably brief) extracts 
from the work have appeared in print over the past century and a half, some 90% of the Book of 
Genealogies has never hitherto been translated or published. 

B27. MacFHIRBHISIGH, Dubhaltach The Great Book of Irish Genealogies - Leabhar 
Genealach. Edited, with translation and indices by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. List of subscribers. Five 
volumes. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003/4. Quarto. Full buckram gilt. Over 3,600 pages. In presentation 
box.  €635 

The original text, both prose and poetry, of both works is accompanied by a painstaking English 
translation. But, perhaps most important of all, the edition includes, in addition to several valuable 
appendices, a comprehensive series of indices which provide a key to the tens of thousands of personal 
names, surnames, tribal names and place-names that the work contains. In fact, the portion relating to 
personal names is the largest Irish language names index that has ever been compiled. 

B28. MARTIN, Edward A. A Dictionary of Bookplates of Irish Medical Doctors. With short 
biographies. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003. pp. xiv, 160. Illustrated boards in dust jacket. 
 €36 

 B29. MELVIN, Patrick. Estates and Landed Society in Galway. With a foreword by Desmond 
Fitzgerald, Knight of Glin. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, December, 2012. pp. 512. Full buckram 
gilt. And a limited edition of 50 copies only in full goatskin.                    
Standard edition                                                      €75 
Limited edition                                                     €255 

This work is based on a Trinity College Dublin Ph.D. thesis prepared under the direction of 
Professor L.M. Cullen. It investigates and describes the varied origins and foundation of estates 
and proprietors in Galway and how that process was affected by the political turmoils and 
transplantations of the 17th century. The aftermath of these turmoils in England and Ireland saw 
the establishment of a core number of successful estates founded largely by ambitious families 
able to trim their sails to changing times and opportunities. Alongside these estates there 
remained at the same time a fluctuating mass of smaller proprietors whose lands frequently fell to 
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more able or business-like landowners. Penal laws and poor land quality resulted in exile – 
sometimes temporary - for many of the older Catholic landowners. 

 The book describes how, by the 19th century, the variously rooted strands of proprietors became 
bound together by the common interest of property, security and class and survived with their 
social if not political influence largely intact through the 19th century. The role of this large and 
diverse gentry class in local administration, politics, social life and as landlords is described in 
some detail. The size of the county and complexity of changing estate history prevents the book 
from being exhaustive or a complete history of all estates and gentry families. These Anglo-Irish 
families (the term is unsatisfactory) became largely sidelined, irrelevant and forgotten by the 
modern nationalist Irish state. Their numbers and variety in Galway is made clear through a large 
range of house illustrations. 

Many of the old landed class and nobility embodied values worthwhile in society. The wealthiest 
were patrons of much of the culture and art of old Europe. They stood for continuity, tradition, a 
sense of public duty, standards and refinement in manners. Many of them fostered the pursuit of 
outdoor sports and horseracing. They linked their frequently remote places to the wider world 
and they were at the same time cosmopolitan and local without being parochial. Although a 
declining social force they frequently held liberal attitudes against the power and dominance of 
state, church, and the ever expanding bureaucracy in modem society and government. Some, of 
course, did not always live up to ideals. - Knight of Glin. 

B30. NELSON, E. Charles & WALSH, Wendy F. An Irish Flower Garden Replanted. The 
Histories of Some of Our Garden Plants. With coloured and Chinese ink illustrations by Wendy 
F. Walsh. Second edition revised and enlarged. Dublin: Edmund Burke Publisher, 1997. pp. x, 
276.              €65 

This book has been out of print for almost a decade, and in the intervening years many things have 
happened both in my own life and in the interwoven lives of my friends and colleagues, and gardens 
and their plants. I have also learnt more about the garden plants that we cultivate in Ireland. A new 
edition was required, and I have taken the opportunity to augment the original text. I have added a 
chapter on roses, based on my address to the ninth World Rose Convention held in Belfast during 
1991, and I have drawn into this book, in edited form, a scattering of essays that were published 
elsewhere and the unpublished scripts for talks which I gave on Sunday Miscellany broadcast by Radio 
Telefis Eireann. I have also made corrections, and altered a few names to bring them up-to-date. In a 
few instances, the previously published history has been revised in the light of my more recent research 
- Dr. E.C. Nelson. 
The book is lavishly illustrated by Wendy Walsh, with 21 coloured plates (including ten new 
watercolours for this edition), eighteen figures in Chinese inks and nine  vignettes in pencil. 

A MONUMENT TO ONE OF OUR GREAT CELTIC SCHOLARS 

B31. O’CURRY, Eugene. On The Manners and Customs of The Ancient Irish. A series of 
lectures delivered by the late Eugene O’Curry, M.R.I.A., Professor of Irish History and 
Archaeology in the Catholic University of Ireland. Edited, appendices etc, by W.K. Sullivan. 
With a new introduction by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. Three volumes. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, 
for Edmund Burke Publisher, 1996. Bound in full green buckram, with harp in gilt on upper 
covers. Head and tail bands. pp. (1) xviii, 664, (2), xix, 392 (3) xxiv, 711. Fine.                 €235 

His thirty-eight lectures On the Manners and Customs of the Ancient Irish, delivered at the University 
between May 1857 and July 1862 (the last one only a fortnight before his death) were published in 
Dublin in three volumes. These were edited with an introduction (which takes up the whole of the first 
volume), appendices and other material by Dr. W.K. Sullivan. O’Curry’s works stand to this day as a 
monument to one of our greatest Celtic scholars. 

Dr. Nollaig Ó Muraíle states: This, the single most substantial work produced by one of the great 
pioneering figures who laid the foundations of modern Irish scholarship in the fields of Gaelic 
language and literature, medieval history and archaeology, has been exceedingly difficult to come by 
(even in some reputable libraries) for the best part of a century. It is therefore greatly to be welcomed 
that it is now being made available again, by De Búrca Books - not just for the sake of present day 
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scholars but also for the general reader who will derive from its pages much enjoyment and 
enlightenment about the lifestyle and general culture of our ancient forebears. 

B32. O’DONOVAN, John. Ed. by. Annála Ríoghachta Éireann - Annals of the Kingdom of 
Ireland by the Four Masters. From the earliest times to the year 1616. Edited from the manuscript 
in the Royal Irish Academy and Trinity College Dublin, with copious historical, topographical 
and genealogical notes and with special emphasis on place-names. Seven large vols. With a new 
introduction by Kenneth Nicholls. Dublin: De Búrca, 1998. Over 4,000 pages. Large quarto. 
Superb set in gilt and blind stamped green buckram, in presentation box.  €865 

This is the third and best edition as it contains the missing years [1334-1416] of the now lost Annals of 
Lecan from Roderic O’Flaherty’s transcript. To enhance the value of this masterpiece a colour 
reproduction of Baptista Boazio’s map of Ireland 1609 is included in a matching folder. 

The Annals of the Kingdom of Ireland, Annála Ríoghachta Éireann or the Annals of the Four Masters 
to give them their best known title are the great masterpieces of Irish history from the earliest times to 
1616 A.D. The work was compiled between 1632 and 1636 by a small team of historians headed by Br. 
Michael O’Clery, a Franciscan lay brother. He himself records: there was collected by me all the best 
and most copious books of Annals that I could find throughout all Ireland, though it was difficult for 
me to collect them in one place.  

The great work remained, for the most part, unpublished and untranslated until John O’Donovan 
prepared his edition between 1847 and 1856. The crowning achievement of John O’Donovan’s edition 
is the copious historical, topographical and genealogical material in the footnotes which have been 
universally acclaimed by scholars. Douglas Hyde wrote that the O’Donovan edition represented: the 
greatest work that any modern Irish scholar ever accomplished.  

More recently Kenneth Nicholls says: O’Donovan’s enormous scholarship breathtaking in its extent 
when one considers the state of historical scholarship and the almost total lack of published source 
material in his day, still amazes one, as does the extent to which it has been depended on by others 
down to the present. His translations are still superior in reliability to those of Hennessy, MacCarthy 
or Freeman to name three editor-translators of other Irish Annals ... his footnotes are a mine of 
information. 

A superb set of this monumental source for the history of Ireland. 

B33. SWEENEY, Tony. Catalogue Raisonné of Irish Stuart Silver. A Short Descriptive 
Catalogue of Surviving Irish Church, Civic, Ceremonial & Domestic Plate dating from the 
Reigns of James I, Charles I, The Commonwealth, Charles II, James II, William & Mary, 
William III & Queen Anne 1603-1714. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 1995. Folio. pp. 272. In a 
fine buckram binding by Museum Bookbinding and printed in Dublin by Betaprint. Signed and 
numbered limited edition of 400 copies, 360 of which are for sale. Fine in illustrated dust jacket.  
 €135 

Compiled from records of holdings by Cathedrals, Churches, Religious Houses, Colleges, Municipal 
Corporations, Museums & Art Galleries. Further information has been obtained from those who deal in 
and those who collect Antique Silver, with special regard to Auction Sales.    

 

DE-LUXE LIMITED EDITION 

B34. SWEENEY, Tony & Annie, & HYLAND, Francis. The Sweeney Guide to the Irish Turf 
from 1501-2001. Owners, Trainers, Jockeys, Sires, Records, Great Races, Flat & Jumping, Places 
of Sport, Past & Present, The Dish Spiced with Anecdotes, Facts, Fancies. Profusely illustrated 
with coloured plates. Dublin: De Búrca, 2002. Folio. pp. 648. Edition limited to 25 numbered 
copies only, signed by the partners, publisher and binder. Bound in full green niger oasis by Des 
Breen. Upper cover tooled in gilt with a horseshoe enclosing a trefoil with the heads of Sadler’s 
Wells, Arkle and Nijinsky, above lake waters (SWAN-LAKE). Splash-marbled end-papers; green 
and cream head and tail bands. All edges gilt. With inset CD carrying the full text of the work 
making it possible for subscribers to enter results subsequent to 2001. In this fashion it becomes a 
living document. This is the only copy remaining of the Limited Edition. €1,650 
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Apart from racing enthusiasts, this is a most valuable work for students of local history as it includes 
extensive county by county records of race courses and stud farms, with hitherto unfindable details. 
The late Dr. Tony Sweeney, Anglo-Irish racing journalist and commentator, was Irish correspondent of 
the Daily Mirror for 42 years. He shared RTE television commentary with Michael and Tony O’Hehir 
over a period of thirty-five years. Dr. Sweeney was also a form analyst with the Irish Times, and author 
of two previous books Irish Stuart Silver,  (1995) and Ireland and the Printed Word (1997), for which 
he was awarded a Doctorate of Literature by the National University of Ireland. 

B35. SWEENEY, Tony & Annie, & HYLAND, Francis. The Sweeney Guide to the Irish Turf 
from 1501-2001. Owners, Trainers, Jockeys, Sires, Records, Great Races, Flat & Jumping, Places 
of Sport, Past & Present, The Dish Spiced with Anecdotes, Facts, Fancies. Profusely illustrated 
with coloured plates. Dublin: De Búrca, 2002. Folio. pp. 648. Bound in full buckram gilt.  €95 

B36. TALBOT, Hayden. Michael Collins’ Own Story. Told to Hayden Talbot. With an 
introduction by Éamonn de Búrca. Dublin: De Búrca, November, 2012. pp. 256, plus index. Full 
buckram gilt. And a limited edition of 50 copies only in full goatskin. 
 Standard edition €45 
 Limited edition  €375 

  The American journalist Hayden Talbot first met Michael Collins at the Gresham Hotel in Dublin, 
shortly after the signing of the Anglo-Irish treaty in December 1921. In the course of his working 
career Talbot had met many important people, but he soon realised that Collins was one of the most 
remarkable. He admits he had underestimated Collins before he got to know him, but Collins quickly 
earned his respect - not least by his habit of treating everyone, from Arthur Griffith to the lowliest of 
his supporters, with equal consideration and politeness. Talbot made it his business to meet Collins as 
often as possible and during months of close association Collins impressed him as the finest character 
it had ever been my good fortune to know. He valued their friendship more than any other. 
This work contains an invaluable insight into Collins’ thinking and actions during this epic period of 
Irish history. It deals at length with Easter Week, The Black and Tans, The Murder of Francis Sheehy 
Skeffington, the Treaty negotiations and his vision for the resurgent nation which, unfortunately he was 
given too little time to develop in practice. Rare interviews with Arthur Griffith and Eoin MacNeill 
further enhance this book, which has long been out of print and hard to find in the antiquarian book 
market. 
Originally published in 1922, our edition has a new introduction and an index which was not in the first 
edition. 

B37. WALDRON, Jarlath. Maamtrasna. The Murders and The Mystery. With location map and 
engineers map of the route taken by the murderers in 1882, depicting the roads, rivers, 
mountains, and houses with names of occupants. With numerous illustrations and genealogical 
chart of the chief protagonists. Dublin: De Búrca, 2004. Fifth edition. pp. 335. Mint in illustrated 
wrappers with folding flaps. €20 

This is a wonderful book, full of honour, contrast and explanation … driven with translucent 
compassion … The author has done something more than resurrect the ghosts of the misjudged. He has 
projected lantern slides of a past culture, the last of Europe’s Iron Age, the cottage poor of the west of 
Ireland.  Frank Delaney, The Sunday Times. 

B38. WOODS, C.J. Ed by. Charles Abbot’s Tour through Ireland and North Wales in 
September and October 1792. With a foreword by David Dickson. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 
2019. 160 pages.                              €20 

B39. YOUNG, Amy Isabel. Three Hundred Years in Innishowen, being more particularly an 
account of the family of Young of Culdaff. With a foreword by David Dickson. Dublin: De 
Búrca, November 2018. Second edition. 412 pages. Green buckram titled in gilt. Limited to 300 
copies. A fine reprint.  €75 

Amy Young’s Three Hundred Years in Innishowen is a vast and richly illustrated history of a Culdaff, 
County Donegal landed family and of a wider social world that spanned much of north Ulster. The 
book was originally published in 1929 in a short print-run.  It was based on extensive archival research, 
using  collections that had recently been destroyed in 1922 (both in Donegal and in the PROI).  Apart 
from ten generations of Youngs, the families that feature prominently include the Gages, the Harts, the 
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Harveys, the Knoxes, the Lawrences, the McLaughlins and various branches of the Stuarts.   The 
author Amy Young (1885-1949) was both a passionate genealogist of her husband’s ancestors and kin, 
and a pioneering historian of the Inishowen peninsula.  The book has remained one of the most sought-
after books on Ulster local and family history ever since. 

NEW EDITION OF THE ANNALS OF CLONMACNOISE 

B40. Ó MURAÍLE, Nollaig. Ed. by. The Annals of Cluain Mhic Nóis translated in 1627 by 
Conall Mag Eochagáin (Annals of Ireland from the Earliest Period to AD 1408 – based on BL 
Add. MS 4817, with some variants from TCD MS 673). Edited by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. Dublin: 
De Búrca, 2021. Royal octavo. pp. circa 285. Green buckram, titled in gilt on spine. With 
slipcase.                                                          Price approximately €75 

The so-called Annals of Clonmacnoise - an inaccurate title bestowed in the 17th century by Sir James 
Ware - are a collection of Irish annals that purport to extend from the earliest times (Adam and Eve!) 
down to the year AD 1408.  The text - an English translation completed in 1627 - is the work of Conall 
Mag Eochagáin, a Gaelic gentleman from Lismoyny, County Westmeath.      
      The early portion of the text (about one-sixth of the whole) is based on the medieval work of 
pseudo-prehistory called Lebar Gabála Érenn (the Book of the Taking of Ireland, the so-called Book of 
Invasions), while much of the remainder is closely related to other collections of Irish annals, 
especially those of Ulster, Loch Cé and Connacht. The Irish text from which Mag Eochagáin worked is 
now lost, as indeed is the original manuscript of his translation.  The entire work survives in a number 
of manuscript-copies penned in the later 17th century, as well as in some later copies. The only edition 
produced to date, that by Fr Denis Murphy, SJ, was published 120 years ago and is a sadly inadequate 
production, being based on one of the less satisfactory manuscripts. Among its many shortcomings is 
the deletion/censorship by the editor of some passages he deemed offensive. 
      A new edition has long been called for, and this Nollaig Ó Muraíle has now undertaken. To be 
published later this year, 2021, the edition is based on a manuscript which is deemed to be superior to 
the other surviving manuscripts, BL Additional MS 4817. This was written in 1661 by a native of 
Tralee, Domhnall Ó Súilleabháin. (Occasional words, and sometimes longer phrases, omitted by Ó 
Súilleabháin have been inserted from TCD MS 673 - the manuscript on which Murphy based his 
edition.) 
      In accordance with modern historical practice, the text of the annals (running to approximately 
100,000 words) has been modernised, in terms of both orthography and punctuation - except in the case 
of proper names (both people and places). (Nothing is gained by preserving the very irregular early 
17th-century spelling, erratic capitalisation, etc., which make Murphy’s edition so frustrating to use.) 
As is the norm with modern editions of Irish annals’ collections - such as those published over the past 
seven decades by the School of Celtic Studies, DIAS - the various entries are divided into numbered 
paragraphs under the appropriate year. (Admittedly, the rather erratic chronological arrangement of 
these annals rendered this difficult in a number of instances.) Where an entry has a parallel in one of 
the other annalistic collections, this is inserted after the appropriate paragraph. Also inserted after each 
paragraph are the correct Irish forms of the proper names aforementioned - so many of which are quite 
unrecognisable in their often quite bizarre anglicised forms. Those Irish forms - using the standard 
Classical Irish spelling - will also facilitate the provision of a user friendly series of indices. 
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